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De Burcht
Henri Polaklaan 9
1018 CP Amsterdam

Routebeschrijving:

Per openbaar vervoer:
Vanaf Centraal station:  
tram 9, halte Plantage Kerklaan
Vanaf station Muiderpoort: 
tram 9 halte Plantage Kerklaan
Vanaf station Zuid-WTC en Rai Sneltram 51 naar Waterlooplein, dan tram 9, halte Plantage Kerklaan.
Vanaf station Amstel metro naar Waterlooplein (uitgang Hortus)

Met eigen vervoer:
Vanuit Amersfoort:
Via de A1 richting Amsterdam. Kies bij Amsterdam voor de richting Amsterdam Noord. Vervolgens afslag S114 ‘Artis’. Zie verder algemene 
beschrijving. 

Vanuit Utrecht:
Via de A2 richting Amsterdam. Kies bij Amsterdam voor de Ring Amsterdam Oost. Vervolgens afslag S114 ‘Artis’. Zie verder algemene beschrijving.

Vanuit Haarlem: 
Via de A9 richting Amsterdam/ Den Haag. Kies bij knooppunt Badhoevedorp voor A4; Amsterdam Zuid. Volg de A4 richting Amsterdam. Zie verder 
‘Vanuit Den Haag’.

Vanuit Den Haag:
Via de A4 richting Amsterdam. Kies bij Amsterdam voor de ring Amsterdam Zuid. Deze blijven volgen richting Amersfoort. Vervolgens afslag S114 
‘Artis’. Zie verder algemene beschrijving.

Algemene beschrijving:
Weg vervolgen, door de Piet Heintunnel. Kies in de tunnel de linker baan, S100 “Zeeburg/ Artis/ Centrum Oostzijde”. Blijf de S100 “Centrumring” 
volgen. daarna weer borden S100 “Artis / Centrum Oostzijde”. Via de rotonde bij het Tropenmuseum (aan de linkerkant te zien) gaat u rechtsaf de 
Muidergracht over langs de Muiderpoort. Dit is de Plantage Middenlaan (S113). Bij de tweede stoplicht rechtsaf (Plantage Parklaan). Vervolgens 
eerste straat rechts (Henri Polaklaan). De Burcht ziet u aan uw linkerhand.
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1.  De verkoop geschiedt à contant of via PIN met een opgeld van 25% (incl. alle 
belastingen).

2.   De koper wordt geacht voor eigen rekening te kopen en kan zich dus niet op 
opdracht beroepen. 

3.   De hoogste bieder is de koper. Bij een meningsverschil tussen twee of meer bieders 
heeft de veilinghouder het absolute beslissingsrecht. De veilinghouder behoudt 
zich het recht voor kavels te splitsen of bijeen te voegen. Bij vergissingen heeft de 
veilinghouder het recht zich te herstellen. De veilinghouder heeft het recht zonder 
opgave van redenen een bod te weigeren.

4.   Omschrijvingen in de catalogus en alle schriftelijke of mondelinge inlichtingen 
worden door de veilinghouder en zijn personeel naar beste weten verstrekt.

5.   De veilinghouder en de veilingmeester behouden zich de volgende rechten voor: 
zonder opgave van redenen personen als bieder of koper te weigeren; te allen tijde 
wijziging te brengen in de orde van verkoop; voorwerpen te doen uitvallen of toe te 
voegen; kopen te combineren of te splitsen; kopen niet te gunnen of op te houden; 
vergissingen bij biedingen en toewijzing te herstellen, of een koop ongedaan te 
maken zonder dat een bieder van vergissingen gebruik mag maken en zich in dat 
geval op een totstandgekomen koopovereenkomst mag beroepen; na toewijzing 
onmiddellijk gehele of gedeeltelijke betaling te vorderen, terwijl bij weigering of 
onmacht van betaling de veilinghouder en de veilingmeester het recht hebben de 
koopovereenkomst ongedaan te maken en daarna het betreffende voorwerp te 
herveilen en het bod van de nalatige bieder niet weer aan te nemen; indien de koper 
weigert op eerste verzoek volledige naam en adres aan de veilinghouder bekend te 
maken en daarop betrekking hebbende legitimatie te tonen, de koopovereenkomst 
te ontbinden en te herveilen;  voorwerpen niet over te schrijven van de rekening van 
de oorspronkelijke koper op die van een ander. Bij gelijke opdrachten gaat de eerste 
opdrachtgever voor. Opdrachten zonder limiet worden niet aanvaard; voorwerpen 
waarover tijdens of kort na de veiling een geschil gerezen is, opnieuw in veiling te 
brengen, en een eventuele koopovereenkomst te ontbinden.

6.   De goederen worden geacht in goede staat te verkeren, tenzij anders vermeld in de 
catalogus. Bij ernstige gebreken die niet in de catalogus vermeld staan, kunnen de 
objecten worden geretourneerd (met uitzondering van de kavels uit de afdeling ‘pak-
ketten’ en de kavels waarbij als aanmerking W.A.F. staat vermeld). Dit dient uiterlijk 
een week na ontvangst te geschieden. Met latere reclames kan geen rekening 
worden gehouden. Voor de afdelingen kunst, grafiek en affiches gelden bovendien 
nog de volgende voorwaarden:

 -  Alle objecten in de veiling worden geacht naar eer en geweten te zijn omschreven. 
Omschrijvingen, evenals mondelinge mededelingen vóór of tijdens de veiling 
gedaan, geven echter niet meer dan een mening weer, en vormen op geen enkele 
wijze een garantie omtrent authenticiteit, datering, herkomst etc.

 -  Behoudens opvallende uitzonderingen wordt de staat van de kavels niet vermeld 
in de catalogus. Vermelding van enig gebrek impliceert niet de afwezigheid van 
andere. Ieder object wordt verkocht in de toestand waarin het zich bevindt op het 
moment van veiling. Aspirant-kopers dienen zich zelf tijdens de kijkdagen van de 
staat te vergewissen.

 -  Het risico van beschadiging van een gekochte kavel berust bij de koper vanaf 
het moment dat de veilingmeester tijdens de veiling het bod van de koper als 
hoogste bod aanvaardt. De veilinghouder is bereid een geveild voorwerp tegen 
gelijktijdige restitutie van de in rekening gebrachte koopprijs en veilingkosten terug 
te nemen indien een koper binnen drie weken na de veiling ten genoegen van de 
veilinghouder bewijst dat het geveilde zulke ernstige verborgen gebreken vertoont 
of de verstrekte omschrijving zo onjuist is, dat indien deze gebreken of de juiste 
omschrijving aan de koper op het ogenblik van toewijzing bekend waren geweest, 
hij van de koop zou hebben afgezien of slechts tegen een aanmerkelijk lagere prijs 
gekocht zou hebben is het. Dit geldt niet indien de gebreken alleen de conditie 
van het voorwerp betreffen (zoals bijvoorbeeld slijtage en restauraties). Indien 
een door hem aangekocht object een vervalsing is, wordt de koop ontbonden 
en de koopsom volledig gerestitueerd, mits het kavel wordt geretourneerd in de 
staat waarin deze werd verkocht. De veilinghouder is niet bereid tot terugname 
indien de omschrijving in de catalogus voorafgaande aan of tijdens de veiling werd 
herroepen en de juiste omschrijving mondeling of schriftelijk aan het publiek werd 
medegedeeld. 

7.   De kavels worden ingezet op de richtprijs, aangegeven tussen haakjes na elk num-
mer in de catalogus. Biedingen onder dit bedrag worden niet aanvaard.

8.   Opdrachtgevers en aanwezigen kunnen ervan uitgaan, dat de veilinghouder de inzet 
als volgt zal verhogen: Tot € 100,- met € 5,-; van € 100,- tot € 200,- met € 10,-; van 
€ 200,- tot € 500,- met € 20,-; van € 500,- tot € 1000,- met € 50,-; van € 1000,- tot 
€ 2000,- met € 100,-; van € 2000,- tot € 5000,- met € 200,-; daarboven met € 
500,-.

9.   De betaling dient te geschieden à contant of via PIN na afloop van de veiling, tenzij 
anders met de veilinghouder is overeengekomen. De geveilde voorwerpen worden 
pas na volledige betaling eigendom van de koper. 

10.  De veilinghouder is nimmer aansprakelijk voor schade ontstaan aan schilderijlijsten, 
overige omlijstingen en al wat daarvan deel uitmaakt zoals glasplaten, passe-par-
touts etc., behoudens het geval dat de schade is veroorzaakt door opzet of bewuste 
roekeloosheid van de veilinghouder en/of door hem ingeschakelde hulppersonen 
of personeelsleden. In geen geval is de veilinghouder aansprakelijk voor bedrijfs-, 
gevolg-vermogens- en/of indirecte schade. De veilinghouder is nimmer aanspra-
kelijk voor enig ongeval of enige vorm van schade iemand overkomen in of nabij de 
gebouwen of terreinen waar gelegenheid is tot inbreng, opslag of bezichtiging, waar 
de veilingplaats heeft of waar de verkochte goederen worden afgehaald, behoudens 
het geval dat de schade is veroorzaakt door opzet of bewuste roekeloosheid van de 
veilinghouder en/of door hem ingeschakelde hulppersonen of personeelsleden en/
of behoudens door een verzekering van de veilinghouder gedekt. Het betreden van 
de gebouwen of terreinen geschiedt op eigen risico. Na toewijzing is de koper ver-
antwoordelijk voor het gekochte voorwerp. De veilinghouder is nimmer aansprakelijk 
voor eventuele schade welke na toewijzing optreedt. 

11.   Bij gebreke van betaling is de veilinghouder gerechtigd tot één van de volgende 
mogelijkheden:

 - 1.  Bij niet-tijdige betaling zal de veilinghouder aan de koper rente in rekening 
mogen brengen gelijk aan de wettelijke rente verhoogd met 3% dan wel – naar 
keuze van de veilinghouder – 1% per maand, te rekenen vanaf de datum 
waarop de betalingstermijn is verstreken. Tevens komen alle gerechtelijke en 
buitengerechtelijke kosten voor rekening van de nalatige koper;

 - 2.  Niet betaalde kavels zullen weer ter veiling komen, waarbij het verschil bij een 
lagere opbrengst voor rekening van de in gebreke gebleven koper is.

 - 3.  De veilinghouder heeft tevens het recht om, indien de koper de betalingstermijn 
overschrijdt en daardoor van rechtswege in verzuim is, de koopovereenkomst 
schriftelijk te ontbinden. Eventuele gedeeltelijke betalingen vervallen in geval 
van ontbinding bij wijze van vergoeding van schade aan de veilinghouder die 
tevens het recht heeft de volledige schade, zoals een mindere opbrengst, en 
kosten op de koper te verhalen en het geveilde onmiddellijk of later te herveilen 
of uit de hand te verkopen. De nalatige koper kan geen aanspraak maken op een 
eventuele meeropbrengst.

12.   Eventuele verzending van aangekochte kavels is voor risico en rekening van de 
koper, en geschiedt na volledige betaling van de factuur. Let op: ingelijste werken en 
breekbare goederen worden niet verzonden.

13.   Aspirant-kopers wordt er op gewezen dat er in verscheidene landen verboden zijn 
op de import van materiaal afkomstig van bedreigde diersoorten, inclusief, maar niet 
enkel deze, koralen, ivoor en schildpad. Derhalve zouden aspirant-kopers zich dienen 
te vergewissen van de invoer-regelgeving voor aanvang van het bieden indien zij  
een lot wensen te importeren in een ander land.  

14.   In Nederland is het volgrecht op kunstwerken van toepassing voor levende 
kunstenaars en voor kunstenaars tot 70 jaar na hun overlijden. Zwiggelaar Auctions 
verhaalt de volgrechtvergoeding op de koper. De volgrechtvergoeding is van toepas-
sing vanaf € 3000,- over de verkoopprijs inclusief opgeld (excl. BTW) en wordt als 
volgt berekend:

	 •	4%	van	het	deel	van	de	verkoopprijs	tot	en	met	€	50.000;	
	 •	3%	van	het	deel	van	de	verkoopprijs	van	€	50.000	tot	en	met	€	200.000;
	 •	1%	van	het	deel	van	de	verkoopprijs	van	€	200.000	tot	en	met	€	350.000;
	 •	0,5%	van	het	deel	van	de	verkoopprijs	van	€	350.000	tot	en	met	€	500.000;
	 •	0,25%	van	het	deel	van	de	verkoopprijs	hoger	dan	€	500.000.
  De totaal te betalen volgrechtvergoeding is gebonden aan een bovengrens van 

€ 12.500.
15.  De koper dient op de hoogte te zijn van bovenstaande veilingvoorwaarden.

Veilingvoorwaarden Session 1, October 21, 7.00 p.m.

1-86 Children’s Books  

1  J.J.A. Goeverneur’s Fabelboek- Fabelen en gedichtjes. - Hoe langer hoe liever. - Vertelseltjes bij 
moeders schoot - Het laatste Boekje. Containing ninety-eight plates by Otto Eerelman. Leeuwarden, 
Hugo Suringar, 1882. Cloth-bound. 4to. Good copy.  € 125 - € 250

2  Russische Prentenboeken - Derde Serie: IJsco Circus- Samuil Marschak. De Baanbreker, N.V. Servire 
Den Haag, 1931. (24) p. 4to. Illustrations Vladimir Lebedew (1891-1967). Illustrated front cover, half 
cloth. Slightly spotted on front cover, good copy.  € 200 - € 400

3  Elisabeth Ivanovsky - Deux Contes Russes- Desclée, de Brouwer et Cie, Bruges, 1934. 28 pp. With 
pochoirs and gouache illustrations. In half-cloth with illustrations Front side. Good copy + Robert 
Desnos, 30 Chantefables pour les enfants sages a chanter sur n’importe quel air. Paris, Librairie Gründ, 
1944. Illustrations by Olga Kowalewsky. Small 4to, Good copy. (total 2)  € 75 - € 150

4  De Vrolijke Brigade- D. Masljanenko. Kinderbibliotheek no. 1, Amsterdam, boekengemeenschap van 
de vrienden der Sowjet-Unie, 1934. Softcover. Russian Translation by Jef Last. Good copy.  € 50 - € 80

5  C. Marschak - IJsco- De Baanbreker, N.V. Servire, Den Haag, 1931. Illustrations W. Lebedew. Authorised 
Dutch adaptation by Ljoeba Dworson and Eliza Hess-Binger. 10 pp. stapled. Excellent copy.  € 150 - € 250

6  C. Marschak - Circus- De Baanbreker, N.V. Servire, Den Haag, 1931. Illustrations W. Lebedew. Autho-
rised Dutch adaption by Ljoeba Dworson and Eliza Hess-Binger. 10 pp. stapled. 29,5 x 22 cm. Edition 
1000 copies. Excellent copy.  € 150 - € 250

7  T. van Hoytema - Het Leelijke Jonge Eendje- Naar het sprookje van H. Andersen. Geteekend en 
gelthographeerd door T. van Hoytema. S. Lankhout & Co, den Haag, 1893. Print by C.M. van Gogh, 
Amsterdam. Trial print with loose quires in paper cover. 30 pp. *Unprecedented variant, probably a trial 
print in small circulation, with quires that have alternating large and small bottom margins, placed 
string-bound in loose cover and title page.  € 200 - € 400

8  Aangenaam Kinderschool- A.F. R. [Wed. J. Doll, Amsterdam, 1788] 2nd ed. 12mo., marbled paper on 
cardboard, false title, (6),147,(5) pp., complete with 12 coloured images in copper engraving by J. van 
Haastert and J.L. van Beek. Title missing, some foxing and one image waterstained, notations in pencil 
on last endpaper; educational children’s book with charming images. Rare.  € 70 - € 140

9  Vertellingen en tafereelen uit het huisselijke leven- voor de beschaafde jeugd door Dr. C.W. Spieker, 
naar het Hoogduitsch. Haarlem, Wed. A. Loosjes, Pz., 1820. Large, 12mo., half-leather, title, (2), 164pp., 
complete with 4 coloured engravings, ex-libris, notes in handwriting on title, traces of use, otherwise in 
good condition.  € 60 - € 120

10  Spookerijen. Korte vertellingen- uit het ryk der waarheid door S.C. Wagener, [Spookvertellingen IV.] 
Amsterdam, W. Holtrop, 1802. 12mo., marbled 
paper on cardboard, title with illustrated vignette, 
8,184 pp., complete with 4 engravings with light 
traces of use  € 50 - € 100

11  Ontwerp Hummeltjes Kerstboek- H. van 
Ommen/Lo van Noorden, Amsterdam, J. Allis, 
ca. 1946. Design with 18 pages in watercolour 
and ink. These pages consist of partly pasted il-
lustrations in watercolour/ink. some are full-page 
illustrations. “Never published. Probably created 
for publishing in design-manuscript during the 
War, and shelved at the time due to publishing 
issues or paper shortages.  € 150 - € 250

10
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12  Vertellingen, gesprekken en brieven voor kinderen- 
door C.G. Salzmann, uit het Hoogduitsch, Amsterdam, 
Johannes van der Hey. 1813. 12mo., cardboard-backed 
cover with title, title, (4),190 pp., complete with 3 coloured 
engravings by J.E. Marcus, notes in ink on cover and 
endpage. Reasonable copy.  € 50 - € 100

13  [Catalogues] Catalogue 100. The Children’s World of 
Learning 1480-1880- 11 issues from this series. 1994 - 
2002. (total 11)  € 60 - € 120

14  Dordtsche Speculaas - Sinterklaasblik- Ca. 1910. Litho-
graphed, beautiful copy. Sharp inside, unfolded outside. 
N.V. delicatessenfabriek, previously Maison van Asperen 
vh., Dordrecht, Holland. 18,5 x 6 x 9 cm. *rare  € 125 - € 250

15  [Sinterklaas] Chocolate moulds- 25 metal chocolate 
moulds, of which 15 different templates of Sinterklaas and 
11 baking moulds of which 8 sinterklaas or letter shapes + 
a cast-iron shield of Sunte Niclas, most likely meant for a 
fireplace. 23 x 42 cm. (total 26)  € 75 - € 150

16  [Sinterklaas] Hollandia Can- Hollandia Speculoos spices. 
Van Sillevoldt’s Specerijmalerij, Rotterdam, ca. 1930. N.V. 
de vereen. blikfabrieken, Amsterdam. Diameter 19 cm, 
height 32,5 cm. Lid (not pictured) worn, can otherwise 
in good condition with minimal scratching and spotting. 
 € 100 - € 200

17  [Sinterklaas] Promotional Cans- 6 promotional cans 
relating to Sinterklaas, including De Heer’s Speculaas 22 x 25,5 x 6,5 cm. Can with paper outsides. Somewhat scraped and damaged edges, 
front plating intact + van Melle’s Speculaas, 22 x 23,5 x 11,5 cm (idem) + MillHill, st. Bonifatius Missiehuis, 7,5 x 6 x 9,5 cm. Text on can: “Een 
goede daad op ieders verjaardag! Hebt u een buitenkansje gehad...deel ik ook mee in de kaartpot?? Sinterklaas zal mij toch niet vergeten?? Is 
er een plaatsje voor mij bij de Kerstkribbe? Want wie een missionaris helpt vormen is zelf missionaris. - and 3 others.(total 6)  € 60 - € 100

18  [Sinterklaas] Various- Large lot including cream tablet packaging by Gebroeders Pel, Leiden, two pieces (ca 1915 - 1920) and a chocolate 
tablet (Tjoklat, 250 gr.) - and 7 teaspoons (including several silver ones) imprinted with the image of Sint Niklaas (ca 1920-1960), some are 
enamelled. Two pilgrim’s amulets from Lourdes with the image of Sint Niklaas, 6 pins depicting Sint Niklaas (ca 1950 - 1960). Wooden (deep) 
pictureframe containing two three-dimensional images of Sint Nicolaas, largely executed in (blotting) paper, textitle and lace decoration (ca. 
1930) + a pair of two-dimensional images of Sint Nicolaas (metal, painted) - and a collection of 49 medals of the Sint Nicolaasmarch/-parade 
(ca 1943 - 1991), from the various municipalities (including Utrecht, Breda and Oosterhout). (Total 71)  € 70 - € 120

19  [Sinterklaas] Cake moulds- Lot of 4 cake moulds; One with Sinterklaas, end 19th century, German (with sub-title S. Nicolaus. 34,5 x 13 cm. + 
another of Sinterklaas (on horse), first half 20th century, 35 x 24,5 cm. - and 2 others. (total 4)  € 80 - € 150

20  [Sinterklaas] Cake moulds- Two images of Sinterklaas on gray horse. 22 x 17,5 cm. 19th century + 34 x 22,5 cm depicting rooster on verso. 
(total 2)  € 60 - € 90

21  [Sinterklaas] Baking moulds- 6 metal baking moulds including 3 relating to Sinterklaas, 1 of Santa Claus and 2 others + 2 metal moulds + 4 
bakelite baking moulds + 8 wooden baking moulds, 3 marsepan moulds and a rolling pin. (total 24)  € 70 - € 140

22  [Sinterklaas] Various- Clog money box (for the poor child of Roode Klaas), Popular art first half 20th century. Clog with hand-painted imagery 
and lid with metal finish and coin slot + toy box Sinterklaas Kapoentje; mechanical oil container (Adelboden, 1978) with toy box element + 
metal Sinterklaas board (Het Sinterklaasfeest, Kerstmis 1976) + 8 Sinterklaas stamps + a lithographed box, slight damage from pen strokes 
from notations on in- and outside (ca 1930; 8,5 x 13,5 x 2,5 cm) - an embroidery, a flag, jigsaw- and (modern) icon. (total 18)  € 75 - € 125

23  [Sinterklaas] Sinterklaas boxes for Tabacco- Helm Virginia Shag by St. Nicolas (50 gr. tabacco, Ver. Tab. fabr. Roelftsema v.d. Helm N.V. 
Zwolle), unopened, box in good condition + Cigarettes Begio Cyriacus, cigaretten fabrik J. van Kerckhof, Amsterdam, ca. 1948 with paper 
wrapping and lithographed outside, practically new + a Sinterklaas cigarbox , ca. 1955 (19 x 13 x 9,5 cm). (total 3)  € 80 - € 150

24  [Sinterklaas] Cardboard promotional boxes- Van 
Houten Chocolate letter. The “P”. Ca. 1955. 14 x 9,5 x 2 
cm. + Heerlijk Dik Speculaas. Banketbakkerij Venhuizen, 
Poelestraat 51, 2e huis vanaf de brug, Groningen. 
Ca. 1950. 35,5 x 14,5 x 2 cm - and 3 others. (total 5) 
 € 60 - € 100

25  [Sinterklaas] Display figure Sinterklaas, ca. 1935- 
Height 39 cm, with new cardboard surfacing + Zwarte 
Piet figure, ca. 1960. 41 cm - and the Sint Nicolaasbeer, 
Steiff, 2003. Nr. 539/1500, complete with certificate and 
storage pouch. (total 3)  € 70 - € 120

26  [Sinterklaas] School charts- School chart Ter Herin-
nering Sinterklaascommissie 1904-1954. Bram Ohm. 
98 x 74,5 cm. Chart on cardboard. Corners planed, break 
left-bottom out of view and moisture spot in margin 
r.m. Image clean and in good condition + Het vrije 
stelonderwijs door J. Klootsema and A. Brands. 2nd 
series - plate 7, P. Noordhoff, Groningen, approx. 1910. 72 x 90,5 cm. Window plating 
with 4 images, damage to bottom right plating. Slight moisture damage to bottom edge. 
(total 2)  € 65 - € 130

27  [Sinterklaas] Tableware- Anniversary plate 25th Sint-Nicolaas celebration 1932. Bond 
van Ned. Onderwijzers afd. Alkmaar. Diameter 19,5 cm + St. Nicolaasfeesten Openbare 
scholen Sneek, 1956. Diameter 20 cm + tile Sint Nicolaas Wandeltocht 1960. 7,5 x 7,5 
cm + 6 different saucers Sint Nicolaasmars Alphen ad Rijn (one restored) + 2 porcelain 
cups - and a porcelain Sinterklaas bake mould (42 x 21 cm) (total 12)  € 70 - € 120

28  [Sinterklaas] Postcards- Two albums containing 210 postcast related to Sinterklaas and 
Krampus, most between 1900 and 1940 and most in good condition. Fine collection of 
210 different cards, including some very rare ones, compiled over a number of decades. 
 € 700 - € 1200

29  [Sinterklaas] Promotional booklets- Vol verwachting klopt 
ons hart. 6 St. Nicolaasliedjes aangeboden door De Gruyter 
+ French war card on which Saint Nicolaas can be found in 
a military jeep in the back (ca. 1944) + Wie Zoet is...Zeven 
Sinterklaasliedjes die Bijdehandje het Liefste zingt. 12 pp. Ca. 
1960 - and 4 others + 2 pouches, a Lutti Crackbar cardboard 
display, ca. 1950 with donkey and Sinterklaas. Added 72 
promotional cards of, a.o. Bensdorp. (total 82)  € 60 - € 100

30  [Sinterklaas] Van Spanje naar Ons Land- -Reisbeschrijving van St. Nicolaas op steen gebracht 
naar de origineele schetsen van Corns de Buin voor -6 dec. published Soestdijk, N.V. plaatdruk en 
uitgevers Mij. de Blauwvoet, ca. 1915. Slightly worn on edges, new cover, some pages reattached 
using Japanese pap. Overall a good copy. + St. Nicolaas en zijn Knecht. J. Vlieger, Amsterdam, ca. 
1870. Oblong, cardboard binding with pasted litho. plate. Good copy with 8 coloured lithos. Slight 
remains of old tape on inside, back cover missing, otherwise good. (total 2)  € 75 - € 125

31  [Sinterklaas] Pennyprints- Pennyprint “Het leven en de bedryven van Sint Nicolaes no. 111”. Ca. 
1840. 40 x 32 cm. Behind passe-partout, hand-coloured. + idem, other print, uncoloured, 19th 
century - and 3 x “bijlage van het geïllustreerde schildersblad” + “De Politieke sinterklaas”, sup-
plement to The Amsterdammer, 1904, Joh. Braakensieck + plate depicting the Vindicat Atque Polit 
Corps, Groningen, Beins v.d. Goot, 1935. 41,5 x 32 cm - and 2 others. (total 9)  € 80 - € 150
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32  [Sinterklaas] Kinderspelen en vermakelijkheden. Een Geschenk voor de Lieve Jeugd- -with 12 
illustrations. Amsterdam, G.W. Tielkemeijer, ca. 1835. 68 pp. With 12 lithographed illustrations. 8vo. 
containing the story “St. Nicolaas-avond”. In addition, among others, a story about ice-skating, a 
cardhouse, and easter eggs. Restored backing, plates somewhat soiled. In the Sinterklaas story, the 
text of the Sinterklaas song: “St. Nicolaas goed heilig man! Trek je besten tabbaard an, Rijd er mee naar 
Amsterdam, Van Amsterdam naar Spanje, Appeltjes van Oranje (..)  € 80 - € 150

33  [Edmund Dulac] The Sleeping Beauty and other fairy tales from the Old French- A.T. Quiller-
Couch, ills. Edmund Dulac. 130 p. London: Hodder & Stoughton. Bound in brown calf leather with 
fine gilden embellishments. Complete with 30 bound tipped-in plates by Dulac, each protected by a 
transparent paper. Beautiful copy.  € 80 - € 150

34  Rudyard Kipling, A song of the English- Rudyard Kipling, A song of the English, with illustrations by 
W. Heath Robinson, London, 1909. English poems by Rudyard Kipling, finely illustrated by W. Heath 
Robinson (by means of countless tipped-in colour illustrations as well as black and white woodcuts). 
Cloth-bound with gold relief on back and front. London, Hodder & Stoughton. 1909. 123 pp. 
 € 80 - € 120

35  Rodolph Stawell, My days with the fairies, ca. 1913- Rodolph Stawell. My days with the fairies, 
illustrated in colour by Edmund Dulac. London, The Gresham Press, Unwin Brothers, 1st ed., ca. 1913. 
169 pp. 21 x 15,5 cm. English book by Mrs. Rodolph Stawell. Illustrated with eight tipped-in colour 
illustrations by Edmund Dulac. Cloth-bound, gilted boards. Good copy, somewhat rusty, spine slightly 
discoloured, some notes on inside.  € 70 - € 120

36  Jean de Bosschere, Beasts & Men, - Jean de Bosschere, Folk tales of beasts and men. London, William 
Heinemann, 1918. 179 pp. Cloth bound., 27,5 x 21 cm. Both black & white as in colour (tipped-in) 
illustrated by the author. Good copy; some foxing, spine lightly discoloured.  € 60 - € 100

37  [Picture books] Arthur Rackham- Hansel & Grethel & Other Tales by the Brothers Grimm. Illustrated 
by Arthur Rackham. Constable & Co, London,1920. 1st separate edition. In blue cloth with gilded title 
and illustration. Complete with 20 tipped-in plates and 28 black & white illustrations by Rackham. 
*rare.  € 125 - € 250

38  [Picture books] Charles Robinson- The Sensitive Plant. Percy Bysshe Shelly, London, William 
Heinemann, Philadelphia, J.B. Lippincott, 1911. First edition, with 18 tipped-in illustrations by Charles 
Robinson. De luxe edition in richly gilted vellum. *Good copy.  € 150 - € 300

39  [Picture books] Aubrey Beardsley- Under the Hill and other essays in prose and verse by Aubrey 
Beardsley with illustrations. John Lane Publisher the Bodley Head, London, 1904 + East of the Sun and 
West of the Moon. Old tales from the North. Illustrations Kay Nielsen. Hodder and Stoughton, London, 
1914. 284 pp. With 24 tipped-in colour plates by Kay Nielsen. 1st ed. Both in good condition. (total 2) 
 € 100 - € 200

40  [Picture books] Arthur Rackham- The 
Rhinegod & The Valkyrie by Richard 
Wagner with illustrations by Arthur 
Rackham. Translated by Margaret Armour, 
London, William Heinemann, 1910. 160 
pp., complete with 34 tipped-in plates 
+ Siegfried & The Twilight of the Gods. 
By Richard Wagner with illustrations by 
Arthur Rackham. Translated by Margaret 
Armour. London, William Heinemann, 
1911. 182 pp. Complete with 30 tipped-in 
plates. Both cloth-bound with gilded 
title and spine illustrations. Spine slightly 
worn and somewhat smudged on outside. 
Inside slight foxing. Reasonably good set. 
(total 2)  € 100 - € 200

41  [Picture books] Arthur Rackham- A 
middsummer-night’s dream by William 
Shakespeare with illustrations by Arthur 
Rackham, London, William Heinemann, 7e dr., 1920. 140 pp. Complete with 
40 tipped-in plates. Cloth-bound, 4to, spine slightly worn. Fair copy. + Arthur 
Rackham’s Book of Pictures. William Heinemann, London, new ed. 1923. 44 pp. 
and 44 tipped-in plates. Lacks two transparent title pages, plate 1, edge slightly 
damaged, and some waterstains in endpapers. -and two others by Rackham. (total 
4)  € 100 - € 200

42  [Picture books] Alice’s adventures in Wonderland - and through the looking-
glass and what Alice found there by Lewis Carroll. With ninety-two illustrations by 
John Tenniel, including sixteen in colour. Macmilland and Co, London, 1916. 292 
pp. In red linen, without d.w., good copy + The Reign of King Cole. The True Annals 
of Fairy Land. J.M. Gibbon, illustrated by Charles Robinson, London, J.M. Dent & Co, 
1901. 340 pp. 8vo. Some foxing, all and all a good copy + Mother Goose Nursery 
Rhymes. Pictured by Mabel Lucie Attwell. Raphael Tuck & Sons, London, ca. 1920. 
140 pp. 4to, linen bound with gilded spine illustrations. (total 3)  € 70 - € 140

43  [Picture books] The Rime of the Ancient Mariner- In seven parts by Samuel 
Taylor Coleridge, presented by Willy Pogany, George Harrap & Co, London, 1910. 
Grey linen with gilded spine illustration. With 20 tipped-in coloured ills. and many 
black & white illustrations. Slightly worn backing, otherwise good copy. + Tristram 
& Isoude. Drawn out of the Celtic-French and illuminated by Evelyn Paul, George 
G. Harrap & Co, 1920. 16 coloured plates and many black & white illustrations. 4to, 
dust cover. -and 2 others (total 4)  € 80 - € 150

44  [Picture Books] Rubáiyát of Omar Khayyám & Tanglewood- Rubáiyát of Omar 
Khayyám, with illustrations by Edmund Dulac. Rendered into English verse by Ed-
ward Fitzgerald. Hodder and Stoughton, London, 1909. 158 pp. With 20 tipped-in 
coloured illustrations., cloth-bound with gilded embellishments. Slight rust spot-
ting. + Tanglewood by Nathaniel Hawthorne, illustrated by Edmund Dulac. Hodder 
and Stoughton, London, 1st ed., 1918. Linen bound with gilded embellishments. 
255 pp. with 13 tipped-in illustrations. Spine slightly worn, good copy. (total 2) 
 € 80 - € 150
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45  [Picture Books] Walter Crane - The Baby’s Opera, a book of old rhymes with new dresses by 
Walter Crane. The music by the earliest masters. George Routledge and Sons, London, 1st ed, 
1877. 56 pp. With 11 coloured engravings. Slight foxing. + Flowers from Shakespeare’s garden, 
pictured by Walter Crane. Cassell & Co., London, 1906. 40 pp., 40 coloured ills. + A Mask of Days, 
words by Elia Dresses & decorations by Walter Crane. Cassell & Company ltd, London, 1901. 40 
pp. & 40 coloured illustrations. Slight foxing. (total 3)  € 70 - € 120

46  [Picture Books] Walter Crane Sprookjes (4x)- Walter Cranes Picture Books Re-Issue. The Forty 
Thieves. John Lane the Bodley Head, London & New York, ca. 1898. 14 pp (of which 6 blank), 7 
coloured illustrations. Clean copy. + Little Red Riding Hood, John Lane The Bodley Head, London, 
1898. 16 pp. (of which 8 blank). 8 coloured illustrations. Slight foxing, loose in spine. + Beauty 
and the Beast, John Lane, London & New York, 1895. 18 pp. (of which 4 blank). 4 coloured 
illustrations. Somewhat loose in spine, clean copy. + The Yellow Dwarf, John Lane, London & 
New York, ca. 1895. 18 pp (of which 5 blank). 4 coloured illustrations. Slight foxing. (total 4) 
 € 90 - € 150

47  [Picture Books] Various- Knor, knor, knor! het groote biggen boek. Door Jenny de Bloeme. 
Groote platen van Louis Moe. G.B. van Goor zonen, Gouda, ca. 1920. 22 pp. With 11 full-page 
illustrations (including front plate). Half-cloth, slightly worn, good copy. + The girl & the faun. 
Eden Phillpotts, illustrations. Frank Brangwyn, Cecil Palmer & Hayward, London, 1916. (8),78,(2) 
pp. Cloth with illustrated front plate, slightly worn on right-side- and 8 others including some 
editions by the Studio. (total 10)  € 60 - € 100

48  [Arthur Rackham] Peter Pan in Kensington Gardens- J.M. Barrie, Hodder & Stoughton ltd, 
London, 4vo, green cloth with gold printing. [Ca. 1912]. With 50 tipped-in plates, protected with 
tissue paper. Good copy.  € 80 - € 150

49  Philarete, tijdschrift voor de jeugd.- First volume, 1837 (in 12 issues). Edited by H.L. Fievez. ‘s 
Gravenhage, G. Vervloet, 1837. Sm. 8vo., half-leather, Spine title in red and gold printing, 3x title 
with vignette, 266,256,244,156,47 pp., 11 lithographs and an illustrated table. The appendix: De 
Duizendkunstenaar was added once per year. Title of the October, November issues, December 
missing, waterstaining, otherwise good copy of this early magazine for Christian youth. Issued 
from 1837 to 1843 in 12 issues per year.  € 50 - € 100

50  Kinderboekenweek: Wallposter Lezende Clown- Piet Worm, CPNB, 1955. 35 x 54 cm. First 
“kinderboekenweekgeschenk”. Good copy. In frame. - Added the fascimile edition in commemo-
ration of the 40th Kinderboekenweek. CPNB. 1994.  € 75 - € 150

51  Kinderboekenweek: Gift plate.- B. Bouman, CPNB, 1956. 52,5 x 37 cm. Fine copy.  € 60 - € 120

52  Kinderboekenweek: Boekenspel van Dr. Lastpost- Dr. Lastpost, CPNB, 1957. 53 x 37,5 cm. 
Beautiful copy + facsimile edition from 2001.  € 60 - € 120

53  Kinderboekenweek: Het Muiderslot- G. Hagemeijer, CPNB, 1958. Construction plan for the 
Muiderslot. Oplage 56000. 62,5 x 80,5 cm. Copy in very good condition.  € 60 - € 120

54  Kinderboekenweek: Mallemolen- J.C. Tybout, 1959. 55 x 78 cm. Construction plan for making 
your own Mal-
lemolen. Circulation 
80.000, of which 
only few remain 
intact. Beautiful 
copy.  € 60 - € 120

55  Kinderboekenweek: Interieur 
Boekwinkel- [unknown], CPNB, 
1961. Construction plan for diorama. 
49,5 x 64,5 cm. Good copy. Rare, one 
of the least common Kinderboeken-
week gifts.  € 70 - € 120

56  Kinderboekenweek: Het kleinste 
sprookjesboek- J. Daane, CPNB, 
1966. 3,7 x 5,2 cm. 128 pp. Booklet in 
matchbox, complete with magnifier 
and letter of apology Zwaluw. There 
were 4 variants each with their own 
colour magnifier: red, blue, and pink. 
This includes all three variants. (total 
3).  € 60 - € 120

57  Kinderboekenweek: Rammelkarin-
structies- C. Hollander, CPNB, 1967. 
66 x 55,5 m. Paper bag with poster 
including illustrations of bangers, 
2 stickers, driver’s license, booklet, 
bookmark and 2 letters. + Super play 
game. Kinderboekenweek 1972. 78,5 
x 78,5 cm. Game of the Goose type board game. (total 2)  € 60 - € 120

58  Kinderboekenweek: Vulboek- A. van Heusden, CPNB, 1968. 20 x 14,5 cm. Empty book to fill 
yourself. Unused copy in good condition. *Rare.  € 75 - € 150

59  Kinderboekenweek: Vossejachtspel- [Unknown], CPNB, 1970. Booklet with exercises, stickers 
with arrows, pen, rules, and coloured ribbon. *Rare. Still in original packaging.  € 60 - € 120

60  Kinderboekenweek: Speelzak- [Unknown], CPNB, 1971. Play bag and construction plate. 68 
x 49 cm (folded). The bag could be worn as paper poncho once a hole was cut in the middle. 
There are four colour variants. This lot contains all four. (Total 4).  € 60 - € 120

61  Kinderboekenweek: Het Eiland Daarginds- Paul Biegel, CPNB, 1989. 96 pp. Luxury edition 
with dust cover. Meant as gift copy for CPNB associates, author and publisher. circulation 100 
copies + Een mallemolen, CPNB, 1959 (copy with slight traces of use) + Spelen met poppen, 
spullen, de beer en de mensen, CPNB, 1969 - and various kinderboekenweek gifts between 
1973 and 2004. (total 21)  € 75 - € 150

62  De eerste levensjaren. Kinderbeelden met bijschriften.- Amsterdam & Rotterdam, C.M. & 
H.V. van Gogh, z.d. (1851), VII,43 pp., with etched title and 18 plates, modern cloth with pasted 
original front cover, oblong 8vo. Plates issued in Germany under the title: Das Kind von der 
Wiege bis zur Schule, 1850, van Wilhelm Hey.  € 50 - € 100

63  Nans van Leeuwen (1900-1995)- Original illustrations from various children’s books. Mixed 
techniques. Various formats, of which the largest 21,5 x 18,5 cm. (total 11)  € 100 - € 150

64  [Cookbook] Anna, de kleine keukenmeid- -opgedragen aan alle lieve kleine meisjes. H. 
Davidis, Haarlem, de erven F. Bohnm, ca. 1870. (4), 112 pp. The first part consists of simple-
to-prepare recipies for young children. The second part of inedible doll’s recipies such as flower 
salad and sand pudding. Professionally rebound using original boards. Worn spine title partly 
handwritten. Translation of Die Puppenkochin Anna. Ein praktisches Kochbuch für kleine liebe 
Mädchen. Dortmund, 1856. (Lust en Leering pp.137)  € 80 - € 150

65  [Sinterklaas] Zoo’n Stouterd. - P. van Geldorp (1872-1939). Original drawing in East-Indonesian ink. 35 x 24,5 cm. Illustration most likely 
meant as cover of one of the magazines that Geldorp illustrated. Colouring instructions written in image in blue pencil..  € 100 - € 200
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66  Peter Lutz (1899-1973) Rudi’s Avontuur- Two original and mostly cover illustrations 
for the book “Rudi’s Avontuur” by W. van den Berg, published by Malmberg, ‘s Hertogen-
bosch, 1928. Both 28,5 x 19 cm. One in East-Indonesian, one fully in colour. This was 
eventually used for the printed edition. (total 2)  € 80 - € 150

67  Sint Nicolaas en zijn knecht- Mevr. C. Broers-de Jonge, B. Jacobs, Groningen, ca. 1890. 
10 pp. Large 4to (34 x 25 cm). Full-page illustrations with running head and four lines 
of verse underneath. Alternating colour and black & white. Spine charmingly restored 
using thin string binding, otherwise good copy.  € 75 - € 150

68  Guess - And 3 other English children’s books- L.J. Bridgman, H.M. Caldwell Co. New 
York and Boston, 1901. 102 pp. 4to, in original illustrated cover. Good copy + Nursery 
Songs. Thirty Old-time Nursery songs. Arranged by Joseph Moorat & Pictured by Paul 
Woodroffe. London, T.C. & E.C. Jack, ca. 1910. Half cloth with illustrated spine. Worn on 
corners and edges, moisture spot back pages on outer edge (8), 33 pp. - and 2 others. 
(total 4)  € 70 - € 120

69  Album du jeune voyageur- contenant ce qu’il y a de plus curieux dans les cinq parties 
du monde orné de 24 gravures. Paris, J. Langlumé, (1847), 48 p., with 24 hand-coloured 
lithographed plates, originally lithographed cardboard, oblong 16mo. One page is 
damaged in blank outside corner and some other small defects. Very fine hand-coloured 
copy, which gives the plates a bright and dramatic look. Contains, among others, plates 
of spouts, an eruption of the Etna, a hot air balloon, the hunt of a narwhal, men in a 
boat under attack by walruses, a shipwreck, a mirage, and the hunt of a sperm whale. 
The Bibliothèque Nationale de France has an uncoloured copy fully digitised online. 
 € 150 - € 300

70  El Pintor- Dieren Paradijs. Allerlei Spelen met wilde dieren. Amsterdam, Corunda, 1946. 
Folder with 6 backgrounds and 48 animal prints. Slightly worn spine, otherwise in good 
condition + Kom Binnen in het huis van El Pintor, ca. 1947. 16 pp. Good copy. - added: In 
het Kabouterland. Een vroolyk prentenboek met verzen van Johanna. Plaatdruk en uitg. 
my De Blauwvoet, Soestdijk, ca. 1915. 32 pp. Worn and somewhat smudged. (total 3) 
 € 60 - € 100

71  Rag Books - La Journée de Roger - par M. Vanaxek, L’imagerie de Paris, G. Gérardin, ca. 
1910. 6 pp. - and 2 other contemporary cloth booklets + 2 doll designs, double-sided 
imprint on fabric, uncut. G. Gérardin, Paris, ca. 1910. (total 5)  € 125 - € 175

72  Piet van Geldorp (1872-1932)- Two original drawings for a children’s book publication. 
“Ja, de man was werkelijk dood” and “Laat me hier maar liggen, ik kan niet meer 
meegaan.” Ca. 1925. Both 30 x 21 cm. In East-Indonesian ink. (total 2)  € 100 - € 200

73  Anton Pieck (1895-1987)- Original watercolour horse-drawn carriage in snow. Image 
used for one of the famous Christmas cards by Pieck. Signature bottom-right. 10,8 x 
15,8 cm. In passepartout. The drawings and paintings of Anton Piekc are internationally 
appreciated and collected. Original work of this quality is rarely offered.  € 1450 - € 1850

74  Lewis Caroll (1832-1898)- Sylvie and Bruno, London, Macmillan and Co, 1898. With 
forty six illustrations by Harry Furniss. xxiii, 400 pp. Early edition, sm. 4to in illustrated 
green cloth + Sylvie & Bruno Concluded, (idem) xxviii, 423,(6) pp. (total 2)  € 50 - € 80

75  Kinderboekenweek: Vulboek- A. van Heusden, CPNB, 1968. 20 x 14,5 cm. Empty book 
to fill yourself. Some pages used, otherwise in good condition.  € 60 - € 100

76  Rie Cramer (1887-1977)- Liedjes uit mijn liefste hoekje. Teekeningen en versjes van 
Rie Cramer. Muziek van Alex de Jong + Liedjes bij het Vuur en Liedjes van de Mei, W. 
de Haan, Utrecht, 1927-28. All three in excellent condition, with dust cover. (total 3) 
 € 75 - € 125

77   Nans van Leeuwen(1900-1995)- Original 
illustrations from various children’s books. Mixed 
techniques. Various formats, of which the largest 
26,5 x 19,5 cm.  € 100 - € 150

78  [Catchpenny Prints]: Het nieuw vermaaklyk 
Ganzenspel.- Verklaring van het nieuw vermaak-
lyk Ganzen-Spel, Ervan Wijsmuller, Amsterdam. 
[ca. 1900]. Wood engraving, verso blank with im-
perfections; and 50 illustrated sheets (40x30cm.) 
in colour, Humoristic Publishing Co., Kansas City 
in a publication by Imagerie d’Epinal, Pellerin, 
1893-1894. The pages titled, among others, Little 
Tom Thumb [nr.31], The Inquisitive Little Girl 
[nr.30], Impossible Adventures [nr.1] and many 
others - and 3 sheets Münchener Bilderbogen, 
nr.568, Schliripi und Katzenpoppel, nr.588, Die 
Unglücksmaus and nr. 793, Der erste Versuch, all published by Braun & Schneider, München 
[ca. 1900] (total 54)  € 80 - € 160

79  [Catchpenny Prints] Nieuwe Hollandsche Kinderprenten, nr. 19- In colour, a publication of 
A.W. Sythoff te Leyden, ca. 1880, De gas-opsteker der stads-lantaarnen, 12 September 1859, 
Wed. C. Kok, Amsterdam + 6x Münchener Bilderbogen. 2x coloured lithograph, Dembour et 
Gangel, Metz [ca. 1880] Nieuwe Hollandsche Kinderprenten, De slimme Wielrijder, in colour, 
J.H. van Wees, Utrecht 3x coloured wood engravings, ca. 1850, no publisher, Croquemitaine= 
Baas Kinderschrik, Turnhout, ca. 1840-60 and various others. Collection of penny prints, all 
19th century. (total 23)  € 100 - € 200

80  [Penny Prints] Kleine Diergaarde voor kinderen. nr. 75- Myn kleinen, leert met lust, dan zal 
U ‘t spel vermaken, Wanneer naar pligtenskwyt g’uw lessen hebt gekend. En wilt gy dan uit dit 
ook nut en vreugde smaken, Dan vraagt ge uw oud’ren slechts den uitleg elker prent, hand-
gekleurde hout-gravure. [ca. 1880], 12 other sheets with predominantly images of animals. 
from late 18th century onwards, Combined with: Frits en Rika, of Broeder en Zusterliefde, 
Prentgeschenk, Amsterdam, F.G.L. Holst, ca. 1850; meant as a booklet to colour and fold 
yourself; 16 pp. including title with 7 illustrations, uncut and finally: Nieuw A.B.C. boekje, 
voor leerzame kinderen met plaatjes, Amsterdam, G. van der Linden, ca. 1860, also meant to colour and fold your own booklet with; 16pp. 
including title, of which 8pp. with illustrations, uncut. Interesting collection. (total 15)  € 100 - € 200

81  Theo van Hoytema (1863-1917) - The happy owls- Told, drawn and lithographed by Th. van Hoytema. London, H. Henry & Co, 1896. 25 
x 20 cm. 20 pp. Dedication-copy, with special ochre paper wrappers, designed by Th. Nieuwenhuis. Copy with dedication “Aan mijn waren 
vriend Tony Offermans als eerste hunner van een lange reeks sympathie blijken van Th. van Hoytema, 5 dec. 1895”. Beautiful copy in specially 
designed cassette.  € 200 - € 400

82  Metamorfose spel - The Queen Vicotria- Ca. 1845. Lithographed game in original box with models of Victoria in different sizes. With paper 
dresses and wigs that can be put on the models. 1 Model in large size. Height, 25cm. With 4 different dresses - and 4 different hats + 4 models 
in medium size. With 4 different hats and 11 different dresses and other clothing (including a suit of armor) Height 17.5cm - and two models 
in small scae. Height 10.5cm. With 7 different costumes. Some minimal damage, otherwise in good condition. Bottom front plate is missing a 
gilded strip, box restored on the side with green cloth.  € 400 - € 800

83  Het verzenboek voor Nederlandsche Scholen- Children’s poetry by different authors, gathered by a head-teacher. 2nd ed.,Schoonhoven, S.E. 
van Nooten, 1865. 120 pp. 8vo, in paper binding + Almanak voor de jeugd voor het Schrikkeljaar 1852, H.J. van Kesteren, Amsterdam, 1852. 
126 pp. In contemporary marbled library cover. (total 2)  € 60 - € 100

84  De vriend der Kinderen- of een bundeltje gedichten voor het opkomend geslacht. By D. Onderwater with six coloured plates. 2nd ed., Leyden, 
P.H. Trap, 1810. 66 pp. 8vo In later library cover with marbled plates.  € 70 - € 120
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85  The Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam- Presented by Willy Pogany, 
George G. Harrap & Co, London, ca. 1910. (104) pp. with 12 
tipped-in plates by Pogany. Small 4to, 22 x 15,5 cm. In red 
cloth with gilded cover decorations. Front containing ex-libris 
J. Gerhard Toonder, designed by Marten Toonder. Good copy. 
 € 150 - € 300

86  Petites Histoires- Miniature publications (6.7x4.6cm). Imprim. 
de Amb. Firmin Didot, rue Jacob, ca. 1830. Series of 4 string-
bound booklets, each 24pp. with in each a coloured copper 
engraving. In slipbox. 3 booklets are finely restored on the spine, 
otherwise in good condition. (total 4)  € 100 - € 200! 

93- 110 Amsterdam  

93  Johan Bickhoff (1881-1968)- Booklet with 24 original photo-
graphs, made during the railway strikes of 1903 in Amsterdam. Booklet scraped and without spine. Tipped-in photographs in good condition. 
Content: Photographs of mounted troops who were to protect Amsterdam from the left-wing strikers, militia on the Dam, a man with cart 
accompanied by a policeman in the Raadhuisstraat, men in front of the tobacconist’s on the Koningsplein, and so on. Photographs each 9 x 13 
cm.  € 175 - € 350

94  Various early pamphlets and publications- Doctrina op het bal van Amicitia. 14 november 1838. 8 pp. with cutting (newspaper from 
1803) about this building demolished in 1936. + Maze in Amsterdam*, 8 pp., ca. 1850 + Rekwest van Amsterdamsche jongens aan den Edel 
Achtbaren Heer Burgemeester dier stad. Bij het naderen der Kermis in September 1850. 5th and 6th edition + Hulde en Dank aan het Edel 
Achtbaar Stads-bestuur van Amsterdam door De Jeugdige Rekwestranten dier hoofdstad, en op hun verzoek vervaardigd door den Steller van 
het Rekwest. Amsterdam, M. Schooneveld & Zoon, 2nd and 3rd edition, ca. 1850 + 2 obituaries Frans Jansz. van Heulen, vetermaker, 1697 en 
Reynier Bolswaert, turfdrager, 1661. Obituaries in verse. + a photograph, 2 engravings and a newspaper article about the famous streetsinger 
Kees Meijer (1818-1885) - and 3 others. *the Libarynth originated from the early 17th century and was situated at the corner of the Prinsen-
gracht and the Looiersgracht.  € 80 - € 150

95  Photographs Amsterdam- 11 photos on cardboard, published byAndries Jager, Amsterdam, with a.o het Paleis van Volksvlijt. Each 9 x 15 cm. 
Second half 19th century + 6 other photos of a.o. De Engelsche Steeg, ca. 1925 and “het Marktgewoel” at the Waag. (total 17)  € 80 - € 150

96  Photo Vondelpark- Published J.M. Schalenkamp, series Nederlandsche Stadsgezighten en landschappen. ca. 1895. Handcoloured photo with 
view of the Vondelpark. 21,5 x 27,5 cm. In frame.  € 50 - € 80

97  Martin Kalff - Amsterdam in praatjes en plaatjes- Amsterdam, Scheltema & Holkema 1878. Two cheap editions. 234 (4 ) pp. Complete with 
1 coloured city plan by Braakensiek, 1 deed-letter in facs. and 16 coloured lithos of Amsterdam faces by C.C.A. Last. In gilded half-leather. 
Spine torn on fold, some wear and foxing.  € 70 - € 120

98  [Schouwburg] Theoretische lessen over de gesticulatie en mimiek- gegeven aan de Kweekelingen van het Fonds ter Opleiding en Onder-
rigting van Tooneel-Kunstenaars aan den Stads Schouwburg te Amsterdam; door J. Jelgerhuis, Rz. Acteur, en lid van het fonds aan voornoemde 
schouwburg, en van de Koninklijke Academie der Beeldende Kunsten aldaar. Amsterdam, P. Meyer Warnars, (1827-1830), 2 volumes, 
(4),114,(2 blank); 117-314,(4) p., 93 plates (until plate 42 engraved, after that lithos), contemporary unformly gilded green Marocco leather, 
all etchings gilded, oblong 4to. Spines discoloured; an early section of the second volume letting go. Pages 297-304 (37th lesson) missing or 
skipped, we were unable to verify this as the online digitised copies (KB and Gent library) both only have 184 pages and the accompanying 
plates. Very rare Amsterdam stage manual with 37 (of 38) lessons appearing in 6 volumes, for stage actors from the Biedermeier era. The two 
volumes are of unequal thickness, though this is not illogical: the second volume starts with the thirteenth lesson, this lesson is the first of the 
“Tweede [en laatste] Gedeelte der Cursus”. The author explains some matters further in a “Narigt” (after p. 314): “Ik heb veel aan deze uitgave 
ter liefde voor de kunst opgeofferd, de kosten daar mede gepaard, zijn zoo groot, dat indien ik niet zelve de Plaatjes had geteekend, van de 
uitgave niets had kunnen worden; aanvanglijk zijn dezelve in koper geëtst, maar de tijd daaraan besteed werd te groot en men verloor daar 
aan te veel, ik zag naar middelen uit om die in steendruk te vervolgen, dat ging spoediger. Echter moest ik voor dringender bezigheden dit 
vaak laten liggen. Van daar de trage gang, welke heeft plaats gehad.” The list of signatures following is almost pitiably short, but it must have 
been a comfort that King William I ordered ten copies.  € 250 - € 500

99  Het verheerlykt Watergraafs-of Diemer-Meer- [By de 
stadt Amsterdam, vertoont in verscheide vermakelyke 
gezichten van deszelfs lustplaatzen en landhuizen, 
hoven, tuinen, fonteinen, vyvers, gras- en bloemperken, 
gemeene en byzondere ryen wandel-weegen, Malibaan, 
herbergen en bruggen, alle naar ‘t leven getekent. Mat-
thaeus Brouerius van Nidek, Andries en Hendrik de Leth, 
Amsterdam, 1768] Folio, cardboard-backed, allegorical 
fronispice by A. van Laan and I.W. Winter. Title missing. 
Prints by Daniel Stoopendael. Separately published 
part (without separate title?) by Hollandsche Arkadia, 
(1),36 pp., Map of the Watergraafs or Diemer-Meer 
on the double page. Caarte (unfolding) which shows 
the map of the new plantation between Heere gragt 
and the Mulder Poort (..) 1982 and 30 pages with 60 
illustrations, a page with a small tear, the cardboard 
spine protected by a plastic-coated cover.  € 600 - € 1000

101  Gebouwen, gezichten en oudheden der stad Amsterdam ... 1744- -met figuren, te 
Haarlem, by Johannes Marshoorn, 1744, kl. 8vo., Contemporary simple spine, engraved 
frontispice. Complete as issued, with 22 copper engravings, a.o. by Folkema, Lamsvelt en Van 
Der Laan. (4), 410, (2), pp., Some wear on outside, inside clean copy.  € 75 - € 150

102  Amsterdam in Schetsen- P.H. Witkamp. Teekeningen van W. Hekking Jr., Amsterdam, G.W. 
Tielkemeijer, 1861 and 1969. 8vo., gilded cloth, titled spine, with all 50 coloured lithos, 
spotted tissuepaper, lithos with some spots in the margin. Part 1 scraped on top and bottom 
of spine. Good copies. (total 2)  € 200 - € 400

103  Atlas, of verzameling van afbeeldingen- der voornaamste Gebouwen, Torens en Gezichten 
der Stad Amsterdam voor kinderen. Zijnde deze afbeeldingen door beroemde Nederlandsche 
Meesters in het koper gebragt, naar de fraaiste teekeningen en schilderijen, welke nog in 
verscheidene kunstkabinetten voorhanden zijn. Amsterdam, H. Moolenijzer. [1824]. Oblong 
4to., (20x26 cm.). Modern cardboard cover with the original paper title pasted on. 19 engra-
vings across the full page by W. Writs and R. Vinkeles based on drawings by W. Writs, J. de 
Beyer, J. Cats, Ferdinand Bol and Claes Jansz. Visscher. Rare and charming collection of views 
of Amsterdam with explanatory caption in French and Dutch. This little atlas is an adaptation 
for children of: Atlas van de waereldberoemde koopstad Amsteldam from 1804. A few folds on title and first page. Good copy.  € 600 - € 900

104  De Boekhandel te Amsterdam voornamelijk in de 17e eeuw- Biographische en Geschiedkundige Aantekeningen verzameld door M.M. 
Kleerkooper aangevuld en uitgegeven door W.P. van Stockum Jr. [5 volumes, continuing pagination]. ‘s-Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 
1914-1916. 5 volumes, large 8vo., uniformly bound, cloth, title with paper slip on back. The five volumes as part X. of the Bijdragen tot de 
geschiedenis van de Nederlandschen Boekhandel, the original paper covers bound in, complete with 1747 pp., projected spine; good and 
complete set. (total 5)  € 80 - € 160

105  Wegwyzer door Amsterdam.- Zynde eene beknopte Verhandeling van derzelfder eerste Opkomst, Vergrootingen en tegenwoordigen Staat 
(...) Nevens eene Beschryvinge van het heerlijk Stadhuis, Amsterdam, Nicolaas ten Hoorn, 1713. Sm. 8vo., vellum, titled spine, title in red 
and black with vignette, (12),477 pp., first edition, complete with a view of Amsterdam by J. Schynvoet, a map and 24 further engravings, all 
unfolding, of buildings in Amsterdam. Sloppy spine, waterstains, otherwise good and complete copy of the rare first printing.  € 250 - € 500

106  [Studentica] Foto-album Unitas Studiosorum Amsterdam- Large album with ca. 200 photos of studentlife in Amsterdam USA/OT/Duphar 
1948-1967, after that personal snapshots and a section of earlier photos. In total ca. 400 photos.  € 200 - € 400

107  View on the Jodenbreestraat, Amsterdam.- Photo, ca. 1890, 20.7 x 27 cm., on cardboard carrier. Fine photo of a busy Jodenbreestraat. With 
4 other photos of Amsterdam in the ‘70s: a photo of a fruit market stall by Ger Dijkstra (18 x 24 cm., 1977) and 3 photos by Combi Press Service. 
(total 5)  € 50 - € 100
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108  Algemeen adres-boek, of naamregister van de notabelste inwoners 
der stad Amsterdam.- Geregeld naar eene zekere Huurwaarde, met 
aanwijzing van derzelver Woonplaatsen, Kwaliteiten, en meerendeels 
met bijvoeging, waarin zij Handelen. (...) Voor het Jaar 1845-1846. Am-
sterdam, R. Stemvers, (1845), (4),302,(1) p., original printed cardboard 
cover, 12mo (damage to spine, places slipping, very rare). With: Handels-
adresboek van Amsterdam (geïllustreerd). Rotterdam, I. de Haï Khiat, 
(1917), 480,CLXXVI (adverts and index) p., richly illustrated, original 
gold-lettered cloth, 4to (tears on hinges). On the title a nice dedication in 
pen by the publisher: “Hommage de l’Éditeur à (...) J.F. de Beaufort, J. de 
Haï Khiat le 5 Juinne (?) 1917”. J.F. de Beaufort was a merchant, banker, 
and director of the Nederlandsche Bank in Amsterdam. And with 6 
phonebooks of Amsterdam (1932-1951) and the Algemeen Adresboek der stad Amsterdam 
1923-1924. (total 9).  € 70 - € 140

109  Onderbouw van den Brug over de Prinsengracht voor de Westermarkt- Amsterdam, 
1891. Albumen print. 26 x 20,5 cm. On cardboard.  € 50 - € 80

110  Heintje Davids (Henrika David 1888-1975)- Honorary medal of Amsterdam of Heintje 
Davids, awarded in 1954, with as requested by Heintje only her stage-name engraved on 
to. + letter of thanks from Wim Sonneveld to Heintje Davids* + Letter of thanks from A 
Viruly, and several others + three photos, some menu cards of parties, a test print of a 
music-sheet, card awarding pension of Hendrika Pinkhof David, stamped 1 January 1957 
- and a letter of the municipality Amsterdam granting a yearly allowance of 1000 Guilders 
starting 1963 as a token of admiration. * The letter by Sonneveld is frank. In his answer to a 
missive from her, he discusses the reception of the film “De Hollandse Toer”, which he star-
red in. “Het leek wel of ze me hebben moeten en het heeft me veel pijn 
gedaan dat sommige kranten persoonlijk werden en beledigned. Altijd 
als ik iets doe buiten mijn vak word ik in de pan gehakt”  € 100 - € 200 

130-143 Paraphernalia and Picture Post cards  

130  Judaica - Prentbriefkaarten Amsterdamse Jodenbuurt- Schalekamp, 
J.M., Buiksloot, ca. 1910. Complete set relating to Amsterdam street 
trade (E79 tm E86.) Phototype cards in good condition. Each 8.8 x 13.4 
cm. *rare complete set of market life in the Jewish neighbourhood in 
Amsterdam with captions such as: “Beeld van onvervalscht familiege-
luk: moeder, appelen ventende, lhekkere, suure appele...en zoonlief, 
generaal-agent voor den verkoop van echte gouden horloges met 
“shuiver loopend” uurwerk voor tien cent. (total 8)  € 450 - € 900

131  Glasplaten voor toverlantaarn- Two wooden boxes, each containing 48 
glass plates, ca. 1920. A set of 48 class plates regarding WWI. Box 2 with 
sets of colour plates. Subjects: The House Jack Built, Baden Powell/Boy 
Scouts, de Tijger in de Ton, Robin Hood, Zeppelins. (Total 96)  € 50 - € 100

132  Mah-Jongg - Babcock, 1923. Original wooden case with Mah-Jongg 
game, including rulebooks. Published by The Continental Mah-Jongg 
Sales Co, Amsterdam, 2nd ed, 1923. In good condition.  € 60 - € 100

133  Picture Postcards- Lot with over 3000 postcards relating to provinces, 
villages, fantasy, mills, and so on. Partly in albums with cards related 
to Madeira (72 cards) + an album with 28 cards between 1900-1920, 
mostly with art nouvea and jugendstil influences. -Added 9 old photos of Alkmaar (1900-1940) + 1 album with 19 black & white photos of 
Alkmaar (all 23,5 x 16 cm)  € 250 - € 450

134  Picture stamps- Album with 661 seals. Mostly German. Almost all dated before 1940. Placed 
in album. *Poster art on small scale, Art Nouveau and Deco influences. Various subjects, such 
as International Luftschiffahrt Ausstellung Frankfurt 1909 and Tapeten Ausstellung Hamburg 
1911.  € 125 - € 250

135  Picture stamps- Album with 719 picture stamps. All inserted, all different from each other. 
Mostly German. Almost all from before 1940.  € 125 - € 250

136  [Rotterdam] Souvenir de Rotterdam.- Leporello, ca. 1890, with 13 circular photographic 
townscapes, each with a diameter of 4 centimeter, folded in the original badge-shaped 
silver-coloured cardboard box with the portrait of kind Willem III on one side and with an enwreathed 
title “Souvenir de Rotterdam” on the other side, this round box with the square, original gilded and 
decorated cardboard protector box (5 x 5 cm). Beautiful completely maintained souvenir, very rare, 
particularly in this state  € 70 - € 140

137  Friesland - Engagement cards- 19th century. Lot of 60 engagement cards by Frisian couples from the 
second half of the 19th century. From Frisian villages such as Poppingawier, Gauw, Loënga, Terhorne 
etc. *Special lot of “luxury” engagement cards, mostly gilded, perforated, or finely decorated. This was 
most likely reserved for only the more well-off families.  € 250 - € 450

138  Japanese Matchbox Woodblock prints- Album with ca. 700 Japanese matchbox brands, largely 
woodblock prints. Ca. 1900-1950. (total ca. 785)  € 250 - € 500

139  Ex libris- Jørgen Tews Ex Libris Sammlung. Box with 82 different erotic ex libris’. Pasted on paper which 
lists the maker and owner of the ex libris. (total 82)  € 60 - € 100

140  Diorama prints - Herdersleven- Complete series of 6-stage tableau of the Shepherd’s life, meant for 
diorama. Germany, first half 19th century. 9.1x7.3cm. Beautiful set without damage.  € 90 - € 150

141  Magic cards- Dondor, Francfort, ca. 1880. Set of 36 cards with the booklet “Gebruik der Tooverkaarten 
van de beroemde waarzegster Mlle. Lenormand van Parijs”. 16 pp. Size 8,5 x 5,3 cm.  € 80 - € 130

142  [Flyleafs]- Lot of 55 American flyleafs relating to transportation, between ca. 1920-1960. (total 55) 
 € 75 - € 125

143  [Flyleafs]- Lot of 57 American flyleafs relating to transportation, between ca. 1920-1960. 
 € 75 - € 125 

180-199 Trading Catalogues  

180  Movie theatre glass plates- Ca. 1926-1930. 8 x 8 cm. Black & White glass plate advertising 
that could be projected on a screen, distributed by a.o. Veiligheidsmuseum Amsterdam on the 
Hobbemakade. Designs by Jacob Jansma, Albert Hahn, and others. *The plates were available 
at the risk banks and all social councils for 30 cents each. (total 18)  € 100 - € 200

181  Falcon Lady’s Fashion- Archive of three folders full of sales representative advertising for 
Falcon Tweed lady’s fashion, 1960. A.o. posters, samples and accompanying texts. Notable 
is the Mad Men-like address by Falcon lady’s fashion to the salesmen: (translated from the 
Dutch):”To all consumers of Falcon ladies coats. Dear Gentleman, “  € 80 - € 150

182  Rover Motor Cars 1913.- Londen etc., published by Hudson & Kearns Ltd. for The Rover Company Ltd. 
Meteor Works Coventry, 1912, 23,(1) p., richly illustrated, original cover, oblong 4to. Binding string mis-
sing from spine, content loose. Otherwise a very good copy. The 1919 Rover frame, the foreword dated 
1 November 1912. A rare, very early automobile catalogue, with models such as the “18 H.P. Landau-
lette”, “18 h.p. five seated body”, “12 h.p. four-cylinder car”, “12 h.p. four-cylinder car: two-seater body”, 
“12 h.p. four-cylinder car: Doctor’s Coupé” and with explanation and illustration of motoric details. Also 
photos of outside and insides of factories.  € 50 - € 100

130

131

132

134

180

141

140

138

137



18 19

183  Revue der Reclame- Officieel maandblad van het genootschap voor re-
clame. Published by N.V. Reclame-Technische uitg. maatsch. 1939 complete 
up to 1943 nr. 4. Incl. various supplements. + 1946/47 to 1959 nearly 
complete* and in good condition. *Missing numbers 1948: 3, 10/11 1949: 8, 
12 1950: 11 1951: 1, 10, 12 1952: 7,10 1953: 1 1955: 5 1956: 5,7-12 1957: 3 
1958: 4, 5, 6 (156 in total)  € 300 - € 600

184  De Reclame 1934 en 1935- 11 issues of this magazine. These are: 1934 - 
nrs. 1, 8 and 12 1935 - nrs. 1, 6 up to and including 12. Beautiful magazine 
about advertisement with many appendices. These are largely present. 
Copies slightly worn. In reasonably good condition. (total 12).  € 200 - € 400

185  De Reclame 1936 en 1937- 6 Issues of this magazine. 1936 nrs. 1, 4 and 7 
(the last 2 in with ring binder-backing) 1937 nrs. 3-4, 7-8 and 12 -added 2 
nrs. of De Bedrijfsreklame, 1916 nr. 5 and 1917 nr. 1. Including a beautiful 
Heemaf-folder, unfoldable to poster, and a flyer by Von Stein. Some folders 
and appendices are missing.  € 200 - € 400

186  Computers - IBM- Lot with 14 IBM flyers and manuals, including “Een 
vergelijkende studie van handbewegingen bij het typen, Het IBM AS/400 
Communicatie netwerk systeem, het Call-As system (1976) and so on + 7 unfolding magazines (6 
pp. each) including the IBM Visietekst Systeem - and 6 original promotional photos for IBM from 
the ‘60s-’70s. (total 27)  € 150 - € 250

187  Computers - various brochures ‘60s/’70s- Honeywell. Orientation Notes, series 200, 1965. 12 pp. 
with invitation for demonstration + Remington Rand Univac Europe, ca. 1958 + Nairi-2, Small-size 
general-purpose digital computer. U.S.S.R., 1968, 24 pp. Circulation 1500 ex. - and 6 others. (total 
9)  € 80 - € 150

188  Computers - Wang word processor a.o.- Wang. Th last word in word processing. 1976. 10 pp. + 
System 2200, 1973. 14 pp. + 5 others by Wang + Ventek Wordplex, 1976, 4 pp + De NCR Century 
Computer, NCR, 1968. 4 pp. - and 2 promotional photos for NCR. *The revolutionary NCR promo-
photos feature in the background a woman on the phone or holding a venetian blinds cord. A man 
sits behind a computer operating a keyboard and inserting a floppydisk. The monitor is turned off. 
 € 80 - € 150

189  [Bikes] Vélos. Groote Leeuw Delta- Sottegem, ca. 1935. 100 pp. stapled. With many black & white 
illustrations.  € 50 - € 80

190  Movable Bonbon packaging boxes.- Rademaker’s, Den Haag; De Tooverhoed. With moveable 
mechanism + Union, Cinderella - and 3 others. Ca. 1950. All good copies. (total 5)  € 75 - € 150

191  Blotter books- Hoffmann’s Stijfsel. 8 pp., ca. 1900. With lithographed cover + De Eerste Nederland-
sche. Levensverzekering (..), “s-Gravenhage, ca. 1920, oblong, 8pp. + Spreekwoorden in beeld, 
Kalender-Vloeiboek, André Vlaanderen, N.V. Koninklijke Nederlandsche Boek-en Kunsthandel vh 
M.M. Couvée. 20 pp (of which 4 blotting paper pages), ca. 1930 - and 1 other. (total 4)  € 70 - € 120

192  De Reclame- March 1925, nr. 3. With 4 Appendices + October 1928, nr. 10, poster issue, with 1 
appendix (spine torn) + 2 others, with 1 blotting paper (Schuitema) missing - and De Papiermolen, 
nr. 10 en 15. (total 6)  € 60 - € 120

193  Hamburg-Amerika Linie- In der Ersten Klasse von Hamburg nach New York. Entwurf, Satz und 
Druck: Förster & Borries, Hamburg-Zwickau, 1927. String-bound. Exquisite copy.  € 65 - € 130

194  Blotter books - Onderlinge Levensverzekering van Eigen Hulp den Haag- 1921. Lithographed 
front plate, van Leer Amsterdam, with 8 blotting papers on inside (used) + Wed. Fischer & Co, 
Leiden. Medicinale en Minerale Bronwateren. Limonades. Ca. 1920. 12 blotting papers on inside + 
Vloeimap, Verkade, 1936, 8 pp. (total 3)  € 60 - € 100

195  [Blotting papers]- Lot with 100 blotting papers relating to pencils, pens and other office 
supplies. Mostly American and French. Ca. 1920-1960. (total 100)  € 100 - € 200

196  [Blotting papers]- Lot of 72 blotting papers relating to office supplies, predominantly 
pencils and pens. Mostly American, ca. 1920-1960. (total 72)  € 60 - € 100

197  [Blotters]- Lot of 67 blotters relating to Teller machines. Mostly American ca. 1920-1960. 
*Interesting lot, also for the early computing ephemera aficionado.  € 80 - € 150

198  [Bookmarks]- Lot of ca. 60 bookmarks relating to film, with a.o. Charlie Chaplin and 
Shirley Temple. Mostly American, between 1920-60. *A newer one with Marilyn Monroe 
(toaal ca. 60)  € 60 - € 100

199  [Bookmarks]- Lot of ca. 150 bookmarks, most before 1960. With, for instance, Arga 
Philips and Burgers Rijwielen. Slipped in folder. (total ca. 150)  € 125 - € 250

200-223 Literature  

200  [Book binding] [Tijl Uilenspiegel] Charles de Coster- La Legende et les Avontures 
Heroiques, Joyeuses et Glorieuses d’Ulenspiegel et De Lamme Goedzak au Pays de 
Flandres et ailleurs. Illustrations de A. Hahn Jr., Artibus et Literis, Roulers [1930] Lrg. 
8vo. 2 volumes, half-leather (unknown) master’s binding. Title in red and black, signed 
by the illustrator. Nr. B (circulation 1150), 304;315 pp., partly uncut. The illustrations in 
foto-engraving. Slight discolouration on spines. Good copies. (total 2).  € 100 - € 200

201  The works of Robert Louis Stevenson. Vailima edition.- London/ New York, Heine-
mann etc., 1922-1923, 26 volumes, originally uniform gold-lettered cloth with gilded 
top cuts., 4to (spines slightly bleached). Published in 1060 numbered copies (of which 60 
display-copies), this is number 100.  € 120 - € 240

202  Edmond About. Tolla. Avec les illustrations de Félicien de Myrbach.- Paris, Hachette, 
1889, VIII, 224 p., with frontispiece portrait and wood-engraved illustrations, original 
cover with “chemise” embroidered on silk, cardboard slipcase, large 4to. Ex libris by V. 
de la Fortelle on verso of French title; slip case partly tanned. Printed in 900 copies, of 
which 300 which the embroidered chemise, our copy is one of 145 on “Marais” with the 
illustrations in 2 states (information in pencil on end cover) This unique copy is printed 
on large paper, at the request of Armand Templier (this can explain the lacking colofon 
with circulation details). The mother-in-law of Armand Templier (1842-1903) was Louise 
Agathe Hachette.  € 200 - € 400

203  Remco Campert en Hannes Postma. - 36-line original poem (Lamento), written and 
signed in pencil by Remco Campert, opposite coloured etching by Hannes postma, 25 
x 25 cm., titled “Dat ik altijd zou leven in levende stilte”, “Voor “Lamento” van Remco 
Campert”, signed and dated 16 August 1991 in pencil, together in foldable wooden 
dyptich behind glass, 50 x 68 cm (open). Remco Campert and Hannes Postma already 
worked together in 1984, when they published the collection of poetry “Zeven Vrijheden”, 
with poems by Campert and coloured etchings by Postma. “Ratapan/Lamento” was 
published in 1999, a publication in honour of the poet’s 70th birthday, with a translation 
of 32 poems in Indonesian (Ratapan is Indonesian for wail, lament). Our poem Lamento 
was also one of the three poems recited by Campert on the awarding of the Gouden 
Ganzenveer 2001. A recitation of the poem by Campert himself set to the jazzmusic of 
Benjamin Herman can be found on YouTube. The term and the poem lamento therefore 
plays an important part in the heritage (poetic legacy) of Remco Campert.  € 300 - € 600
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204  [Extreem zeldzame bibliofiele oorlogseditie] Robs. Filicornis. A memorable 
fancy.- Parijs, Aux dépens de Robert-J. Godet, 1943, 39,(2) p., in loose quires as 
published in original cover (Collection “Pour mes Amis” IV). Cover and original 
etching slightly tanned in margins. Published in 96 numbered, completley 
hand-crafted copies (printed by M. Frémy, with E. Durand), our copy is number 
I of 15 Roman numeral copies on “Hollande”, with an original coloured etching 
signed “Flores” and “Épreuve d’artiste” in pencil, and a reproduction of the same 
separately inserted. Extremely rare (no copies in Karlruher virtueller Katalog or 
Picarta!), the copy that is mentioned on Antiqbook is this copy. The beautifully 
printed booklet is dedicated to Élisabeth-Blanche, is printed in various fine fonts 
and contains nice typographical jokes.  € 80 - € 160

205  [Book Bindings] the poems of Algernon Charles Swinburne- in six volumes. Volume I. 
Poems and Ballads I. Volume II Songs before Sunrise and Songs of Two Nations. Volume III. 
Poems and Ballads II and III and Songs of the Springtides. Volume IV. Tristam of Lyonesse. The 
tale of Balen. Atalanta in Calydon. Erechtheus. Volume V. Studies in Song etc. Volume VI. A 
Midsummer holiday and other poems. London, Chatto & Windus, 1912, 5th ed. 6 parts, sm. 
8 vo, uniformly bound by the master binder of Hatcards in Piccadilly (the oldest still extant 
bookshop in London), red Maroccon leather, title on spine in gold print, gold gilt tipped, 
reading ribbon, title in red and black, author portrait by Elliot & Fry in photoengraving in part 
VI. Minimal traces of use. Complete. Beautiful print. (total 6)  € 120 - € 240

206  Les bons contes trois cents leçons- Lampsaque, Bruxelles, Henry Kistemaekers, 1882. 8.vo., 
half-Maroccan leather, title on back in gold print, marbled covers, gold git tipped top edge, 
reading ribbon, title in red and black on ornamental embroidery, 304 pp., all in ornamental 
embroidery in red and black, the capitals encased in red vignette. Frontispice by Amédée 
Lynen. Re-impression of the original London publication of 1760. Printed in 260 copies. Traces 
of use.  € 50 - € 100

207  Oeuvres de Moliere avec des remarques grammaticales,- des avertissemens et des 
observations sur chaque piece par M. Bret, Paris, par la compagnie des libraires associés. An 
13 - 1804. [5 of 6 parts]. 5 parts (of 6, the 6th is missing), 8v0., uniformly bound, half-leather, 
title on spine in gold print, 5x title with differing vignettes, portrait of Moliere on the title and 
25 engravings on full pages. The engravings after J. Moreau, executed by multiple engravers. 
Spines with light traces of use, intermittently tanned. Incomplete set. (total 5)  € 50 - € 100

208  Oeuvres Complètes de Gustave Flaubert- Notes de Voyage I, II. Oeuvres de Jeunesse I, II, 
III. Correspondances I - V. Theatre, Trois Contes, Par les Champs et par les Grèves. La Tentation 
de Saint Antoine. l’Education Sentimentale, Salammbo, Bouvard et Pécuchet, Madame 
Bovary., Paris, Louis Conard, 1910. 18 volumes, 8vo., uniformly bound in private binding, using 
original paper cover, half-leather, spine title in grold print, gold-gilt tipped top cut, marbled 
endpapers, ex libris. Madame Bovary with portait author. 2 spines slightly discoloured, various 
staining, very slight traces of use. Complete set. (total 18)  € 250 - € 500

209  Carmina. P.C. Boutens.- Amsterdam, P.N. van Kampen & Zoon. [1912]. First edition. Luxury 
copy. One of thirteen copies with portrait etched by H. E. Roodenburg after pencil drawing by 
J. Th. Toorop, on Dutch paper and bound in vellum, numbered, signed and dated: Nr. 3, P.C. 
Boutens, 27 febr. 1912. Spine after design by Walter TIemann with gold print, top end, gold 
gilt tipped. Beautiful specimen.  € 100 - € 200

210  Een boek voor altijd.- C.O. Jellema, Martin Tissing, Rutger Kopland, F.M. Hutchison, Wout 
Muller, Marc Reugebrink, Jet van Oosten. Philip Elchers, Groningen, 1991. Poems and 
serigraphs, published by Philip Elchers, to commemorate the first five-year anniversary of 
Uitgeverij Philip Elchers. Number 36 (of 250) and signed by all poets and artists. Red plastified cover, in black protective case with title on front 
in silver. C.O. Jellema, Martin Tissing, Rutger Kopland, F.M. Hutchison, Wout Muller, Marc Reugebrink, Jet van Oosten. Philip Elchers, Groningen, 
1991. Poem and silk screen prints, published by Philip Elchers, on the occasion of the first lustrum of Uitgeverij Philip Elchers. Number 36 (of 
350) and signed by all poets and artists. Red plastified cover, in black protective case with title on front in silver.  € 80 - € 160

211  De Joden.- Verzen van Albert Verwey. ‘s Gravenhage, Mouton & co., 1892. 52 pp., with 
dedication to K.J.L. Alberdingk Thijm and signed: Albert Verwey.  € 50 - € 100

212  Dalziel’s Illustrated Arabian Nights Entertainments.- The Text Revised and Emendated 
throughout by H.W. Dulcken. Londen, Ward, Lock, and Tyler, (1865), XVI,822 p., with over 
200 wood engravings by the brothers Dalziel in the style of various artists, contemporary 
half-leather, richly gilded, ribbed spine with Maroccon title lable, all cuts gilded, 4to. Hinge 
of frontplate ; spines and corners slightly worn. Good copy from the collection of L.H. Dor-
renboom, with his ex libris pasted to inside. First edition, issued as a series of loose volumes. 
This is noticeable, for instance, in the inside margin of page 265, where section XXXIV 
begins.  € 50 - € 100

213  Godfried Bomans- Wooden relief by E. Blankers. 1972. The wooden relief is 49x32x8cm. In 
good condition.  € 80 - € 150

214  [Russia] Early publications in Russian. [ca. 1900-1920]- 24 books and brochures, 
predominantly published in German by J. Ladyschnikow Verlag, Heinrich Caspari Verlag and 
in Stuttgart, Verlag J.H.W. Dietz Nachfolger. L.N. Tolstoi, De Kozakken (2x), Chadschi-Murat, 
Kleine Verhalen, Nicolas Palkine, Instructie voor officieren, De herinrichting van de hel, 
Sebastopol and two others. N.N. Gussev over Toistoi’s Tegen Staat en Kerk, Ilja Surgutsjev, 
Herfstviolen, Leonid Andreev, Jij zult niet Doden en Voorbij de Dood. By Maxim Gorki: Onder 
vreemde mensen, Zomer, Mijn Jeugd, In Amerika, Sprookjes der werkelijkheid, 4 smaller 
publications by Gorki, all in Russian and Nachtasyl (2x) in German in a first and later edition. 
[all between 1900 and 1920]. (total 24)  € 70 - € 120

215  [Russia] Anna Karenina, by Graaf Leo Tolstoi.- Uit het Duitsch en Fransch vertaald door 
O. Duys [2 parts in binding] Groningen, Gebroeders Hoitsema, 1887. Combined with 9 other 
early Dutch translations of Russian literature: Nicolai Gogol, De doode zielen of de lotgeval-
len van Tchitchikow, uit het Russisch vertaald door S. van Praag, De Spieghel, Amsterdam, 
1927 (2x) Leonid Andrejew, De gedachte, Querido, Amsterdam, 1922. F.M. Dostojefsky, De 
gebroeders Karamazow, Holkema & Warendorf, Amsterdam, 1915. Nicolaas Gogol, Avonden 
op Dikanjka, Wereldbibliotheek, Amsterdam. Tsjeljoeskin; Een land redt zijn zonen door Redacteur-Constructeur Sergej Tretjakov, 2 parts, 
Boekengemeenschap der V.V.S,U, Amsterdam, 1935. Ella Winter, Roode zeden, Boekengemeenschap der V.V.S.U., Amsterdam, 1934 en Kurt 
Kersten, Peter der Grosse, Querido, Amsterdam, 1935. (total 10)  € 50 - € 100

216  INFO. Het maandblad voor de ontheemde stadsmens en zijn vrienden in de stad.- [later titled] Het maandblad voor de buitenmens en 
zijn vrienden in de stad. Hoofdredacteur: Herman Pieter de Boer: Redactie: Judy De Boer-van Osnabrugge, Conny de Jong Meslier. Adres van de 
redactie: Beulakerweg, Giethoorn. Number 1-12, doublenumber 15/16 and number 17. Giethoorn, 1972-1973, 15 (of 17) parts, illustrations, 
original uniform cover. Practically complete series from the archive of journalist Henk Meier, only issues 13 and 18 missing; the first and last 
issues somewhat waterstained in left upper corner. Nice and rare magazine, originally started by Herman Pieter de Boer to use a spare supply 
of paper for something, after his move from Amsterdam-Noord to Giethoorn. He also wanted to use the magazine to maintain contact with 
friends. THe magazine obviously turned out to be a success, and after only a few issues it already looks much more professional and there 
are contributions by, among others, Armando, Cees Buddingh’, Jan Cremer, Heere Heeresma, Queen Juliana (letter of thanks for the half-year 
subscription she received), Dimitri Frenkel Frank, Marga Minco, Jan Montijn, Renate Rubinstein, Nico Scheepmaker, Annie M.G. Schmidt, Peter 
van Straaten, Herman van Veen en Bert Voeten. A list of subscriptions is included in issue 12, only around 130 names but some prominent 
Dutch celebrities. An exclusive magazine with a modest layout, produced in small circulation for “those who made history!”  € 70 - € 140

217  [Extremely rare magazines] Manuscript door Henk J. Meier.- Publication Amsterdam, Feature Syndicate Publicaties, 1957 in 50 copies, 
(2),8 pages (only recto), attached with four staples, 27,5 x 21,5 cm. Colophon: “Dit “Manuscript”werd vermeenigvuldigd met vijftig en 
exclusief in roulatie gebracht (...). Dit is het eerste exemplaar van een reeks omvattende, onuitgegeven manuscripten van jonge - hoofdzake-
lijk Nederlandse - schrijvers. Bijdragen aan postbus 1264, Amsterdam. Op deze reeks is geen abonnement mogelijk”. Wiyh: Scripta Manent no. 
1-3. Redactie Bouke Jagt and J. de Gast. Utrecht, own management, March 1959 - May 1959, 3 (of 4) issues with continuing pagination (total 
64 pages), originally uniformly stapled cover (small defects). Only one more issue appeared of this very rare magazine (in 1960). Contains 
contributions by Felicia Brandt, Jean Brüll, Karel N.L. Grazell, Jan Hanlo, Alexis Holst, Henk J. Meier en Nora Petit. Including 13 comparable, 
obscure, and extremely rare magazines (largely not in Picarta), including Het Plein/En Plein Publique 1-5 (Amsterdam, 1957-1958, red. Henk 
Meier en Bouke Jagt).  € 70 - € 140
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218  [First print in beautiful binding]Under 
the Volcano by Malcolm Lowry.- Londen, 
Jonathan Cape, 1947, first edition, 395,(1 
blank),(1),(3 blank) p., beautifully bound 
in full light-brown Maroccan leather with 
ribbed, gilded spine, the plates embellished 
with gilded lines on in- and outsides (inside 
with tulips on the corners), signed “Bound 
by Bayntun / Riviere / Bath England”, top 
and front cut gilded. A magnificent copy of 
the first print, probably an uncorrected test 
print on spare paper, because the titles are of unequal size, as well as the titling of two pages at the end with the quite “Le este jardin? (...)”. 
This is also the reason that the bottom cut is ungilded.  € 250 - € 500

219  [Illustrated by H. Cassiers] Camille Mauclair. Trois femmes de Flandre.- Illustrations de H. Cassiers, Parijs, l’Édition d’Art, H. Piazza & Cie, 
1905, (4),VII,(5),50,(6) p., richly illustrated with coloured photogravures in the style of H. Cassiers, bound in contemporary medieval style in 
full leather with chequered pattern, with 2 copper clamps, the original cover by H. Cassiers bound in, 4to. The binding with some small scrapes. 
Very good, uncuit, en luxuriously bound copy. Published in 300 numbered copies, of which 260 on “vélin á la cuve”. Our copy is printed on vélin 
but unnumbered, instead across from the titlepage is the print: : “Exemplaire offert a M. [not filled in].  € 60 - € 120

220  [Book Bindings] Oeuvres Complètes De Molière. - Collationnées sur les textes orginaux et commentées. M. Louis Moland, deuxieme édition, 
[12 volumes], Paris, Garnier Frères, 1885. 12 volumes, large 8vo., uniformly bound, half-leather, title on spine in gold print, portait of Molière 
by Staal and Delannoy in the first part and 3 facsimilies; 11 other frontispices, all in steel engraving, in the further volumes. Privately vound, 
the spines with small dam., internally complete and in very good condition. (total 12)  € 100 - € 200

221  Poësies de Stéphane Mallarmé.- La Compagnie Typographique, Paris, 1938. Luxury copy in hard cardboard cassette, folio, calfsleather, 
typographical ornamentation on spine and plates. Issue nr. 75, issue 88, on paper vélin de Vidalon, spine and slipcase projecting. Beautiful 
typographical layout.  € 60 - € 120

222  Noord-Holland in Proza, Poëzie en Prenten- Haarlem, Stichting Culturele Raad Noord-Holland. 1990-1993. Large 8vo., grey paper cover. 72 
separate issues with table of contents and introductory section in 3 additional hard cardboard protective cases. The complete series, published 
in 125 numbered copies, this is nr 57. There is a silk-screen print for each municipality in North Holland as well as a text. The artists have a re-
lation to the municipality in question. Among the artists: Onder de kunstenaars: Frans Lodeizen, Peter van Straaten, Jan Sierhuis, Rob Scholte 
e.v.a. en literatoren zoals: Louis Ferron, Guus Kuijer, Marga Minco, Kees van Kooten and many others. First edition in near-mint condition. 
 € 400 - € 800

223  F. Bordewijk - Blokken- De Gemeenschap, Utrecht, 1931. 1st edition. 110 pp. Red cloth with black spine. Beautiful copy.  € 60 - € 90  

234-499 Old Books - Various and Classical Literature  

234  [Copy belonging to a land surveyor] (Practĳck des lantmetens: - leerende alle rechte ende kromzydige landen, bosschen, boomgaerden, 
ende andere velden meten (...) gecomponeert door Johan Sems, ende Jan Pietersz. Dou; vermeerdert met hondert geometrische questien 
met haer solutien door Sybrant Hansz. Amsterdam, Jan Jansz., ca. 1625), 421,(3)118,(1) p., with (folding) engr. plates and woodcut in-text 
illustrations, contemporary overlapping vellum with remainders of binding ribbons. This copy is missing at least the title page, which has 
been replaced (as has damaged page Y4 and a double-paged plate) by a photocopy; text block nearly loose in bindings. Sold WAF. Clearly a 
much-used copy. Copy with a special provenance: “Desen boeck competeert aen S. de Smeth gesworen lantmeter, bij den souvereijnen Raede 
geordonneert in Brabandt geadmitteert tot nochters tijdt binnen de parochie ende hoofdbancke van ste. Quintens Lennicke [Sint Quintens 
Lennik] residerende. Actum (...) 1764.” Apart from this annotation on the inner endpaper, the first free endpaper has also been annotated 
elaborately in pen, signed G. van der Meyrs (...), and on the final page another annotation in pen reads “De maten vande lande van brabant”. 
Rare handbook, especially with such a provenance.  € 500 - € 1000

235  [Studentica] De Blyde Incomste binnen Amsterdam van Syne Hoogheyt Frederick Hendrick- den 20sten van bloeymaant van den jaare 
1642, by F.D.K. Bosch. Leiden, S.C. van Doesburgh, 1910, XI,(1),155,(2) p., with portraits, original gilt full leather, upper page edges gilt, 
4to. Page 9-10 is missing a piece of blank margin (cut open carelessly); spine strip newly pasted on bottom hinge. Very rare luxury copy on 
large, hand-made paper, one of only 30 numbered copies signed by the author and editor (this is number 3). Published on the occasion of 
the Leiden student masquerade of 1910. With: 5 other publications on the occasion of said masquerade, incl. an ordinary copy of the above-
mentioned publication in gilt white cloth, the programme of the masquerade, and the Gedenkboek der maskerade (Leiden, 1911). (6 in total). 
 € 70 - € 140

236  [Studentica] Feestviering ter herinnering 
van den akademischen leeftijd,- gehouden 
in ‘s Gravenhage den 23sten en 24sten Julij 
1828. No plate, no editor and no year(1828), 
48,(126 appendices) p., with facsimile of a letter 
and 26 plates with facsimiles of signatures, 
contemporary cardboard. Appendix 13 missing, 
as ist to be expected for this publication: “Bijlage 
13 is de Afteekening van het Kerkgebouw, 
welke afzonderlijk hierbij gevoegd is, ten einde 
de Plaat niet te benadeelen.” [App. 13 is the 
drawing of the church building, which was 
added separately in order not to ‘disadvantage’ 
the plate” (explanation at the end of appendix 
12). With 10 other, small publications about the 
Leiden student masquerades of 1839, 1840 (2x), 1845 (rare set of 3 with the historical contributions, the clarifications and the programme of 
the masquerade), 1860, 1863 and 1895 (2x). (11 in total).  € 50 - € 100

237   [Studentica] Lustrumboek V.V.S.L. 1900-1920.- No place, editor or year (Leiden, 1920), 79 p., illustrations, original decorated cover, oblong 
4to. Very rare lustrum book of the Vereniging van Vrouwelijke Studenten in Leiden [society for female students], no copies in Picarta (not even 
in the university library Leiden). Wonderful Art Deco design. With: Chronicles of the V.V.S.L. Written between 1900 and 1960. Edited by the 
Vereeniging van Vrouwelijke Studenten in Leiden on the occasion of its XXIInd lustrum. (Leiden, V.V.S.L., 1960), 107 p., illustrations, original 
cloth, 4to. And with 8 others, such as 2 about the V.V.S.L. (10 in total)  € 50 - € 100

238  Album amicorum for J. van Embden;�- with 23 contributions, ca. 1838-1860 (mostly Wiesbaden), loose in marbled cartonnized cover with 
binding ribbons, 10 x 16 cm. Contents partly waterstained. Sold WAF. Contains 3 embroidered contributions (1x signed E.F. Wolff 1840”), 8 
drawings in various techniques (e.g. signed H.C.E. Rappold, Fried. Tillmann, W.J.H. Sjoerdsma 1841, H.W.J.C. Sjoerdsma 1860, G.J. Scholte 
1841 and H.S. Scholte, and 12 hand-written contributions by, among others, C. Hoffmann, Heinrich von Maltzahn (perhaps THE Heinrich von 
Maltzahn), G.D. Bruins van Griethuijsen, E.E. Petitpierre, Anton Reede, Anna Nijhoff, G.H. Blaauw and M.A. Andres - van Embden.  € 50 - € 100

239  Album amicorum for Mariette de Waen, beroepsschool Heilig Graf Turnhout,- with contributions (incl. many drawings in various techni-
ques) dated 1934-1936, original imitation leather, all page edges gilt. With contributions by Colette Schoeters, Martha van Aken, Ghislaine Ap-
pelmans, Colette Martens, Agnes Troost, Annie and Lea Dortant, Odilia Segers, Tonny Viegen, Jeanne de Bondt, Els Lian Ravensteyn, Henriette 
Leroi, Marthe Pelckmans and Josepha Aerts.  € 70 - € 140

240  [Price-binding Rotterdam] Phaedrus- Fabularum Aesopiarum Libri quinque. Cum novo commentario Petri Burmanni. Leiden, S. Luchtmans, 
1727. (52), 263, (45), 93 pp. With engr. title page and folding portrait of Pieter Burman by Houbraken. Bound in leather. Ribbed back with gilt 
floral decoration. Rotterdam coat of arms on front and back cover. Binding ribbons partly decayed, stamped ‘ignatius college’ inside. Copy with 
hand-written price, dated 1799.  € 120 - € 240

241  [Hand-coloured and raised gilding] De Doorlughtige Weereld;�- voorstellende een zeer nette Genealogische, Historische, en Politische 
Beschrijvingh aller tegenwoordig-levende Keyseren, Koningen, Vorsten, en Graven; nevens de Staten en Republiquen des geheelen Aerd-
bodems (...). Vertaeld door S. de Vries. Amsterdam, F. Halma/ J. van Oosterwijck, 1700, 3 vols, (40,725,(3); 631,(9); 512[=511],(13) p., engr. 
frontispiece, 14 flag plates, 2 folding plates and many illustrations of coats of arms in the text, all but one contemp. hand-coloured and raised 
with gilt and/or silver, contemporary uniformly gilt calfskin, gilt edges. Morocco title labels partly missing, and has some other minor defects, 
apart from that an excellent, luxuriously coloured copy and as such very rare. With intriguing contemporary owner’s mark in pen on the final 
endpaper of volume 2. Highly popular political and genealogical pocket encyclopedia, originally by Samuel Heinrich Schmidt, the first print of 
Die durchläuchtige Welt appeared in 1697.  € 1000 - € 2000

242  [Emblemata] Het geestelyck kaert-spel met herten troef,- oft het spel der liefde door den eerw: pater Fr. Joseph van de H. Barbara carmelit 
Discals, verçiert met veel schoone Copere Platen, Den derden Druck. Antwerp, J. van Gaesbeeck, no date (ca. 1730), with engraved title and 
14 plates by Frederik Bouttats, contemporary calfskin with gilt spine. Smudged in places on the inside, top endpaper missing, edges binding 
slightly rubbed. Only one copy of this edition in Picarta (Utrecht), with slightly different pagination. Our copy shows the following address on 
the engraved title: “T’Antwerpen, Bij P.J. Rijmers, op de groote mert in de Pauw”. The first print of this devotional emblem book appeared in 
1666.  € 50 - € 100
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243  [Architecture] Le Nouveau Vignole- Ou Regles des Cinq 
Ordres d’Architecture par Jacques Barozzio. Enrichi de 
Moulures, Cartels et Culs de lampes. Composés et gravés 
par Babel. Dédié aux artistes, Paris, F. Chereau, 1755. Sm. 
4to., modern half-cloth with mauve cartonnized sides, 
title engraving pasted on front cover, incl. 53 copper-
engravings, such as the title and 11 verso illustrations 
with explanation. Stains in front and back, apart from that 
in reasonable condition. Giacomo Barozzio da Vignola was 
trained as a painter and an architect. He studied Antiquity 
in Rome , worked as a painter for the Vatican, and was 
one of the most influential Italian architects of 16th-cy 
Mannerism.  € 50 - € 100

244  Oeuvres complètes de Mme. Cottin.- Paris, Dabo/ Corbet, 1818, 14 vols, 14 engr. frontisp., unif. leather, contempo-
rary, with richly gilt spine. Fine set. (14 in total)  € 60 - € 120

245  Fabelen [Fables] edited by E. Bekker Wed. A. Wolff and A. Deken.- The Hague, I. van Cleef, 1784, XXXXI,3,172 
p., engr. title and 40 in-text illustrations, contemporary marbled half calfskin, with richly gilt spine. Title with small 
waterstain in inner corner, free endpaper with owner’s annotation and blindtooling. Fine, uncut copy.  € 100 - € 200

246  [Moravian Brethren/Unitas Fratrum] De zendeling.- by A. von Sternberg. Naar het Hoogduitsch. Arnhem, P.A. 
de Jong, 1843, (8),384 p., lithogr. title, contemporary marbled cardboard binding. Binding a little rubbed, but still 
a good, uncut copy. Extremely rare Dutch translation, PiCarta indicates only one copy! (Amsterdam). The original 
edition of this curious work appeared in Leipzig, 1842 with the title Der Missionär. In the Voorbericht, the Dutch editor 
explains what lies ahead for the reader: “De Schrijver (...) verplaatst ons in een tijdperk der vorige eeuw, hetwelk, uit 
hoofde zijner gevolgen steeds belangrijk zal blijven (...) en wij meenen met recht het vertrouwen 
te mogen voeden, dat het medegedeelde verhaal een onderhoudende en leerrijke lectuur zal 
opleveren. Calixtus, de held van den roman, behoort tot de Broedergemeente. Daar intusschen 
voor sommige lezers eenige plaatsen en uitdrukkingen welligt onverstaanbaar of ten minste 
onduidelijk zullen wezen, achten wij het niet ongepast, hier eene korte schets van die sekte te 
laten volgen.” About the author, Alexander Frh. von Ungern-Sternberg (1806-1868) see: http://
de.wikipedia.org/wiki/Alexander_von_Ungern-Sternberg. And about the Moravian brethren: 
http://nl.wikipedia.org/wiki/Evangelische_Broedergemeente  € 100 - € 200

247  [Ornithology] The birds of North America.- One hundred and nineteen artistic colored plates re-
presenting the different species and varieties drawn and colored from nature (...). Jacob H. Studer 
editor and proprietor. New York, The Natural Science Association of America, 1888, (4),16,182,(8) 
p., 119 chromolithographic plates, original gilt-lettered half leather, gilt page edges, large folio. 
Text block in good condition; binding has new spine using parts of the orginal spine strip (corners 
rubbed). Reissue of the Columbus edition, 1878.  € 200 - € 400

248  [Law] Verantwoordingh van de Wettelijcke Regieringh van Holland- Ende West-Vriesland, 
mitsgaders eeniger nabuyrige Provincien sulcx die was voor de veranderingh gevallen inden jare 
1618 beschreven by Mr. Hugo de Groot. Voor desen Advocaat Fiscaal van Hollandt, Zeelandt, ende 
West-Vrieslandt, ende daar na Raadt ende Pensionaris der Stadt Rotterdam ende gecommiteert 
in het Collegie vande Ghecommiteerde Raden vande voorschreven Landen van Hollandt ende 
West-Vrieslandt (...) Acc. met het Latijnsch gedruckt tot Parys [=Hoorn, Isaak Willemszoon van 
der Beeck], [1622]. Sm. 4to., title in hw on spine, vellum, title, 16,287 pp., First edition. De Groot’s 
famous apology, for the government of Holland before the revolution of 1618, as well as for his 
own behaviour. Reprinted various times in 1623, translated from Latin by De Groot himself. Sticker 
on spine, binding shows signs of use and various waterstains, esp. in the back, apart from that a 
good copy.  € 200 - € 400

249  Wetten ende Statuten van de Universiteyt tot 
Leyden.- Gearresteert by de ridderschap, edelen ende 
steden van Holland ende West-Vriesland. Leyden, 
Abraham Elzevier, 1699. [in a single volume with] 
Ordonnantie van ‘t Collegium Theologie tot Leyden. 
4to., half-leather with marbled sides, 2x title with 
ill. vignette, (78) and (76) pp., binding messy and 
loosening from text block, annotations in hw on first 
endpaper, var. annotations in hw next to the text, 
brown stains in back, apart from that good. First 
edition. Rare.  € 200 - € 400

250  De Jaargetyden;�- In ‘t Engelsch beschreven door 
James Thomson, op eenen vryen trant in dicht en 
ondicht nagevolgd en op onzen landaart en deszelfs 
zeden en gewoonten toegepast. Leyden, Johannes 
van Zijp, 1768. 8vo., leather, title in red and black, 
XVI,84,135,99,101 pp., incl. 4 copper-engravings by 
P.C. la Fargue, ex-libris, good copy.  € 100 - € 200

251  Camera Obscura- Hildebrand (=Nicolaas Beets), Haarlem, Erven, F. Bohn, 1839. 8vo., half leather, marbled sides, ill. frontispiece by J.W. Kaiser 
with title 250 pp., signs of use, loose in binding, ex-libris. First edition.  € 100 - € 200

252  [Multatuli] Over vrijen arbeid en Nederlandsch indië- en de tegenwoordige Koloniale Agitatie by Multatuli (=Eduard Douwes Dekker] , 
Amsterdam, R.C. Meijer, 1862 [in a single vol. with] Nog-eens Vrye-Arbeid in Nederlandsch indië by Multatuli, Delft, J. Waltman Jr., 1870. 8vo., 
half-cloth with gilt title on spine, and text of the original cover on front and back casing, 130 and 111 pp., both brochures in first edition/print, 
endpapers and text partially with small brown stains, apart from that a good copy.  € 50 - € 100

253  Styl der Notarissen, zynde een verzameling van Actens,- Contracten en Instrumenten, dagelyks dienende tot de Notariale Practyk (...) 
Voorts eenige formulieren van Instrumenten die op een Oostindisch Schip gemeenlyk worden gepasseert, by den Onder-Koopman, Boekhou-
der, Seur of Assistent. Ende laatstelyk noch een korte Examen der Notarissen (...) Jacob de Coeur, ‘s Gravenhage, Cornelis van Zanten, 1740. Sm. 
8o., marbled paper on cloth, ill. frontispiece by J. Schawberg, title, (36),336,(1),306-393 pp., binding with signs of use, waterstains in back, 
apart from that good condition. After p. 336 a roll call of all officers, sailors and military personnel on the Westzane ship, and an instruction for 
a collateral succession w.r.t. the Dutch East India company. Rare.  € 200 - € 400

254  [Floodings] Verhaal van alle de hooge watervloeden in deeze en andere plaatsen- van Europa, van Noachs tydt af, tot op den tegen-
woordigen tydt toe (..) nevens een kerkreede (..) en eene verhandeling over de komeeten, of, en hoe verre dezelfde betrekkelyk zyn op hooge 
watervloeden. Gerardus Outhof, Embden, H. van Senden for A. van Laar, 1718. Sm. 8vo., vellum, title in hw. on spine, title in red and black, 
(42),504,52,104 pp., with a map (folded) of the submerged Reiderland, now the Dollart, by Abraham Maas, binding stained, internally good. 
First edition.  € 120 - € 250

255  [Floodings] Geschiedkundig tafereel van den Watervloed en de overstroomingen- in de provincie Vriesland; voorgevallen in sprokkel-
maand 1825 met eene beschrijving van derzelver gevolgen voor dat gewest. J. van Leeuwen, Leeuwarden, G.T.N. Suringar, 1826. 8vo., leather, 
title in red and gilt on spine, front and back casings with marbled leather and stylized embroidery, marbled endpapers. Ill. frontispiece by Ot-
tho de Boer and Raffaele Persichini, 68,LX,290 pp., appendices A-F, incl. folding tables, folded coloured map of the province of Vriesland (49x42 
cm.) of the flooded areas and a folded ‘gezigt op de overstroomde landen in de gemeente Wolvega den 4 en 5 Februarij 1825’, with small tear, 
apart from that very good. Bookbinding by Van Rossum in Amsterdam.  € 150 - € 300

256  Dichtkundig Praal-Tooneel- van Neerlands Wonderen (in 6 vols.), Embden (=Amsterdam, G. van Hattem),1748-1754. 8vo., half-leather, title 
on spine in black and gilt stamping, 7 parts in 6 vols. The 7th part has been added to part 6; it appeared without separate title and fontispiece 
and starts with: Het gedrag der Stadhoudersgezinden, verdedigt door Mr. A.V.K. (=Elie Luzac te Leiden). 6x the same frontispiece, 6x title in 
red and black (4),VIII,266,(5);292,(4);283,(5);269,(3);272,(2);16,222,(2),112 pp., incl. 8 folding engravings and 4 folding text engravings, 
ex-libris and stamps. Collection of pamphlets for and against the Doelisten led by Daniel Raap. Satirical, partly erotic texts. The Amsterdam 
Doelists favoured the prince, consisted of moderate and radical democrats, probably mostly reformed and disgruntled merchants, who, from 
1747 to 1750, opposed the power of the mayors, who divided well-paying jobs among each other: they sold or gave away over 30,000 jobs in 
Amsterdam. Unusual and interesting. Bindings severely rubbed, inside good. (6 in total)  € 200 - € 400
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257  Economische liedjens,- pulished by E. Bekker, the widow A. Wolff, and 
A. Deken. Met plaaten. Deze druk met Plaatjes wordt uitgegeven: te 
Amsterdam, bij Johannes Allart, 1798. Two vols., (2),237,(1); (3),244-525 
p., with 120 engr. plates, contemporary cardboard not uniform, small 8vo. 
Vol. 1 with library stamp on title page and verso of last plate; bindings a 
little rubbed on hinges. Pagination and quire signatures sometimes skip 
here and there, but are similar to Google’s digitized KB (Royal Library) copy 
(erroneously under Economische liedjes, without the ‘n’ in liedjens). All in 
all an acceptable, full set of this very rare edition. Vol. 1 includes, after the 
Allart-title, the title with address in The Hague, , I. van Cleef, 1792. The 
first print of the Economische liedjes appeared in 1781 in 3 vols., without 
illustrations. The edition of 1792 (Van Cleef) was the first one with the 
plates.  € 150 - € 300

258  [Botany] Flora Batava, Part IV. and V.- Afgebeeld door en van wegens 
J.C. Sepp en Zoon; beschreven door Jan Kops, (part IV.), Amsterdam, 
J.C. Sepp en Zoon, 1822. Afbeelding en beschrijving van Nederlandsche 
Gewassen door Jan Kops en H.C. van Hall. Afgebeeld onder opzigt van 
J.C. Sepp en Zoon, (part V.), Amsterdam, J.C. Sepp en Zoon, 1828. 8vo., 2 
vols., bound separately, Part IV., half -leather, title in red, black and gilt 
stamping on spine, cartonnized sides, incl. 80 hand-coloured copperplate 
engravings. Part V., half-leather, title in red and gilt stamping on spine, 
marbled cartonnized sides, incl. 80 hand-coloured copperplate engravings. 
Good.  € 600 - € 1200

259  [Astronomy] Introductio ad veram astronomiam- Seu lectiones astro-
nomicae. Habitae in Schola Astronomica Academiae Oxoniensis. Johannes 
keill, Oxoniae, e theatro Sheldoniano, impensis Hen. Clements, ad insigne 
lunae falcatae in coemeterio D. Pauli, Londini, 1718. 8vo., vellum, spine 
with title in hw. pasted on paper, blindtooled sides, ex-libris N. Bacon, title 
with vignette, first edition, (6),XV,495 pp., countless in-text illustrations, 2 
folding copper engr. of the moon by M. Burg. Waterstained in back, paper 
somewhat foxed in places, vellum with signs of use, good copy. John Keill 
was a mathematician and professor of astronomy in Oxford. The English 
translation of this work appeared in 1721, the year John Keill died. Rare 
first edition.  € 450 - € 900

260  [Shipping and Insurance] Franciscus Roccus, regtsgeleerde en raad - in 
het Hooge Geregtshof tot Napels, deszelfs merkwaardige aanmerkingen 
vervat in twee tractaaten, waarvan het eene is handelende over schepen 
en vragtgelderen en het andere over assurantien ofte verzekeringen, 
misgaders eenige uytgesogten gewysdens, alsmede het reglement der 
assurantien en haveryen der stad Hamburg, by Mre. Johan Feitama, Am-
sterdam, Francois Changuion, 1737. Sm. 4to., vellum, title in hw. on spine, 
title with vignette by B. Picart, (14),128,142,98,(2),70 pp., first and only 
edition, four vols. in one binding, paper foxed. The last part is an insurance 
and damage regulation of the city of Hamburg, an unusual work which contains several warning for the ‘Turkish danger’, see art. 3.1, 7., 10.1,2 
and 3,5 and 6 and the VIth polis. All works taken together offer an insight into international commercial freight shipping and various methods 
of insurance.  € 300 - € 600

261  Opuscula Hebraea, Graeca, Latina, Gallica- Prosaica & Metrica, ed. tertia, auctior & emend. Nobeliss. Virginis Annae Mariae a Schurman, 
Trajecti ad Rhenum, ex off. Johannis a Waesberge, 1652. 12mo., half-leather, marbled sides, new binding, gilt-stamped title on spine, title in 
red and black, (8),364 pp., title and first pp. expertly restored. Anna Maria van Schurman was the first woman allowed to attend lectures at the 
University of Utrecht, albeit from behind a curtain so male students could not see her. She was a humanist, linguist, theologian, poet, artist 
and entomologist. Opuscula contains works by Van Schurman and correspondence and poems by friends in academia.  € 100 - € 200

262  Historie van alle ridderlyke en krygsorders;�- Behelzende haar instellingen, plegtelykheden, 
gebruyken, voornaamste daden, en levens der meesters; nevens desselfs dragten, wapens, en 
zinteekenen. Adriaan Schoonebeek, [2 vols.], Amsterdam, Adriaan Schoonebeek, 1697. 12mo., 
leather, gilt-stamped title on spine, 2 vols., 2nd vol. with ill. frontispiece, 2x title with vignette, 
(36),,281;327,(9) pp., 17 in-text engravings, 122 full-page engravings, all by Adriaan Schoonebeek; 
the engravings are finely executed in bold prints; plate 112 with small tear outside image, 2x ex-
libris, spine and sides with signs of use. Finely illustrated work w.r.t. orders of knighthood and their 
dress. Rare.  € 200 - € 400

263  De levensbeschryvingh der Konstschilders en Konst-schilderessen- -met een uytbryding over de 
schilder-konst der ouden, by Jacob Campo Weyerman (..), vol. 1-4, ‘s Gravenhage, Wed. E. Boucquet, 
H. Scheurleer, and others., 1729-1769. (14),412,(6); (4),412,(6); (4),446,(4); (2),92,475,(5),12= 
bijgebonden: Sententie van den Hove van Holland, tegens Jacob Campo Weyerman, 1739). In simple 
cartonnized contemporary sides. Incl. 23 (incl. engr. p. 34) + 8 + 11 (incl. folding engraving Prince 
Johan Friso) engravings by J. Houbraken. Bindings rubbed, good inside. Includes the rare 4th vol. (4 
in total)  € 300 - € 600

264  [Commemorative Coins] De Roomse Moogentheid- Bevat in naawkeurige beschriiving van de 
magt en heerschappy der Oude Roomse Keizeren vertoonende de krygs oefeningen, oorlogsdaaden 
en heldenstukken (...) der Oude Roomeinen (...) alles aangeweezen en opgeheldert uit de Oude 
Roomse Gedenkpenningen door Joachim Oudaan (..) en verrykt met de geleerde opmerkingen van 
Pieter Deinoot, Gouda, Lucas Kloppenburg, 1706. 4to., vellum with hw. on spine, blindtooled, fron-
tispiece by C. van Dalen, var. stamps, (24),585,(1),(16) pp., 114 pp. with coins, and a map of Rijns-
burg, the Sistrum, the Congius, the Lijkbussen, the Kruys-drawings and the coin of Heraklius; the 
map of the Nile is missing, first 2 pages foxed, apart from that in very good condition.  € 160 - € 320

265  Abrégé de la vie des plus fameux peintres- avec leurs portraits gravés en taille-douce (...) et la 
maniere de connoitre les desseins et les tableaux des grands maitres, par [membres] des Société 
Royales, des Sciences de Londres & de Montpellier, [4 vols.], Paris, De Bure, 1762. 8vo., 4 volumes, 
leather, uniform bindings, marbled endpapers, frontispiece by F. Boucher and J.J. Flipart, titles in red 
and black, (6),LXXX,322;428,(2),(1);(12),471,(1);VI,(2),494,(1) pp.,incl. var. vignettes and countless 
portraits in all vols., endpapers with light damage, vol. 2 with brown stain top right for the first 70 
pp. Bindings show signs of use, portraits in very good condition. (4 in total)  € 160 - € 320

266  Honderd schoone exempelen tot bewys der deugden- By-een vergaderd uyt verscheyde zoo oude 
als nieuwe weireldlyke en geestelyke schryvers. Gend, Bernard Poelman. 1766. Sm. 4to., half-vellum, 
newly bound, red and gilt-stamped title on spine, title page with vignette and small stamp in red, 
pp. 33-34 repaired with Japanese paper. 100 life lessons and their explanation. Rare.  € 125 - € 250

267  [Joost van den Vondel] Palamedes of vermoorde onnozelheit- Treurspel, Amersfoort, Pieter Brak-
man, [ca. 1720], bound with satires and Vertroosting voor de onnosele en bedroefde ingezetenen 
van Hollandt, over de doodt van zyn Hoogheit Prins Willem den II. KSm. 4to., modern half-leather, 
ill. frontispiece in copper engr. (14),82,154,14 pp., incl. 6 engravings, 2 of which folding (execution 
of Johan van Oldenbarneveld), the first one with pop-up and 6 portraits, all in copper engr.. 3 extra 
plates, title page missing, fine copy. Added: Edipus, Koning van Thebe; Treurspel: Het oirspronkelijk 
van Sofokles nagevolgd (...) door Willem Bilderdijk, Amsterdam, A. van der Kroe, 1779. Very good 
copy. (2 in total)  € 80 - € 160

268  [Astrology] Spiegel der Weereld,- Of geheime waernemingen van den beruchten astrologist Johan 
Christophorus Ludeman, verdeelt in twaalf brieven geschreven aen Meester Franciscus, [gevolgd 
door] Secreete byvoegsels of nodige sleutel voor de twaalf brieven (...). Rotterdam, Gerrit van Rooye, 
[1758-1762] Sm. 4to., new vellum binding, title in hw. on spine, endpapers renewed, title with prin-
ter’s vignette (2),430,142 pp., annotations in pencil before title, frontispiece missing, overall good 
copy. Ludeman [= Franciscus Lievens Kersteman] wrote this work during his stay in the Rotterdam 
military prison ‘Klein Padua’ where he was detained from 1752 to 1759.  € 80 - € 160
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269  [Astrology] Kroonwerk;� of laatste eeuwbazuin,- van den alomvermaarden 
astrologist Ludeman, met het slot der beste waereld, loopende tot het einde van 
de negentiende eeuw. Arnhem, Moeleman, Alkmaar, Hartemink, etc., 1788. Sm. 
4to., modern leather binding, gilt-stamped title on spine, endpapers renewed, ill.l 
frontispiece, 375,(1) pp. The book starts with a short course in astrology and continues 
with a series of predictions for 1836 to 1899, interspersed with anecdotes purporting 
to be from Ludeman’s soothsaying practice. Good copy.  € 100 - € 200

270  [Flooding] Naauwkeurige beschryving der overstroomingen,- benevens derzelver 
treurige gevolgen zo buiten als binnen deze republiek in den jaare 1784 voorgevallen. 
Leyden, F. in Does and Amsterdam, L. de Jongh, 1785. 8vo., modern binding, half-
cloth with marbled sides, frontispiece with illustration of a dike breach by J. Buys and 
H.L. Mijling, front contains ‘lijst van intekenaaren’ and back ‘lijst der liefde-gaaven’, 
(12),225,(10) pp., large folded map (55x31 cm.) of the Rhine from her source to 
Katwijk aan de Rijn, hand- and border colouring. Inclt 3 folding copper engravings by 
H. Goblé and M. Sallieth & F. Sansom of Mulheim, Nijmegen and Zutphen. Binding, 
map and plates in very good condition.  € 200 - € 400

271  Bespiegeling over Neerlandsch Waternood- tusschen den 14den en 15den Nov. 
1775 by J.H. Hering, [2 vols. in one binding], Amsterdam, Wed. Loveringh en Allart, 
1776. 8vo., leather,red and gilt-stamped title on spine, sides with line-embroidery in 
giltstamping. 2x title with vignette by J. Buys and S. Fokke, XVI,245,(3);VIII,335 pp., 
incl. 7 folding engravings: Amsterdam, Oosthuizen/Waarder, Delfshaven, Bergsche 
Veld near Heusden, Scheveningen, Texel and Kampen, all by N. v.d. Meer and H. Kobell 
Also a folding map of East and West Zaandam and of the lock at Delfshaven, 2 profiles 
on 1 page and a tablel. Front contains a ‘lijst van inteekenaaren’ and the back ‘een 
beschrijving der ongelukken de scheepvaart overgekomen’ by J.H. Marlof. Binding 
with signs of use, overall in very good condition.  € 200 - € 400

272  [Freud] Sitzungsberichte der kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften.- Ma-
thematisch-Naturwissenschaftliche Classe. LXXV. Band. IV Heft. Jahrgang 1877. April. 
Erste Abtheilung. Wien, Aus der K. K. Hof- und Staatsdruckerei, In commission bei Karl 
Gerold’s Sohn, Buchhändler der kaiserlichen Akademie der Wissenschaften. 1877. 
Sigmund Freud, Beobachtungen über Gestaltung und feineren Bau der als Hoden beschriebenen Lappenorgane des Aals. 8vo., sewed. First edi-
tion, magazine edition, Freud’s 2nd published research supervised by Prof. Carl Claus, head of the Institute of Comparative Anatomy in Vienna 
and founder of the Zoological Experimental Station in Triest, where Freud carried out his research. Freud’s article on pp. 419-431 together with 
a full-paged litho with 5 figures by S. Freud and executed by J. Heitzmann. Magazine loose in binding, incl. green paper wrapping and custom-
made green half-leather and cloth case with gilt-stamped title.  € 150 - € 300

273  [Religion] Naaukeurige beschryving der uitwendige Godtsdienst-plichten,- Kerk-zeden en gewoontens van alle volkeren der waereldt; 
in een historisch verhaal met eenige naaukeurige verhandelingen ontvouwen, door verscheiden aanmerkingen opgeheldert en in kunstige 
tafereelen afgemaalt: Geteekent door Bernard Picart. In VI. deelen door Abraham Moubach. ‘s Gravenhage, R.C. Alberts (en) Isaak van der 
Kloot, Amsterdam, H. Uytwerf en Rotterdam, J.D. Beman, 1727-1738. Large folio, 6 vols., uniformly bound, half-leather with marbled carton-
nized sides, 6x title in red and black with vignette by B. Picart (1722), (24),387,(3),(1); 32.4,(16),(2); (6),187,(5),229,(5),(2); 424,(29),(2); 
(6),340,(2),317,(41) pp., 12 vignettes and over 200 engravings, several of which folding and double-paged; the 12 engravings of Jewish 
customs are missing. Spines with signs of use, endpapers renewed, various waterstains; the copper engravings in bold prints. Monumental 
work with countless clarifying illustrations of all world religions and of many other religious groups. (6 in total)  € 900 - € 1800

274  De voornaamste gevallen van den wonderlyken Don Quichot,- door den beroemden Picart den Romein, en andere voornaame meesters, 
in XXXI kunstplaaten na de uitmuntende schilderijen van Coypel (..) door Jacob Campo Weyerman; en door denzelfden met gedichten ter 
verklaring van iedere kunstprint en het leeven van M. de Cervantes Saavedra verrykt. ‘s Hage, Pieter de Hondt, 1746. 4to., half-leather, spine 
with title in red and gilt-stamping with vignette by J.v.S., XXVI,420 pp., incl. the 31 wonderful engravings by Picart in clear prints. Binding 
rubbed, endpapers foxed. Plates of very high quality. This is one of the finest Cervantes editions.  € 300 - € 600

275  [Emblemata] Ezopische Fabelen van Fedrus,- Gevryden slaef des Keizers Augustus. 
In Nederduitsch dicht vertaelt en met aenmerkingen verykt door D. van Hoogstraten, 
Amsterdam, Francois Halma, 1704. 4to., leather, rubbed spine with gilt-stamped title, 
sides with embroidery and ornamental gilt-stamped decorations, marbled endpapers, 
expertly reinforced, frontispiece by J. Goeree and P. Boutats, title in red and black 
with vignette, (32),198,(12) pp., in front a folded and coloured portrait of David van 
Hoogstraten by A. Boonen, P. van Gunst and F. Halma, var. vignettes and incl. 104 in-text 
illustrations of the fables by J. van Vianen; in clear prints and on extra sturdy paper. 
Beautifully made copy with signs of use.  € 250 - € 500

276  [Drama] Agon, Sulthan van Bantam.- Treurspel in vyf bedryven. Jonkheer Onno Zwier 
van Haren, Fries edelman. Leeuwarden, Abraham Ferwerda, 1769. 8vo., sewed, figura-
tive papier wrapping in black and beige, title with vignette, (2),99,(1) pp., first edition. 
Agon was Onno Zwier van Haren’s (1713-1779) debut, and was the first play set in the 
Dutch East Indies (Bantam, Java). Van Haren can be seen as Multatuli’s predecessor. In 
Agon, he supports the local population against the ruling classes. Very rare.  € 50 - € 100

277  Godvruchtige ende laatste redenen- Vanden Doorluchtigen ende Hoogh-gebooren 
Heere, Heere Frederick Hendrick, Prince van Orangien, &c. Eleazar M.F. Lootius, ‘s Graven-
hage, Weduwe, ende Erfgenamen van wylen Hillebrandt Jacobssz van Wouw, 1648. [en 
zoals gebruikelijk samengebonden met] Lijck-Predicatie over het bedroeft af-sterven 
van Sijne Hoogheyd, Den E. Heere Frederick Hendrick, Prince van Orangien (...) door den 
selven aucteur. Sm. 4to., modern cloth, renewed endpapers, title with small vignette, 
(22),37,32 pp., Knuttel 5791, waterstains and foxing in back. Description of Lootius’ last 
visits to Frederik Hendrik and the funeral sermon made by Lootius in The Hague after 
the death of Prince Frederik Hendrik on the 8th of May 1647. Lootius was a minister 
in The Hague and was connected to the Dutch Embassy in Muenster during the Peace 
negotiations.  € 140 - € 280

278  Lyk-Staetsie van Zyne Doorluchtigste Hoogheid- Den Heere Willem Carel Hendrik 
Friso, Prince van Orange en Nassau. Graef van Catzenelleboogen, Vianden, Dietz, 
Spiegelberg, Buuren (...) &c. &c. &c. Gehouden den IV. Februari 1752. Naeuwkeuriglyk 
nagetekent door P. van Cuyk, Junior en in het kooper gebragt door J. Punt. ‘s Gravenhage, 
Pieter Gosse en Nicolaes van Daalen, 1755, [followed by] Afbeelding van de zaal en ‘t 
Praalbed waar op het lyk van Zyne Doorluchtige Hoogheid den Heere Willem Karel Hen-
drik Friso, Prinse van Oranje [enz. enz]. Naauwkeuriglyk nageteekend door den Heere 
de Swart en in het kooper gebragt by Jan Punt, Amsterdam, Francois Changuion, 1752. 
Large folio, half-leather, title with vignette by J. Besoet, 40 pp., with a chronology of the 
ceremony and a signed list of subscribers by Pierre Gosse Jr. in ink, followed by 39 copper 
engravings of the funeral procession, double-paged and ending with: Afbeelding van de 
zaal en ‘t Praalbed, title with printer’s vignette, (6) pp., and 2 copper engravings, the last 
of which is loose. Complete. Added in front (loose): De ‘s Gravenhaegse vrydagse courant 
van 4 feb. 1752 and 14 pp. Extracten uyt het register der resolutien van de Hoog Mog. 
Heeren Staaten Generaal der Vereenigde Nederlanden, Jacob Scheltus ‘sGravenhage. 
1752 met daarin de ordre van de Lykstatie. Sloppy binding; plates of excellent quality 
and clearly printed.  € 400 - € 800

279  Pictorial History of the Earth and Animated Nature.- Oliver Goldsmith, J. & F. 
Tallis. London, Edinburgh & Dublin, [2 vols.], [ca. 1860]. Large 8vo., 2 vols. uniformly 
bound, leather, spine with title in green and gilt stamping, sides with embroidery in 
gilt-stamping, marbled page edges, portrait of the author by J. Rogers, illustrated and 
coloured title page, incl. 58 hand-coloured steel engravings, with the same series in 
black and white across, 116 illustrations in total. This edition not in Nissen; spine of vol. 
II. with small tear, waterstains in vol. I. and II., overall in good condition. (2 in total) 
 € 100 - € 200
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280  [Political Philosophy] Les Loix de la Nature expliquées- par le Docteur Richard 
Cumberland, depuis eveque de Peterborough ou l’on recherche et l’on établit, par la 
nature des choses, la forme de ces loix, leurs principaux chefs, leur ordre, leur publi-
cation & leur obligation: on y refute aussi les elémens de la morale & de la politique 
de Thomas Hobbes. Traduits du Latin par M. Barbeyrac, Docteur en Droit dans lÚni-
versité de Groningue. Leiden, Theodore Haak, 1757. 4to, half-leather, gilt-stamped 
title on spine, title in red and black with printer’s vignette, XXVIII,(2)435,(1),(8) pp., 
spine and plates rubbed. This is a translation of De Legibus Naturae in which Richard 
Cumberland propagates utilitarianism, but opposes the egocentric ethics of Thomas 
Hobbes; with explanatory notes by Jean Barbeyrac, professor in Groningen. Barbey-
rac translated the 3 most important works w.r.t. natural law in the 17th century, i.e. 
the work mentioned above, Samuel Pufendorf’s De Jure Naturae et Gentium and 
Hugo de Groot’s De Jure Belli et Pacis.  € 100 - € 200

281  [Economics] An Inquiry into the Nature and Causes of the Wealth of Nations.- 
With a life of the author. Also, a view of the doctrine of Smith, compared with that 
of the French economists; with a method of facilitating the study of his works; from 
the French of M. Garnier. In three volumes, Adam Smith, London, J. Maynard; and F. 
Zinke, 1811. 8vo., 3 vols., uniformly bound, leather, gilt-stamped title on spine, sides 
with lozenge-shaped motif and gilt-stamped line embroidery, LXXI,360; VI,514; 
V=VI,448 and index. The Garnier edition is the most important and 
best translation of this seminal work that appeared in French in 1776. 
Several reprints exist. Fourth unaltered print. Bindings with signs of 
use, back casing vol. I and III getting loose, 2 small tears repaired, 
foxing in vol. II. Reasonable copies (3 in total).  € 120 - € 250

282  [Marine navigatio] Lecciones de Navegacion, principios necesarios 
a la ciencia del piloto.- Por Don Dionisio Macarte y Diaz, de la Orden 
de San Juan, Teniente de Fragata graduado de la Armada, y primer 
Maestro de la Academia de Pilotos de ella en el Departamento del 
Ferrol. Palma, Oficina de D. Manuel Gallardo y Compania, 1813. 
Sm. 4to., leather, gilt-stamped title on spine, marbled endpapers, 
(4),567,(2),XXX,(2),(1) pp., 18 (of 19) folding tables and illustrations, 
22 (of 23) profiles, 40 folding navigation tables and one (of 2) folding 
flag maps, back endpaper missing, binding and some plates untidy 
and foxed. Important standard work for Spanish-speaking regions and 
textbook for marine navigation.  € 200 - € 500

283  [Joost van den Vondel] Alle de Treurspelen I. en II, Poëzy I. en II. Bespiegelingen enz.- Treurspelen I. en II. Amsterdam, Johannes Ooster-
wyk, 1719 and 1720, Poëzy I. and II. Franeker, 1682, Bespiegelingen van Godt en Godtsdienst, Amsterdam, Wed. Barent Visscher, 1723, Brieven 
der Heilige Maegden, Martelaressen, Amsterdam, Wed. Barent Visser, 1721 (en 2 vertalingen): Publius Vergilius Maroos Wercken en Publius 
Ovidius Nasoos Herscheppinge, Wed. Abraham de Wees, Amsterdam, 1660 and 1671. 8 bindings, sm. 4to., uniformly bound, calfskin, title in 
hw on spine, sides blindtooled. ‘Brieven der Heilige Maegden’ with in-text engravings of the martyrs (followed by) ‘Tooneel des menschelyken 
levens’ with in-text engravings (and) ‘De Helden Godes des Ouwden Verbonds’ with in-text engravings and finally a translation of Horace’s 
‘Lierzangen en Dichtkunst’. ‘De Herscheppinge van Ovidius’ in 15 books with as many in-text engravings, prefacing ‘De Heldinnebrieven’, the 
final portrait of Vondel by Philip Koning and David van Hoogstraten. Minor signs of use, overall a good set. (8 in total)  € 600 - € 1000

284  [Fruit] 8 copperplate engravings from: Duhamel du Monceau. Traité des arbres fruitiers.- 8 hand-coloured copperplate engravings of Eu-
ropean fruits after the original drawings by Aubriet and executed by Haussart, Martinet, Henriquez, Cor and Milsan. Paris, ca. 1770. Charmingly 
executed cpper engravings (26x22 cm.) all in passe-partout (50x42 cm.) with line embroidery and marbled paper. Several foxed.  € 80 - € 160

285  Wespen [wasps] (periodical, published irregularly).- Politiek satyrisch tijdschrift, uitgegeven in Amsterdam en gedrukt door N.W. van 
Nifterick. The first 13 issues appeared in 1844-1846 with snide comments on religion and politics. Unusual collection of texts [author possibly 
Jacob van Lennep, who was a writer, poet, politician and editor]. 8vo., 13 brochures with ill. paper wrapping, most of which are loose. Sold 
with all faults. The KB (Royal Library) mentions 27 issues from 1844-1849. (13 in total)  € 100 - € 200

286  [Architecture] Traité de la coupe des pierres,- ou par une methode facile & abregée, 
l’on peut aisément se perfectionner en cette science. J.B. de la Ruë Architecte, Paris, 
l’Imprimerie Royale, 1728. Folio, leather, ill. frontispiece by Thomassin and Bertin 
(with date 1738), title with vignette, (12),185 pp., with 73 copper engravings (LXVII 
+ A-F) full and dobule-paged; some folding. Sloppy binding, var. waterstains, plate 66 
loose. Sold with all faults.  € 200 - € 400

287  Les Francais peints par eux-mêmes. Encyclopédie Morale du dix-neuvième siè-
cle.- Les Francais peints par eux-mêmes. [5 vols.]. Les Francais peints par eux-mêmes. 
Province [3 vols.]. Le Prisme [1 vol.]. Paris, L. Curmer, 1840-1842. 9 vols., large 8vo., 
half-leather, uniformly bound, spine with title in orange and gilt-stamping. Full series 
with all plates and the map, in colour, of France in vol. 3 of Province. 233 plates outside 
of the text and ca. 1500 in-text vignettes. Texts by, among others: De Balzac, T. Delord, 
J. Janin, E. de la Bedolliere and illustrations by, among others, Gavarni, Daumier, 
H.Monnier, Meissonier, Pauquet, Trimolet, Grandville. Plates foxed as is common, 
various vols. with water damage. Contents index of all 9 vols. in the back of vol. 5. Incl. 
the 9th vol. which is usually missing. Interesting encyclopedia w.r.t. France and the 
French in the first half of the 19th century.  € 300 - € 600

288  [Biology] Natuurkundige beschryving van eenige byzondere Dieren, Visschen- 
en gekorvene Diertjes voor de beminnaars der natuurlyke historie. Th. van Brussel, 
Amsterdam, J.B. Elwe, 1799. Sm. 8vo., half-leather, spine with red and gilt-stamped 
title, title with coloured vignette of a kingfisher by B. de Bakker. 170,(3) pp., 10 
hand-coloured copper engravings, folding, text foxed, plates in good condition. Rare. 
 € 70 - € 120

289  [Religion] Historie van het Oud en Nieuw Testament- met christelyke en stichtbaere bemerkingen getrokken uyt de Heylige Vaders (...) I. 
deel, Behelzende de historie van het oud Testament (en II. deel, p.485 e.v.) Historie van het nieuw Testament. Gend, J. Snoeck-Ducaju, [1787]. 
Toegevoegd: Christelyke onderwyzing of verklaaring en uitbreiding van den Cathechismus voor (...) Mechelen. C.F.M.R., ‘s Hertogenbosch, J. 
Coppens en Zoon, 1807 and: Grosser katholischer Katechismus, J. Deharbe S.J., Regensburg & New York, Friedrich Bustet, 1875. 1. 8vo., leather, 
title with vignette, 2 maps: Holy Land with inset of Jerusalem and the Mediterranean, 723 pp. and index. 2. 12mo., leather, title with vignette, 
(12),518,(10), loose in binding and 3. 8vo., cloth, title with small vignette, XVI,240, top side cut short, annot. in pencil after title. (3 in total) 
 € 50 - € 100

290  [Medicine] Manier om de ettergezwellen- welke onder het bereik des Heelmeesters zyn, te openen en te behandelen; alsmede de 
hulpmiddelen hier toe dienstig. Rotterdam, Abraham Bothall and Dirk Vis, 1767. Bound together with seven other medical works, such as De 
Danswoede, Eene volksziekte der middeleeuwen, Dr. J.F.C. Hecker, Amsterdam, Sulpke, 1833 [rare] and Organon der specifischen Heilkunst, Dr. 
Gottlieb Ludwig Rau, Leipzig, Ludwig Schumann, 1838. [1st edition, rare]. 8vo., leather, title with small vignette, (10),398 pp., marbled page 
edges, ill. table in back, binding reinforced on the inside. Rare. (8 in total)  € 100 - € 200

291  [Medicine] Leerboek der Heilkunde- van Max. Jos. Chelius, naar de derde uitgave vertaald en vermeerderd door G.J. Pool (complete, 4 
parts in 2 volumes), Amsterdam, C.G. Sulpke, 1830 and 1831-32. Added: 3 other medical works, such as Leerboek van de geschiedenis der 
geneeskunde, Dr. H. Haeser (and transl. by) Dr. A.H. Israels, Utrecht en Amsterdam, C. van der Post Jr. en C.G. van der Post, 1859. 2 vols., 8vo., 
half-leather, gilt-stamped title on spine, marbled page edges, 566,576 and 610,576 pp., First Dutch edition. Standard work and: 8vo., half-
cloth, XX,929 pp. + 2 other medical works. (5 in total)  € 200 - € 400

292  [Medicine] Beschrijving der beenderen van het menschelijk ligchaam,- naar aanleiding van Blumenbach. Published by W. Vrolik, Amster-
dam, J. Muller & Comp. 1834. Added: Ontleed- en Heel-kundige verhandeling over den ontwrigten voet, uitgegeven door een gezelschap van 
Utrechtse Heelmeesters, Utrecht, Gisb. Tiemon en Abraham van Paddenburg, 1764 [rare] and 11 other medical works, mostly w.r.t. the foot. 
Further added: framed etching with studies of the foot. 8vo., papier wrapping, marbled, 222 pp. and an ill. table in the back. 8vo., marbled 
paper wrapping, 123 pp. + 11 further works + etching (11x25 cm.), behind glass (32x42 cm.) in passe-partout. (14 in total)  € 70 - € 120

293  Het regt gebruik der Natuur-beschouwingen, geschetst in(..) Sneeuw Figuuren- Jan Engelman, met figuuren, Haerlem, Izaak van der 
Vinne, 1747. xxviii plates (=copper engravings with depictions of snow figures), 178, (2) pp. 4to. In plain paper binding, spine damaged, 
inside good. * Rare variant of “Verhandeling over de Sneeuwfiguren”, which was published in 1743.  € 100 - € 200

282

283

288



32 33

294  [Chess] Schachia M. Hieronymi Vidae [Marco Girolamo Vida]- Cremo-
nensis, Poetae ve nustissimi, Ludus ingenii, virtutis et honestae voluptatis 
apprimeq; cum heroicae tum literariae cohorti conveniens, notis quibusda 
& certis illustratus [..] usu origine et autore, nec non latrunculis (...) opera & 
studio Lucae Wielii Ligio-Silesia [Liegnitz-Polen], Argentinae [Strassburg], 
[1604]. 12mo., leather, title wiht vignette (2 parts in one volume, (74),77 
pp., incomplete but very rare, leaf E1 and the first pp. of Ludus Latrunculo-
rum missing. Folding table in part 1 with explanation of the pieces; second 
part with an illustration of a chess board with numbering. The first part in 
Latin with incidental Greek additions; second part in German and partially 
with Latin texts with a translation into German. Waterstains in front, 
somewhat loose in binding. The KB (Royal Library) in The Hague only has a 
copy of the first (separate) part. Unusual work. Rare.  € 150 - € 300

295  [Professions] Der technologische Jugendfreund- oder Underhaltende Wanderun-
gen in die Werkstätte. Bernhard Heinrich Blasche Erster und Dritter Theil (2 vols.). 
Frankfurt am Mayn. Friedrich Wilmans, 1804-1806. 2 small vols. (out of 4), 12mo., 
uniformly bound, leather, 224 and 262 pp. 23 engravings of (among others) the 
book printer, carpenter, etc.  € 50 - € 100

296  [Shells] Index Testarum Conchyliorum- Quae adservantur in museo Nicolai 
Gualtieri Philisophi et medici collegiati Florentini. Regiae botanices Florentinae 
Academiae Socii in Pisano athenaeo medicinae professoris emeriti et methodice 
distributae exhibentur tabulis CX, Florentiae, Caietani Albizzini, 1742. Folio, leather, 
red and gilt-stamped title on spine, portrait of the author by M.M. Gozzi and P.A. 
Pazzi, frontispeice by J.D. Campiglia and P.A. Pazzi, title in red and black with ill. vig-
nette by J. Menaboni, XXIII pp. 110 numbered plates in full-page copper engraving, 
18 unnumbered plates, both in-text and outside, and 16 engraved vignettes at the 
section titles in red and black. Plates mostly by Menabuoni and Pazzi. First edition of 
one of the most beautiful shell books, incl. the usually missing portrait of the author. 
Annot. in pencil next to the plates. Binding with signs of use, overall very good copy. 
 € 4000 - € 8000

297  [Gustave Doré] La Sainte Bible- Traduction nouvelle selon la vulgate par Mm. J.J. Bourassé et P. Janvier. Dessins de Gustave Doré, ornemen-
tation du texte par H. Giacomelli (2 vols.). Tours, Alfred Mame et Fils, 1866. 2 vols., folio, half-leather with marbled sides, marbled endpapers, 
gilt-stamped title on spine, 909 and 948 pp., incl. countless woodcuts after the original drawings by Gustave Doré. Incidental foxing, French 
title 2nd vol. with signs of foldin, binding with minor signs of use. Monumental work in the highly elaborate French Tours edition. (2 in total) 
 € 350 - € 700

298  [Catacombs Rome] Roma Subterranea Novissima- In qua Post Antonium Bosium [Antonio Bosio] antesignanum (...) et celebres alios 
scriptores antiqua Christianorum et praecipue Martyrum Coemeteria (...) opera et studio Pauli Aringhi [Paulus Aringhi, Latijnse vertaler van 
het oorspronkelijk in het Italiaans uitgegeven werk] Romani Congreg. ejusdem Presbyteri cum duplici indice, capitum & rerum locupletissimo. 
Paris, Frederic Leonard, 1659. Folio, vellum, 2 parts in one vol., new endpapers, ill. frontispiece, titles with vignette, [8], 352, [24]; [8], 396, 
[16] pp., folding map of Ancient Rome 
(cut short), 118 illustrations in copper en-
graving, 84 of which full-paged and 160 
smaller ill. in woodcut. This is the second, 
extended edition with add. annotations 
and illustrations by Aringhi and Severano. 
 € 400 - € 800

299  [Medicine] Magni Hippocratis Medicorum Omnium Facile Principis,- 
Opera Omnia quae extant in VIII sectiones Erotiani mente distributa. Nunc 
recens Latina Interpretatione & Annotationibus illustrata, Anutio Foesio 
Mediomatrico Medico Authore (...) Francofurti, Andreae Wecheli heredes, 
Claud. Marnium & Ioan. Aubrium, 1595. Sm. folio, leather, title with 
vignette, (18),50,232,158,145,(1) pp., wrong pagination but complete. 
The first part (of 2) with 4 (of 8) sections, title page reinforced. Greek and 
Latin text, var. contemporary annotations in hw in ink. The first edition of 
Anutius Foesius’ critical edition of the complete works of Hippocrates was 
seen as the best translation of its time. Beautifully designed typography 
of the Greek and Latin text.  € 200 - € 400

300  Les Trois Veritez- Seconde edition, reveve, corrigee, et de beaucoup 
augmenteé, plus augmentee de la republique faicte aux ministres de la Rochelle, par le 
mesme autheur. Pierre de Charron, Paris, Pierre Bertault, 1620. Samengebonden met: La 
replique de Maistre Jean le Charron, Paris, Pierre Bertault, 1620. 2 parts in one vol., sm. 
8vo., vellum, title in hw on spine, 2x title with printer’s vignette, (18),762 and 377,(15) 
pp., complete, in sloppy binding.  € 250 - € 500

301  Het Groot Woordenboek der Nederlandsche en Fransche Taelen.- Getrocken uyt de 
beste schryvers, naementlijk uyt het Woorden Boek van P. Richelet, behelsende en vervat-
tende de bedidenissen, bepaelingen en bewysingen van beyde de taelen, met hunne 
verscheyde uytwerksels; die vervoegingen der werk-woorden met hunne gevallen, de 
gene van de byvoeglijke tot de selfstande. Beneffens de eygentlijke woorden der konsten 
en wetenschappen; ‘t zy vrye of andere. De naemen van de ryken, vrye-staten, landschap-
pen, steden, bergen ende waterstroomen van de geheele wereld, Brussel, Georgius Fricx, 
1764. 4to., leather, red and gilt-stamped title on spine, 591,(1) pp., binding with strong 
signs of use, internal foxing, overall good.  € 100 - € 150

302  [Law] Jurisprudentia Heroica sive de Jure Belgarum- Circa Nobilitatem et Insignia 
demonstrato in commentario ad edictum Serenissimorum Belgii Principum Alberti et Isabellae emulgatum 14 Decembris 1616. Bruxellis, Bal-
thazaris Vivien, 1668. Sm. folio, ill. frontispiece by Quellinius and Danoot, title in red and black with vignette, 2 parts in one vol., (10),586,(32); 
(2),174,(7) pp., 14 folding copper engravings with coats of arms of noble families, var. in-text vignettes and engravings, one leaf repaired, 
binding and spine with strong signs of use. Very interesting w.r.t. the history of Belgian nobility.  € 200 - € 400

303  [Design] Recueil de dessins d’orfévrerie,- A l’usage des marchands et fabricans orfevre, contenant tout ce qui a rapport au service de la 
table, de l’eglise, etc. avec le poids le plus approximatif de chacune des pieces, pour servir de guide dans la fabrication. Cet ouvrage, imprime 
sur papier velin, est divise en deux parties. La premiere partie comprend tout ce qui a rapport au service de la table. La deuxieme, tout ce qui 
a rapport au service de l’eglise. Paris, chez l’auteur, rue Taitbouz et chez Lefranc, orfevre, cour du Harlay, [ca. 1803]. 4to., red cartonnized sides, 
front casing with gilt-stamped title, title with vignette and stylized embroidery, 2 parts in one vol., the designs in copper engr. numbered 
consecutively, 1 - 61. Spine missing, sides heavily rubbed, foxing. First part shows designs for items used at the table and the second part 
designs for services. Unusual and rare.  € 350 - € 700

304  [Architecture] Le Vignole Moderne- Ou Traité élémentaire d’Architecture, Paris, Chez Jean, [1781]. Sm. 4to., grey paper wrapping, (texts 
and plates in one vol.), ill. frontispiece (= plate I.), 56 pp., and incl. plate II. to XXXVI. Engravings by Lucotte. Wrapping with loss of paper, 
engravings overall in good condition. Illustrations of columns, arches, balustrades and other stone ornaments.  € 80 - € 160

305  [Architecture] Règles des Cinq Ordres d’Architecture- par Jacques Barozzio de Vignole avec l’Ordre Francois et un petit Traité de la Coupe des 
Pierres de Charpente, de Menuiserie, et Serrurerie. Paris, Chez Jean, [1780]. Sm. 4to., half-leather, allegorical frontispiece (= plate 1.) by Van 
Maelle and then numbered to 58, all with in-plate explanations, verso blanc; frontispiece a little smudged, foxed but engravings of columns, 
capitals etc. good. Binding shoddy.  € 80 - € 160

306  Alfabetische lijst der boekdrukkers, boekverkoopers en uitgevers- in Noord-Nederland sedert de uitvinding van de boekdrukkunst tot 
de aanvang der negentiende eeuw door A.M. Ledeboer (Ledebur), Utrecht, Beijers, 1876. 4to., leather, red and gilt-stamped title on spine, 
title with coloured vignetre in litho by Tresling and Co. (10),198 pp. and 4 pages with printer’s marks, followed by a chronological index and 
appendix, 80 pp., endpapers show fading, var. stains. Fine copy.  € 120 - € 250
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307  Het Nieuwe Testament,- of alle boeken des nieuwen verbonds onzes Heeren 
Jezus Christus, uit de Grieksche taal in onze Nederlandsche taal getrouwelijk 
overgezet, op last van de hoog. -mog. Heeren Staten Generaal der Vereenigde 
Nederlanden, en volgens een besluit van de Synode Nationaal, gehouden in 
Dordrecht, in de jaren 1618 en 1619, en bijgebonden: Het Boek der Psalmen, 
nevens de gezangen, bij de Hervormde Kerk van Nederland in gebruik, door last 
van de hoog mogende Heeren Staten Generaal der Vereenigde Nederlanden, uit 
de drie berijmingen, in het jaar 1773 gekozen, met de noodige daarin gemaakte 
veranderingen, Ingerigt overeenkomstig de thans meest gebruikelijke taal en 
spelling, Amsterdam: Nederlandsche Bijbel-Compagnie, 1875. Sm. 8vo., leather 
with flap and metal, gold-col. lock, gilt page edges, 375,423,310,122,100 pp., 
inside plates with gilt-stamped embroidery, lock a little loose, overall good. 
 € 50 - € 100

308  [Birds] Buffon. Oiseaux I. et II.- Oeuvres completes de Buffon avec des extraits 
de Daubenton et la classification de Cuvier, Tome cinquieme et sixieme, Oiseaux 
I. et II. Paris, Furne et Cie., 1853. 2 parts from this series [The birds I. and II.] 8vo., 
half-leather, incl. countless hand-coloured engravings. Highly waterstained, text 
foxed; the engravings - protected by tissue paper - less damaged. (2 in total) 
 € 50 - € 100

309  [Travel journal] Reize van den jongen Anacharsis door Griekenland.- Uit 
het Fransch van den Abt Barthelemij door M. Stuart. [10 vols.]. Amsterdam, 
Johannes Allart, 1794. 10 vols., 8vo., uniformly bound, half-leather, green, 
red and gilt-stamped title on spine, incl. 43 maps and other plates in copper 
engraving, most of which folding. Bindings rubbed, but good inside. In 1788, 
Jean Jacques Barthelemy (1716-1795) published the travels of Anacharsis the 
Younger in Greece, an imaginary travel journal. The publication had a huge effect on the rise of 
Philhellenism in France in that period. The book was reprinted many times and translated into 
various languages. Several sequels and imitations appeared in the 19th century. Full set. (10 in 
total)  € 80 - € 150

310  [Medicine] Pharmacopoea Svecica- Composite of 3 works in 1 binding 3. Una cum Phar-
macopoea Pauperum Holmensi. Editio quarta emendata. Lipsiae, apud M. Swederum 1787. 
+ Pharmacopoeia Pauperum, in usum Nosocomii regii Endinburgensis, Francof. et Lipsiae, in 
officina Fleischeriana, 1762 + Pharmacopoea Pauperum in usum Instituti Clinici Hamburgensis 
edita a Societate medica. 2nd print, Hamburg, Chr. Herold. Viduae, 1785. 183; 76;48 pp. 8vo, in 
half-leather.  € 75 - € 150

311  [Shipping] Afbeeldingen van Schepen en Vaartuigen in verschillende bewegingen- P. le 
Comte, Amsterdam, F. Kaal, 1831. Olbong, small folio 32 x 21 cm. (8), 33 pp. and 31 lithos (of 
50). In half-leather with vignette on spine. Bottom spine damaged. Plate 1-30 present and in 
good condition. Added in binding is plate 47 (of 50), waterstain in top right corner.  € 125 - € 250

312  [Japan] Fransiscus Xaverius- Antwerp, Apud Iacobvm Mevrsivm Jacobus Meurs, 1658. [30], 
265, [3] pp. 8vo. In vellum. Copper engr. Franciscus Xaverius by Fred. Bouttats. Fine copy. Xaverius was ordered by Ignatius, at the request of 
the king and pope Paulus III, to evangelize Indonesia. He left for Lisbon in 1540, travelled East and performed church and missionary work in 
various parts of Inda. Then he travelled further east and heard about Japan in Malakka. Accompanied by Yajiro, a Japanese person, he left for 
Goa and from there to Japan, his new base of operations from 1549. He stayed for two years and visited, among others, the emperor in Kyoto. 
He travelled back to Goa and planned to go to China. He fell ill during the journey and died. *Rare biography of Franciscus Xaverius. Not in 
Cordier. Japan, in Alt-Japan Katalog of Nipponalia.  € 300 - € 500

313  Bible- Het nieuwe Testament, alle boeken des nieuwen verbonds onzes heeren Jezus Christus, (..) + Het boek der Psalmen + Evangelische 
Gezangen + Catechismus. Nederlandsche Bijbel-Compagnie, Johannes Enschede en zonen, 1851-53. 371, 424, 280, 102, (2) pp. 15,5 x 9 cm. 
Bound in leather with fine silver clasp, signed J.G.S.  € 100 - € 200

314  Liber Amoricum.- 1835-1837, owner unknown. With twelve used leaves, several of which contain water colours. 8 x 13 cm. In case. 
 € 50 - € 100

315  [Militaria - Manuscript] Nederlandsche Land en Zeemagt in 1830.- Kleding en Wapenrusting der Vrijwillige Jagerskorpsen enz., Kleding 
en Wapenrusting der Schutterijen enz., Kleding en Wapenrusting van Zeemagt enz., Kleding en Wapenrusting der Kavallerie enz., Kleding 
en Wapenrusting der Infanterie enz., Sm. 8vo., (4),(4),(4),(4),(4) pp. text in hw in ink and 168 hand-coloured litho by Houtman in total, in 
case. Noted by the Utrecht Archives: illustration of the flag of the Stedelijke Schutterij of Utrecht :Hand-coloured plate (litho) by Houtman 
from a series of 24 plates with military uniforms worn during the Belgian rebellion. J.P Houtman was a lithogrpaher working in Utrecht from 
ca. 1830. In the catalogue published on the occasion of the special exposition of the Army Museum in 1960, an index was included of artists 
whose works were part of the exposition. For Houtman it contains the note: Lithographer of the large series of small, coloured uniform plates 
from 1830-1841. Work without claims to artistry, stiff and clumsy imitation of, among others, Van Hove; in spite of that of great documentary 
importance. Full series. Very rare.  € 1000 - € 2000

316  [Landscaping] Le Jardinier Fleuriste et Historiographe- Ou la Culture Universelle des fleurs, arbres, arbustes & arbrisseaux servans a 
l’embellisement des jardins. Avec la manière de dresser toutes fortes de parterres, berceaux de verdures, bosquets (...) le tout enrichie d’un 
grand nombre de figures demonstratives, par Louis Liger, [2 parts in one vol.], Amsterdam, Estienne Roger, 1706. 12mo., overlapping vellum, 
title in hw on spine, title in red and black with small vignette, (22),679,(16) pp. followed by the editor’s catalogue. 20 folding copper engra-
vings and countless in-text woodcuts, binding foxed, as are endpapers and title page, various plates with small tears, binding ribbons missing, 
but overall a good copy, first edition.  € 250 - € 500

317  Traittez des Barometres, Thermometres- et Notiometres ou Hygrometres, Mr. D*** [=Joachim Dalencé], Amsterdam, Paul Marret, 1707. 
12mo., leather, marbled endpapers, red and gilt-stamped title on spine, title in red and black with vignette, frontispiece by A. Schoonebeek. 
(7),139,(4) pp., with 35 (of 36) copper engravings. Second Amsterdam edition of the earliest report solely about these topics; also the first 
work establishing the rules for the scale division of thermometers. Beautifully illustrated work with illustrations of the various instruments in 
baroque interiors and allegorical landscapes by A. Schoonebeek. Joachim Dalancé (or dÁlence), French physicist, born in Paris in 1640 and died 
in Lille in 1707. All trade copies known to us are missing various plates. Very rare.  € 400 - € 800

318  [Medicine] Michaelis Bernhardi Valentini. Praxeos Medicinae Infallibilis pars altera - Chirurgica, Consiliis & Observationibus, Medico-
Chrurgorum, nostro seculo felicissimorum, Brunneri, Muralti, Muysii, Rauii, Ruischii, Verduc ac responsis facult. med. illustrata cum Nosocomii 
Academici Continuatione, Francofurti ad Moenum, Apud Dominicum à Sande, 1715. Sm. 4to. leather, red and gilt-stamped title on spine, title 
in red and black with vignette, frontispiece with illustration of doctors and patients during bloodletting and assistant with enema syringe. 
(18),952 pp + index, 4 text tables and 20 (of 21 ?) full-page copper engravings. Plate nr. 18 missing (as is the case with the digitized Google 
copy); spine reinforced; endpapers with annot. in pencil and ink. Good copy. Collection by M.B. Valentini (1657-1729, prof. med. in Giessen) 
of the works of Johann Conrad von Brunner, Johannes von Muralt, Wijer Willem Muys, Johann Jacob Rau, Frederik Ruysch and Laurent Verduc. 
 € 300 - € 600

319  Corporis Humani Anatomiae in quo tam veterum, quam recentiorum anatomicorum inventa.- Methodo nova & intellectu facillima 
describuntur, ac tabulis aeneis repraesentantur. [2 parts in one vol.] Philippo Verheyen, ed. sec. ab authore recognita, novis observationibus 
& inventis pluribusque figuris aucta. Bruxellis, Apud Fratres t’Serstevens, 1710. Sm. 4to., overlapping vellum, title on spine in hw, frontispiece 
by P. Devel, title in red and black with vignette, dedication with vignette, (28),400,XV,428,(12) pp., incl. 46 plates, several of which wrongly 
bound and one upside down, text foxed, as are moste plates, binding foxed, ex-libris, name owner (Joh. Caspari Metzgeri) in ink on title. The 
entire edition was printed on low quality paper.  € 400 - € 600

320  [Fruit-growing] Der teutsche Obstgärtner. Neunzehnten 
Bandes, erstes Stück.- Erste Abtheilung. Characteristik der Obst-
sorten. I. Besondere Naturgeschichte der Bäume überhaupt, und 
der Obstbäume insbesondere. (Weimar, Industrie Comtoir), 1803, 
3-311,(5) p., with frontispiece silhouette-portrait, 23 hand-coloured 
engraved fruit plates, raised with gum (3x folding) and 1 uncoloured 
engr. plate, 19th-cy half-cloth with gilt-stamped spine. Page 1 and 
2 missing, somewhat foxed in places, overall a good copy with all 
plates.g The 19th part (of 22) of this classic periodical about German 
fruit-growing, published from 1794 to 1804 by Johann Volkmmar 
Sickler, with beautiful, brightly coloured plates.  € 200 - € 400
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321  [Jacques Callot] De droeve Ellendigheden van den Oorloogh.- 
Seer aerdigh en konstigh Afgebeeldt door Iaques Callot. Loreijns 
Edelman, en in druck uijtgegevendoor Gerret van Schagen. Z.pl. 
(Amsterdam), L. Schenk, n.d. (1730), series of 18 engraved plates 
(incl. title) with French captions, 19th-cy half-leather with gilt 
spine, 11,5 x 22 cm. Top endpaper loose; somewhat foxed due 
to 19th-cy sheets in between pages. Title page has the note N.2 
bottom right, although it is in fact the first plate, the KB (Royal Li-
brary) copy has the same note (our copy is completely similar w.r.t. 
contents to the KB copy). The title page has the note: “Leon. Schenk 
excudit”; most plates: Israel ex(cud). An edition made by Leonardus 
Schenck (worked in Amsterdam 1719-67) of “Les misères et les mal-heures de la guerre, 
représentés par Jacques Callot (...) et mises en lumière par Israel”, which was originally 
published in 1633 in Paris. Gerrit van Schagen was a “plaatsnijder en konstvercooper” in 
Amsterdam, 1677-1688, no copies of an edition from this period are known.  € 700 - € 1200

322  [Manuscript and printing] [Leerstellingen en gedichten] Johann Ernst Philippi.- 
Lehrsätze von der erhabensten Oberherrschaft Gottes über alle seine Geschöpfe; und dessel-
ben unumschrankten Gebietungs=Rechte, uber alle vernünftige Wesen; nebst Unsuegung 
Zweyer freymüthigen Gedichte. [D. Philippi] Frankfurth und Leipzig, 1749. Sm. 8vo., leather, 
gilt-stamped spine, marbled endpapers, ex-libris (Bibliotheca Seckendorfiana), title with 
vignette, 48 hand-numbered pages followed by Fünf Neue Gedichte in manuscript by Dr. 
Johann Ernst Philippi. [Halle, 1749] on 39 hand-numbered pages; furthermore ca. 40 blank 
pp. No editor; possibly self-published in Halle with a dedication to Ludwig Adolf Freiherr 
von Zech. J.E. Philippi was a lawyer, and later a professor in Halle, where he clashed with 
colleagues, resulting in gibes addressed to all parties. Philippi slowly lost his mind and was 
institutionalized in Waldheim until his release in 1742. He was no longer able to find work and lived off his writing, see: Reimschmiede-Kunst, 
he continued with his Opus L’art de bons mots which remained unplished. In 1749, he wrote “Die Academische Schaubühne” and the work 
discussed here, which is not mentioned anywhere. Philippi was institutionalized again in 1757 and that same year or the next in the house of 
correction in Halle. Interesting and unusual. Very rare.  € 100 - € 200

323  [Erotica] Venus Myrth Boschje- Eerste dreefje, Pafos; at Kupido, ca. 1800. 8vo. 88 pp. Poetic erotica, several somewhat chaste, others more 
explicit. The introduction provides a good impression of the poems “ (..) In uw boschje zwellen beekjes Van een levenwekkend vocht; In het 
onze bloeijen myrthen, Die de liefde telen mogt. Zingen daer geen filomeelen, Venus duifjes, altoos blij, Altoos dartel, zett ‘t boschje Trek-
kebekkend schoonheid bij. Treedt dan met ons, onder ‘t kuschen, Dronken van de malsche min, Daerwe ons voor uw’ tempel buigen, Venus 
Boschje darlende in.”  € 100 - € 200

324  [Religion] Mercurius sive Opus Epistolaru(m), sex libros comprehendens- Accuratius correctum, editio novissima, Jacobi Crucii (=Jacobus 
Crucius). Amsterdam, Janssonius van Waesberge, 1681. 12mo., vellum, ill. frontispiece with title, (8),655 pp. + index. Binding rubbed and 
foxed, number on endpaper, stamp on title page, overall reasonable to good copy. Jacobus Crucius was a reformed theologian, preacher 
and rector of the Latin School in Delft. Final edition of this collection of letters. Letters to, among others: Anna Maria Schuurman, Claudius 
Salmasius, Daniel Heinsius, Gisbertis Voetius and many others.  € 80 - € 160

325  [Elzevier] [Religion] Analysis Paraphrastica Institutionum Theologicarum- Ioh. Calvini Disputationibus XLI contexta. Daniele Colonio, 
Lugd. Batavorum, Ex Off. Elzeviriana, 1636. 16mo., (6),950 pp., vellum, title on spine in hw., title in red and black with vignette, untidy bin-
ding, overall good and complete. Info tipped-in on endpaper and nr. in ink. Leiden Elsevier-print, Willems 439. Daniel Colonius (1566-1635). 
Analysis in 41 disputatios of the Institutiones by John Calvin. Colonius was a preacher and the first regent of the ‘Waalse College’ in Leiden. 
 € 75 - € 125

326  [Numismatics] [Deventer print] Ioannis Frederici Gronovii- De Sestertius Commentarius. In quo post maximos viros, inprimis Budaeum, 
Agricolam, Hotmannum, Ciacconium, Scaligerum, res nummaria veterum hac parte illustratur: & Varro, Cicero, Caesar, Livius Seneca, allique 
optimi auctores (..) intellectis explanantur. Daventriae, Conradi Thomae, 1643. 12mo., blue paper wrapping, title with sticker on spine, title 
page with vignette. (14),135 pp., sloppy wrapping and 2 library stamps, waterstains throughout the book. Important work in first edition 
w.r.t. money and coins in Antiquity. Rare.  € 90 - € 150

327  [Classics] [Deventer print] Johannis Frederici Gronovii- Observatorum in Scriptoribus 
Ecclesiasticis, Quibus tamen passim & aequales illis & vetustiores utriusque linguae 
auctores interpositi & illustrantur & emendantur Monobiblos, Daventriae, Johannis 
Columbi, 1651. Bound together with: J.F. Gronovii. Observationum Liber Novus. 
Daventriae, Johannis Columbii, 1652. 12mo., vellum, title with vignette, (24),292 pp. + 
index, vellum untidy, 2 paper stickers, 2 stamps and 12mo., vellum, title with vignette, 
(22),432 pp. + index, small waterstains, both works with minor imperfections. Com-
mentaries and notes w.r.t. Greek and Roman historians and philosophers. (2 in total) 
 € 100 - € 200

349  Histoire de Joseph, accompagnée de dix figures- Rélatives aux principaux 
evenemens de la vie ce fils du Patriarche Jacob, et gravées sur les modeles du fameux Reimbrandt par 
monsieur Comte de Caylus. Amsterdam, Jean Neaulme, 1757. Sm. folio, new binding, title in red and 
black with printer’s vignette, (2),22 pp.,incl. 10 copper engravings by [Anne Claude Philippe], Comte de 
Caylus after Rembrandt van Rijn. Intended as a pedagogical children’s book. First and only edition. Very 
rare.  € 250 - € 500

350  De Historie der Martelaren,- Die om het getuygenisse der Evangelischer waerheyt haet bloet gestort 
hebben (...) niet alleen in dese Nederlanden maer oock in Vranckrijck, Engelandt, Schotlandt (...), [Adri-
aan Cornelisz van Haemstede] en vermeerdert door J.G.O. [J.Gysius], Amsterdam, Weduwe J.J. Schipper, 
1671. Sm. folio, vellum with blindtooling, title in hw on spine, ill. frontispiece, (20),494 ff,(12) pp., ca. 
150 copper engravings, binding untidy, the final ca. 40 ff. with water damage, copper engravings in 
very good condition.  € 100 - € 200

351  Outheden van het Oude Verbondt bestaande in redenvoeringen (4 delen)- zoo over de H. Schrijvers 
zelfs, als over de merkwaardigste zaken in hunne schriften vervat. Augustyn Calmet, Rotterdam, 
Johannes Hofhout, 1732.(vol.I) and Amsterdam, Salomon Schouten, 1737-39 (vol. II,III and IV) Sm. 4to, 
vellum, 4 vols., (4), 224,324;(2),620;(2),756;(4),682 pp., incl. a map of the Promised Land, uniformly 
bound, bindings foxed, overall in good condition. (4 in total)  € 120 - € 200

352  [Religion] Homiliae Quadragesimales (4 banden)- Cum quinq; Homiliis de 
Sacro Officio Missae in quatuor tomos divisae (...),Hieron. Baptistae De La Nuza, 
Moguntiae[Mainz], Johann Gottfrid Schoenwetter,1649. Sm. 4to., vellum, title on spine, 
ill. frontispiece in vol I., 5 parts in 4 vols, (32),495,(240);(2),892;(2),972;550,(220),(7),
249,(38) pp., paper sticker on spines, vellum foxed, worming in 1st part, paper heavily 
browned. Theological work about the 40-day fast by the Dominican Father Hieronimus 
de la Nuza. (4 in total)  € 100 - € 200

353  Cornelii Jansenii Episcopi Gandavensis Commentariorum in suam concordiam- -ac 
totam Historiam Evangelicam. Partes IIII. quid in unaquaque contineatur, sequens 
pagina indicabit, Lugduni [Lyon], Charles Pesnot, 1577. Folio, vellum, title on spine, 
title page with large printer’s vignette, (20),1093,(18) pp., spine with small tear, endpapers renewed, text foxed with small stains in places. 
Cornelis Jansonius (the elder) was a theologian, professor and bishop of Ghent. These commentaries were first published in Liege in 1572 and 
are his most important work.  € 120 - € 250

354   [Bible] The comprehensive Family Bible;� containing the Old and New Testaments- according to the authorized version (...) David 
Davidson, LL.D., Blackie and Son, Glasgow, Edinburgh and London, 1852. Folio, leather with blindtooling and embroidery in gilt-stamping, 
title on spine with black and gilt-stamping, gilt page edges, ill. frontispiece, XX,(2),1475,72,62,(6) pp., countless steel engravings with biblical 
illustrations, panoramas of places and cities; the very finely executed panoramas were made after drawings by Warren, Houston, Laborde, 
Telbin and many others, endpapers renewed, sides reinforced, foxing througout the book.  € 80 - € 150

355  Biblia, dat is de gansche H. Schrifture varvattende alle - Door last der Hoogh: Mog: Heeren Staten Generael van de Vereenighde Nederlan-
den (...) in onse Nederlandsche tale getrouwelijck overgeset, Amsterdam, Weduwe wijlen Paulus Aertsz van Ravesteijn, 1657. Large folio, lea-
ther on wooden casings with blindtooling; brass corner strips on front and back casing and brass clasps, ill. frontispiece, (36),302,164,(19),66 
ff. incl. 6 maps in fair condition on smaller and thinner paper, 1 map double and 6 double pages with 16 engravings each with biblical scenes. 
Leather binding renewed while conserving the original material, endpapers renewed, water damage and foxing throughout the book, mostly 
outside the page image. Good copy..  € 600 - € 1200
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356  [Bijbel] Biblia, dat is de gansche H. Schrifture varvattende alle Canonijcke Boecken des Ouden 
en des Nieuwen Testaments.- Door last der Hoogh: Mog: Heeren Staten Generael van de Vereenigh-
de Nederlanden (...) in onse Nederlandsche tale getrouwelijck overgeset. (...) Met consent van de Ed. 
Groot Achtb. Heeren Burgemeesteren van Amsterdam, Wed. G. de Groot, Isaac vander Putte,Jan van 
Heekeren, Anthony Hasebroek en te Rotterdam, Bastiaan van Beaumont, 1718. Sm. Folio, leather 
with brass pieces and clasps, ill. frontispiece, 2 intermediary title pages, (46),332,144,(2),(24),169,58 
ff., In new binding, endpapers, pieces and clasps renewed. 5 maps, in fair condition (w. m. missing). 
Good copy.  € 120 - € 250

357  [Classics] Ezopische fabelen van Fedrus,- gevryden slaef des keizers Augustus. In Nederduitsch 
Dicht vertaelt en met aenmerkingen verrykt door D. van Hoogstraten, ‘s Gravenhage, Gerard Block, 
1739. 12mo., vellum, title page in red and black with printer’s vignette, (48),259,(26) pp., endpapers 
foxed; stamp, signature. Good copy. This is the second print, esp. reprinted for children, without 
the plates and smaller size. The well-known fables by Aesopus have been translated from Greek to 
Latin by Phaedrus and has been converted into charming Dutch rhymes by David van Hoogstraten. 
 € 50 - € 100

358  [Classics] P. Vergilii Maronis Opera- Interpretatione et notis illustravit Carolus Ruaeus, jussu 
Christianissimi Regis, ad usum Serenissimi Delphini (...) Londini C. Bathurst [etc.], 1765. 8vo., leather, 
ill. frontispiece, title in red and black, (22),610,222 pp., incl. 16 copper engravings and a map of the 
Mediterranean that has been repaired by pasting in several places. In fair condition, together with 
part II. and III. of Ovid’s works in an Elzevier edition of 1652. (3 in total)  € 60 - € 100

359  [Price-binding Utrecht] Thesaurus Poeticus Linguae Latinae- Ou dictionnaire prosodique et 
poetique de la Langue Latine. L. Quicherat, Paris, Hachette, 1840. Large 8vo., vellum, spine and 
casings with gilt-stamping and embroidery with the coat of arms of Utrecht, XX,1338 pp., inserted 
the price-diploma of W.J.A. Bosch, signatures of the delegates and date: 15 Sept. 1843, fine copy. 
 € 70 - € 120

360  [Classics] Alle de werken van Flavius Josephus (3 delen)- Naar het Grieksch in ‘t Engelsch gebragt 
en verkort (...) Uit het Engelsch in het Nederduitsch vertaald, 3 vols., Amsterdam, J. van Gulik, 
1780-1784. 8vo., leather, spine with title and gilt-stamping, casings with embroidery and centrally 
a lozenge shape as ornament in gilt-stamping, marbled endpapers, ill. frontispiece, by H. Pothoven 
and J. Houbraken, XLVIII,545;XXI,(1),646;VIII,696 pp., incl. 37 copper engravings; foxing in 2nd and 
3rd volume due to water damage, overall a good set. Remarkably, most plates in vol. 2 bear the year 
1783; the book however, was published in 1780 according to the title. (3 in total)  € 50 - € 100

361  [Classics] Homerus (in 7 volumes)- De Ilias van Homerus, naar het Grieksch in Nederduitsche 
verzen gevolgd door Mr. Jan van ‘s Gravenweert (4 vols., complete) & De Odysséa van Homerus, naar 
het Grieksch in Nederduitsche verzen gevolgd door Mr. Jan van ‘s Gravenweert (3 vols, complete) 
8vo., cardboard bindings covered with green paper and uniformly bound, 7 engraved titles with 
portrait of Homer, covered with tissue paper, part 2 and 3 of the Odyssey, uncut, bindings rubbed, 
internally very good. Interesting and full set. Jan van ‘s Gravenweert was a man of letters and a poet. 
 € 70 - € 120

362  [Lexica] Le Grand Dictionnaire Francois & Flamand- Het Groot Fransch en Nederduitsch Woorden-
boek, Francois Halma, 6th print, ‘s Hage and Leiden, J. Tierry & C. Mensing; P. vander Eyk & D., Vygh, 
1781. 4to., half-leather,. ill./ allegorical frontispiece by J. Wandelaar, (2),896 pp., spine and binding 
rubbed with damage, small tear in final page, overall a good copy.  € 50 - € 100

363  [Lexica] Barnabae Brissonii Regii in Gallia consistorii quondam consiliarii et in supremo senatu Parisiensi praesidis- De Verborum quae 
ad ius civile pertinent significatione opus praestantissimum in meliorem commodioremque ordinem redactum (..) Iusti Henningii Boehmeri 
ic., Halae Magdeburgicae, Impensis Orphanotrophei, 1743 Sm. folio, vellum, title in hw on spine, casings with embroidery and coat of arms of 
Utrecht gilt-stamped, ill. frontispiece by Gruendler and Sysang, title in red and blackt, (6),XXXXVIII,1436 pp., small tear spine, binding ribbons 
missing, text heavily foxed, overall good. Barnabas Brissonius was a French jurist and politician. This was a seminal work w.r.t. Justinian legal 
terminology in the 17th and 18th cy; with a preface by J.H. Bohmer.  € 150 - € 300

364  [Lexica] I.J.G. Schelleri Lexicon Latino - Belgicum- Auctorum Classicorum curante Davide 
Ruhnkenio, Tomus I. Lugdini Batav., Amstelodami, et Hagae Comitis, S et J. Luchtmans, A. et J. 
Honkoop, P. den Hengst, J. van Cleef, 1799. 4to., vellum, front and back casing with embroidery 
and blindtooling with coat of arms of The Hague gilt-stamped (The Hague price-binding), 
XIV,1760 pp., vellum foxed. Latin-Dutch dictionary by Scheller with a preface by David 
Ruhnken, classicist, philologist and professor at the University of Leiden. Very good copy. 
 € 100 - € 200

365  [Lexica] Doctrinae Particularum Linguae graecae,- Auctore et Editore Henrico Hoogeveen, 
tomus prior, E Typographeo Dammeano, [Leiden], 1769. 4to., vellum with embroidery and 
coat of arms in blindtooling, title with vignette with (among others) a beehive (56),1337,(88) 
pp., annotations and signature in hw on endpaper, signature author before title, spine with 
small hole. Thise is a price binding of the Latin School in Delft: The Latin School in Delft was 
the only school with its own mark on price bindings: the Greek 
capital Ypsilon. The symbolism of this letter goes back to a story 
from Greek mythology in which Hercules, standing at a junction, 
needs to choose between a broad and a narrow road: pleasure 
and virtue. From around 1730, Delft price bindings were stamped 
with the coat of arms of the town which incorporates the school’s 
logo. The motto (‘per angusta ad augusta’: through narrowness 
to blessedness) and the intertwined branches of thorn and laurel 
refer to the original symbolism (info Royal Library The Hague). 
Rare.  € 150 - € 300

366  [Lexica] Algemeen Wijsgerig, Geschiedkundig en Biographisch 
Woordenboek (3 vols.)- voor Vrijmetselaren, door eene ver-
eeniging van Vrijmetselaren, 3 vols., Amsterdam, W. de Grebber, 
1844-1845. 8vo., half-leather, spine with title and gilt-stamping, 
348,(1);311;374 pp., bindings somewhat discoloured, 3x ex-libris, 
sticker, annot. and sig. on false title, text somewhat foxed, overall 
good copies, very rare. (3 in total)  € 100 - € 200

367  Oude en Hedendaagsche Kerklyke Geschiedenissen.- van de geboorte van Christus tot den aanvang der tegenwoordige eeuwe, J.H. 
Mosheim (..) en vermeerderd met de byvoegzels, Aantekeningen, en tydrekenkundige Tafels van Archibald Maclaine, 6 delen uit deze serie en 
2 delen Noodige Ophelderingen. Amsterdam, F. de Kruyff, A. van der Kroe and Yntema and Tieboel, 1771-1774. 8vo., half-leather, uniformly 
bound, gilt-stamped spine and sticker, ann. on endpapers, stamp on titles. J.L. Mosheim was a theologian and chancellor of the Hooge School 
in Göttingen. (8 in total)  € 70 - € 120

368  [Law] Hugonis Grotii De Jure Belli ac Pacis- Libri Tres, in quibus Jus Naturae & Gentium, item Juris Publici Praecipua Explicantur (...) Dirigente 
Johanne Georgio Simone, D., Jenae, Johannis Theodori Fleischeri, Rudolphstadii, 1680. Sm. folio, vellum, title on spine with gilt-stamping and 
ornaments, gilt page edges, ill. frontispiece, title in red and black (12),810,(6),44 pp. and index. De iure belli ac pacis (About the law of war 
and peace) is the most famous work by Hugo de Groot from 1625. It is the foundation for modern international law, but perhaps even more 
important is his work De Mari Libero (1609) which has been added to the back of this book. Fine copy.  € 150 - € 300

369  [Cookbook] Freywillig-aufgesprungener Granat-apffel Dess Christlichen Samaritans.- This item contains no English description. See 
the Dutch description: Oder: Auss Christlicher Lieb Dess Nachsten Eroffnete Gehaimnuss Vieler Vortrefflichen Sonders-bewahrten Mitteln Und 
Wunder-heylsamen Artzneyen (...) Auss Vieler Artzney-erfahrner, Herzogin-Fuerstin Eleonora Maria Rosalia zu Troppau und Jagerndorff, Wien, 
Anna Francisca Boigtin, 1708. Sm. 4to., leather, title in red and black, (2),499,120,(10) pp., binding damaged; 2 parts in one vol., shoddy 
but complete. The book deals with natural medicine; offers cures for various common ailments and provides recipes in the second part. Very 
interesting.  € 200 - € 400

370  Het Mikroscoop, deszelfs gebruik, geschiedenis en tegenwoordige toestand- Een handboek voor natuur- en geneeskundigen, P. Harting 
(in 4 vols.). Utrecht, Van Paddenburg & Comp., 1847, 1848 and 1850, Tiel, Gebr. Campagne, 1854. 8vo, half-leather, new uniform bindings 
using leftover materials, X,413;X,356;XVII,524;VII,325 pp., titles with stamp, 5 folding tables and 21 folding plates. Pieter Harting was a Dutch 
biologist, doctor pharmacologist, mathematician, methodologist and hydrologist. He is best known for his biological work, his improved 
designs for microscopes and his research into the soil of the western and central Netherlands.  € 150 - € 300
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371  [Emblemata] Jacob Cats. Zinne- en Minnebeelden- Selfstryd: Tooneel der Mannelyke Agtbaarheidt, 
Galathea of Herdersklagt, Amsterdam, Evert Visscher, 1729 + ‘s Werelts Begin, Midden, Eynde besloo-
ten in den Trou-Ring met den Proef-Steen van den selven, Amsterdam, Jacobus Verheyde, 1737 + 
Huuwelyk, dat is het gansche beleyt des Echten Staats, Amsterdam, Pieter Visscher, z.d. + Spiegel van 
den Ouden en Nieuwen Tydt, Amsterdam, Abraham vander Putte, n.d.. + Ouderdom, Buyten Leven en 
Hof Gedachten, Amsterdam, A. vander Putte, z.d. 12mo., leather, gilt and red-stamped title on spine, 
5 vols., uniformly bound, all with ill. frontispiece, titles in red and black, all with printer’s vignette, 
(20),193;(40),673,(3);(18),538;(10),235,(4);(12),246,94,(2),81,85,32,204,(4),46 pp. with countless 
woodcuts and/or copper engravings in-text, full-page and folding. Bindings show signs of use, overall 
in good condition. (5 in total)  € 200 - € 400

372  [Classics] La Morale de Tacite- De la Flaterie par le sieur Amelot de la Houssaie, Paris, Veuve Edme 
Martin, Jean Boudot, 1686. 12mo., title with printer’s vignette (40),251,(5) pp., one vignette on p. 1., 
waterstains in front, overall very good copy, supplemented with: Le Misantrope, par V.E. [Justus van 
Effen] tome premier, La Haye, Jean Neaulme, 1726, XVI,459,(16) pp. Justus van Effen is known for his 
Hollandsche Spectator and wrote cursives.  € 50 - € 100

373  [Leporello Leiden] Optogt gehouden door de Heeren Studenten der 
Leydsche Hoogeschool op den 9 Februarij 1835- Voorstellende den Intogt 
van Ferdinand en Isabella in Grenada, op den 6 January 1492, Van Der Paauw 
en Zoon, Leyden, 1835. 8vo., Half-cloth cover with ill., title, explanation and 
parade in colour litho (pasted together with a total length of 425 cm.). Hand-
coloured litho. Together with: Leiden tot 1574, geschiedkundige aantekenin-
gen tot toelichting van de maskerade te houden door lieden van het Leidsche 
Studentencorps in Juni 1885, F.V Engelenburg, Leiden, P. Somerwil, 1885. (2 in 
total)  € 100 - € 200

374  [Fashion] over 100 hand-coloured steel engravings- Bound together in 
book binding, large 8vo., most of these charmingly coloured and executed 
steel engravings come from “Lady’s Magazine”, published by J. Page, London, 
1834.  € 90 - € 150

375  [Philosophy] De huishouding des menschelyken levens- [DODSLEY, RO-
BERT A.O.], 2 parts in one vol., overgezet in het Engelsch uit een Indiaensch 
Handschrift van een ouden Bramin. Benevens een verhaal wegens de ontdek-
king van het zelve in een brief uit China (...) vertaelt door Pieter Adriaen Ver-
wer, Haerlem, Izaak and Joh. Enschede, 1751. 8vo., half-leather, title on spine 
with black and gilt-stamping, title page with vignette, (XXIV),99,(IV),110 pp., 
endpapers renewed. Part I of this philosophical work from China sometimes 
ascribe to P.D. Stanhope, part II ascribed to John Hill. Rare.  € 80 - € 150

376  Het derde Jubeljaar der uitgevondene Boekdrukkonst,- Behelzende een 
beknopt Historis Verhaal van de Uitvinding der edele Boekdrukkonst, Johann 
Christiaan Seiz, Haerlem, Izaak and Johannes Enschede, 1740. 8vo., vellum, title in hw on spine, frontispiece by Jelgersma and van der Laan, 
title page with vignette by van der Laan, (24),258,(14),(1), pp., incl. 5 copper engravings (engraving of the Groote Markt by H. Spilman), in 
good condition, rare.  € 100 - € 200

377  [Emblemata] W. Sluiters Eenzaam Buitenleven,- Met aantekeningen en zinnebeelden verrykt. Benevens zijne Vreugde- en Liefdezangen, 
Amsterdam, Jacob van Royen, 1717. 12mo., vellum with blindtooling, title in hw on spine, title page in red and black with printer’s vignette, 
(14),140 pp., incl. 40 in-text copper engravings, binding shoddy, overall in good condition.  € 100 - € 200

378  [Early photo-lithographical reproduction] Erasmi Roterodami.- Silva Carminum. Antehac nunquam impressorum. Gouda, 1513. Repro-
duction Photo-Lithographique, avec notice sur la jeunesse let les premiers travaux d’Erasme. M.Ch. Ruelens, Bruxelles, T.J.I. Arnold, 1864. 
Half-leather, red and gilt-stamped title on spine, title page in red and black, (4),XLIV,(2) pp., newly bound with leftover materials, marbled 
endpapers, ill. with a coloured fragment of a map of Gouda and surroundings. This is a dedicated copy with the signatures of the author and 
the publisher; there is also text on the tissue papers. Published in a circulation of 100 copies + a number of dedicated copies. One of the first 
photographically reproduced books. Rare.  € 120 - € 250

379  [Philosophy] Desid. Erasmi Roterodami- Colloquia Familiaria, Petrus Rabus Roterod. recensuit, & notas perpetuas addidit. Accedit conflictus 
Thaliae et Barbariae, auctore Erasmo, Roterodami, Regneri Leers, 1693. 12vo., vellum, ill. frontispiece and portrait of the author by J. Mulder, 
(14),537,(16) pp., shoddy copy.  € 50 - € 100

380  [Elzevier] De la Sagesse- Trois livres par Pierre Charron, Parisien, Docteur es Droicts. Suivant la vraye copie de Bourdeaux, Amsterdam, Louis 
& Daniel Elzevier, 1662. 16mo., leather, title on spine in red and black, ill. frontispiece, (16),622,(8) pp., title with printer’s vignette, ex-libris, 
front casing loosening.  € 60 - € 120

381  [Elzevier] Le Moyen de Parvenir- Nouvelle edition. A Chinon (=Holland), de l’imprimerie de Francois Rabelais(=fictitious), l’Annee Pantagru-
eline (=ca. 1710) 16mo., leather, title in red and black with printer’s vignette, 544 pp., waterstains in front, fair copy. Together with: Memoires 
de Messire Pierre du Bourdeille, Seigneur de Brantome. Contenans Les Vies des Dames illustres de France de son temps. Leyde, Jean Sambix, 
1665. 16mo., leather, title with printer’s vignette, (3),407 pp., shoddy copy (2 in total)  € 80 - € 160

382  [Epigrams] Anthologia Graeca- Cum versione Latina Hugonis Grotii, edita ab Hieronymo de Bosch. Ultrajecti, B. Wild & J. Altheer, 1795-1810, 
4 vols. 4to., half-vellum, uniformly bound, marbled endpapers, (4 out of 5 vols.), all 4 title pages with illustrated vignette by Reinier Vinkeles, 
vignette of the first vol. with portrait of Hugo de Groot. Ex-libris L.J.W. Smit. The first 3 vols. contain a miscellany of Greek epigrams and a Latin 
adaptation by Hugo de Groot. Vol. 4 and 5 contain commentaries on these by Hieronymus de Bosch; vol. 5 (published later) missing. The Greek 
Anthology contains epigrams by ca. 300 poets and covers over 1200 years. Some of the oldest are by Simonides and Anacreon from the 6th 
cy BCE. A great number of epigrams are from the hellenistic period - such as epigrams by the famous poets Callimachus and Theocritus – but 
there are also 82 epigrams by Paulus Silentiarius, a courtier of emperor Justinian I from the 6th cy CE. Fine set. (4 in total)  € 200 - € 400

383  [Religion] Geschiedenis van de veranderingen der Protestantsche Kerken- Door Bossuet, bisschop van Meaux, vertaald naar de laatste 
Fransche uitgave, Mr. B. Berends, 2 vols., ‘s Gravenhage, Gebr. Langenhuysen, 1829. 8vo., leather, gilt-stamped title on spine, marbled endpa-
pers, portrait author before the title, XLII,750=758;774 pp., bindings with signs of use, stamp on title. Good. Jacques-Bénigne Bossuet was a 
French bishop and writeer, known mostly for his sermons. (2 in total)  € 50 - € 100

384  Cl. Bruins Zeede-Dichten- Met Kunstplaaten, Amsterdam, J. Oosterwyk and H. vande Gaete, [1713]. Sm. 8vo., vellum, allegorical frontispiece 
by J. Wandelaar en G. vander Gouwen, title page with vignette by J. Schijnvoet, incl. the 11 engravings by J. Wandelaar, loose in binding. Fair 
copy.  € 50 - € 100

385  De Zedelyke en Stichtelyke Gezangen van Jan Luiken- Op nieuws vermeerderd en den lof en oordeel van de werken der barmhertigheid. 
Alles met konstige figuuren versiert, Amsterdam, Wed. P. Arentz and K. vander Sys, 1709. Sm. 8vo., vellum, title page with vignette, (2),300,(8) 
pp., in-text engravings, waterstains in front, fair copy.  € 50 - € 100

386  D. R. Kamphuyzens Stichtelyke Rymen,- Onderscheyden in IV. deelen, gestelt op sleutels om te zingen, en te speelen op allerhande instru-
menten, Jozeph Butler, vermeerdert door M. Mathieu. Geheel op nooten. Amsterdam, Kornelis vander Sys, 1727. Sm. 8vo.,vellum, title page 
with vignette, (18),724,(12) pp., fair copy.  € 50 - € 100

387  [Elzevier] Le Socrate Chrestien- [Jean Louis Guez], Sieur de Balzac et autres oeuvres de mesme autheur, Arnhem, Jean Frederic Haagen, 
1675. 16mo., leather, gilt-stamped title on spine, ill. frontispiece, (22),270,126,(22) pp., copy with signs of use.  € 60 - € 120

388  [Elzevier] Les Oeuvres diverses du Sieur de Balzac- Augmentee en cette edition de plusieurs pieces nouvelles, Leide, Jean Elsevier, 1658. 
16mo., leather, title on spine and embroidery gilt-stamped, gilt page edges, marbled endpapers, title with engraving by P. Philipe, (14),388 
pp., signs of use.  € 60 - € 120

389  [Religion] Thomae Godwini. Moses & Aaron- Seu Civiles & Ecclesiastici Ritus antiquorum Hebraeorum (...) Joh. Henrico Reizio, V.D.M. 
Editio Quarta ciu accesserunt Hermanni Witsii, Ultrajecti, Guilielmum a Poolsum, 1698. Sm. 8vo., vellum, ill. frontispiece, title with vignette, 
(62),(6),544,(56) pp., This is an adaptation of Thomas Godwin’s Moses & Aaron by the German Pietist Johann Henrich Reitz and an address by 
Dutch professor and theologian Herman Witsius.  € 70 - € 120

390  [Religion] Samaritane ofte spieghel der Godtsvreesentheyt en Eerbaerheyt- Ofte Ghespreeck van den Heere met het rechtgheloovigh wijf 
van Samaria (...) ofte woordelijcke verclaringhe van het vierde Capittel des Evangelist Johanne. Ghedaen door F.B., Dordrecht, Frans Baltensz, 
1648. Sm. 8vo., vellum, newly bound, title in hw on spine, 315 pp. Parts of this work had been published 13 years earlier by Baltensz but 
forbidden by the church and characterized as nonsensical and brainless. In this new form, it did get accepted; but stayed “een boek dat door 
zijn onverstaanbaarheid vermaard is geworden en om zijn zeldzaamheid gezocht wordt” (F.Knipscheer in NBW,VII,73).  € 100 - € 200
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391  [Religion] Historie van Broer Cornelis Adriaensen van Dordrecht,- Minrebroeder binnen de stadt van Brugge, waarin verhaalt word, de 
discipline en secrete penitentie der vrouwen by hem gebruykelyk, nevens syne wonderlyke, vuyle, grouwelyke bloeddorstige en lasterlyke 
sermoonen (...), 2 parts in one vol. Amsterdam, Samuel Schoonwald and Christiaan Petzold, 1714. Sm. 8vo., vellum, 2x ill. frontispiece and 
title pages, 384,494 pp., foxed but overall good copy. According to J.T. Arnold in the Dietsche Warande of 1879, these sermons were never 
performed by Cornelis but drawn up and published by Hendrik Golzius (see paper sticker on endpaper).  € 80 - € 160

392  [Religion] Samuelis Maresii- Dissertatio Epistolica de Trapezitis cum notis Theod. I.F. Graswinckelii, I.C. Delphensis (in one vol. with:) Marci 
Zuerii Boxhornii De Trapezitis vulgo Longobardis qui in Foederato Belgio mensas foenebres exercent, Dissertatio. Lugduni Batavorum. Isaaci 
Commelini, 1641 and 1642. Sm. 8vo., overlapping vellum, title in hw on spine, 2 works with 3x title page with printer’s vignette, 140,(2);160 
pp., Boxhorn’s work deals with (among others) interest, committees, business values and morals! Rare.  € 100 - € 200

393  [Price-binding Utrecht] M. Tullii Ciceronis- Libri Tres. Cato Maior, Laelius, Paradoxa, Somnium Scriptionis ex recensioneIoannis Georgii 
Graevii, Lugd. Batavorum, Joannem du Vivie & Isaacum Severinum, 1710. 8vo., vellum, newly bound, blindtooling with embroidery and gilt-
stamped coat of arms of Utrecht, ill. frontispiece, title page with printer’s vignette, ill. dedication 688,(52),452,(16), frontispiece loose, binding 
ribbons missing, inserted is the price diploma of Cornelium Ludovicum de Vos, the signatures of the committee members and date: 16 April 
1821, good copy.  € 70 - € 120

394  [Book binding] Elie L. Menasche- Jehan Rictus. Les Soliloques du Pauvre, Illustrations A. Steinlen, Paris, Eugene Rey, 1909. Sm. 4to., half-
leather, endpapers marbled ivory paper, wrapping: A. Steinlen, 256 pp., waterstain, bottom right, brown stain in front, apart from that minor 
signs of use, book binding signed by Elie L. Menasche. Menasche was a famous French bookbinder.  € 50 - € 100

395  [Erotica] Histoire de Saturnin- Portier de Chartreux ecrite de lui-meme (1741). J.Ch. Gervaise de Latouche. Version complete originale col-
lationnee sur le manuscrit No. 412 B de la Bibliotheque de l’Arsenal, Paris, 1909. Sm. 4to., leather, bound preserving the wrapper, 146 pp., 10 
illustrations (by P. Avril?) in colour, private edition, nr. 49 of 310; signs of use, overall good.  € 70 - € 120

396  [Book binding] Beenkens H., Brussels. - L’Ombrelle. Le Gant - Le Manchon. Octave Uzanne, Illustrations P. Avril, Paris, A. Quantin, 1883. 4to., 
half-leather, 2 parts in one vol., 138 pp., and the second part (Suite de gravures) fully on Japanese paper. The binding, signed by master binder 
H. Beenkens and bound preserving the original wrappers. Wrapper of the first part in multi-colour litho, wrapper of the second part in colour 
litho on silk paper. Title page and most text pages illustrated. L’Ombrelle is an ode to female beauty. Fine copy.  € 120 - € 250

397  Veterum Lucernae Sepulcrales- Collectae ex cavernis et specubus subterraneus Urbis Romae figuris Aeneis expressae (...) Petro Sanctio Bar-
tolio divisae in tres partes cum observationibus Joannis Petri Bellorii (trans.)Alexander Dukerus, Ed. Nov. Corr. & Emend., Lugduni Batavorum, 
Petrus vander Aa, 1728. Folio, vellum, title in red and black, and ill. printer’s vignette. 64,(2) pp., incl. 37 engraved sheets of grave lamps, found 
in Rome, collected and drawn by P.S. Bartolio and described byGiovanni Pietro Bellori, an Italian biographer, antiques collector and art theorist 
in 17th-cy Seicento. Binding with signs of use, foxed internally. Overall in good condition.  € 200 - € 400

398  Theatrum machinarum universale of Groot algemeen Moolen-boek- behelzende de beschryving en afbeeldingen van allerhande soorten 
van moolens, der zelver opstallen, en gronden; waar onder veele, die eerst onlangs zyn gebouwt, staande zo buiten de Stad Amsterdam als in 
de omleggende plaatsen, nevens een naauwkeurige verbeelding in verscheide platen van de Amsterdamsche Modder-Moolens (...) getekent 
door Johannis van Zyl en in ‘t koper gebracht door Jan Schenk, I. Part (all published). Petrus Schenk, Amsterdam, 1761. Folio, half-vellum 
with marbled plates; newly bound, title in red and black with printer’s vignette, (4),(4),18,4, pp.,incl. 56 plates, 6 and 2 tables, all in copper 
engraving and an ill. ode to the inventor of woodmills C.C. van Uytgeest. Minor water damage in front, overall a very good copy.  € 800 - € 1600

399  [Religion] D. Petavii Aurelianensis e societate jesu, rationarium temporum in partes duas- In quo aetatum omnium sacra profanaque 
historia chronologicis probationibus munita summatim traditur, Parisiis, Sebastianum Cramoisy, 1663. 12mo., leather, title on spine and 
embroidery on front and back casing in gilt-stamping with wear, marbled endpapers, 2 parts in one vol., (14),526,(68),241,(7) pp., Front 
casing loosening. Denis Pétau was a French jesuit, theologian and historian. He was one of the best chronologer of his time. In chronology, the 
science of measuring time, he exposes the shortcomings of his rival Josephus Justus Scaliger. He fought against filling op gaps in knowledge 
with hypotheses and referred to classical texts for support.  € 50 - € 100

400  [Religion] Lusthof der Ziele,- vercierd met allerlei godsdienstige oeffeningen en uitmuntende gebeden (...) by Jacobus Merlo Horstius, 
Amsterdam, T. Crayenschot, 1777. 12mo., leather, title on spine and embroidery on casings with hearts and floral motifs in gilt-stamping, gilt 
page edges, marbled endpapers, ill. frontispiece, VII,(11),780,(14) pp., sign. in green ink on endpaper, incl. 8 copper engravings one of which 
with printer’s error, overall good copy.  € 50 - € 100

401  [Elzevier] Manuale Graecarum vocum N. Testamenti- .cui accessit index anomalorum et difficiliorum vocabulorum, item tractatus de Grae-
cis N. Testamenti accentibus, Georgio Pasore. Lugd. Batavorum, ex. off. Elzeviriana,(2nd ed.) 1640. 16mo., leather, gilt-stamped title on spine, 
marbled endpapers, ill. frontispiece, (6),536,(28),47 pp., coat of arms on spine (elephant’s head) of Sir Andrew Fontaine, see ann. in pencil on 
endpaper. good copy. Georg Pasor was a theologian and classicist in Franeker.  € 60 - € 120

402  [Emblemata] De Wyn-Persse Jesu Christi- oft kort be-
grijp van sijn bitter lyden, schickelijck by een ghevoeght, 
soo uyt de schriften van den godtvruchtighen P. Blosius 
(..) verduytscht door A.V.I.C.D., Antwerp, Weduwe J. 
Cnobbaert, 1648. 16.mo., vellum, 161,(1) pp., 14 copper 
engravings, 13 of which by Hieronymus Wierx, ann. in 
pencil on endpapers, 2x ex-libris. Good copy.  € 120 - € 250

403  [Manuscript] - Vieux manuscrit venant du Peintre 
Seronard, offert a la bibliotheque de Lice Chansonniere 
sur Hyppolite Raullot. sm.4o, in simple marbled paper 
binding. Lice Chansonnières [in translation: Lice songs] 
was a singing society, founded in 1831 by Charles le Page, 
exclusively for men. In 1834, an exception was made for 
the poet Eliza Fleury. The society was disbanded in 1922. 
The songs (known as goguettes) are usually about every-
day society, but a large number of satires and community 
songs for parties etc. have also been preserved. Some of 
these songs can be found in this ms, as well as notes, epigrams and musings about life. Includes a (loose, separate) list of donors with books 
that had been given to the library.  € 100 - € 200

404  [Religion] M. Minucii Felicis [Marcus Minucius Felix]: Octavius.- cum integris Woweri, Elmenhorstii, Heraldi & Rigaltii notis aliorumque 
hinc inde collectis ex recensione Jacobi Gronovii qui emendationes & explicationes suas adjecit. Acc. Caecilius Cyprianus. De idolorum vanitate 
et Julius Firmicus Maternus V.C. De errore profanarum Religionum. Rotterodami, Joh. Danielem Beman, 1743. 8vo., half-leather, title in red 
and black with printer’s vignette (16),496,(22) pp., var. in-text engravings. Rubbed binding. M.M. Felix is best known for his Octavius. This is a 
dialogue about Christianity between christian Octavius Januarius and heathen Caecilius Natalis, with commentaries, reviews and additions by 
17th and 18th-cy classicists.  € 70 - € 120

405  [Classics] M. Tullii Ciceronis. De Officiis Libri Tres.- Cato Maior, Laelius, Paradoxa, Somnium Scipionis ex recensione Ioannis Georgii Graevii 
(...), Lugd. Batavorum, Johannem du Vivie & Isaacum Severinum, 1710. 8vo., vellum, ill. frontispiece, title with vignette, ill. dedication in front 
of the text, (12),(1),688,(60),452,(16) pp.; the 3 parts, commentaries, annotations and emendations edited by J.G. Graevius in one volume. 
Good copy. Graevius was a German-Dutch classical philologist.  € 60 - € 120

406  Maandelyksche berichten Uit de andere Waerelt;� Of de spreekende Dooden.- Bestaande uit Redeneeringen, tusschen allerhande 
Verstorvene Potentaten en Personagien van Rang; zo van den Deegen, Tabbaart, Letteren, als anders (...) tusschen den Hongarischen Graaf 
Emericus Teckely en den Persiaansche rebel Sultan Eschref (..) met het Staatsnieuws voor de maandt January 1740, Amsterdam, Erven J. 
Ratelband, 1740. 12mo., vellum, blindtooling on casings, ill. frontispiece (January) by J. Ruyter, also 5 further copper engravings (the months 
February - June), title with vignette, 646,[105],(3) pp.,Staatsnieuws after each chapter, consecutively paginated. The dialogues are imaginary. 
The Staatsnieuws reports about the current (Jan.-June 1740) global political situation; complete and in good condition.  € 75 - € 150

407  [Rhetoric] Theonis Sophistae Progymnasmata- accurate emendata ac recensita in usum scholarum Hollandia West-Frisiaque; ex decr. ill. 
D.D. Ord. ejusdem Provinciae. Lugduni Batavorum, B & A Elzevir, 1626. Samengebonden met: Aphthonii Sophistae Progymnasmata, Lugduni 
Batavorum, A Commelinum, 1626. Sm. 8vo., vellum, blindtooling on gilt-stamped sides, 2 title pages with different printer’s vignette, 
(14),144,(6),102 pp., ex-libris, rubbed endpaper, name owner in hw on endpaper, binding shoddy, sticker on spine, worming, foxed internally, 
but good; 2 parts in one vol. Exercises in sophist rhetoric. Greek text next to Latin translation.  € 80 - € 160

408  [Economics] De Modo Usurarum Liber,- Claudio Salmasio auctore, Lugd. Batavor. Ex Officina Elseviriorum, 1639. 12mo., overlapping vellum, 
title in red and black with printer’s vignette, (50),891,(94) pp., binding with signs of use, blue page edges, endpapers renewed. About interest 
and profiteering. Salmasius was a French Huguenot, humanist and philologist; he was a prolific writer and published 80 books, he burnt 60 
unpublished manuscripts before his death.  € 100 - € 200

409  [Price-binding Dordrecht] Justini Historiae, Philippicae- Ex nova recensione Joannis Georgii Graevii cum ejusdem castgationibus (..) Lugd. 
Batavorum, C. Boutesteyn, J du Vivie, J. Severinum & A. de Swart, 1701. 8vo.,vellum, casings with embroidery and gilt-stamped coat of arms 
of Dordrecht, endpapers renewed, sign. on endpaper, ill. frontispiece by G. van Gouwen, with small tear and loosening, title in red and black, 
(20),(48),651,(140) pp., good copy.  € 70 - € 120
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410  Menegiana ou Bon Mots, rencontres agreables,- Pensees Judicieuses et observations 
curieuses de M. Menage, Paris, Pierre Delaulne, 1694. 16mo., vellum, ill. frontispiece, 
title in red and black with vignette, (44),430 pp., Menagiana is a collection of Ménage’s 
sayings, observations, anedotes and miscellaneous work, published after his death, 2nd 
extended and emended edition; Gilles Menage was a French philologist, querulous person 
and bawler. Good copy.  € 50 - € 100

411  Il Decameron- di Messer Giovanni Boccacci Cittadino Fiorentino, in Amsterdamo, 1703. 
12mo., leather, spine and casings with gilt-stamped embroidery and corners, gilt page 
edges, marbled endpapers, title in red and black with vignette, (24),811 pp., binding 
probably by Magnus according to ann. on endpaper; a famous Amsterdam bookbinder 
in the 2nd half of the 17th cy, top spine has unfortunately been damaged, ann. in hw on 
endpapers, name above title in hw, overall a good copy.  € 60 - € 120

412  Le Droit de la Nature et des Gens,- ou Systeme General des principes les plus important 
de la Morale, de la Jurisprudence, et de la Politique. Le Baron de Pufendorf, traduit du 
Latin par Jean Barbeyrac, [deux tomes]. Amsterdam, La veuve de Pierre de Coup, 1734. 
4to., half-leather, spine with gilt-stamping on red and green, portrait of Samuel Pufen-
dorf in copper engraving by P. van Gunst, title in red and black and printer’s vignette, XX,
CXXI,(3),716;(2),613,(38),52,(2) pp., a second portrait, of the translator, before the text. 
Extended and emended 5th edition. Translation by Jean Barbeyrac from Latin. Pufendorf’s 
work is based on the theories of Thomas Hobbes and Hugo de Groot. Spine of vol. 1 
damaged and rubbed. Overall a good copy. (2 in total)  € 75 - € 150

413  Oeuvres de Boileau Despreaux.- avec des eclaircissemens historiques donnes par 
lui-meme & rediges par M. Brosette (...) par M. De Saint-Marc. Nouvelle ed. [5 tomes], 
Amsterdam, D.J. Changuion, 1772. 8vo., half-leather, uniformly bound, gilt-stamped 
title on spine, ill. frontispiece by B. Picart and R. Vinkeles, 5x title in red and black with 
ill. vignettes byr F. de Bakker and/or N. v.d. Meer, incl. 8 full-page copper engravings. 
Bindings rubbed and with signs of use, overall a good set. (5 in total)  € 60 - € 120

414  Woordenboek der Nederduitsche en Fransche Taalen,- Uit het gebruik en de beste 
schryveren met hulpe van voornaame taalkundigen opgesteld door Francois Halma. 
Dictionnaire Flamand et Francais (..), Amsterdam, De Wetsteins and Smith, Utrecht, Jacob 
van Poolsum, 1729. 4to., half-leather, title on spine, ill. allegorical frontispiece, title in red 
and black with vignette, (12),1005 pp., binding with signs of use, fair copy.  € 80 - € 160

415  [Law] Apuntamientos sobre las leyes de partida- Al tenor de leyes recopiladas, autos 
acordados, autores Espanoles, y practica moderna, D.D. Joseph Berni , y Catala (2 parts 
in one vol., Valencia, Los Herederos de Geronimo Conejos, 1759. Folio, vellum, portrait 
author by T. Planes, 2x title page with printer’s vignette, followed by coat of arms of 
Spain and full-page portrait of the king of Spain by Thomas Planes, (16),204,(2),188 
pp., ann. on endpaper, dedication in hw on false title, shoddy binding, binding ribbons missing, waterstains, overall a fair and complete copy. 
 € 50 - € 100

416  [Shipping] H.M.S Bacchante- Log Book, Mr. H.C.R. Feilding, H.M.S. Bacchante, Period: May 15th. 1903 - January 31st. 1905. London, H.M. 
Stationery Office, Waterlow & Sons, London, 1902 Sm. folio, half-leather, title on spine, marbled endpapers, text pages with activities on board 
(in and around the ship), 26 hand-coloured plates (4 of which folded) 12 hand-col. maps (2 of which folded). The maps and plates have all 
been signed by H.C.R. Feilding. Binding with signs of use. The Bacchante was built as a British cruiser in 1901 and sold in 1920.  € 50 - € 100

417  [Shipping] Praktikale Zeevaartkunde en Theoretische Kennis- voor Handel en Scheepvaart. Pieter le Comte, Amsterdam, Wed. G. Hulst van 
Keulen, [1842]. Text part and loose-leaf part with plates. 4to., half-leather, VIII,16,313 pp., incl. list of signatories and the part with the plates 
between 2 ill. cardboard casings with green binding ribbons, incl. 121 plates (numbered I-CXX andLIII A) in steel engraving by Dz. Veelwaard 
en Zonen. Handbook w.r.t. Dutch sailing ships. The plates are highly detailed. Bindings with signs of use, overall good copy (2 in total) 
 € 150 - € 300

418  [Studentica] Gedenkschrift van den Veldtogt der Heeren Studenten- van de 
Hoogeschool te Leiden, ten Heiligen Strijd voor Vaderland en Koning, in de jaren 
1830 en 1831. J. Roemer, Leiden, C.C. van der Hoek, 1831. 8vo., Newly bound, 
half-leather, gilt-stamped title on spine, marbled endpapers, VIII,160,60 pp., 
3rd extended edition, ill. with hand-col. litho of a ‘Vrijwillige Leidsche Jager’, by 
L. Springer and a folding litho (with small tear) of the return to the Pieterskerk. 
2x ex-libris. Added in back: De Tiendaagsche Veldtocht, Zegekroon den Prins van 
Oranje en zijne dapperen, A. van der Hoop, jr. Amsterdam, Brest van Kempen, 
1831. Good copy, fine binding.  € 80 - € 160

419  [Studentica] Optogt gehouden door de Heeren Studenten- der Leydsche 
Hoogeschool op den 9 February 1835. Voorstellende den intogt van Ferdinand en 
Isabella in Grenada op den 6 January 1492. Leyden, Van der Paauw en Zoon, 1835. 
8vo., half-cloth, ill. cardboard casings, leporello in litho with title, index and 32 
sections on 14 leaves, pasted together with a total lenght of over 4 meter, emen-
dations in hw. on index, wrapping shoddy, lithos in good condition.  € 100 - € 200

420  [Studentica] Gedenkboek der Feestelijke Vereeniging- van Oud-Studenten 
der Leydsche Hoogeschool, gehouden binnen Leyden, den 9den augustus 1838. 
Leyden, S. and J. Luchtmans, 1838. 8vo., morocco, title on spine, casings with 
gilt-stamped embroidery, (4),84 pp. with appendices, illustrations and facsimiles 
in litho by L. Springer from Leiden of students’ signatures. This copy was offered 
to the poet Mr. C.P.E. Robide van der Aa, according to ann. in hw. before the title; 
added loose the list of signatories, good copy, fine binding.  € 70 - € 120

421  [Studentica] Het vijfde halve eeuwfeest- van de stichting der hooge schole te 
leijden in den jare 1575 gevestigd, plegtig gevierd op den 8sten Februarij 1825 
en volgende dagen. J. Roemer, Leijden, C.C. van der Hoek, 1825. 8vo., half-leather, gilt-stamped title on spine, title with ill. vignette, (36),164 
pp., with a large folding engraving by L. Springer and D. Veelwaard of the festive parade. Together with: Gedenkboek van het derde Eeuwfeest 
van Leidens ontzet, J.M.E. Dercksen, Leiden, De Breuk & Smits, 1875 with 8 colour lithos and var. appendices, endpaper and 1 litho loose. (2 in 
total)  € 60 - € 120

422  [Studentica] Gecostumeerde Optogt gehouden door de leden van het Leidsche Studenten-Corps- den 12den junij 1855, ter viering van 
den 280sten verjaardag der Leidsche Hoogeschool, voorstellende De Intrede van Karel V binnen Dordrecht op den 3den junij 1515. Bij gelegen-
heid zijner huldiging tot Graaf van Holland. G.J. Bos, Leiden, C.C. van der Hoek & P. Engels. 1855. Oblong, 29x37 cm., cartonnized casings with 
binding ribbons, title on front casing with gilt-stamping, 8 text pages on blue paper, lithogr. leporello with a length of over 10 meters. Wrap-
per somewhat stained, leporello in very good condition. With: De intrede en huldiging van Karel V tot Graaf van Holland binnen Dordrecht, den 
3 den Junij 1515, benevens geschiedkundige aanteekeningen over de persoonen, die daarbij tegenwoordig waren. Uitgegeven ter opheldering 
van de maskerade te houden door de leden van het Leidsche studentencorps in de maand Junij 1855, door W.N. Du Rieu. Leiden, C.C. van 
der Hoek en P. Engels, 1855, (8),148,(1) p., original blindtooled linen with gilt spine bound by P. Engels (endpaper split on clasp). (2 in total) 
 € 70 - € 120

409

430

417

418

419

419



46 47

423  [Studentica] Gecostumeerde Optogt gehouden door de 
leden van het Leidsche Studenten-Corps- Den 11den junij 
1860 ter viering van den 285sten verjaardag der Leidsche 
Hoogeschool, voorstellende De Intrede en Huldiging van 
Frans, Hertog van Anjou, Alencon, Berry, enz. als Hertog van 
Braband en Markgraaf van Antwerpen, binnen Antwerpen den 
19den Februarij 1582. G.J. Bos, Leiden, Jac(obu)s Hazenberg, 
Corn(eli)s Zoon. [1860]. Oblong, 29x37 cm., green cloth cover 
with binding ribbons, gilt-stamped title on front casing, 8 text 
pages on blue paper, lithogr. and coloured leporello with a 
lenght of over 10 meters; torn in a few places. With: De intrede 
en huldiging van Frans, Hertog van Anjou (...). Uitgegeven ter 
opheldering van de maskerade, te houden door de leden van 
het Leydsche Studenten-Corps in de maand Junij 1860, door A. 
Bloembergen. Leyden, J. Hazenberg, Corns. Zoon, 1860, VIII,154 
p., original blindtooled linen (spine discol.). And with 2 more 
matching other works: de Geschiedkundige beschrijving van de 
genoemde intocht (36 p., original cover) and the Programme 
of the Masquerade 1860, printed on blue paper (16 p., incl. 
original cover). (4 in total)  € 70 - € 140

424  [Studentica] Gecostumeerde Optogt gehouden door de 
leden van het Leidsche Studenten-Corps - Den 7den junij 
1870 ter viering van den 295sten verjaardag der Leidsche 
Hoogeschool, voorstellende: Bezoek gebragt aan Leiden in 
1586, door Robert Lord Dudley, Baron van Denbigh, Graaf 
van Leicester, enz. enz. G.J. Bos, Leiden, Jac(obu)s Hazenberg, 
Corn(eli)s Zoon. [1870]. Oblong, 29x37 cm., green cloth cover 
with binding ribbons, title on front casing with gilt-stamping, 
8 text pages on blue paper, lithogr. leporello with a length of 
over 10 meters, sticker on cover. With: Bezoek gebracht aan 
Leiden in 1586 door Robert Lord Dudley (...). Geschiedkundige 
aanteekeningen ter opheldering van de maskerade, te houden 
door de leden van het Leidsche Studenten-Corps in Junij 1870, 
bijeenverzameld door M.E.Ch. Bosch van Drakenstein. Leiden, 
Jacs. Hazenberg, Corns. Zoon, 1870, (8),174,(1) p., frontispiece 
portrait, original gilt linen (spine discol.).  € 60 - € 120

425  [Studentica] Maskerade gehouden door de leden van het Leidsche Studenten-Corps- den 23sten Juni 1885, ter viering van den 310den 
verjaardag der Leidsche Hoogeschool, voorstellende: Geschiedenis van Leiden van de stichting af tot het jaar 1574. G.J. Bos, Leiden, P. 
Somerwil, 1885. oblong, 27x36 cm., ill. linen cover, 8 pp., coloured lithogr. leporello by P.W.M. Trap with a length of over 10 m., the names of 
the historical figures in hw. under the numbers. In good condition. With: Leiden tot 1574. Geschiedkundige Aanteekeningen tot Toelichting 
van de Maskerade, te houden door de Leden van het Leidsche Studentencorps in Junij 1885, bijeenverzameld door F.V. Engelenburg. Leiden, P. 
Somerwil, 1885, (12),167,(1) p., original (lightly damaged) cover. (2 in total)  € 60 - € 120

426  [Studentica] Maskerade gehouden door de leden van het Leidsche Studenten-Corps- den 24sten Juni 1890, ter viering van den 315den 
verjaardag der Leidsche Hoogeschool, voorstellende: De Intocht van Karel V binnen Nijmegen, op den 9 Februari 1546. G.J. Bos, Leiden, P. 
Somerwil, 1890. oblong, 25x36 cm., ill. linen cover, 8 pp., 27 numbered pages in colour litho by P.W.M. Trap. Var. activities pasted on inside 
casing: menu, concert, etc. In good condition. With: De intocht van keizer Karel V binnen Nijmegen, op 9 Februari 1546. Geschiedkundige aan-
tekeningen tot toelichting der Maskerade te houden door de Leden van het Leidsche Studentencorps op 24 Juni 1890, bijeenverzameld door 
R.C. Six en J. Acquoy. Leiden, P. Somerwil, 1890, XIV,((2),304 p., frontispiece portrait, original gilt linen (spine discol.). And with: Programma 
van de Maskerade (...) op Dinsdag den 24 Juni 1890 (...). Leiden, P. Somerwil, (1890), printed on pink paper, 20 p. (incl. original cover) (with 
minor defects). (3 in total).  € 70 - € 120

427  [Studentica] Minerva- 18 Juni 1900 Celebratory Issue (of the Minerva Society in) Leiden. Folio, half-cloth, ill. front casing with title 31 pp. text 
and reproductions of music, photographs, drawings, etc. Published by E.J. Brill. Leiden. [1900]  € 70 - € 120

428  Lexicon Hieroglyphicum Sacro-Profanum,- of 
Woordboek van gewyde en ongewyde voor- en 
zinnebeelden; waarin persoonen, daden, tyden, 
plaatsen, dieren, boomen, planten, kruiden, vis-
schen, vogelen en wat verder in de Heilige Bladen, 
en by de aaloutheit tot voor- of zinnebeelden heeft 
gestrekt (...) door Martinus Koning, Dordrecht, 
Johannes van Braam, Amsterdam, Gerard onder de 
Linden, 1722, 1723, 1727. [6 parts in 3 vols.]. Folio, 
3 new leather bindings, casings with blindtooling, 
spine with title in red and black-stamping, ill. 
allegorical frontispiece by J.C. Philips (1727), 3x 
title in red and black with printer’s vignette, portrait 
of Mr. F. van Collen by Wandelaar and Houbraken, 
(12), portrait author by Boonen and Folkema, 162, 
234,42,190,242;(2),380,304,120,142,20,135;199-
511,160,184,200,60,72,26,72 pp., + index Vol. 1 
last leaves with traces of mold and restored. Vol. II 
and III with stamps on endpapers. Vol. II wrongly 
numbered but complete, all sections start and end 
with ill. vignette. Fine set. (3 in total)  € 300 - € 600

429  [Bible] La Sainte Bible qui Contient le Vieux et 
le Nouveau Testament- expliquée Par des Notes 
de Théologie et de Critique sur la Version ordinaire 
des Eglises Réformées, revue sur les Originaux 
et retouchée dans le Langage: Avec des Préfaces 
particulières sur chacun des Livres de l`Ecriture 
sainte, et deux Préfaces générales sur l`Ancien et 
le Nouveau Testament. Par David Martin, Pasteur 
de l`Eglise Wallonne d`Utrecht. Amsterdam: Chez Henry Desbordes, Pierre Mortier, Pierre Brunel, 1707. Folio, 2 vols, acidified leather with red 
and gilt-stamped title on spine, marbled endpapers, ill. allegorical frontispiece, 2x title page with vignette, VIII,398 ff=796 pp.; 424 ff=848 
pp.,(10),66 ff=132 pp., incl. 5 maps and a map of Jerusalem surrounded by var. biblical scenes, 2nd vol., spine restored, var. small stains in 
text, overal good copies. (2 in total)  € 300 - € 600

430  Biblia - Dat is de Gantsche H. Schrifture, vervattende alle de canonijcke boecken - des Ouden des Nieuwen Testaments. Door last der 
Hoogh.-Mog. heeren Staten-Generael vande Vereenighde Nederlanden en volgens het besluyt van de Synode Nationael gehouden tot 
Dordrecht inde iaren 1618 ende 1619. Uyt de oorspronckelijcke talen in onse Nederlandtsche tale getrouwelyck over-geset. Met nieuwe byge-
voeghde verklaringen op de duystere plaetsen. Aenteeckeningen vande gelyck-luydende texten ende nieuwe registers over beyde de Testa-
menten. Ende door gemeene ordre der Nederlandsche kercken verbetert van druckfauten en misstellingen die in den eersten druck gevonden 
worden. Amsterdam, Weduwe wylen Paulus van Ravesteyn, 1664. Folio, leather binding, restored, new endpapers, rich new corner pieces and 
clasps, one brass corner and part of brass embroidery missing on back casing, ill. frontispiece with title (38),302ff=604 pp.,(2),134ff=268 
pp.,164ff=328 pp., index,(2),66ff=132 pp., incl. 5 maps and the map of Jerusalem. Fine copy.  € 500 - € 1000

431  Biblia - Dat is de Gantsche H. Schrifture, vervattende alle de canonijcke boecken - des Ouden des Nieuwen Testaments. Door last der 
Hoogh.-Mog. heeren Staten-Generael vande Vereenighde Nederlanden en volgens het besluyt van de Synode Nationael gehouden tot Dord-
recht inde iaren 1618 ende 1619. Uyt de oorspronckelijcke talen in onse Nederlandtsche tale getrouwelyck over-geset. Met nieuwe bygevoeg-
hde verklaringen op de duystere plaetsen. Aenteeckeningen vande gelyck-luydende texten ende nieuwe registers over beyde de Testamenten. 
Ende door gemeene ordre der Nederlandsche kercken verbetert van druckfauten en misstellingen die in den eersten druck gevonden worden. 
Amsterdam, Weduwe wylen Paulus van Ravesteyn, 1660. Folio, leather binding, poorly restored, new endpapers, 19th-cy cornerpieces and 
with clasps (one corner missing), ill. frontispiece with pasted title, (38),302ff=604 pp.,(2),149ff=298 pp.,164ff=328 pp., index,(2),66ff=132 
pp. and added: Gelegentheyt van de nieuwe oversettinge des Bybels en Kalendier der Bybelen in the back. 4 maps, 2 of which with minor 
damage and map of Jerusalem, all cut short; world map missing. Var. annotations in ink. Fair copy.  € 250 - € 500
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432  De Zwitsersche Robinson Crusoë,- of de met vrouw 
en kinderen gestrande Zwitsersche predikant. Een boek, 
tot opscherping van het denkvermogen en vorming van 
het hart. Uit het Hoogduitsch van J.R. Wysz. Haarlem, 
Francois Bohn, 1813-1815. Sm. 8vo., 2 vols., cartonnized 
casings covered with marbled paper, 2x ill. frontispiece 
by R. Vinkeles, IV,366 and IV,364 pp., incl. 2 plates in 
copper engraving, also by Vinkeles. First Dutch edition 
of this “pseudo-Robinson”. Rare. The first Swiss edition 
appeared in 1812. Binding and spine with considerable 
wear. Inside good. (2 in total)  € 120 - € 250

433  [Church law] Paratitla sive Summaria et Methodica 
Explicatio - Decretalium D. Gregorii Papae IX. Opus 
novum, Scholae ac Foro, & Decretis Conc. Tridentini accommodatum. Andreae Vallensis, Lovanii, Corn. Coenestenium, 1649. Sm. 4to., leather, 
title with vignette, (30),912 pp. About the Council of Trente and the changes in church law. The author (André Delvaux) was a professor in 
canon law in Leuven. Shoddy binding, good inside.  € 60 - € 120

434  Handleiding tot de kennis van den Scheepsbouw- Ten Dienste Der Jonge Officieren En Adelborsten, Van De Koninklijke Nederlandsche 
Marine. J.C. Rijk. Rotterdam, Arbon & Krap. 1822. 4to., (14),298 pp., 6 large folding lithogr. plates by Jobart. The use of lithogr. illustrations was 
not wide-spread yet. The first Dutch lithographic press was situated in Rotterdam. Rare.  € 120 - € 250

435  Korenbloemen, Nederlandsche Gedichten van Constantin Huygens.- Ridder; Heere van Zuylichem, Zeelhem ende in Monickeland; Eerste 
Raad ende Rekenmeester van S. Hoocheit den Heere Prince van Orange. In XIX boecken. ‘s Graven-Hage, Adriaen Vlack, 1658. Sm. 4to., vellum, 
ill. frontispiece, title in red and black with vignette, portrait of the author by C. de Visscher, (24),1355 pp., a folding portrait of Hofwyck, 
Hof-stede van den Heere van Zuylichem onder Voorburgh. Huygens was a brilliant linguist. His poems are full of puns, funny reversals, odd 
combinations and cryptic wordings. This cleverness is apparent throughout his works, but stands out most in a genre invented to demonstrate 
linguistic ability: the epigram. Huygens himself called them ‘sneldicht’ (fast poems), which he defined as follows: ‘Vraeght ghy wat Sneldicht 
voor een Dicht is? Het is een Dicht dat snel en dicht is.’ Huygens wrote at least 3000 of these epigrams in various languages. Most of these have 
been collected in the ‘Korenbloemen’ collection from 1658 and especially in the extended edtion from 1672. However, many epigrams have 
only been transmitted in manuscript. These epigrams in hw often contain little clues to Huygens’ modus operandi when writing his poems. He 
often provided poems he was working on with a date, so it can be inferred how many epigrams Huygens could write on a day. (Copied from 
website Royal Library The Hague).  € 250 - € 500

436  De Uniformen van de Nederlandsche Zee- en Landmacht- en in de kolonien naar aquarellen of teekeningen van J. Hoynck van Papend-
recht, W.C. Staring and J.P. de Veer. F.J.G. ten Raa. 2 vols. ‘s Gravenhage, Gebroeders van Cleef, 1900. Large folio, 2 vols., cloth, ill. bindings 
stamped in green, silver and gold, (6),XIII,235 pp. and (28) pp. + 72 of 80 plates in chromo print by W.P. van de Weijer, Utrecht. Bindings show 
strong signs of use. Endpapers and var. plates foxed, incomplete. Sold with all faults. (2 in total)  € 150 - € 300

437  Monuments Antiques pour l’Intelligence de l’Ouvrage intitulé- L’Italie avant la Domination des Romains. Micali, Jos. Paris, Treuttel et 
Würtz, 1824. Folio, half-leather, marbled casings 24 pp,. incl. 67 plates on54 pp., by various engravers, some plates double-paged and some 
folded. Incl. (added to binding?) the large folding map of Italy by dÁnville. Shoddy binding, several plates with stains, mostly outside image, 
overall a good copy.  € 100 - € 200

438  La Divina Commedia di Dante Alighieri- Illustrata da Gustavo Doré e dichiarata con note tratte dai migliore commenti per cura di Eugenio 
Camerini, Milano, Edoardo Sonzogno, 1868-1869. Folio, newly bound, half leather, gilt-stamped title on spine and front casing, 3 parts in one 
vol., 3 title pages, X,813=138,VIII,134,(8),132,(4) pp., title page and first leaf with repairs, endpapers browned, var. foxing in text, not in plate 
image. Incl. 75, 42 and 18 steel engravings by Gustave Doré. These steel engravings are some of Doré’s earliest work.  € 150 - € 300

439  [Medicine] Iconografia d’Anatomia Chirurgica- E Di Medicina Operatoria. J.M. Bourgery (4 delen). Demetrio Serantoni, Firenze, 1841-1856. 
Large folio, 4 bindings newly and uniformly bound, half-leather, gilt-stamped title on spine, I. text part, 312 pp., I. plate part, 91 numbered 
lithogr. plates, most in colour. II. text part, 344,55 pp., II. plate part, 77, A-P numbered lithogr. plates, most in colour and most folding. 
Monumental work by Bourgery in cooperation with Claude Bernard with over 200 coloured lithographs, 91, 77, A-P and several bis-numbers. 1 
binding lightly damaged, var. small stains. Lithogr. in very good condition. (4 in total)  € 800 - € 1600

440  [Emblemata] Dichtkundige Zinnebeelden- 
Door Kornelis Zweerts in CL prentverbeeldin-
gen vertoont, Amsterdam, Jacobus Loveringh, 
1736. 8vo., half-vellum with marbled casings, 
allegorical and ill. frontispiece by A. van der 
Laan, title with vignette, (8),301,(5),(2) pp., 
with 148 of 150 copper engravings (LXXII and 
LXXIX missing). Sticker residue on false title. 
Index with titles of all illustrations in back. The 
illustrations in good condition.  € 300 - € 600

441  Emblemata of Zinne-Werck- voorghestelt in 
beelden ghedichten en breeder uijt-legging-
hen tot uijt-druckinghe en verbeteringhe 
van verscheijden feijlen onser eeuwe. Den 
tweeden druck met nieuwe plaeten en eenige 
zedespreucken vermeerdert. Johannis de Brune 
I.C., Amsterdam, Jan Jacobsz Schipper, 1661. 
Sm. 4to., vellum, title on spine, allegorical ill. 
frontispiece, (6),378 pp., 52 copper engravings 
in beautiful and bold prints, waterstains 
throughout the book, title page missing, 
shoddy binding.  € 250 - € 500

442  [Emblemata] Zinne-Beelden der Liefde- Met 
puntdigten en aanteekeningen van Mr. Willem 
den Elger, Amsterdam, Jan Roman de Jonge, 
1732. Sm. 4to., leather, title on spine in red 
and gilt-stamped casings with gilt-stamped 
embroidery, frontispiece by H. vander Aa, 
title with vignette, (8),368 pp., 50 copper 
engravings. Binding and endpaper resored, 2x 
ex-libris, catalogue info pasted on, as well as 
typogr. info. Text and engravings very good.  € 150 - € 300

443  [Slavery] Treffend verhaal van het verbranden der brik de Zes Gezus-
ters- voorgevallen in het Jaar 1841. Pamphlet, 53x45 cm., woodcut il-
lustration of a ship above letter print text. Folded 3x, partially somewhat 
yellowed. With unidentified collector’s stamp (apparently not in Lugt on-
line). Curiously, the Amsterdam Shipping museum has an item (“book”) 
with exactly the same title, except for the date: 1839. Interesting 
disaster story, which describes the fate of the slaves on board starkly: 
“Het vergaan van dezen bodem is een der treurigste gebeurtenissen van 
onzen tijd. Tegen het einde der maand Juny vertrok de fraai gebouwde 
brik de Zes Gezusters, naar een der Antillische-Eilanden, onder bevel van 
den Kapt. Raymond Lodoul, behalve de equipage, uit 22 man bestaande, 
waarin [waren] er nog 45 passagiers en twee kindere met hunnen 
moeder, Mevrouw Melville, als ook Mevrouw Palma. [Er breekt op 1 juli, 
na 5 dagen reizen, brand uit op het schip, men probeert te blussen maar 
alles is verloren]. (...) De equipage benevens de neger-slaven, even goed 
wetende dat de sloep het eenigste redmiddel was, sprongen in dezelve 
en maakten zich er meester van. Wy waren hierop voorbereid, en op onze 
beurt in dezelve komende, spaarde wij onze slaven niet. Eenige sprongen 
vluchtende over boord, daarna hetzelve weder willende bereiken, vielen 
zy by het opklimmen tusschen het schip en de sloep in het water; deze 
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waren voortaan voor verder leed bewaard. [Volgt een geweldige paniek en chaos en de sloep raakt tot 
zinkens toe vol]. Er was evenwel nog volk aan boord, onder anderen een Maleische Matroos, die by het 
verdryven uit de sloep was gewond; deze zyn onvermydelyk lot voor oogen hebbende, hield op de sloep 
aan, met oogmerk om dezelve te overzeilen; het schip geheel buiten werking bleven, hij moest, wilde 
hij ons bereiken, naar bakboord over slaan (...). Het schip houdt deszelfs gang niet vol, en gaat op tien 
vademen afstands de sloep voorbij, en wij komen daar alzoo allenlijk met den schrik af. Maar hoé was 
het nu in de sloep gesteld! [de sloep zinkt]. (...) Er is evenwel één middel om althans een gedeelte der 
in de sloep zynde menschen te redden, eene dadelyk moedige, onrechtvaardige wreede onmenschelyke 
maatregel is daartoe noodig, met opoffering van eenige kan men de overige redden, dit middel wordt 
terstond aangewend, men geeft een teeken en oogenblikkelyk wordt, er een zestal overboord gewor-
pen (...). Er zijn reeds vyftien menschen in zee geworpen, en de sloep is merkelyk hierdoor verligt, er 
blyven echter nog twee Neger-dienstboden, (Lavalette en Marcellin genaamd en aan Mevrouw Melville 
toebehoorende) ook dezen staat het zelfde lot te duchten, ieder hunner houdt een kind in den arm, 
maar het bloedbad heeft opgehouden (...) Lavellette [sic] en Marcellin zyn gered! Deze twee waardige 
mannen; beiden een beter lot waardig, ziende hoe men hunne makkers heeft opgeofferd, en hoe hunne 
meesters in de sloep blootgesteld zyn om van honger en gebrek om te komen, geven de kinderen aan 
hunne moeder terug, kussen deze de voeten en werpen zich voor onze oogen in zee, na nog alvorens 
voor ons behoud gebeden te hebben. [volgt het verslag van een zeer barre tocht met nauwelijks voedsel 
en water en vele doden] (...) Den 15 July (...) kwamen wij op het eiland Isla de Pinos aan land (1000 
mylen van waar wy vertrokken waren) (...).”  € 70 - € 140

444  [Illustrated bible] Biblische Geschichten des Alten und Neuen Testaments,- denen Jungen zu 
leichterer Erlehrnung, denen Alten zu frischer Behaltung, denen Predigeren zu geschwinderer Erin-
nerung, allen zum nusslichen und heiligen Augen-Lust, in hundert fruchtbaren Blätteren vorgestellet 
von Joseph, und Johanne Klaubern, Gebrüder (...). Augsburg, Joseph Sebastian Klauber and Johann 
Baptist Klauber, n.d. (ca. 1750), letter print title page with text in Latin and German side by side and 
100 engraved plates, binding by Laurent Claessens (1828-1909): half-leather using older gilt spine strip 
dated 1770, oblong folio. When newly bound, title pasted, first pages and final endpaper loose(ning), 
overall a very fine copy. The first edition of this special illustrated bible appeared in 1748 (with date on 
title page), and in 1757 an edition appeared with the date on the title. Our edition has no date and a 
slightly different address, it appears to be rare than the dated editions. Another detail about this copy is 
that it used to belong to the Franciscan college in Tielt, annotation between Latin and German title in pen neatly reads: “Conventus Thiletani FF 
Min Recollectorum Maneal In Cella VAP Guardiani Anno 1770.”  € 1000 - € 2000

445  [Book binding] Richly gilt red morocco binding with coat of arms Emperor Napoleon III,- both casings (26,5 x 21 cm.) with centrally 
the large imperial coat of arms and imperial eagle in each corner, ribbed spine with 2 title compartments between 3 compartments with 
crowned N in laurel wreath, edges casings gilt both in- and outside, edges, gilt, stamp on title page “Bibliothèque du Ministère de la Maison 
de l’Empereur, No. [in pen:] 302”, 4to. Apart from some minor defects, a near-mint copy. Contains: Bulletin de la Société d’Encouragement 
pour l’Industrie Nationale (...) 42e année. Paris, the widow Bouchard-Huzard, 1843, 588 p., steel engraved plates (numbered 882-914, mostly 
folding), 4to (plates somewhat foxed in places, pagination skips p. 159-161, but complete). Charles-Louis-Napoléon Bonaparte (1808-1873), 
Napoleon I’s nephew, was president of France from 1848 to 1852 and ruled France as emperor Napoleon III from 1852 to 1870.  € 200 - € 400

446  Johannis Cluveri Historiarum Totius Mundi Epitome,- a prima rerum Origine usque ad annum Christi MDCXXX (...). Edition sexta correctior 
cum uberrimo indice. Leiden, F. Moyard, 1657, (8),900,(34) p., with engraved title by J. van meurs, woodcut printer’s mark on letter print title, 
contemporary vellum with scalloped plates, 4to. Somewhat waterstained in places, but a good copy. Added separately: an 18th-cy note in 
French, by Alexander Gerard, Oudenaarde). Rare 6th edition of the well-known world history by Johannes Clüver (1583-1633), the 1st edition 
of which appeared in 1631, also in Leiden.  € 250 - € 500

447  [Leo Belgicus] Faminiani Stradae Romani è Societate Jesu De Bello Belgico Decades Duae- (...). Frankfurt am Main, Sumptibus Johannis 
Beyeri, 1651, (8),778,(104) p., with engraved frontispiece map of the Netherlands in the shape of a lion, engraved portrait of the author, 30 
folding engraved plates, contemporary green-washed vellum. Poor copy which is missing all portraits and part of the last plate; with old 
annotations on the tail of the lion and title page; the text block is fully browned and loose in the binding. Sold with all faults. Appeared at the 
same time as the Mainz edition, Godfrid Schönwetter; only the address is different from our edition.  € 600 - € 1200

448  [Emblemata-composite] Duodecim specula deum aliquando videre desideranti 
concinnata.- Auctore P. Ioanne David Societatis Iesu Sacerdote. Antwerp, Ex Officina 
Plantiniana, Apud Ioannem Moretum, 1610, (16),184,(15) p., with engraved title 
and 12 engr. illustrations (full-page) in text, 18th-cy gilt half-leather, small 8vo. 
Cardboard of casings visible in corners, overall a good copy. First edition of this 
wonderfully illustrated work about 12 mirrors mankind uses to try and see God, 
written by Jan David (1543-1613), title page and illustrations by Theodoor Galle 
(1571-1633). Bound after: Paradisus sponsi et sponsae in Quo: Messis myrrhae 
et aromatum, ex instrumentis ac mysterijs Passionis Christi colligenda, ut ei com-
moriamur, et Pancarpium Marianum Septemplici Titulorum serie distinctum: ut in 
B.Virginis odorem curramus, et Christus formetur in nobis. Auctore P. Ioanne David. 
Antwerpen, Ex Officina Plantiniana, Apud Balthasarum et Ioannem Moretos Fratres, 
1618 (=1607)/ 1607, 2 parts, (16),212,(3); (16),213,(2) p., each part with engraved 
title page, one unnumbered plate (identical) and 50 numbered engraved plates, 
each with caption in Latin, Dutch and French. Preface of part 1 with pasted title, 
somewhat smaller in size and added to binding separately (= from other copy). 
Only these first 16 pages are 2nd edition, the rest is first edition from 1607: last page 
with printer’s address and date M.DC.VII, the same page in the 2nd edition reads 
M.DC.XVII [sic]. The second part of our copy has its own title page dated 1607. Two 
wonderful series of 50 engravings by Theodoor Galle.  € 600 - € 1200

449  [Militaria] Mémoires de Monsieur Du Guay-Trouin,- Lieutenant General des 
Arme’es Navales (...). Amsterdam, P. Mortier, 1756, XXXIX,(9),312 p., with engraved 
portrait of the author, one large folding profile with ships, 3 folding engr. plates 
with sea battles and 1 large folding map of Rio de Janeiro and surrounding, 
modern cardboard, 12mo (waterstained and foxed in places). The memoirs of René 
Duguay-Trouin (1673-1736) were first published in Amsterdam, 1730, by Pierre de 
Villepontoux, without authorisation by Duguay-Trouin, who was very unhappy with 
the edition. He did allow a new edition of his memoirs to appear after his death, 
which happened in 1740. That edition was an instant bestseller, which was reprin-
ted often. The large ship’s profile is 44 x 15 cm. The map of Rio shows the successful 
military expedition of Duguay-Trouin in 1711.  € 300 - € 600

450  P. Ovidii Nasonis Metamorphosis Iconismis LI expressa- das ist Ovidii des 
weitberühmten Poeten furnembste Gedichten von Änderung der Gestallten 51. 
künstliche Kupferstück [by Sebastian Furck]. (Cologne, Gerhard Altzenbach, 1656 or 
Cologne, Bossart, 1681), fully engraved: title and 48 (of 51) numbered engravings, 
contemporary vellum with leftover binding ribbons, oblong 8vo. Address on title 
rendered illegible with ink. Plates 31, 35 and 36 missing, title and first 8 plates 
frayed/damaged and with worming in margins, plate 24 and 51 damaged and loos, 
binding in poor condition. Other plates stained/thumbed, but overall in 
good condition. Sold with all faults. Extremely rare edition of the Metamor-
phoses, found only aa few copies in libraries world-wide! (no search of plate 
cabinets) Plates 28 and 41 are monogrammed SF [intertwined. See Nagler, 
Die Monogrammisten, 4073, 3) (mentions this series).  € 150 - € 300
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451  Album de la jeunesse, des amateurs, et des artistes composé 
de vingt-cinq sujets divers.- Arts et métiers, chevaux, chas-
ses, scènes militaires, vues et paysages ornés de fabriques 
et d’animaux, etc. Dessinés et gravés a l’eau-forte par feu J. 
Duplessi-Bertaux (...). Paris, Joubert, 1823, (4),16 text pages, with 
engraved portrait of the author and 25 engravings, contemporary 
half-leather with central part of the original front cover pasted on, 
oblong 4to. Somewhat foxed in places internally (esp. beginning 
and end), page 9-10 with professionally repaired tear, text block 
newly restored to binding with new endpapers. Good copy with 
very wide margins. Final, post-humously edited album by Jean 
Duplessi-Bertaux (1750-1818); its publication was delayed by va-
rious circumstances during his lifetime. Editor Joubert wanted to 
honour the artist with this edition: “(...) pour honorer la mémoire 
de cet artiste inimitable (...) La perte de Bertaux est irréparable 
et sera long-temps et vivement sentie de tous ceux qui aiment et 
cultivent les beaux-arts” (text before portrait). Pages 5-16 contain 
a “Notice historique sur la gravure a l’eau-forte”. A note in pencil 
on the inside reads that the circulation was limited to 176 copies. 
The author of this annotation clearly did not read French, because 
he in fact added the prices of the different versions of the edition... 
The four different versions are mentioned on the front cover: on 
normal paper 20 francs, on coloured paper 36 francs, before letters 
and numbers 48 francs and the same but on Chinese paper 72 
francs. Our copy is the 2nd most luxury version.  € 200 - € 400

452  [Manuscript fencing book] - d’après la méthode du Capitaine 
Saxon de Selmnitz. A Hartmannstadt. Traduit de l’allemand par 
le Cap.ne Langermann.” Manuscript, ca. 1840, consisting of a title 
page in pen and 21 single-sided written leaves in pen and ink, 
with supplemented, facing the descriptions, drawings in black 
crayon on thinner paper, contemporary blue paper wrapper, 
oblong 4to (28 x 20 cm.). Contents loose(ning), leaves bound with 
a single thread; somewhat stained, binding frayed on edges. Very 
special fencing manuscript, of which we could not find a printed 
version in the KvK. Eduard von Selmitz published the first part 
of his “Die Bajonetfechtkunst oder Lehre des Verhaltens mit dem 
Infanterie-Gewehre als Angriffs und Vertheidigungs-Waffe” in 
1825, with 31 illustrations. He never wrote more thatn this first 
part, but it was so successful that new editions appeared in 1831 
and 1832 In 1840, a French translation appeared in Paris with the 
title “De l’escrime à la baïonnette, ou, Instruction pour l’emploi du 
fusil d’infanterie comme arme d’attaque et de defense”, translated by J.B.N. Merjay. The illustrations in this edition are completely different 
from our ms. We could not find out which German edition served as an example for Langermann’s manual.  € 500 - € 1000

453  Ioannes de Beka Canonicus Ultrajectinus, et Wilhelmus Heda Praepositus Arnhemensis,- De Episcopus Ultraiectinis, recogniti et notis 
historicis illustrati ab Arn. Buchelio Batavo I.C. Accedunt Lamb. Hortensii Montfortii Secessionum Ultraiectinarum libri, et Siffridi Petri Frisii 
Appendix ad Historiam Ultrajectinam. Utrecht, ex officina Ioannis a Doorn, 1643, 3 parts in one vol., (18),191(= 173),(14); (4),331,(1),12,(32); 
(8),180,(24) p., with engr. title page, folding engr. map of the Netherlands and several small in-text woodcuts and engravings, simple 
contemporary cardboard binding, folio. Engraved title page somewhat stained and with reinforced margins on the back, overall a very clean, 
uncut copy in a simple binding with minor defects. The part with the 12 numbered pages should have been bound after 191,(14) pages of 
the first part. The second (Heda) and third (Hortensius) part mentioned on the engraved, general title, both have their own letter print title 
page with Utrecht address of Jan Everdsen van Doorn and year 1642. In 1612, a first print of the combined edition of the so-called “Heda and 
Beka” appeared in Franeker, with annotations by Bernardus Furmerius. Our editions with annothations by Arnoldus Buchelius (1565-1641) is 
a corrected, extended edition with modernised Latin. Wonderful edition of the medieval chronicle of the northern Netherlands by Johannes 
de Beka (14th cy) with appendix by Suffridus Petri (1527-1597), and the history of the bishops of Utrecht by Wilhelmus Heda (ca. 1460-1525). 
Followed by the work of historian Lambertus Hortensius van Montfoort (1500-1574), the 1st edition of which appeared in 1546.  € 200 - € 400

454  P. Ovidii Nasonis Poetae Sulmonensis- Fastorum Libri VI, Tristium V, De Ponto III, In Ibin. Basel, I. Heruagium, 1550, (4),793,(10) p., woodcut 
initials, conemporary blindtooled leather over wood casings, with remains of copper clasps, folio. 4 Pages of the introduction are missing, as 
are pages 183-186 and 195-199. Overall a copy with var. defects internally and on binding, so sold with all faults. Rare composite edition with 
text in beautiful layout, no copy in Picarta.  € 400 - € 800

455  [Illustrated bible] Historie des Ouden en Nieuwen Testaments- verrykt met meer dan vierhonderd printverbeeldingen in koper gesneeden. 
Amsterdam, P. Mortier, 1700, 2 vols., (16),282,(8); (26),163,(11) p., both vols. with engr. frontispiece (of the French edition) and title vignette, 
5 double-paged engr. maps (3x with double-paged letter print legenda), 428 illustrations on 214 engr. plates byJ. Baptist, J. Mulder and C. 
Huyberts after J. Goeree, O. Elliger & B. Picart, the N.T. additionally with many engr. end vignettes, original uniform marbled calfskin with, 
on all casings, a large gilt central ornament depicting a Cherub after the ark with double gilt border and crowned angel’s heads on the four cor-
ners, ribbed spines richly gilt with the same angels in compartments, folio. Both vols. (lightly) waterstained in margin beginning and ending, 
marginal worming in places and some minor defects. O.T. spine strip only affixed to bottom hinge; N.T. page 155-156 loose. Still a good, finely 
bound copy, from the library of theologian Oepke Noordmans (1871-1956). The frist Dutch edition of the Great Bible by Mortier, published in 
the same year as the first French edition. The decoration of the binding is similar to other copies of the Mortier bible, in leather as well as in 
vellum, so we can assume that this is an editor’s binding - just like the Blaeu atlases. Interestingly, the Cherub on the Ark of the Covenant, is as 
described in the Torah. There, the cherubs are not right and left of the Ark (like the depiction in the Bible), but on the mercy seat. The Hebrew 
word li al used in this context does not mean ‘next to’ but ‘on’ or ‘above’.  € 650 - € 1300

456  [Religion] Histoire générale des cérémonies, moeurs et coutumes religieuses- de tous les peuples du monde (...) de Bernard Picard: avec 
des explications historiques, & curieuses; par M. l’Abbé Banier (...) & par M. l’Abbé le Mascrier. Vol. 1 and 4. Paris, Rollin Fils, 1741, (4),XX-
VIII,383,(3); (4),414 p., vol. 1 with engr. frontispiece, both vols. with engr. title vignette and 29 and 14 (i.s.o. 13) engr. plates respectively, also 
with engr. vignettes, uniformly bound in fine contemporary marbled calfskin with gilt-stamped “Mr. le Petit” on front casing, spine gilt and 
with two contrasting morocco title labels, folio. Vol. 1 waterstained in hinge margin of the first few leaves, hinges mostly split. Vol. in exceptio-
nally good condition. Reprint of “Ceremonies et coutumes religieuses de tous les peuples du monde” (Amsterdam, 1723-1743), with emended 
and sometimes drastically changed text and new engr. vignettes, but with the same plates. Vol. 1 mostly deals with Jewish religious customs 
(p. 49-218), with important large plates of the interior of the Portuguese synagogue in Amsterdam (dedication and Purim-celebration). The 
rest of vol. 1 is about the catholic faith; a large folding plate of the papal ordination procession in Rome(84 x 31 cm.) catches the eye. Vol. 4, 
until page 88, deals with “Le schisme d’Angleterre” and in the remainder with protestant rites; the most important plates depict the interior of 
a Freemason Lodge, the Adamites (nudists) in Amsterdam and (large plate) the baptism in Rijnsburg. Added: vol. 3 of the original edition, Am-
sterdam, J.F. Bernard, 1733, in modern leather binding (3).  € 200 - € 400

457  Hedendaagsche historie;� (..) behelzende Het Leeven van Moham-
med- - en het Begin van de Historie der Arabieren, onder de drie eerste 
Khalifs, Abu Bekr, Omar en Othman; zynde de onmiddelyke opvolgers van 
Mohammed. Hedendaagsche Historie; of het verolg van de Algemeene 
Historie; Beschreeven door een Gezelschap van Geleerde mannen in Enge-
land; Eerste deel 1e en 2e stuk. Met kaarten en Plaaten. Utrecht, Hermanus 
Besseling, 1760. 402, 438 (=403-840) p. Incl. 3 plates (incl. title plate) and 
3 folding tables. Bound in half-leather. Good copy.  € 200 - € 350
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458  [Religion] Papekost, opgedist in Geuse Schotelen.- Handelende van 
de Pausselyke opkomst, afgodery, en beeldendienst, mis, mitsgaders 
hun val en einde. Met figuuren., Blokziel,(Leyden, J. du Vivie), 1720, 
in-8°, 17,5 x 11,5 cm op kosten van den Uitgever, 1720. 8, 172 pp. 8vo, 
bound in leather, with 26 satirical text engravings.  € 70 - € 120

459  [Religion] Statenbijbel [bible] from 1771- Biblia. Dat is de Gantsche 
H. Schrifture, vervattende alle de Canonycke Boecken des Ouden en des 
Nieuwen Testaments, door last der Hoog. Mog. Heeren Staten Generaal, 
1771 Bound in leather, clasp missing, inlaid ornaments. Copper 
engraving on frontispiece. (20) 329 pp + 125 pp + 149 pp + (4) 81 pp 
(34), light waterstain on first pages and light indent on top binding (see 
picture). Canonijke boeken, Capittelen, ende Folien des Ouden ende des 
Nieuwe Testaments; De Boeken der Propheten; de 
Boeken des Nieuwen Testaments. Psalter in back. 
With permission of Ed. Gr. Achtb. Heeren Burgemees-
teren in Amsterdam.  € 100 - € 175

460  [Almanac] De Naauwkeurige Hollandsche 
Almanach voor ‘t jaar 1765.- Met fraaije Printver-
beeldingen vercierd, en verrykt met alles wat tot 
een volmaakte Almanach behoord; mitsgaders veele 
nutte byzonderheden, nooit voor dezen gedrukt. 
Amsterdam, Adam Meyer, z.j. (1764), 175,(1) p., with 
engr. frontispiece, 12 engr. plates in almanac part (p. 
1-16, printed in red and black) and 1 folding plate 
with 12 portraits, contemporary black imitation 
sharkskin with 4 silver clasps for stylus (missing), 
all page edges gilt, 16mo. Cut somewhat short in 
places, but a good copy in an attractive binding. 
With old annotations on additionally bound blank leaves at beginning 
and end. Adam Meyer first published an almanac with this title in 1759. 
The twelve plates in our edition show, among others, De Hoopende 
Minnaar, De Verliefde Clarisse, De Bloemist, De Verliefde Schilder, De 
Docter Voor de Liefde and d’Advocaat and are explained in poetry on p. 
109 to 120. The text behind the almanac itself offers information on e.g. 
national shipping, post offices in Amsterdam, The Hague and Utrecht, 
the “Sabbath der Joodse Natie”, journal of ‘curious events’ (July 1763 to 
June 1764, herring fishery) and descriptions of the Cape of Good Hope 
and Batavia.  € 100 - € 200

461  Nieuwe beschryving der walvisvangst en haringvisschery.- Met 
veele byzonderheden daar toe betreklyk (...). Met XXI. fraaye Kaarten en Plaaten vercierd. Door D. de Jong, H. Kobel en M. Salieth. Amsterdam, 
J. and G. Roos, H. Vermandel, 1792, 4 parts in one vol., VI,96; III,(1),116; (4),116; 114 p., with 6 folding engr. maps, 5 folding engr. plates and 
10 other engr. plates, 19th-cy half-cloth, 4to. poor copy: vol. 1 is missing page VII and VIII in the preface with the contents and plate index, 
vol. 4 is missing pages 115 and 116 with advertisements of the editions by Conradi and Van der Plaats; text block partially (water) stained and 
loosening, hinges binding split. All plates are present. Contains maps of the Northpole, Spitsbergen, Nova Zembla, Jan Mayen, Greenland and 
Iceland and the famous large plates depicting whaling, herring fishery and a sperm whale. With: H. de la Blanchère. la pêche aux bains de mer 
(Paris, ca. 1890, original gilt red cloth, 4to).  € 200 - € 400

463  Nouvelle methode pour apprendre facilement et en peu de temps la langue Espagnole.- [By Claude Lancelot]. Sixie’me edition. Reveuë 
& corrigée de nouveau. Suivant la Copie de Paris, a Bruxelles, Chez. Eug. Henry Fricx (...), 1687, (16),134,(6) p., with 2 folding letter print tables, 
contemporary calfskin with gilt spine, 12mo. Binding shows wear on edges; owner’s name with date 1820 on empty endpaper. All editions 
of this highly successful pocket teaching method for Spanish are very rare. The first edition appeared in Paris in 1660, a second in Paris, 1665. 
Talented linguist Claude Lancelot (1616-1696) published similar books for Latin, Italian, Greek and English.  € 50 - € 100

464  [Slavery] Speech by Johan Newton - en gedachten 
over den Afrikaanschen Slaavenhandel- - waar achter 
gevoegd is, bericht aangaande den Slaavenhandel 
op de Kust van Afrika, door Alexander Falconbridge, 
onlangs Heelmeester op de Afrikaansche Vaart. Vert. 
M. van Werkhoven. Amsterdam, Martinus de Bruyn, 
1788. - bound together with Gods genade en vrijmagtig 
albestuur: ontdekt in de zeldzame levensgevallen, lang-
durige en zonderlingen bekeering van den eerwaarden 
heer Johan Newton (..) 2nd print, [1784] vi, 175; (3), 
173 pp. Sm. 4to, in half-cloth.  € 70 - € 140

465  Justus van Effen (1684-1735)- Hollandsche Spectator. 
Tweede druk (Second print), vermeerder met het leven van den schryver en een nieuw 
breedvoerig register over het geheele Werk. Amsterdam, K. van Tongerlo and F. Hout-
tuin, 1756. 6 parts in 12 bindings. Small 8vo, in half-leather. Good set of this 18ty cy 
literary periodical. (6 in total)  € 100 - € 200

466  [Medicine] Eenvoudige en zekere manier van Steen snijden- C.J.M. Langenbeck. Met 
eene voorrede van J. B. Siebold. Amsterdam, Willem Holtrop, 1806. 69 pp. With 6 folding 
copper engravings of, among others, surgical instruments. In half-cloth with marbled 
casings. Professionally rebound using original casings.  € 100 - € 200

467  [Unknown Utrecht edition] Johannis Friderici Böckelmanni JCti Compendium 
institutionum- Caes. Justiniani, sive Elementa juris civilis in brevem & facilem ordinem 
redacta, Editio novissima, & omnium emendatissima. (...). Utrecht. Apud Antonium 
Schouten, 1700, (42),296,(160) p., with engraved title, contemporary vellum, 12mo. 
With contemporary owner’s name “Joan Eijsing” in pen on outside front casing. Very 
good copy. Extremely rare: we could not find any other copy of this edition, not even in 
Picarta! The engraved title bears the address of Antonius Schouten, as does the letter 
print title, but with a 1694 date. In Picarta only one copy can be found with Schouten’s 
address and a date of 1694, so this is rare as well. Johann Friedrich Böckelman 
(1632-1681), a German jurist, taught law at the University of Leiden from 1670. His 
innovative teaching method no longer used the large Corpus juris civilis exclusively, but 
instead used much shorter summaries. This method was used up to the 19th century. 
Leiden University still has a Legatum Böckelmannianum stipend for excellent students. 
 € 200 - € 400

468  Gedenk-teken der Goddelyke Wegen,- Ter gelegenheit van deszelfs te rugroeping [sic] 
uit de Vremdelingschap in ‘t Vaderland (...). Nevens een verhandeling van de Geestelyke 
Betekenis van ‘t Urim en Tummim, opgerecht door Frederik Adolph Lampe (...). Uit het 
Hoog-duits vertaald. Trecht, J. van Poolsum and G. van Paddenbrug, 1728, (18),228 p., , 
contemporary blindtooled vellum (rare). Bound with: Vier academische verhandelingen 
van het zaligmaakend geloof. (...) In ‘t Latijn opgestelt door Frederik Adolph Lampe, 
Hoogleraar in de Hooge Schoole tot Uitrecht. In het Nederduits vertaald door David van Hoogstraten, Med. Doctor. Amsterdam, A. Schoonen-
burg, 1723, (8),196 p. Ad 1: rare work, only two copies in Picarta. About the author, see: http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Friedrich_Adolph_Lam-
pe  € 70 - € 140

469  [Bible Manuscript] Hand-written biblical texts,- second half 18th cy (paper with watermark C & I Honig), 296 pagies in loose 4to quires in 
a good, legible hand, between two contemporary marbled cardboard casings with label: “Aanteekeningen I.S.”, with 4 binding ribbons. With 1 
other: album with lined blank paper with watermark “Morbey & Saunders 1839”, ca. 50 leaves (several with annotations), 19th-cy leather with 
copper clasp (without key), 4to.  € 50 - € 100
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470  [Mourentorf bible] Biblia Sacra, Dat is: de Heylige Schriftuer,- Bedeylt in het Oude ende Nieuwe Testament. Oversien ende verbetert na 
den laatsten Roomschen Text. t’Antwerpen, by Jan Mourentorf, In de Plantijnsche Druckerye, Gedrukt in ‘t Jaar 1599. (...) Op nieuw herdrukt, 
en tegen deselve na-gesien. Amsterdam, Erven van de Weduwe Cornelis Stichter, 1743, 3 parts in one vol., no paginations, with engr. title 
page and 33 ADDITIONAL (double-paged) engraved plates, contemporary marbled calfsking, casings with gilt margins, ribbed spine richly gilt 
and with morocco title label, folio. Library stamp recto and verso of the engraved title page and under the approbation. Hinge top casing only 
affixed with the strings, leather on bottom hinge partially split and corners damaged. Special copy on large paper and with extra plates from 
various other books (such as Calmet, some illustrations with English captions).  € 400 - € 600

471  [Militaria manuscript] - Original manuscript, ca. 1850, (2),416,(12) p. and several loosely inserted leaves, contemporary half-leather, 4to. 
Binding damaged but contents in good condition, except for some loose leaves. Unusual, massive work in which the writer has finished the 
seemingly impossible chore of writing down over 3000 wars in chronological order, with details such as years of important persons (some very 
long lists of persons for several 18th and 19th-cy wars). The last contributions mentions the war of Montevideo against Rivera, 1846. Under 
the title, a different hand in pencil mentions the name “v. Loebell”, who may have been the writer of the ms.  € 50 - € 100

472  [Union of Utrecht]. Extract uit de resolutien- van de edele mogende heeren raaden van staate der vereenigde Nederlanden. Donderdag den 
28 Augusti 1777. Haarlem, Joh. Enschedé en Zn., 1778, (72)p., contemporary marbled and gilt calfskin, folio. Somewhat browned in places 
(endpapers worse); spine and corners binding damaged. Copy from the library of Pierre Jean Borluut de Noortdonck (1771-1857), with his he-
raldic ex libris on the inside of the front casing. Also contains ex libris of A.A.L. Vié (ca. 1925) on empty endpaper. Early facsimile, certified with 
signature in pen of the secretary of the Raad van Staten J. Van Hees, printed using the original letters also used by Aelbert Hendricx 1578. The 
signatures of the original ms have also been copied meticulously in this facsimile. With one other addition: pamphlet with text by L.H.V. Schut 
on the occasion of the liberation of Amsterdam in 1578, “Gedruckt in ‘t Jaer ons Heeren 1628”, 16 p. (Knuttel 3822) (2 in total)  € 50 - € 100

473  [Studentica. Leidse jagers] Gedenkschrift van den veldtocht der heeren studenten- van de Hoogeschool te Leiden, ten heiligen strijd 
voor vaderland en koning, in de jaren 1830 en 1831: door J. Roemer. Leiden, C.C. van der Hoek, 1831, (2),VIII,160 p., with hand-coloured litho 
before the title page, 1 folding litho of the interior of the Pieterskerk and 1 other litho, original lithogr. cover. With: Gedenkschrift van den 
uittogt der heeren studenten van de Hoogeschool te Leiden, ten heiligen strijd voor vaderland en koning, op den 13 November, 1830: door J. 
Roemer. Leiden, C.C. van den Hoek, 1830, 2 parts in one wrapper, (2),VIII,35,(1); 7p., original wrapper. And with: De terugkomst der vrijwillige 
jagers, Leidsche Studenten, godsdienstig gevierd op den gedenkdag van Leidens Ontzet, ter opening der akademiesche lessen, den 3 October 
1831, in de Pieters Kerk. By N.C. Kist. Leiden, S. and J. Luchtmans, 1831, original wrapper. And finally with 6 other, related publications. All but 
one of the books in this lovely lot contain library stamps and/or labels. (8 in total)  € 100 - € 200

474  [Studentica]. Minerva. Periodical for students. 1835-1836.- Akademische berigten en boekbeschouwing./ Miscellany. Amsterdam, R. 
Croese, (1836), 2 parts in one vol., (2),VIII,XXVIII,328;(4),319 p., contemporart half-leather, gilt spine with morocco title label (leather a little 
dry) With: Studentenweekblad. volume 1-4, no.31 (Delft, J. Waltman, 1898-1902, 35/35/35/31 (of 35) weekly periodicals in one vol., contem-
porary half-cloth, folio. Volume 4 is missing 4 magazines, all magazines with folds due to postage.). And with: two similar composite bindings 
with early volumes of Studentenblad Alma Mater (1888-1889) and De Nederlandsche Student (1881-1884), contemporary half-cloth, folio). 
 € 100 - € 200

475  [Studentica] Student Almanacs for the years 1841/1842/1844/1845/1846.- Leiden, L. Herdingh en Zoon/ J.H. Gebhard & Comp., (1841-
1845), 5 vols., with frontispieces and (folding) plates (goddess Minerva), original cardboard (1841)/ contemporart uniform cloth (with minor 
defects). Together with 1 different almanac (6 in total)  € 50 - € 100

476  [Studentica] Verbaal (...) in de sake van David Whyte (...).- Leiden, Pieter van der Aa, 1719, 47 p., 19th cy half-cloth, folio. Nice publication 
of various legal pieces following the death of Jean Henry Gir Holstein, former captain or lieutenant of the Dragoons in service to France, caused 
by the former Leiden student of English descent David Whyte. The two started fighting (“querel”) on 28 December 1813 in The Hague, and 
Whyte killed his opponent with a sword. David Whyte had a Leiden PhD in medicine and, at the time of the incident, still lived in his student 
room in Leiden, at Rapenburg (corner Groenhazengracht). It is one of the 12 samples (mostly 17th-cy) cited by author P. Marcus in the first 23 
pages (dated 8 May 1714), to illustrate the position of the Leiden Rector and Judges w.r.t. students and members of the university in criminal 
case: they alone were allowed to judge students, which was the case since the founding of the university until at least 1714. Pages 24 ff. are 
about various legal documents used in Whyte’s case.  € 100 - € 200

477  [Studentica] De Academie te Leiden in 
de 16e, 17e en 18e eeuw,- door Dr. G.D.J. 
Schotel. Haarlem, Kruseman & Tjeenk Willink, 
1875, (8),410 p., colour lithogr. frontispiece 
and 7 tinted lithogr. plates, contemporary 
half-cloth, 4to (foxed in places). With: Een 
studenten-oproer in 1594, bijdrage tot de ge-
schiedenis van het Staten-College te Leyden, 
door Dr. G.D.J. Schotel. Leiden, J.K. Steenhoff, 
1867, 4,104 p., folding tinted lithogr. plate, 
contemporary half-cloth, 4to (spine strip 
missing). And with: Bijdragen tot de vroegste 
geschiedenis en den toekomstigen bloei der 
Hoogeschool te Leiden. Eene feestgave bij de 
viering van haar twee honderd vijfenzeven-
tig-jarig bestaan, door N.C. Kist. Leiden, P.H. 
van den Heuvell, 1850, (6),125,(1) p., with facsimile frontispiece, original printed cardboard binding, large 8vo (defect on spine) and with 1 
other. (4 in total)  € 50 - € 100

478  [Studentica] Annales Academici 1837-1838.- The Hague, ex Typographia Regia, 1840, (4),264,(3) p., contemporary gilt half-leather, 4to. 
Names and lectures of professors and lectors, publications, numbers of studetns, etc. of the academies of Leiden, Utrecht and Groningen and 
the Athenaeums of Franeker, Amsterdam and Deventer. With: Album Studiosorum Academiae Lugduno-Batavae 1875-1925. Bijeengebracht 
door Dr. J.E. Kroon (...). Leiden, A,W. Sijthoff, (1925), (8),X,462 p. (largely numbered in columns), original gilt half-leather, upper page edge 
gilt, large 4to. Rare luxurious copy, numbered “No. 19” opposite title page (the ordinary editon is bound in cloth). Chronological list of names 
of 12013 professors and lecturers of the University of Leiden, from 1 January 1875 to 31 December 1924. And with 4 others. (6 in total) 
 € 50 - € 100

479  [Studentica] Een tusschenspel van Klikspaan- [= Johannes Kneppelhout]. De korte en vermakelijke geschiedenis van Zoo veel Lieflijkheên 
en De Kuischheid zelve. Leyden, H.W. Hazenberg & Comp., (1841), 36 p., with lithogr. plate (amazingly well preserved copy). With: Academi-
sche Idyllen door Mr. J. van Lennep. Amsterdam, P. meijer Warnars, 1826, VIII,194 p., original printed cardboard (good copy, some wear on 
edges). And with: Wenken en lessen ter voorbereiding tot het Academie-Leven; in brieven aan een gymnasiast, door Dr. Christiaan Bomhard. 
Uit het hoogduitsch vertaald door W. Immink. Doesburgh, A.F.H. van Tr. de Bruin, 1847, (2),X,(2),236 p., original printed cardboard (library 
stamps and labels, rubbed binding. Very rare.) and with 3 others. (6 in total)  € 70 - € 140

480  [With antique coloured maps] Biblia, dat is de gantsche H. Schrifture,- vervattende alle de Canonijcke Boecken des Ouden en des Nieuwen 
Testaments. Dordrecht, H. en J. Keur/ Amsterdam, M. Doornick, 1690, 4 parts in one vol., (24),332; (2),144; (14),169; (2),58 pages, with engr. 
title page, 5 antique hand-coloured engraved maps (incl. world map) and 1 antique hand-coloured map, 19th-cy blindtooled leather over 
wood casings, with 2 copper clasps and each casing with 5 copper buttons, folio. Title page reinforced on back; text bloxk cut short in places, 
empty endpaper is missing a part; maps show some small defects in places, one map loosening. On back of title page, an ‘act of authorisation’ 
(dated 1682) signed in pen by Herman Hallincg. Statenbijbels (bibles) with antique hand-coloured maps are rare.  € 2000 - € 3000

481  Histoire naturelle, générale et particulière,- avec la description du Cabinet du Roi. Par Mrs. de Buffon & Daubenton. Nouvelle édition. 
Amsterdam, J.H. Schneider, 1766-1779, 21 vols. (incl. 6 supplements), with engraved portrait and 727 (of 730) plates, contemporary uniform 
half-leather, 4to Ex library copy with resultant defects. In vol. I, plate I opposite p. 22 is missing, supplement 3 is missing plates I and V op-
posite p. 268 and 276. Sold with all faults.  € 200 - € 400

482  Vrijheid, gelijkheid, broederschap - Lot of 32 announcements on 33 plano leaves, all with the motto “vrijheid gelijkheid, broederschap” 
(liberty, equality, fraternity) and largely with woodcut vignette (Batavian Lion in the Dutch Garden), all with address The Hague, Landsdruk-
kerij and dated 1795 or 1796, ca. 40 x 33 (26 x) and 52 x 43 cm. (minor defects in places). Large, varied collection of announcements from the 
first and second year of the Batavian Republic (1795-1801), one announcement printed on 2 leaves. With 2 similar.  € 250 - € 500

483  [Maritime law] Nederlants see-rechten;� avaryen en bodemeryen:- Begrepen in de Gemeene costuimen vander see (...). Ende daerenboven 
in eene Verhandelinge nopende het Recht der Hollantsche bodemeryen (...) door Adriaen Verwer, koopman tot Amsterdam. Amsterdam, Jan 
Boom, 1711, (12),242,(2) p., contemporary vellum, small 4to. Foxed in places, some leaves loosening. Vellum spine lightly damaged. Still, a 
good copy. The first edition of this classic in the field of maritime law. Later editions appeared in 1716, 1730 and 1764.  € 200 - € 400
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484  [Law] Alexandri Trentacinquii JC.- (...) Practicarum Resolutionum Juris libri (...). Editio 
novissima et accuratissima (...).Frankfurt am Main, Impensis Rulandiorum, Typis Joh. Nicolai 
Humii & Joh. Görlini, 1663, (20),1139,(16) p., title with woodcut vignette and printed in red 
and black, contemporary lushly blindtooled pigskin on wood casings, with 2 copper clasps, 
ribbed spine, folio. New edition of a work that first appeared in 1610, also in Frankfurt 
am Main. Author is Alessandro Trentacinque (died in 1599). Splendidly bound copy. 
 € 200 - € 400

485  [Studentica] Tien jaren later. Door J. v.d. H.- [= J. van der Hoeven]. Leiden, J. Hazenberg 
Corns. Zoon, (ca. 1860), tinted lithogr. title and 12 plates by C.C.A. Last, printed by P.W.M. 
Trap, original gilt-stamped and blindtooled blue cloth, oblong 4to. Very rare publication and 
on top of that in excellent condition. Only one copy of this publication in Picarta, in Leiden 
UL. Moreover, that copy only has 9 plates according to the Picarta description!  € 50 - € 100

486  [Rare songbook] Composite binding of 48 small publications,- all with address in 
Amsterdam, F.G.L. Holst, no date (ca. 1850-1860), mostly 4 pages and with woodcut above title, contemporary marbled with spine renewed 
in style, small 8vo. Extremely rare populare editions, by the printer F.G.L. Holst (active 1841-1864) only a few publications in Picarta. Our 
composite book consists mostly of (love) songs (some with a date in the title): “Nieuw lied, ter eere van onze geliefde en geëerbiedigde koning 
bij gelegenheid van de Watersnood in 1861”; “Het Vrouwtje van Stavoren”; “Eene geestelijke minnezang, toegezongen van eene Heidensche 
Konings Dochter, aan hare opperste bruidegom”; “De verliefde Minnaar”; “Nieuw lied, van de soldaat en de keukenmeid”; “Het Scheveningsche 
Meisje”; “Het Haasje”; “Een nieuw Lied. Van de Smulpartij van een Meisje met haar Vrijer”; “Lucht-ballon, of Het bedrukte meisje”; “Vreeselijke 
Vrouwenmoord, gepleegd te Haarlem (volgens de Couranten). Vrijdag, 23 Januarij 1852 (...).”  € 200 - € 400

487  [Studentica]. Intogt van Frederik Hendrik in ‘s Hertogenbosch in 1629.- Gecostumeerde voorstelling door de H.H. Studenten der Leydsche 
Hoogeschool den XI Junij van het jaar 1850. Leyden, J. Hazenberg Corns. Zoon en J.H. Gebhard & Comp., (1850), letter print explanation (8 
p.) and hand-coloured lithogr. leporello consisting of 26 sections of 28 x 37,5 cm. (total length ca. 10 meter), loose as published in original 
blindtooled and gilt-stamped linen portfolio with 6 binding ribbons, oblong folio (very good copy). Composite with, also about this arrival: 
Geschiedkundige Aanteekeningen (...); het Programma van den gecostumeerden optogt (...); de Historische bescrijving van den Intogt (...); 
het Verslag van de Feestelijke Maskerade (...),; De 11de Junij 1850 binnen Leyden. Brief aan eenen vriend; De burgerij aan de Studenten 
op Dinsdag 25 Junij 1850 and with various folding appendices (such as a ticket to the “Vauxhall” portrayed on the following print), bound 
between the original gilt casings of one of those publications (spine broken). It is the copy which belonged to Jonker Caesar van Kruijningen, 
Gouvernor -Commander of Tholen, etc., who also supplied the composit book with a hw. contents section and other annotations. And with: 
“Vauxhall van Burgers aan Studenten. Leyden 25 Junij 1850. Schets naar ‘t leven.” Litho door C.C.A. Last, 32 x 42,5 cm.,published by the same 
editors as the above-mentioned leporello, under passepartout. (3 in total, fun and complete lot).  € 150 - € 300

488  [Studentica]. Intogt van Frederik Hendrik in ‘s Hertogenbosch in 1629.- Gecostumeerde voorstelling door de H.H. Studenten der Leydsche 
Hoogeschool den XI Junij van het jaar 1850. Leiden, J. Hazenberg Corns. Zoon and J.H. Gebhard & Comp., (1850), letter print explanation 
(8 p.) lithogr. leporello consisting of 26 sections of 28 x 37,5 cm. (total length ca. 10 meter), loose as edited in original blindtooled and 
gilt-stamped linen portfolio with 6 binding ribbons, oblong folio (very good copy, see elsewhere in this auction for a hand- coloured copy). 
With: Programma van den Gecostumeerden Optogt, welke op Dingsdag [sic] den 11den Junij 1850 (...) door het Studenten-Corps zal gegeven 
worden (...). Leiden, J. Hazenberg Cs. Zoon and J.H. Gebhard & Co., (1850), 24 p. (incl. wrapper) (very good copy, with signatures from J.C. de 
Stoppelaar and the publishers). And with: Historische Beschrijving van den Intogt (...) voor te stellen door de Maskerade van H.H. Studenten 
der Leijdsche Hoogeschool in Juni 1850, 
door S. van Dissel. Leiiden, C.A. van Im-
merseel Mounier, 1850, 22 p., loose-leaf as 
edited in original wrapper (good copy with 
signature of the publisher and a loosely 
inserted ‘Reglement van Orde voor den 
Optocht’). (3 in total).  € 80 - € 160

489  [Studentica] (Gecostumeerde Optogt 
gehouden door de leden van het Leidsche 
Studenten-Corps- den 12den junij 1855, 
ter viering van den 280sten verjaardag der 
Leidsche Hoogeschool, voorstellende De Intrede 
van Karel V binnen Dordrecht op den 3den 
junij 1515. Bij gelegenheid zijner huldiging tot 
Graaf van Holland. G.J. Bos, Leiden, C.C. van der 
Hoek & P. Engels. 1855). Hand-coloured litho 
with a total length of over 10 meter, rolled on 
contemporary wooden stick (with var. minor 
defects, this auction also lists a leporello copy 
(as published). With: Programma van de Maske-
rade, te houden door de leden van het Leidsche 
Studenten-Corps, op Dingsdag [sic] den den 
12den Junij 1855 (...). Leiden, C.C. van der Hoek 
en P. Engels, 1855, 16 p. (incl. wrapper) (frayed 
copy). And with: De intrede en huldiging van 
Karel V tot Graaf van Holland binnen Dordrecht, den 3 den Junij 1515, benevens geschiedkundige aanteekeningen over de persoonen, die 
daarbij tegenwoordig waren. Uitgegeven ter opheldering van de maskerade te houden door de leden van het Leidsche studentencorps in 
de maand Junij 1855, door W.N. Du Rieu. Leiden, C.C. van der Hoek and P. Engels, 1855, (8),148,(1) p., original wrapper (with minor flaws). 
 € 60 - € 120

490  [Studentica] Herinnering aan Leyden in Junij 1855.- [By François Haverschmidt]. Leiden, H.R. de Breuk, Jac. Hazenberg Corn. Zn., 1855, 
(4),26,(1) p., with lithogr. title and 6 tinted lithogr. plates, original lithogr. cardboard casings with cloth spine, oblong folio (small flaws). Rare 
publication with wonderful plates by C.C.A. Last after T.C. Bruining: I. Plegtige inhaling der reünisten; II. De Maskerade op de Breedestraat; 
III. De Breedestraat bij illuminatie. IV. Vauxhall op de ruïne; V. Vuurwerk op de ruïne; V. Vauxhall op de Vink. In a preface, the author mentions 
“eene groote plaat, getiteld Fête Champêtre van burgers aan studenten. Leyden 26 Junij 1855”, an illustration people wanted, but which was 
unfortunately not provided in this publication. However, interestingly, this illustration is present in our copy! So with: “Fête Champêtre van 
Burgers aan Studenten. Leyden 26 Junij 1855. Schets naar ‘t leven. Litho by C.C.A. Last after T.C. Bruining, 35 x 40 cm., under passe-partout 
(restored copy). (2 in total).  € 150 - € 300

491  [Studentica] Gecostumeerde optogt gehouden door de leden van het Leidsch Studenten-Corps- den 6den Junij 1865, ter viering van 
den 290sten verjaardag der leidsche Hoogeschool, voorstellende: De intogt der Hollanders binnen Zierikzee onder Jonker Willem, Grave 
van Oostervant, op den 12den Augustus anno 1304. Ontworpen en op steen gebragt door den president der commissie J.D.C.C.W. Baron de 
Constant Rebeque. Leiden, J. Hazenberg Corn. Zoon, (1865), letter print explanation on blue paper (8) p., hand-coloured and with raised gilt 
leporello consisting of 32 sections of 27,5 x 36 cm. (total length over 11 meter), loose as published in original blindtooled and gilt portfolio 
with binding ribbons, oblong folio.(very good copy). With: Programma der Maskerade, te houden door de leden van het Leidsche Studenten-
Corps, op Dingsdag [sic] den 6den Junij 1865 (...). Leiden, J. Hazenberg Corns. Zoon, (1855), 16 p. (incl. wrapper). And with: 1304. Intogt 
der Hollanders binnen Zierikzee (...). Geschiedkundige aanteekeningen ter opheldering van de Maskerade, te houden door de leden van het 
Leidsche Studenten-Corps in Junij 1865, bijeenverzameld door A.L. van Cattenburch. Leiden, J. Hazenberg Corns. Zoon, 1865, (8), 113 p., with 
folding lithogr. map of Zeeland, lithogr. portrait and 3 hand-coloured casings with raised gilt, with coats of arms, original blindtooled and gilt 
cloth (torn on bottom hinge). (3 in total)  € 80 - € 160

492  [Studentica] Maskerade gehouden door de leden van het Leidsche Studenten-Corps- den 15 den Juni 1875 ter viering van den 300sten 
verjaardag der Leidsche Hoogeschool, voorstellende de Leidsche Hoogeschool, afgebeeld in de beroemdste en merkwaardigste mannen, die 
van hare stichting af hun naam aan den haren hebben verbonden. (...) geteekend en op steen gebracht door G.J. Bos. Leiden, J. Hazenberg, 
Corns. Zoon (1875), letter print explanation on blue paper (8 p. incl. wrapper), hand-coloured lithogr. leporello consisting of 42 sections of 
26,5 x 35 cm. each (total length over 14 meter), loose as published in original blindtooled and gilt portfolio with binding ribbons, oblong folio. 
With: Programma van de Maskerade, te houden door de leden van het Leidsche Studenten-Corps (...) op Dinsdag den 15den Juni 1875 (...). 
Leiden, J. Hazenberg, Corns. Zoon, (1875), 16 p. (incl. wrapper). And with: Het derde eeuwfeest. Eene herinnering aan de Leidsche Maskerades 
van vroeger en later, benevens eene beschrijving van den Gecostumeerden Optocht te houden (...) op 15 Juni 1875. Leiden, A.W. Sijthoff, 1875, 
59 p., original (damaged) wrapper, and with 1 other related publication. (4 in total)  € 70 - € 140
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493  [Studentica] Maskerade gehouden door de leden van het Leidsche Studenten-
Corps- den 22sten Juni 1880, ter viering van den 305den verjaardag der Leidsche 
Hoogeschool, voorstellende den Intocht van Philips den Schoone binnen Amsterdam, 
den 27sten Juni 1497. (...) geteekend en op steen gebracht door G.J. Bos. Leiden, S.C. 
van Doesburgh, (1880), letter print explanation on blue paper (8 p., incl. wrapper), 
hand-coloured lithogr. leporello in 32 sections of 26 x 35 cm. each (total length over 11 
meter), loose as published in original gilt-stamped portfolio, oblong folio. Leporello in 
twee parts, torn on folds in places (1x in section); remainders of library labels on front 
casing. With: Programma van de Maskerade, te houden door de leden van het Leidsche 
Studenten-Corps (...) op Dinsdag den 22sten Juni 1880 (...). Leiden, S.C. van Doesburgh, 
(1880), 16 p. (incl. wrapper) (damaged/frayed copy). And with: De Intocht van Philips 
den Schoone binnen Amsterdam, 27 Juni 1497. Geschiedkundige aanteekeningen tot 
opheldering van de Maskerade te houden (...) op 22 juni 1880 (...). Leiden, S.C. van 
Doesburgh, 1880, (8), 238,(1) p., with steel-engraved frontispiece portrait, original 
blindtooled, gilt-stamped cloth.g And with 4 other, related publications. (7 in total) 
 € 60 - € 120

494  [Studentica] Maskerade gehouden door de leden van het Leidsche Studenten-
Corps- den 23sten Juni 1885, ter viering van den 310den verjaardag der Leidsche Hooge-
school, voorstellende Geschiedenis van Leiden van de stichting af tot het jaar 1574. (...) 
geteekend en op steen gebracht door G.J. Bos. Leiden, P. Somerwil, 1885, letter print 
explanation (8 p.), colour lithogr. leporello in 36 sections of 26,5 x 35,7 cm. (total length 
almost 13 meter), loose as published in origingal decocrated and gilt-stamped cloth 
portfolio with binding ribbons by P. van den Heuvel, oblong folio. With: Programma van 
de Maskerade, te houden door de Leden van het Leidsch Studenten-Corps, op Dinsdag 
den 23 Juni 1885 (...). Leiden, P. Somerwil, (1885), 16 p. (incl. wrapper) (very brittle and 
damaged. And with: Leiden tot 1574. Geschiedkundige Aanteekeningen tot Toelichting 
van de Maskerade, te houden door de Leden van het Leidsche Studentencorps in Juni 
1885. Bijeenverzameld door F.V. Engelenburg. Leiden, P. Somerwil, 1885, (12),167,(1) p., 
original half-vellum by P. Somerwil. Ad 3: Very rare luxury copy in half-vellum, with hw 
dedication by the masquerade committee members “Aan zijne Excellentie den Minister 
van Oorlog”. (3 in total).  € 70 - € 140

495  [Studentica] (Masquerade 1825).- Etching and engraving by Daniël Veelwaard after 
L. Springer, 27 x 46 cm., no address (1825), under passe-partout. Used as an illustration 
in: J. Roemer, Het vijfde halve eeuwfeest van de stichting der Hooge Schole te Leijden, 
in den jare 1575, gevestigd, plegtig gevierd op den 8sten Februarij 1825 en volgende 
dagen. Leiden: C.C. van der Hoek, 1825. Our copy unfolded and with very wide margins, 
possibly a proof. With: Afbeelding van den Tempel, alwaar het Vuurwerk aan afgestoken 
is, ter gelegentheid van het 2de Eeuw Feest van leiden Hooge Schoolen, op den 8sten 
February 1775. Partly hand-coloured engraved panorama (Galgewater?) by C. Bogerts 
after H. Keun, 26,5 x 32 cm. (with minor defects) and with 5 other related (incl. double). (7 in total).  € 50 - € 100

496  [Fencing] Escrime, contenant quatorze Planches.- [By Angelo]. Section from the folio edition of the Encyclopédie by Diderot and 
d’Alembert, (Paris, 1765), 15 letter print text pages and 15 engraved plates by B.L. Prévost (8x) and A.J. Defehrt (7x), in contemporary style, 
bound in modern half-leather with gilt spine, folio (good copy with minor defects). Early French translation with copies of the original plates 
from Angelo’s famous fencing book, the first edition of which appeared in London, 1763.  € 300 - € 600

497  [Mother’s Day in 1822] - Manuscript, ca. 60 pages in a fine, calligr. hand (followed by ca. 30 blank pages), on the title and in between the text 
pages 8 extremely fine black crayon drawings in total, fine contemporary binding in gilt green half-leather with gilt-stamped dedication “Dè-
diè [sic] a ma mère” in raised lozenge shape on front casing, gilt page edges, in original pink cardboard sliding case (some leaves getting loose, 
leather lozenge shape on backside missing). A loving hommage to a mother by her son (“un fils qui cherit sa mère”, intoductory poem), with 
text contributions such as “Le Bouton de Rose. Fable”, “Le coucher du Soleil”, “L’Attrait du Village”, “Premier Amour”, “A la Fortune”, “Les Charmes 
de l’Amitié”, “Zephyr et Flore”, “Les Charmes de l’Amour”, Portrait de Donquichotte”, “Le Songe de l’Indigent”, L’Amour en Voyage” en “Combat de 
Donquichotte contre les Moulins à Vent”. The drawings (of great artistic value) represent, among others: the personified virtues Fortuna and 
Gaudium (Joy); Cupid on his chariot, a young couple aimed at by Cupid with his arrow, Zephyr and Flora and Zephyr alone.  € 300 - € 600

498   Etudes d’animaux par E.J. Verboeckhoven.- Vingt six Planches lithographiées par 
Rommel. Brussel, Société des Beaux Arts, Gérants, Dewasme et Laurent, n.d. (ca. 
1845), lithogr. title and 23 (out of 26) lithogr. plates, contemporary half-leather, 
oblong folio. Poor copy, contents loose and several plates incomplete or with tears, 
worn binding. Sold with all faults.  € 150 - € 300

499  [Early Ballooning] Description des expériences de la machine aéostatique- de 
MM. de Montgolfier, et de celles auxquelles cette découverte a donné lieu (...). Par M. 
Faujas de Saint-Fond. Parijs, Cuchet, 1773, XL,299,(3 approbation),(4 supplément) 
p., with 9 engraved plates, 1 folding letter print table, modern leather with gilt 
spine in antique style Somewhat foxed, one pages is missing a small part of a blank 
margin. Good copy. The rare first edition of this classic in the field of ballooning. The 
frontispiece is plate 5: on copies of the first and second edition digitized by Google, 
this has also been engraved in the top right corner of the plate (“Planche 5”); this is 
not the case for our copy. A sequel was published in 1784, which is not present here. 
 € 500 - € 1000  

500-549 Various  

500  [Surinam] De vogels van Guyana (Suriname, Cayenne en Denerara)- Frederik 
Paul Penard en Arthur Philip Penard. Paramaribo, Wed. F.P. Penard (1908)/ Den Haag, 
M. Nijhoff, 1910, 2 volumes , XLIII,(1),587,(1); (4),587,(1) p., countless illustrations, 
uniformly gold-lettered cloth, 4to. Lettering on spine faded and some other small 
flaws; good copy.  € 100 - € 200

501  [Book Bindings]. Fine green Maroccan book binding,- Ornamented with gold, 
light- and darkbrown inlaid elements, with galley-shaped image in the middle, gold 
gilt tipped with oval decorations. - om: J. de Hartog, Hollands Glorie. Amst., Elsevier, 
1940, 5th ed., 439,(4) p.  € 70 - € 120

502  [Book Bindings]. The Special Bindings of Gwasg Gregynog.- By Anthony Dowd and 
James Brockman. Newtown, Gwas Gregynog Ltd., 2003, 99,(2) p., ills., issued in 215 
copies, orig. cloth binding with matching case. And 9 brochures by the same binder. 
 € 70 - € 140

503  Small archive of the Vincentiusvereniging.- ca. 400 letters, forms, lists, minutes, 
etc. of the Vincentiusvereniging in Amsterdam, mostly between 1945-1965, loose in a cardboard folder. And a hand-written book containing 
the minutes of the Vincentiusvereniging Amsterdam between 1951 and 1961. Interesting collection.  € 60 - € 120

504  [Facsimiles]. Metamorphosis insectorum Surinamensium.- ofte verandering der Surinaamsche insecten. Door Maria Sibylla Merian. 
Utrecht/Antwerpen, Het Spectrum, 1975, (6),60,(2) p., 60 coloured plates, original half rexine, cloth slip case, large folio. Facsimile of the 
Amsterdam edition, 1705, printed in 1800 copies.  € 150 - € 300

505  WOII - Lot of 9 German propaganda publications- U38 Wikingerfahrten eines deutschen U-Bootes. mit 23 Aufnahmen. Ullstein Verlag, 
Berlin, 1934. 270, (10) pp. Geb. met s.o., cover dam. + Reichsparteitag der Arbeit 1937, Zentralverlag NSDAP, München, 1938 + idem, 1938, 
both traces of use - and 6 others. (total 9)  € 60 - € 100

506  WOII - Photoalbums- Lot of 7 albums, complete with all pictures. All complete with dust cover, and five in original slip case. Olympics 1932 
and 1936 (Album I & II) + Adolf Hitler, Cigaretten/Bilderdienst Altona/Bahrenfeld, 201-300 thousand, 1935 + Die Deutsche Wehrmacht, 
Cigaretten-Bilderdienst Dresden, 1936. With 270 pictures + Deutschland erwacht, Werden, Kampf und Sieg der NSDAP, 401-500 thousand, ca. 
1935, Cigaretten Bilderdienst Altona Bahrenfeld, Dresden, incl. unfolding photograph on rearside + Der Staat der Arbeit und des Friedens. Ein 
Jahr Regierung Adolf Hitler, 1934 - and 9 original folders containing pictures for the albums of Olympics 1936. (total 9)  € 100 - € 200

507  WOII - Stamps and postcards- Lot of 6 luxury albums with stamps, cards, post, and advertising regarding WOII. Ordered and mostly provided 
with explanatory cards, compiled by previous owner as basis for a publication. Album I: 272 stamps, 39 postcards, 1 photo, 4 folders en 1 travel 
guide Potsdam Album II: 1937-1944. Stamps and postcards to commemorate Hitler’s birthday. 22 stamps and 8 cards Album III: 1933-1944. 
Album with 9 postcards, 12 stamps. Album IV: 33 stamps, 7 cards Album V: 147 stamps, and 6 cards Album VI: 285 stamps, 15 cards and 4 
photos. All in good condition.  € 200 - € 400
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508  WOII - Stamps- Lot of 5 albums regarding WOII, DDR, Russia, and 
Liberation Day. Largely consists of post-War stamps and cards. Album 
I: Russia 1944-1993 - 31 stamps and 5 cards Album II: Liberation 
stamps DDR, Uganda, Bulgarije and Guyana. 38 stamps, 12 cards, 3 
commemorative folders -and 1 Israeli automatic stamp Album III: 26 
stamps Luxemburg/Het Duitse Rijk - and 1 card Album IV: 54 stamps 
D-Day/Jersey Island and 4 cards Album V: ca. 1940-43. 46 stamps, 8 
cards and a photo of the Bijenkorf.  € 100 - € 200

509  [Amsterdam] Met dankbare erkenning van de genoten gastvrij-
heid- bij gelegenheid van den Intocht van H.M. Koningin Wilhelmina 
en Z.K.H. Prins Hendrik der Nederlanden op 5 Maart 1901 wordt den 
Heeren Gebrs Barends bijgaande afbeelding van den vorstelijken 
stoet ter blijvende herinnering aangeboden door: 4to., vellum cover 
with title (souvenir 5 March 1901) in gold print, embroidered and flo-
ral ornamentation on front and read cover and green binding string. 
Dedication and namelist with 67 signatures; illustration missing. 
 € 80 - € 150

510  [Rotterdam] Het IJsvermaak op de Maas- te Rotterdam in 
Februarij 1855. Rotterdam, Van Gogh & Oldenzeel. Leyden, A.W. 
Sythoff [1855]. Oblong, 37x26 cm., ill. frontplate; 2 of the 6 coloured 
lithographs, signed by G.J. Bos and executed by P.W.M. Trap, sloppy 
copy, incomplete. Sold w.a.f.  € 50 - € 100

511  Sadi Sudi Busnavi- Istanbul. 1915 (1293 in Islamic calendar). Arabic. 
4to., leather-bound, overlapping on cut across spine for protection. 
Ornamentation on the front and back plate. Covers and ca, 360 
pp. text, traces of use, paper tanned, otherwise in good condition. 
 € 60 - € 90

513  To Galápagos on the Ara, 1926.- The events of a pleasure-cruise 
to the Galápagos Islands and a classification of a few rare aquatic 
findings, including two specimens of a new species of shark never 
caught before and here described for the first time. William K. 
Vanderbilt, privately printed, U.S.A. 1927. 4to., half-leather, title on 
spine and frontplate in gold printing. ex-libris, title on multi-coloured 
vignette (anchor, seamonster, and two flags), XV, 161 pp., complete 
with 30 coloured pages and 65 back & white photographs, a map 
with route in red and blauw in the front and a large unfolding colou-
red map in the back. Circulation 900, printed for William K. Vanderbilt 
by William Edwin Rudge, Mount Vernon, New York, 1927. This is nr. 
47. Worn spine. Internally very good.  € 100 - € 200

514  Svenska Faglar, F. W. en F. von Wright- Efter naturen och pa sten 
ritade. Med text af Professor Einar Lonnberg (3 delen), Ivar Baarsen, 
Stockholm, 1927-1929. Folio, half-leather, marbled cardboard plates, 
3 spines uniformly bound, title on spine in black and gold print, edges 
marbled, (12),295;(11),296-545;(16),547-902 pp., complete with 
146, 109 and 109 polychrome collotype plates in the style of M. W. 
en F. von Wright and B. Hallberg. This is the expanded and improved 
second edition. (The first edition from 1828-38 with 184 plates). 
The extra plates are the copies of the originals from the University of 
Helsingfors and the Royal Academy of Sciences in Stockholm. The plates are printed by A. Boertzell in beautiful quality. (total 3)  € 500 - € 1000

515  Remembrance Album 100 year: Vereeniging ter Bevordering van de Belangen des 
Boekhandels- 1915. Oblong, string bound, cover design Albert Hahn. Unique album including 
11 photos: Het bestuur van de Vereeniging, Feestcommissie, De algemeene vergadering, lunch 
and diner on august 12 in Artis, the journey to Marken and the diner in Volendam on august 
13 -and an overview photo of all members. -added are some signature lists by the Committee 
for the Jubilee, secretary of the board, her administration, teh magazine “Nieuwsblad voor den 
Boekhandel, administratie en overig personeel der Vereeniging”, Centraal Boekhuis, Bestelhuis 
van den Boekhandel and the Librarian of the Association + the leaflet “Cabaret het Lachende 
Boek” in honour of the Centennial feast, by Jan Sluijters - and some other leaflets published on 
behalve of the occasion.  € 200 - € 400

516  WOII - German and Pro-German progaganda- Voor Volk en Vaderland. De strijd der Nationaal 
Socialistische Beweging. 14 december 1931- mei 1941. C.van Geelkerken. Nenasu, 1941. 401 
pp. Cloth bound, spine partly open + 17 magazines such as MotorShau and Signal + several 
dozen War papers such as the Telegraaf and the Gil + 9 pieces of the Bertelsmann report/Kriegs-
bücherei der deutschen Jugend - and 4 others - and 25 German banknotes of a.o. hunderttau-
send mark.  € 70 - € 140

517  WOII - Allied propaganda- Three copies of The Staghound, Oldenzaal, 1945. Unofficial Bulletin 
of the 18 Armoured Car Regimet, Dutch print. Diepdruk inrichting, Deventer + The battle of Arn-
hem, official publication of the Arnhem municipalityu, 1945. Nr. 33 van 100 luxe ex. + Tarawa, 
publication Amerikaansche Bureau voor oorlogsinlichtingen, 1944. 38 pp. stapled - and 26 other 
publications. Added 4 empty envelopes, made of maps because of paper shortages.  € 50 - € 90

518  WOII - German propaganda- Jahrbuch der deutschen kriegsmarine 1941. Preface Grossadmir-
lal Raeder, published by Konteradmiral z.V.R. Gadow, 6. Jahrgang, Breitkopf & Härtel, Leipzig. 
198 pp. in half-cloth + Jahrbuch der Deutschen Luftwaffe 1941 & Jahrbuch des Deutschen 
Heeres 1941 + Handbuch für die Hitler-Jugend, (III.teil), Hos. Hubers Verlag, München, 
1934.178 pp. + Zeeoorlog in het Oosten, Heinz Woltereck. Volksche Uitgeverij Westland, Amster-
dam, 1943. 247 pp. -and 13 others. (total 18)  € 70 - € 140

519  Smeets offset. From lithography to photo-offset.- Smeets Weerd, 1830-1955. Godfried 
Bomans. Bound publication with dustcover designed by Dick Elffers. Anniversary publication 
containing various promotional appendices, with a.o. a standard for Blue Gillette Blades, 
advertisements for the Oldsmobile and the Philips Television poster made by Cassandre. One of 
the appendices is a page with a pasted-on mask of Joris Goedbloed from the Masks series that 
Toonder published in the ‘50s. Cover damaged and inserted in book. Otherwise complete and in 
good condition.  € 75 - € 150

520  [Erotica] Indian manuscript, 19th century.- fan-fold of firm paper consisting of 21 sheets (42 
pages, including cover), 10 full-page erotic gouaches, remaining 32 pages all text in pen and 
ink, folded 8 x 17cm., unfolded 175x17cm. Folds torn here and there, intermittently spotty and 
outsides of covers worn/affected (text partly illegible).  € 200 - € 400

521  Secret register of released prisoners- Delivered by H.C. Hunting. Parts 1-3, Arnhem 2008. 
1882-1886; 1887-1891; 1892-1896. in bound in uniformly grey cloth. Private publication, 
circulation 30 cop. With photos and notification of available information at the time of release 
(age, residence, etc, description of appearance, reason for incarceration, criminal history and 
behaviour in prison). * “Geheim register van ontslagen gevangenen voor justitie en politie om 
ontslagenen in het oog te houden, zo vaak zij zulks wenselijk oordeelt. Hierin zijn opgenomen: 
Alle personen, die uit strafgevangenis Leeuwarden worden ontslagen en alle recidivisten die 
uit de strafgevangenis te Hoorn, Leiden en ‘s-Hertogenbosch of uit de cellulaire gevangenissen te Rotterdam, Amsterdam of Utrecht worden 
ontslagen na voor een tweede of volgende keer een straf van minstens 2 jaar gemeenschappelijke of 1 jaar eenzame opsluiting te hebben 
ondergaan.” (Missive Minister for Justice 31 March 1882 to Prosecutors-General of the Courts)  € 80 - € 150
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522  Album amicorum for Cécile-Rachel-Marie- with ca. 60 sheets of differently coloured paper, 
partly with blind-stamped border, with (calligraphied) poems, drawings, letters, musical 
compositions, caricatures, and so on, loosely inserted, pasted, or directly placed on the sheets. 
Richly decorated and gilded black laquered plates, painted and inlaid with moter of pearl, 
cloth backing, gilded cuts, 29,5 x 23 cm. Contributions/album pages with occasional foxing; 
plates with small defects (cracked lacquer). Contains a.o. a beautiful drawing in pencil of 
the famous Belgian cellist Adrien François Servais (1807-1866), called, by contemporaries, 
the “Paganini of the Cello”. -and the following contribution: an ode “A Cécile-Rachel-Marie” 
by “C.O.” with richly calligraphied and border raised with gold, dated “18 Décembre 1866”; 
a pen and ink letter “á Cécile” with poem “Après un Andante” by Diego Gueney (?), dated 
“21 Novembre 1860”, with the same poem written in calligraphy on an album page; various 
unsigned drawings in black chalk; a sheet music manuscript “Parentelle” by E. Michotte, dated 
“Hal 7 Dec, 1861”; a drawing in black chalk of wading cows, signed “M. Jansen” (?); a sheet 
music manuscript “Andante” by Ernst Jonas; a drawing in brush and grey ink of a house on a 
river-bank, signed “Mr. Delvaux”; an etched picture of a violinist, in the style of Rembrandt; 
A very fine cutting of a house on a river with sailboat; a letter in verse by “Un jeune Allemand 
timide H.S.” dated “Bruxelles, le 11 juin 1865”  € 225 - € 450

523  Lot of 5 handwritten commemorative books- 1896-1931, allen met fraaie gekalligrafeerde 
titelpagina, verschillende formaten. This lot consists of commemorative books, offered to in-
dividuals celebrating their service anniversaries in the Reformed Church. These are ministers/
preachers who have served for an extensive amount of time. The locations: Utrecht, Deventer, 
Amsterdam, Lochem and Delft.  € 50 - € 100

524  Lot of 11 handwritten commemorative books- 1899-1955, all with finely calligraphied 
title pages/content, various bindings/sizes. Commemorative books dedicated to civil servants/
physicians by grateful clients/patients. These all of a secular nature. Various locations: Goor, 
Tienhoven, Den Bosch and Werkendam.  € 70 - € 140

525  Lot of 5 registers/ albi amicorum- 1886-1934, varied lot, handwritten texts, signatures, 
photos, place settings, and so on. Various bindings, various sizes. Nice lot incl. telegrams and 
dried flowers.  € 50 - € 100

526  [Cover folds] Catalogue de Porcelaines Francaises- De M.J. 
Pierpont Morgan, Paris, Imprimerie Nationale, 1910. 4to., 
master cover, leather, spine title in gold print, front and read 
plate with line embroidery, corners have Fleur-de-lys in gold 
print, marbled cover plates and ornamental embroidery, 
inside front and back plate in gold print, red reading ribbon, 
copy nr. 47 (of the 150), ill., frontispice by L. Margelidon, 
a second engraving in the back, after the text and the 50 
beautifully polychromed images also by Margelidon, with 
numbered on the blotting paper. The images are complete, 
but not all are sequentially numbered. The spine has minimal 
traces of use. This catalogue was edited by Count Xavier de 
Chavagnac on specially-created archival paper. In cardboard 
protector case. Beautiful copy.  € 350 - € 700

527  [Catalogues] van Sabben Poster Auctions- Set of 33 of 
the first 36 catalogues by van Sabben Poster Auctions, richly 
illustrated and in good condition. Present are 1-27, 29-31, 35 
and 36. + van Sabben Tile Actions 1 & 2 - and 3 other poster 
catalogues. *Beautiful reference for poster collectors and af-
ficionados. Revenues previous actions printed in subsequence 
catalogue. (total 38)  € 100 - € 200

528  [Bibliography] Catalogus van de pamfletten-verzameling- berustende in de Koninklijke Biblio-
theek door W.P.C. Knuttel. Utrecht, Hes Publishers, 1978, 9 volumes in 10 covers, original uniform 
cloth (photomechanical reprinting of the Den Haag, 1890-1920 edition). With: Boekzaal van de 
Nederlandse Bijbels (...) van de Nederlandse Prentbijbels (...) van de werken van Flavius Josephus 
in de Nederlandse taal by Wilco C. Poortman. Den Haag, Boekencentrum, 1983-1986, 3 volumes in 
2 covers, many illustrations, original uniform cloth with dust cover, 4to.  € 100 - € 200

529  [Escoffier] Handboek voor de keuken- After “Le guide culinaire” by A. Escoffier adapted to this 
time (in 2 volumes) in cooperation with J. Th. Heering, A.C. van der Linden, W.E.I. te Mey (for the 
first volume and) P.F. Loncke and F.G. Swidde (for the second volume). Universum, Amsterdam, 
1952 en 1953. Sm. 4to., faux lether, 2 volumes with 480 - 972 pp., and added: Handboek voor het 
Hotel - Café - Restaurant met een inleiding van F.A. Pfeifer and in cooperation with C.S. Baljon, 
J.W.F. Werumeus Buning and many others. Universum, Amsterdam and Antwerpen, 1954. Faux 
leather, 503 pp. the 3 books unformly bound and complete with recipies and illustrations in colour 
and black & white.  € 50 - € 100

530  Sluis Calendar for 1932 and 1933.- The calendar of P. Sluis of Weesperkarspel, 6 loose sheets 
with a sheet embroidered in jugendstil-motif and a charming polychrome illustration every 3 
months. The bottom of each sheet features Sluis’ products, such as bird seed, parrot food, (chicken-)
feed, universal feed and so on. The back features feeding advice, product illustrations, corporate 
buildings, and so on. In black & white. One sheet with damage in several places, 2 sheets reinforced 
with Japanese paper.  € 60 - € 120

531  [Theatre] Dramatic Costume- no. 2. King Henry the Fourth, parts 1st and 2nd. J.R. Planché, 
London, John Miller, 1824. 8vo, 35 pp. With 21 handcoloured chromolithographs of costumed 
actors and actresses.  € 50 - € 80

532  Het Leeskabinet- Mengelwerk tot gezellig onderhoud voor beschaafde kringen - 4 volumes in 3 
bindings. Amsterdam, Hendrik Frijlink. 1835-1843. 1. Het leeskabinet. Mengelwerk tot gezellig 
onderhoud voor beschaafde kringen. For 1835. Fourth volume. With plates - Amsterdam, Hendrik 
Frijlink, 1835 - (VIII) 296 pp. - Half-leather cover with stamped spine and red title vignette - 
Good condition, small piece of bottom spine missing. With 7 plates. Contains, among others: 
De automaat schaakspeler, Het eerste luchtschip, Het hedendaagsch Parijs. 2. Het leeskabinet. 
Mengelwerk tot gezellig onderhoud voor beschaafde kringen. For 1838. Fourth volume. With 
plates - Amsterdam, Henrik Frijlink, 1838 - (VIII) 280 pp. - Half-leather cover with stamped spine 
and red title vignette - Good condition, page 1 somewhat loose, paper slighltly rusty in places. 
Wioth 6 plates. Contains among others: Lotgevallen van Nikolaas Nickleby. Naar het Engelsch van 
C. Dickens. Wandelingen langs de Moezel in 1838. By Mr. A.W. van Engelen. 3. Het leeskabinet. 
Mengelwerk tot gezellig onderhoud voor beschaafde kringen. For 1843. Third and fourth edition. 
With plates - Amsterdam, Hendrik Frijlink, 1843 - (VIII) 280, (VIII) 280 pp. - Half-cloth back with 
stamped spine - Good condition, stamped cover, French title and title plage, index smudged, 
paper slightly waterstasined in places. With 12 beautiful plates. Contains among others: Uit het 
reisjournaal van een Duitschen natuurkundige (in both edition). Keulen. Medegedeeld door M. H. 
de Graaff. De Londensche boekstalletjes. Physiologie van Parijs. (total 3)  € 50 - € 100

533  [Games] Het viervoudig Orakel- Een onderhoudend gezelschapspel, G.B. van Goor Zonen, Gouda, 
ca. 1870. 120 pp. paper cover with damaged edges, title written on spine, with unfolding plate 
next to titleplage + De Volmaakte Toovenaar. Googhelen is slechts handigheid. Utrecht, Gebr. van 
der Post. Ca. 1860. iv, 144 pp. sm. 4to, sewed in later library cover, half-cloth. Including original 
front plate, with litho Amand. - and 1 other. (total 3)  € 60 - € 100

534  [Horses] - Geldersch Paardenstamboek 1891. Opgericht door de Commissie tot bevordering der 
paardenfokkerij in Gelderland. Issue I, 1891. Uitgave voor rekening der Commissie, 1892. 175 pp. 
In red cloth with gold print + same, 1892/93 - and 1894/96. All in excellent condition. (totaal 3) 
 € 100 - € 200
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535  [Mountains] Travels through the Alps- by the late James D. Forbes (...). New edition revised and 
annotated by W.A.B. Coolidge. London, A. & C. Black, 1900, XXXVIII,(2), 572 p., with frontispiece 
portrait, 6 unfolding maps (of which 2 loosely inserted in rear flap) and many in-text illustrations, 
original gilded cloth, gilded top cut (coverpages and spine renewed using original spine). With: 
Geologische Wanderbuch der westlichen Dolomiten. Von Maria M. Ogilvie Gordon. Wenen, G. 
Freytag & Berndt A.G., 1928, XIV,(2),258 p., with loosely inserted, very large unfolding map in 
rear flap, 3 plates and 100 in-text illustrations, original halfcloth (good copy) and with two others. 
(total 4)  € 50 - € 100

536  [Baedeker] Belgien und Holland, 1900- xl, 458 pages, 14 maps, 21 plans. Hinr. D283, complete 
with all maps, pencilled notes in front. Combined with Belgien und Holland, 1904, Hinr. D284, 
complete, 1 map loose. Belgien und Holland, 1910, Hinr. D285, complete and good. Belgien und 
Holland, 1914, Hinr. D286, complete, waterstain in front, date and nr. stamp, reinforced spine. 5 
sequential German editions, of Belgium and the Netherlands. The standard travel guide in the 19th 
and 20th century. (total 5).  € 80 - € 160

537  [Baedeker] Russia with Teheran, Port Arthur, and Peking. 1914- First edition Hinr. E244, xliv, 
590 pages, 40 maps, 78 plans. Pasted cover, spine with small damaging, stamp of ownership. 
Complete with all maps. Despite the small damage in places a complete copy of this rare Baedeker 
Russia in the first and only English edition. Combined with: Norway, Sweden and Danmark, 1899. 
Hinr. E230 and Norway, Sweden and Denmark with excursions to Iceland and Spitzbergen, 1912, 
Hinr. E233, both good and complete with grammars added in the back. (total 3)  € 150 - € 300

538  [Baedeker] Egypt and Sudan. 1914- Hinr. 252, cxc, 458 pages, 22 maps, 85 plans, remodelled 
edition, small traces of use, otherwise good. Combined with: Greece. 1909, Hinr. E237, complete 
with overview map in the rear flap. 2 of the rarest English editions with these titles. (total 2) 
 € 90 - € 180

539  [Baedeker] The United States, 1909- with excursions to Mexico, Cuba, Porto Rico and Alaska. 
Hinr. E262, cii, 724 pages, 33 maps, 48 plans, complete revised and expanded edition. Combined 
with: Canada, 1900, Hinr. E264, complete, tanned, small traces of use. Rare English titles of 
Baedeker-publications shortly before W.W. I. (total 2)  € 100 - € 200

540  [Baedeker] The Dominion of Canada- with Newfoundland and an excursion to Alaska, 1907 and 
1922. Hinr. E265 en E266, 3rd and last (4th) edition, Rare English title. The Baedeker Canada only 
appeared in an English edition. (toaal 2)  € 90 - € 180

541  Sports et Jeux d’Adresse- par Henry René d’Allemagne, Hachette & Cie, Paris, [1903] Large 4to., 
half-leather, spine title in gold print, marbled plates, marbled flyleafs, original illustrated cover 
bound in, 382 pp., complete with 11 engravings, including 29 hand-coloured and 328 in-text 
illustrations. Set the standard for history and iconography of sports and activity games. Privately 
bound, the binding with minimal traces of use. Beautiful copy.  € 350 - € 700

542  Oriental illuminated manuscript, 19th/20th century:- Fan-
fold of firm paper consisting of 14 sheets (26 pages and black-
lacquered cover), on one side completely decorated with red and 
black laughing figures in various positions, the other side with a 
series of mythical creatures and a double-page “maze,” surroun-
ded by calligraphied text, folded 9x20cm, unfoled 121.5x20cm. 
(wormholes here and there). + 1 similar in lesser condition. 
 € 70 - € 140

543  Pamphlets National Anthem and Royal House- Feestlied 
1813-1863.M. Smidt, De Nederlandsche Drukpers, 1863. 8 pp. 
+ oranje en vrijheid. Volkslied in November, 1863. F.W.Vislaake, 
Amsterdam. 8 pp. + uitnodiging namens de typographische vereenigingen aan den 
Heere Kolm, Amsterdam 1863 om de Triomf-togt te aanschouwen + 7 others - and an 
orange flag with the text “1572. 300 jarige onafhankelijkheid van Nederland. 1872. With 
pamphlet “Prins Willem overwon”. (total 12)  € 70 - € 120

544  The Textile Industries. Edited by S.D. Chapman- Volume I.-IV. General Concepts, 
Cotton. Linen. Wool. Worsted, Silk. Hosiery. Knitwear. Finishing & Printing. Clothing, 
Twentieth-Century Developments. I.B. Taurus. London, New York. [1997]. 4 volumes, 
large 8vo., uniformly bound, in casette. Reference regarding the textile industry and its 
history. (total 4)  € 60 - € 120

545  [Book Bindings] Musée de peinture et de sculpture ou recueil des principaux 
tableaux.- Statues et bas-reliefs des collections publiques et particulières de l’Europe. 
Dessiné et gravé à l’eau-forte par Reveil. Avec des notices descriptives, critiques et 
historiques par Louis et Réné Ménard [10 delen]. Paris, V-ve A. Morel & Cie., 1872. 10 
volumes, large 12mo., uniformly bound, half-red Maroccan leather, marbled covers. 1. 
126 pp., 8 portaits, 132 plates, 2. 66 pp., 1 portrait and 64 plates, 3. 77 pp., 1 portrait, 
113 plates, 4. 92 pp., 6 portraits, 144 plates, 5. 94 pp., 4 portraits, 142 plates, 6. 90 pp., 4 
portraits, 119 plates, 7. 102 pp., 7 portraits, 137 plates, 8. 88 pp., 3 portaits, 115 plates, 
9. 64 pp., 99 plates and 10. 51pp., 2 portraits and 51 plates. Number and text of French 
auction pasted on cover 1st volume. One cover with waterdamage. 10x ex-libris Comte 
Keller. Gold-gilt tipepd top page edge. Beautiful complete set with minimal traces of 
use. (total 10)  € 100 - € 200

546  [Bibliography] Part II. Italian 16th. Century Books, Volume I (en) II.- Harvard College 
Library Department of Printing and Graphic Arts Catalogue of Books and Manuscripts. 
Part II. Italian 16th Century Books, compiled by Ruth Mortimer, Volume I (and) II. The 
Belknap Press of Harvard University Press, Cambridge, Mass. 1974. 2 volumes, 4to., 
cloth, spine titled in black and gold print, uniformly bound. Projecting spines, otherwise 
good copies. Countless examples of covers, bindings, printer brands, etc. of 16th century 
Italian printers. (total 2)  € 50 - € 100

547  [Literature Research] Nederlandse Bibliographie van 1500 tot 1540- Nijhoff en Kronenberg. Nijhoff, ‘s-Gravenhage, 1923-1942. Complete 
set in three volumes. xl,1002; lxii, 1158; ix,360 pp. 4to in half leather with marbled plates. Added: third volume (fourth and fifth item), 1966, 
1971. sc. both 30 pp. Good set. (total 5)  € 100 - € 300

548  [Printing] Fonderies de Caracteres et leur Materiel- Dans les Pays-Bas du XVe au XIXe Siecle. Notice Historique (..) collection Typographique 
de Joh. Enschedé en zonen a Haarlem par Ch. Enschedé. Haarlem, Erven F. Bohn, 1908. xxiv, 404 pp. Folio (38 x 30 cm), in richly gilded brown 
cloth cover with ribbed spine. Beautiful copy.  € 80 - € 150

549  [Book Bindings] Anglo Saxon Review- A Quarterly Miscellany. Lady Randolph Spencer Churchill, London & New York, John Lane,1899-1901. 
Complete set of 10 vols, 4to. Bound in original sheep’s leather; 4 in dark green, 4 in red, and 2 creme-coloured. Each with different richly-gilded 
cover illustration. Some are slightly damaged to the top and bottom of the spine; good, clean set. With articles by Henry James, Winston 
Churchill (son of editor), George Gissing, Stephen Crane, and others. Subscribers were, among others, heads of state, royal families, and several 
very wealthy families in Great Britain and the United States. (total 10)  € 300 - € 600  
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550-564 Sports  

550  1928 Amsterdam Olympics- Glass to commemorate the Olympics, Amsterdam 1928. Design C. 
Kannegieter for Leerdam Glasfabriek, 1928. Yellow version. Fine and in perfect condition. 12x9.5 
cm.  € 60 - € 90

551  [Football] De Zwaluwen Utrecht- 20 club magazines by R.K. Sportvereeniging Zwaluwen-Vooruit 
in Utrecht, between year 1, 1946 and June 1954. Zwaluwen Vooruit was founded in 1928. The club 
offered billiards, hockey, tennis and football.  € 40 - € 70

552  [Ice skating] 1850 - 1940, 50 jaar Elf-Steden-Tochten- Friesche Schaatsensport en schaatsen-
industrie, J.P. Wiersma, Realta, Leeuwarden, 1941. Combined with Een halve eeuw elfstedentoch-
ten by Fenno L. Schoustra, Leeuwarden, 1959 and Elfstedenlogboek 1963 by Fenno L. Schoustra, 
Leeuwarden, 1963. Oblong, thick paper coloured softcover, 135 pp., Countless in-text photographs, 
lists of honour, advertisements, reports, and an overview of the development of the Frisian skating 
industry. Slight damage to cover. The two booklets of Schoustra in 8vo., complete with text, photos and a map, in good condition. (total 3) 
 € 50 - € 100

553  1928 Olympics- IXde Olympiade. Olympische Spelen 1928 te Amsterdam. Bewerkt door Engers & Faber, Amsterdam. 80 pp. 8vo + Zur 
Olympiade 1928. überreicht von der B.Z. am Mittag, Berlin. 72 pp. Outside smudged, some numbers added in pencil + De IXe Olympiade 
of het oude heidendom geimporteerd bij de christelijke natiën. A.M. Berkhoff, A. Grootendorts, Woerden - en Israël en de vreemden of het 
kwaad der Olympiade in Nederland Zijnde den inhoud van een predikatie over Jesaja 2 vers 6b door M. Hofman, pred. der geref. gem. te 
Krabbendijke. J. Kruijsse, Krabbendijke. The preacher in the latter publication was an outspoken opponent of the Olympic spectacle, and gives 
a harrowing argument against the Heathen festival: “Vanzelf moet het [Olympische Spelen] komen van een andere zijde en zijn oorsprong 
hebben bij Satan, die den mensch - welke een zeker besef van zijn ongeluk en onvoldaanheid bij zich omdraagt - door een listige kunstgreep 
wil laten springen, boksen, schermen, spelen, om zoodoende of spelende in de helle te vallen, of alle zwaarmoedigheid en gedachte aan den 
dood als rook te verdrijven.” Kruijsse also considered the strangers that were to visit our country: 
‘Wie weet en zal zeggen welke ijdele kunsten die vreemden invoeren zullen, die ons volk straks 
gretig zullen overnemen. Wie zal zeggen, hoeveel rustdagen schandelijk ontheiligd-hoeveel geld 
nutteloos verspild-hoeveel onheilen te wachten zijn en dooden er vallen zullen. Dit is zeker, dat het 
ongenoegen Gods over Nederland zwaarder, de wolke Zijner oordeelen zwarter en de tijd van hun 
ondergang daardoor verhaast zal worden.” (total 4)  € 70 - € 140

554  IXe Olympiade, Amsterdam 1928- Official commemorative book. J.H. de Bussy, Amsterdam, 
1930. 1042 p. With 3 unfolding maps. Slightly worn, small discolouration on front plate. Reasona-
ble good copy in blue cloth.  € 75 - € 125

555  Olympics - Antwerpen 1920- Aurons-Nous la VIIe Olympiade a Anvers en 1920?, Antwerpen 1914. 
112 pp. 4to, paper-bound, front image was later used for the Olympics. Publication to promote the 
Olympics in Antwerp. Small piece missing on back side, else in good condition. *Rare  € 100 - € 200

556  Picture Book: N.V.Handel-Maatschappij Deli-Atjeh Amsterdam: Defilé Der Sporten- Han 
Hollander, 1937. Cloth-bound, 110 pp. Complete with 190 images. Good copy.  € 70 - € 120

557  [Football] Ajax Amsterdam- Celebratory issue of the Ajax Clubnieuws 1900-1923. J.J. Groot-
meijer, Amsterdam + Ajax Club Nieuws number 10, 17th year, 1934. 22pp. + sheet music Ajax 
Kampioens-marsch. 4 pp. All 4to. All in good condition. (Total 3)  € 80 - € 150

558  [Football] Ajax Amsterdam 1930-1931- Kampioen van Nederland. 34 pp. 4to, stapled. Good 
copy. *rare  € 70 - € 120

559  [Football] Ajax Amsterdam Celebratory Publication 1900-1934- 56 pp. glued. Illustrations incl. 
Jan Lutz. Beautiful copy. *rare  € 70 - € 120

560  [Football] Blauw-Wit Amsterdam- Amsterdamsche Voetbal- en athletiek vereeniging Blauw-wit 
1 juni 1942. Litho, offered to H. Beylevelt to commemorate the club’s fortieth anniversary. Design 
Jan Lutz. K-number bottom right k249. 38 x 48 cm. Framed under glass.  € 50 - € 100

561  1928 Olympics- Olympiade Amsterdam. Officieele Gids voor de Olympisceh Spelen 1928. 304 pp., 
8vo. added, postcards Amsterdam, Stadium with Marathon tower  € 50 - € 80

562  [Football] Blauw-Wit Amsterdam- Vijftig 
jaar blauw-wit, 1902-1952. J. Lakeman, J.C.D. 
Schindeler, P.J. Tau. 250 pp. + Ons Gouden Feest 
in Woord en Beeld. June 1952. P. H. v. Doesburg. 
32 pp. Stapled. With signature first owner on 
front cover + Maandblad Amsterdamsche 
Sportvereeniging Blauw-wit. 23 issues of this 
magazine from 1948 and ‘49 - and 2 player 
signature sheets and a press archive of photos 
of Blauw-wit from the ‘40s-’60s. - Added a com-
memorative plate 1902-1952. Diameter 18.5cm 
(2x) + Blauw Wit Mars singles. Club song of 
the Amsterfdamse Sport Vereniging Blauw Wit, 
sung by Will Habets and the Luchtmachtkoor 
with orchesta conducted by Jack Bulterman + 
a banner from 1961 + a numbered bond worth a hundred guilders, signed by Chair and Secretary, no. 01086 - and a cd, plastic figures, and 
various club pins.  € 75 - € 125

563  Sportief- Weekblad voor alle Sporten. Uitgeverij Olympus, Amsterdam. Magazine. 2nd to 7th volume, 1947-1954. Over 350 issues, complete 
in 6 covers. (total 6)  € 60 - € 100

564  [Football] De Feyenoorder- Club magazine of the Sports Club Feyenoord. Championship issues. Anniversary issue August 1958 + Champion-
ship Issue July 1961 + no. 5, May 1965 + 30 years stadium, no. 3, March 1967 + no. 6, June 1969 + Championship issue July 1969 + no. 4 and 
no. 5, April and May 1970 + Cup issue of the European Champion, no. 6, June 1970 + no. 10, World Champion Issue + 1971, no. 7 “10 times 
Dutch Champion +1972, farewell issue Coen Moulijn + Championship issue 1974 + no 3-4 1979 commemorating the 25th anniversary of the 
Baseball branch. (total 14)  € 140 - € 200 

580-586 Picture Card albums and Commercial  

580  Photo albums: Wijchgel’s Thee Verzamelalbum plaatjes;� Het land zijner moeder- Arnhem, ca. 1930. Text by Henri Robert. Bound, 
cardboard. 78pp. with 120 sepia photos of Dutch cities. Complete. Binding somewhat loose, otherwise in good condition.  € 40 - € 70

581  Proost Prikkels. Lot of ca. 185 issues- (including several doubles). Amsterdam, Proost en Brandt N.V., 1938-2005, illustrations, various 
editions and sizes. Very extensive collection, consisting of issues 37, 53, 71, 77, 78, 81-99, 101, 103-124, 126-128, 130-136, 139-148, 150-158, 
160, 162-166, 169, 172-177, 181, 183-185, 187-194, 197-199, 201-206, 208-210, 212-215, 219, 220, 230, 232, 251, 261, 270, 275, 289, 298, 
315, 337, 346, 352-354, 364, 366, 376-378, 382, 384, 388, 391-393, 396, 397, 400, 401, 402, 413, 415 and 459.  € 150 - € 300

582  Promotional Booklets Tea and Cacao- Lot with ca. 58 promotional publications, incl. Kunstjes en Goocheltoeren. Blooker’s Daalders Cacao, 
ca. 1920 + Ode aan de Echte Koffie. Versjes en plaatjes van Job Denijs, aangeboden door Gebr. De Goeyen, Zwolle, ca. 1925+ Het Cacaoboon-
tje. Aangeboden door C.J. van Houten & Zoon, Weesp, ca. 1900 - and 55 others. *Mixed lot with, aside from early promotional publications, 
also ‘60s-’80s with folding strips Bolletje beschuit, Melk de Witte motor, etc.  € 75 - € 150
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583  Various promotional booklets- Lot of 38 promotional booklets. Various, incl. Polly, 
Kreymborg, ca. 1915, 10 pp., Puckie Peen’s Avonturen no. 8, (promotional comic), Matto 
schoenen, ca. 1955 - 36 others, published between 1915-1980. In various conditions. (total 
38)  € 50 - € 80

584  Dioramas- Ringers’ Chocolade - Ringers Aquarium. Chocolate box with depth shaped like 
an aquarium, ca. 1938. 20 x 4 x 12 cm. + Nivea Onderwater Diorama. Cardboard diorama 
with underwater display, ca. 1950. 14 x 34 x 10 cm. (total 2)  € 60 - € 100

585  De Gruyter - Snoepje van de Week- Folder with 18 paper candies of the week + 12 other 
candies of the week: bag of marbles, gum, click-clacks etc + Minidam: booklet and 21 of 
the 25 little houses + plastic dolls, cars, houses and street signs, all published candy of 
the week - and a box of de Gruyter washing pins. 36 pieces still in box, ca. 1970.* *useful. 
 € 60 - € 100

586  Neelmeijer & Co, Apeldoorn - Bookmarks - Series of 19 Neelmeijer & Co. 
bookmarks,, ca. 1920 + 4 by Theehandel Gekroonde “R” - and 12 De Gruyter 
bookmarks, ca. 1935. (one is missing the top tab). (total 35)  € 50 - € 80

619-729 Arts and Applied Arts  

619  Eugène Rensburg (1872-1956) - Dordrecht. Watercolour. 40 x 50 cm. Mounted. 
 € 100 - € 200

620  Appendices Geïllustreerd schildersblad- Ca. 1930-1940. Advertisement designs 
with subjects such as beer and wine, sigars and cigarettes, fashion and toys. Ca. 
190 appendices and various promotional pages and brochures.  € 150 - € 250

621  Appendices Geïllustreerd schildersblad- Two folders containing ca. 200 
illustrations for the Geïllustreerd Schildersblad of the ‘30s.  € 150 - € 250

622  Appendices Geïllustreerd schildersblad- 108 appendices for the Geïllustreerd schildersblad of the ‘30s. Subjects are: Sint Nicolaas, Christmas, 
Easter, Marriage, Anniversaries, etc. + an album ordered by letter and number types, alphabets, monograms - and calligraphy. (total 108) 
 € 125 - € 250

623  Calendar Joop van den Berg- N.V. Drukkerij v/h de Brakke Grond, Amsterdam, 1929. Linocut in fine art deco design. Without calendar page, 
else in very good condition. 53 x 31 cm.  € 50 - € 80

624  Keith Haring (1958-1990) - Original drawing in marker. Signed upper right. Framed under glass. 14x16cm. Size 35x40cm. With certification 
card by Pop International Galleries: Reference number: 366698547.  € 100 - € 200

625  Chris Lebeau (1878-1945) - Johan Wagenaar- Lithograph, 1923. 41 x 35 cm. Under glass. Signed bottom right by Lebeau. *Johannes (Jo-
han) Wagenaar (Utrecht, 1 November 1862 – ‘s-Gravenhage, 17 June 1941) was a Dutch composer, music teacher, conductor and organ player. 
 € 100 - € 200

626  [Horses] The High Mettled Racer- H. Alken & T. Sutherland, London, S & J. Fuller, 1821. Set of 6 lithographs; The Foal; In Training; The Racer; 
The Hunter; The Post Horse - and the Death. All 42 x 50.5 cm. Beautiful set, still brightly coloured. (total 6)  € 125 - € 250

627  Keith Haring (1958-1990) - Original drawing in marker. Signed top right In frame under glass. 14.5 x 19 cm. size 33 x 39 cm. Certified by The 
Keith Haring Foundation. (Reference number: 2588874596)  € 100 - € 200

628  [Book Binding] W.W. Stassoff - Geschichte des Buches Byzantinische Zellen-Emails - von Swenigordoskoi. 274, iv pp. Luxury publication in 
circulation of 100 unnumbered copies. Gilt colour title, two partly gold-raised chromolithographs, 3 woodcuts and 1 etching by W.W. Matthé. 
Creme-coloured cover, with richly gilt spine and cover decoration. Beautiful copy.  € 200 - € 400

629  [Book binding] W.W. Stassoff - Historie du Livre- von Swenigordoskoi. 252, iv pp. Luxury publication in circulation of 100 unnumbered 
copies. Gilt colour title, two partly gold-raised chromolithographs, 3 woodcuts and 1 etching by W.W. Matthé. Creme-coloured cover, with 
richly gilt spine and cover decoration. Beautiful copy. (=French version of lot 628)  € 200 - € 400

630  Théophile-Alexandre Steinlen (1859-1923)- Steinlen Kalender voor het jaar 1909. Vennootschap Letteren en Kunst, Amsterdam, 1909. 
Lithographed front page - and 6 calendar pages with pasted lithographed Steinlen illustration. String-bound in good condition.  € 100 - € 200

631  [Photography] Polish Jews. A Pictorial Record- Roman Vishniac. Intr. J. Heschel. 
New York, Schocken Books, 1947, 16,(1) pp., 31 plates, original cloth binding with dust 
cover, quarto (reconstructed dust cover, only front present). + 4 other works, among 
others Ich sehe was du nicht siehst! Sehmaschinen und Bilderwelten. Die Sammlung 
Werner Nekes (Cologne, 2002, illustrated original cardboard cover, quarto). (total 5) 
 € 50 - € 100

632  Erté (Romain de Tirtoff)- Texte de Roland Barthes suivi d’un extrait des mémoires de 
Erté. Parma, Franco Maria Ricci, 1973, 189 p., many plates and illustrations, printed in 
1500 numbered copies, original cloth cover in slip case, folio. Fine work about the Art 
Deco designer Romain de Tirtoff.  € 70 - € 140

633  Maria Sibylla Merian 1647-1717. Artist and research of nature- Eindredactie K. 
Wettengl. Haarlem, Becht/Teylers Museum, 1998, 276 p., richly illustrated, original 
cover, large, 4to. With: Verborgen paradijzen. Het leven en de werken van Maria Sibylla 
Merian 1647-1717 door J. Stuldreher-Nienhuis. Second, revised edition. Arnhem, Van 
Loghum Slaterus, 1945, 186 p., plates, originally half cloth, 4to. And with 4 others on 
the same subject.  € 50 - € 70

634  [Wiener Werkstätte] Die Nibelungen dem deutschen Volke wiedererzählt- Franz 
Keim. Wenen/ Leipzig, Gerlag & Wiedling, 1920, (68) pp., ills. and decoration C.O. 
Czeschka, contemporary cardboard binding. 12 mo. Jugendstil endpapers, beautiful 
(coloured) illustrations. Binding slightly browned.  € 70 - € 140

635  Kunst der Sechziger Jahre im Wallraf-Richartz Museum 
Köln- Evelyn Weiss and Rainer Budde, published by Gert 
von der Osten and Horst Keller, 5th expanded edition, 1971. 
Screw-bound catalogue with plexiglas cover, pages of 
various materials. Extensive overview from Josepth Beuys to 
Roy Lichtenstein.  € 70 - € 120

636  Karel Appel - Musique Barbare- Baarn, The World’s 
Window, 1963. 33’, 12-inch lp in slipcase. Included the 
original coloured lithograph by Karel Appel, signed bottom 
right. Record cover with 30 p. book, text by Jan Vrijman, 
photograph Ed van der Elsken. Fairly good copy. Cloth back 
of the record slightly damaged, lithograph somewhat 
smudged and some thumbtack holes in the corners, which 
explains the roughly 1cm missing piece top right. Plate 
slightly scratched (from inserting and removal of case), otherwise looks good.  € 150 - € 200

637  [Holbein] Hans Holbein’s Todtentanz- in 53 getreu nach den Holzschnitten lithographirten 
Blättern. Herausgegeben von J. Schlotthauer, k. Professor. Mit erklärendem Texte. Munchen, auf 
Kosten des Herausgebers, 1832, 78 with 53 lithographs on “chine collé”, contemporary half leather, 
12mo. Foxed/browned throughout the book block (mainly the text), prints vaguely impressed on the 
opposing pages, despite thin protective sheets (1 missing); leather on cover withered, with resulting 
defects. Else still an acceptable copy.  € 100 - € 200

638  Wendingen - glass issue Chris Lebeau- 1929. issue 2. front page lithograph Chris Lebeau. Beautiful 
copy.  € 90 - € 150

639  De Tweede Vijf der Amsterdamsche Grafische School 1918 - 1928- Textbook with fine cover 
design. 63pp. Herinnerings-Album gewijd aan de Tweede vijf jaren van het bestaan der Amsterdamsche Grafische School. Uitgegeven op den 
Eersten dag van Juli van het jaar Negentien Hondert Acht en Twintig - and Werkstukken behoorende bij De Tweede Vijf der A.G.S. 1928. Beau-
tiful lithographed cover design containing 24 loose sheets. On these, 34 graphical example designs. Complete and in this condition extremely 
rare. (total 2).  € 150 - € 300
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640  Souvenir Serge de Diaghileff’s Ballet Russe- With originals by Leon Bakst and Others. 
Metropolitan Ballet Company, New York, 1916. 40 p. Richly illustrated string-bound theater 
program. In beautiful condition.  € 80 - € 150

641  Fashion book manuscript, Netherlands or Flanders, ‘20s- Fashion book consisting of 40 
pencil drawings on heavy paper of elegant ladies and children (partly with toy attributes), 
with on verso the pattern and sizes of the article of clothing depicted, each drawing 
followed by a thinner sheet with title and extensive instruction in Dutch, cloth-bound, 
oblong folio. (27x36 cm). Beautiful, unfortunately anonymous fashion book from the 
‘20s, with vibrant, well-chosen drawings of individuals wearing articles of clothing. The 
patterns and the explanations are also of professional quality. The book is practically ready 
to be published. Contains patterns of, among others, “Kinderlijfrok”, “Kinderslaapkleedje”, 
“Kindervoorschoot”, “Vrouwenbroek”, “Lijfrok prinses”, “Lijfrok Empire”, “Kimono Slaap-
kleed”, “Kimonokleedje met naad op den schouder”, “Overjas Raglan”(complex pattern), 
“Ingenoomen mantel” and “Zakoverjas”. With separately inserted 8 smaller magazines with 
fabric designs (2x with attached embroidered fabric). Half titles in pencil.  € 80 - € 160

642  [Wiener Werkstätte. Julius Zimpel manuscript] Die schöne Müllerin von Wilhelm 
Müller- Fully calligraphed manuscript, no location listed (Vienna), monogrammed “JZ” 
in stamp and dated in pencil 1 May 1918 on the first blank page, “Vollendet am 27. April 
1918” on the last blank page, 65,(1) pages, with a pasted round potrait photograph 
surrounded by a decorative gouache border on the title page, four full-page gouaches and 
20 small floral illustrations to close the verses, bound by the artist in originally decorated 
cardboard sides with the aforementioned monogram on the sheep’s leather back, floral 
endpapers, with the upper endpaper showing the small ex libris of the artist, 17x9 cm. 
With unidentified blind stamp “PH” on first blank. Beautiful original manuscript of the 
Austrian painter, graphical artist, printer, and craftsman Julius Zimpel, born in Vienna 
on 30 August 1896 and there taken before his time on 11 August 1925. The text of the 
poem series Die schöne Müllerin is by the German poet Wilhelm Müller, part of his 1821 
“Sieben und siebzig Gedichte 
aus den hinterlassenen Papieren 
eines reisenden Waldhornisten.” 
Franz Schubert displayed the 
collection of poems in 1823. Julius 
Zimpel attended the Kunstgewer-
beschule from 1911 to 1914, and 
afterwards apprenticed as a 
painter to Kolo Moser for two 
years. In 1916-1917 he taught at 
programmes for bookbinders and 
jewellers. After the First World War, 
the polymath Zimpel contributed to 
the Wiener Werkstätte by designing 
in many different crafts. Shortly 
before his death he succeeded Dago-
bert Peche as artistic director of the 
Wiener Werkstätte. In 1911, Julius 
Zimpel started making booklets 
such as this little manuscript, the “persönlichen Bücher”, followed by the “Zimpel-Bücher,” 
published by bibliophiles (including among others romantic fairytales by Wieland and 
Hoffman) in the early ‘20s.  € 400 - € 800

643  [Wiener Werkstätte] Julius Zimpel manuscript- Fully 
calligraphed manuscript, no location listed (Vienna), mo-
nogrammed “JZ” and dated 1918 in pen and ink on the last 
page, 39 pages, with a large gouache initial A at the start 
and 4 full-page gouaches, bound by the artist in original 
long-stich book binding of brown cardboard, 21.5x10.5 
cm. Vulnerable binding, content loose(ning) and top 
hinge split, some other small defects. First blank contains 
unidentified blind stamp “PH”. See description for previous 
lot. Contemporary newspaper article about Zimpel’s death 
on cover page: “Einer der begabtesten Wiener Graphiker 
und Maler, der Nachfolger Dagobert Peches als künstleri-
scher Leiter der Wiener Werkstätte, ist Dienstag an einer 
Kopfgrippe im jugendlichen Alter von neunundzwanzig 
Jahren gestorben. Die Beisetzung findet heute Donnerstag 
(…) auf dem Meidlinger Friedhofe statt. Zimpel, der eine Neffe Gustav Klimts war, kam dank 
seiner hervorragenden Talente frühzeitig zur Bestätigung. Er beherrschte alle graphischen 
Techniken meisterhaft (…).”  € 300 - € 600

644  Wendingen, maandschrift voor bouwen en sieren. No. 12 1927- Dedicated to Nieuwe 
Ceramiek. C.A. Mees, Santpoort, 1927. 21 pp. String-bound. Cover illustration: Tine Baanders. 
Typography: N. Th. Wijdeveld. Compiled by H.C. Verkruysen. Some pencil drawings on inside, 
else good copy.  € 60 - € 90

645  Wendingen, maandschrift voor bouwen en sieren I-III, 1918- Uitgevers-maatschappij “De 
Hooge Brug’, Amsterdam, 1918. Issues 1-3 from the first volume of Wendingen (Jan-March 
1918), magazine dedicated to architecture and sculpting. 20; 18 + 8 pp.; 20 pp. + 10 pp. 
Typography H.TH. Wijdeveld. Rare first issues, all copies in good condition, with characteristic 
border decorations. (total 3)  € 150 - € 300

646  S. Jessurun de Mesquita- A. van der Boom. With introduction by T.B. Roorda. J.A.A.M. 
van Es, Wassenaar, 1928. Sm. folio, cloth, frontplate in black and gilt-stamp with original 
woodcut of a ringowl (no. 1.) 2 further original woodcuts, no. 2. on p. 4, parakeet and no 3. 
on p.16, white-naped crane. Complete with 27 further woodcut reproductions, pen drawings, 
coloured drawings, etchings, O.I. ink drawing and a sensitivic etching. The woodcuts and 
reproductions are all behind blotting paper, 46 pp., in excellent condition. Samuel Jessurun 
de Mesquita was an Amsterdam-Jewish artist (Amsterdam 1868 - Auschwitz 1944), known 
for his sensitivic drawings. He taught, among others, M.C. Escher.  € 300 - € 600

647  Hommage à Werkman - The Next Call 9- Gedruckt auf der Achalm, in Reutlingen, Stuttgart 
und Karlsruhe, 1957/58. With 31 original prints by W. Sandberg, Kurt Martin, and others. 
Bound, cloth spine. Fine, small-print homage to Hendrik Nicolaas Werkman (1882-1945). 
Some traces of use on outside, corners slightly worn, else good copy.  € 150 - € 300

648  Van de Velde. A Catalogue of the Paintings- of the Elder and the Younger Willem van 
de Velde. M.S. Robinson. Greenwich, National Maritime Museum, 1990, 2 volumes, richly 
illustrated, original uniform cloth with dust cover, 4to. With: A Modest Message as intimated 
by the painters of the ‘Monochrome Banketje”. N.R.A. Vroom. Schiedam, Interbook, 1980, 2 
volumes, richly illustrated, original uniform cloth in slipcase, 4to. (total 4)  € 50 - € 100

649  August Macke. Zeichnungen, Werkverzeichnis- Ursula Heiderich, Gert Hatje, Stuttgart, 
1993 and added: August Macke, Die Skizzenbuecher, Band I and II, Ursula Heiderich, Gert 
Hatje, Stuttgart, 1987. Contains a complete overview in three books of the works of August 
Macke. Large 4to., cloth with cover and the Skizzenbuecher in plain cases. In very good 
condition.  € 90 - € 150
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650  Max Ernst Oeuvre-Katalog. Werke 1925-1953- Bearbeitet von Werner Spies. Sigrid und Gün-
ther Metken. Houston/Keulen, Menil Foundation/Verlag M. Dumont Schauberg, 1975-1987, 
4 (of 6) volumes, with over 3000 illustrations, original uniform half cloth, each volume with 2 
dust covers, folio (like new). Our set consists of volumes 2-5 of the total oeuvre catalogue (6 
volumes). The first volume of this standard oeuvre catalogue deals with the graphical work of 
Max Ernst, the sixth volume the works from 1854 to 1963.  € 150 - € 300

651  L’oeuvre gravé et lithographié de Félicien Rops- Par Maurice Exsteens. Paris, Éditions Pellet, 
1928, 4 volumes, with countless illustrations, original uniform cover, folio. Covers with some 
small defects, good set. Published in 500 numbered copies. Rare standard oeuvre catalogue 
with images and descriptions of nearly 1200 pieces. Volume 1 concerns lithographs, the other 
volumes engravings (in 5 chapters) and the set ends with a catalogue of the reproductions. 
 € 300 - € 600

652  Drawings by Sir William Russell Flint- London, Collins, 1950, (10),188 p., with 134 il-
lustrations, original half cloth, folio. One of the 500 copies numbered and signed by the artist. 
With: Lo studio dei Giovanni Boldini. Testo di Cardona. Milan, Rizzoli & C., 1937-1946, 37 
p., with countless illustrations on 173 plates, modern gilt-lettered cloth with slipcase, folio. 
 € 150 - € 300

653  [Watermarks] Theo and Frans Laurentius. Watermarks 1600-1650- found in the Zeeland 
Archives. ‘t Goy-Houten, Hes & De Graaf, 2007, XIII,(1),282 p., with around 700 illustrations, 
original cloth, 4to.  € 70 - € 140

654  [Walter Spies] Schönheit und Reichtum des Lebens Walter Spies- (Maler und Musiker auf 
Bali 1895-1942). Eine Autobiografie in Briefen mit ergänzenden Erinnerungen gesammelt und 
herausgegeben von Hans Rhodius. Den Haag, L.J.C. Boucher, (1964), 601 p., unfolding map of 
Bali, 17 coloured plates, and 87 black & white images, original cloth, 4to. Small library label on 
inside front cover, spine discoloured with remains of label, dust cover missing.  € 50 - € 100

655  L’Oeuvre de Charles Rochussen- Essai d’un catalogue raisonné de ses tableaux, lithographies. 
eaux-fortes. Rotterdam, Nijgh & Van Ditmar, 1894, 2 volumes in one binding, (8),156; 59,(2) 
p., with photo engraving frontispiece portrait and 2 plates, contemporary half cloth, folio. 
Title page and last page damaged in lower corner (repaired), some pages slightly loose. Rare oeuvre catalogue by D. Franken Dz. and Fr. D.O. 
Obreen. With: Victorine Hefting. Jongkind. Sa vie, son oeuvre, son époque. Paris, Art et Métiers Graphiques, 1975, 431 p., with 871 illustrations, 
original cloth with (damaged) dust cover, 4to.  € 80 - € 160

656  [Salvador Dali] Le Supplice des Hypocrites- Coloured woodcut, unsigned. Under glass, in gold-coloured frame, paper on green cardboard 
pasted on cloth. l’Enfer Chant 23 from Dante’s Divina Comedia. ca. 1960. Scratched frame, else good.  € 50 - € 100

657  One-off T. Edition zu den Lesungen der Deutschen Akademie für Sprache und Dichtung- Darmstadt, 1986-1987. Complete set in 9 
volumes with poems and graphical work by Michael Krüger, Die Krähe. Martin Walser, Brandung. Franz Mon, Hans J. Weitz. Reiner Kunze, 
Unpopuläres Gedicht. Christoph Geiser, Bildersturm. Eva Zeller, Meine Mutter. Ludwig Harig, Ordnung ist das ganze Leben (and) Erich Fried, 
Gedichte. Folio, in cardboard cover. Edition of 70, no. 22, 9 leafs, all signed. Set from hand, with various materials and techniques. Typography 
by Uta Schneider & Ulrike Stoltz in collaboration with other artists (listed per page). Complete set in very good condition. Cover stained. 
 € 100 - € 200

658  Rouault. Oeuvre Gravé- Texte de Francois Chapon. Catalogue établi par Isabelle Rouault avec la coll. d’Olivier Nouaille Rouault. Editions André 
Sauret, Monte Carlo, 1978. 2 volumes. Large 4to., uniform cloth binding, title on spine in black, front plate with coloured illustration on smooth 
art paper, 240 and 274 pp., with descriptive and explanatory text. 213 and 365 illustrations, mostly in black & white, excluding bibliography. 
Good.  € 70 - € 140

659  Theo van Hoytema 1863-1917- Drawing in ink, untitled. Representation of a man with drum and jester standing on a chair, behind them a 
portrait of a portly lady. Dimensions 31x21 cm. Bottom right signed Th van Hoytema. Mounted in frame.  € 700 - € 1200

660  Lotti van de Gaag (1923-1999)- Mixed technique on a system board. Back signed C.L. van de Gaag, part Ecu and registration number 
430224116. Dated 23 March 1965 and 6 April 1965. Mounted in frame. Dimensions 9x14 cm.  € 80 - € 140

661  Johan ten Klooster (1873-1940)- Woodcut turbulent sea with island in the 
background. Bottom right signed with monogram and signature. Mounted in 
frame. Dimensions 51x13 cm.  € 70 - € 120

662  Ad Pieters (1916-1979 )- Sculpture constructed from wooden and metal 
sticks with plastic epoxy. On wooden base, bottom signed Ad Pieters ‘70 and 
voor Jan en Rien 25-5-70 (=Jan van der Zee). Height 30cm. Another sculpture 
included. (Total 2)  € 80 - € 140

663  Arthur Rimbaud (1854-1891) - Une Saison en enfer. Lithographies origi-
nales de Louis Favre. The Hague and Paris, A.A.M. Stols, 1949. 11 original 
coloured lithographs by Louis Favre (1891-1956). French text, 65pp. loose 
and folded sheets, folio, paper cover with title and illustration in green and 
black, number 41 (of 150) and signed, foxing and waterstains on cover and 
internally. Beautifully vibrant colours. The critic and future director of the 
Groninger Musem, Jos de Gruyter, wrote of Favre: His colours are as rich as 
those in a Gothic church window.  € 80 - € 160

664  Armando. Die Leiter- Arnhem, Uitgeverij PlaatsMaken, (1992), with 10 
lithographed plates, original cloth, in slipcase with 
carved letter “S” on front. Published in 75 copies 
numbered, signed, and dated by the artist. The 
second publication in the S-series.  € 200 - € 400

665  Rob Scholte (1958) - Oil painting on canvas, 85x60 
cm, titled, signed, and dated on verso. In 1990 Rob 
Scholte was allowed to decorate the Dutch pavillion 
on the Venice Biannual. A painting titled “Venezia 
1990” dates to that year (available on Google 
images). Our painting is a reproduction of the same 
by the artist himself.  € 400 - € 700

666  [With original lithos] Art Belge Noël 1921- 
Numéro spécial dédié à sa Majesté la Reine. Vendu 
au profit des Orphelins de la Guerre. N. pl., l’Art 
Belge, 1921, no pagination, richly illustrated incl. 8 
original lithographs, original gilt-lettered cover with pasted coloured plate, 
folio. According to the index, the last 5 contributions are missing (without 
original graphics). The back cover is torn. 250 numbered copies of this album 
were printed on Japanese paper, our copy is numbered XXXXIV by name of 
Mademoiselle Plasky. The album contains original lithographs of Steinlen, 
Khnopff, Fabry, Lebasque, Delaunois (named “Hors texte original” in index, 
so might not be litho), De Bruycker (separate from carrier), Duhem and Ras-
senfosse.  € 60 - € 120

667  [Alexander Ver Huell] Hulstloover. Teekeningen van A.v.H.- No place, 
publisher and year (printed by J.F. Brugman, 1870), “Niet in den handel”, 
with lithographed title page by C.C.A. Last and 6 steel-engraved plates by 
C.L. van Kesteren and D.J. Sluijter in the style of Alexander Ver Huell, separately published in original cover with printed table of context, in 
half cloth portfolio with original illustration (7 x 10 cm.) on front plate, oblong folio (33 x 45 cm.). All sheetsfoxed, most sheets slightly worn 
on the edges, cover split on back and portfolio with small defects. Gouda Quint 84 (“in cartonnen omslag, waarop een in kleuren getekend 
hulsttakje met bessen”); Dyserinck p. 77-78. One of the rarest publications by Ver Huell, with the following handwritten text below the table 
of contents: “Dit Cahier, voor het publiek bestemd, had reeds meer dan een half jaar geleeden, in ‘t licht moeten komen. Arnhem, 24 Mei 1870 
[gesigneerd:] A. Ver Huell.” Another copy traced by us had a slightly differing text.  € 100 - € 200
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668  [Alexander Ver Huell] Uit het verleden- No place, publisher and year (printed at M. Bos & Co, Arn-
hem), 1864-1866, lithographed title and 17 (of 19) plates, separately published in original portfolio 
with (damaged) long-stitch binding, large folio (55 x 35 cm.). Two plates are missing. Some plates 
are somewhat foxed and paper on plates damaged. Gouda Quint 82 (“niet in den handel en slechts 
in 25 exemplaren gedrukt”); Dyserinck p. 77. All plates signed and dated in pen, excepting two all 
plates also have a (sometimes very extensive) caption and/or title in pen or pencil. The title, for 
instance: “Panne-schetsen op steen geteekend door A. Ver Huell. Van elke plaat zijn 25 exemplaren 
getrokken, waarna de steen is afgeslepen. Gedrukt bij M. Bos en Co. te Arnhem”. Plate 5 “Spa voor 
1860” consists of 17 smaller illustrations, each of which are accompanied by explanation in pen. The 
front of the portfolio has a large original drawing in pen and the same details regarding publication 
as the title page. On the rear side, the portfolio has a smaller drawing titled “Panne-schetsen”. 
Alexander Ver Huell crafted the entire circulation of 25 copies in this manner, according to another 
- far less complete - copy we have traced. According to the Gouda Quint list, our copy is only missing 
plates 9 and 12.  € 300 - € 600

669  [Alexander Ver Huell] - Drawing in pen and ink on large folio, titled, signed and dated 1865 in 
pen (small tears in bottom margin). With depiction of two men digging at the foot of the statue of 
Willem of Orange (the statue on the Plein in Den Haag) and one man trying to chop down a tree 
with the text “Java” in its crown. In the foreground the text “Nationaliteit” and rocks with the names 
Helmers and Bilderdijk, the clouds have the shape of a lion. Given the almost exact similarity to 
another copy (with “nationnaliteit” instead of “nationaliteit”) that we traced, Ver Huell drew the 
design several times. With: “Hazardspel”. Litho in the style of Alexander Ver Huell, published by J.H. 
Hebhard en Comp., 1846, 33.5 x 40 cm. (strenghtened with thin paper on the spine). See Gouda 
Quint 67: “Twintig tafereelen uit het leven van een speler, elk met onderschrift (...).” The game was 
discontinued by Minerva on 17 November 1846 (scene at bottom), after which the Minervans bought 
the litho en masse, so that there were no copies left to put into the Leidsche Studentenalmanak of 
that year, the intended publication of the image. And with 12 other lithos, including Gouda Quint 
66 (two lithos of which the second as printed can be found in a deluxe copy of the Feestnummer ter 
gelegenheid van het vijftig-jarig bestaan van het Leidsche Studentencorps, 
1 maart 1889) and finally with a quote handwritten by Ver Huell from Victor 
Hugo’s “Notre Dame de Paris” (see Gouda Quint 119).  € 80 - € 160

670  Wendingen, maandschrift voor bouwen en sieren. No. 7, July 1918- Typo-
graphy H. Th. Wijdeveld, cover design E.J. Kuipers. Incl. Amsterdamse School, 
P.H. Endt and Meubelkunst by H. Visser. With accompanying technical section 
inlay 20 pp. String-bound. Minimal discolouration on edges, fairly good copy. 
 € 50 - € 80

671  [Calligraphy] One Thousand and one initial letters - Designed by Owen 
Jones. Day & Son, Lithographers to the Queen, London, 1864. 28 pp. Folio, 43 x 
30 cm. Cloth-bound with gold print. Title page, with a letter of the alphabet on 
each page + a number page. Professionally rebound with new covers. Name 
of title page and letter A. Moisture damage in right margin, else good copy of 
this monumental work.  € 125 - € 250

672  Gülistan. Ein Bilder-divan von Karl Thylmann- München, F. Bruckmann, n.d. 
(1912), title page, index and 14 plates with the top corners set on cardboard carriers, separately published in original cardboard slipcase, in 
original half cloth portfolio, folio. (cloth torn on spine and plates discoloured). Published in limited, numbered circulation, this is number 63. 
Plates and calligraphed text in Turkish style. With: Vijftien tekens door Sandberg. Fifteen signs by Sandberg. Hilversum, Steendrukkerij De Jong 
& Co., (1972), title page and 15 plates, separately as published in cardboard protective case, large folio. (total 2)  € 50 - € 100

673  [Alexander Ver Huell] Catalogus eener (except for 3 plates) geheel volledige verzame-
ling- van alle zoowel uitgegeven als niet in de handel gebracht platen, alsmede van 
verschillende uitgegeven en onuitgegeven teekeningen van Mr. A. Ver Huell. Bijeengebracht 
en beschreven door P. Gouda Quint, te Arnhem. Utrecht, Haentjens Dekker & Gumbert, 1969, 
50 p., original cover. Reprinted in only 50 copies, by the author himself, Arnhem, 1900. Rare, 
indispensable reference for this area. With: Mr. Alexander Ver Huell in zijn leven en werken 
door Dr. Johs. Dyserinck. Leiden, Sijthoff, 1907, (10),102, (10) p., And with: Het dagboek van 
Alexander Ver Huell 1860-1865. Bezorgd en ingeleid door Jan Bervoets en Rody Chamuleau. 
Zutphen, De Walburg Perg, 1985, 232 p., illustrations, original cover. And also with: Het leven 
en karakter van Carel hendrik Graaf Ver Huell (...) door Q.M.R. Ver Huell. Amsterdam, G.J.A. 
Beijerinck, 1847, 2 volumes, later uniform half cloth. At least one unfolding sheep print is 
missing in volume 1. Very rare work about the great-uncle of Alexander Ver Huell, written by 
his father.  € 80 - € 160

674  [Alexander Ver Huell] Lot of 9 works in 10 bindings- Arnhem, P. Gouda Quint, 1875-1887, 
10 volumes with each 52 or 48 lithographed plates (500 plates total), original uniform gilt-
lettered and blind-stamped blue cloth, oblong folio. Here and there slight flaws, but a very 
good, large set. Contains: Jeugd (1875); Zijn er zoo? (1875-1876, vols., new edition); Zoo zijn 
er! (ca. 1877, new edition); Zie daar! (1878, new edition); Scherts en ernst (1879); Denkende 
beeldjes (1880); Eerste en laatste studentenschetsen (1882); Afspiegelingen (1884, new 
edition); Ze zijn er (1886-1887, new edition).  € 100 - € 200

675  [Alexander Ver Huell] Naar ‘t leven. Londen in 1862- Geteekend door A. Ver Huell. Op steen 
gebracht door C.C.A. Last. Arnhem, D.A. Thieme, (1862), (3) text p., tinted lithographed title 
page and 10 plates, original gilt-lettered and blind-stamped cloth, oblong folio. Endpapers 
loosening, cloth smudged and somewhat worn. Gouda Quint 43. With: Het geweten. Door 
Alexander V.H. Op steen gebracht door J.H. Hofmeister. Gedrukt bij J.D. Steuerwald. Arnhem, 
D.A. Thieme, 1859, letterpressed introduction page, tinted lithographed title page and 9 plates 
with letterpressed explanatory page, original gilt and blind-stamped cloth, oblong folio (good 
copy, Gouda Quint 40). With 1 similar (Vier boeken in het leven, 1851, 6 plates, contemporary 
half cloth, oblong folio. Gouda Quint 29).  € 70 - € 140

676  [Alexander Ver Huell]. Hier en daar. 1864. Schetsen van A.V.H. - Arnhem, D.A. Thieme, 
1864, with letterpressed title page and introductory page, 3 letterpressed pages with the last 
plate, 20 tinted lithographical plates, separately as published in original half cloth portfolio, 
oblong folio (portfolio slightly worn on edges, ribbons missing. Gouda Quint 44). With: Krijt-
Krabbels door A.V.H. Arnhem, D.A. Thieme, 1859, 12 plates in original (torn spine) cover, folio 
(Gouda Quint 41). And with 1 similar (Tijdspiegel-Phantasien (1857, Gouda Quint 38). (total 3) 
 € 60 - € 120

677  [Alexander Ver Huell] Vier boeken in het leven- Schetsen uit de portefeuille van Alexander 
V.H. Leiden en Amsterdam, J.H. Gebhard en Comp., (1851), tinted lithographic title, 2 letter-
pressed introductory pages and 6 lithographic plates, original half cloth, oblong folio (content 
loosening, plates waterstained/smudged. Gouda Quint 29). With: Is ‘t waar of niet. Schetsen 
uit de portefeuille van Alexander ver Huell. Amsterdam, J.H. Gebhard & Co., (1855), tinted 
lithographical title page and 10 plates, original half cloth, oblong folio (content loosening and 
foxed/browned. Gouda Quint 34). And with: In den rook des tijds. Schetsen uit de portefeuille 
van Alexander V.H. Amsterdam, J.H. Gebhard & Co., (1856), tinted lithographical title, let-
terpressed introductory page and 7 plates of which 3 letterpressed explanatory pages, original half cloth, oblong folio (slightly browned/foxed. 
Gouda Quint 35) + 1 similar (Laatste Schetsen, Gouda Quint 42). (total 4)  € 70 - € 140

678  [Alexander Ver Huell] Laatste Schetsen van A.V.H.- Amsterdam, Gebr. Van Es, 1861, wood-engraved title page and 7 plates, each with 
letterpressed title page, original half leather, oblong folio (plates somewhat rusty. Cover worn on corners. Gouda Quint 42). With: Is ‘t waar of 
niet? Schetsen uit de portefeuille van Alexander V.H. Amsterdam, J.H. Gebhard & Co., (1855), tinted lithographic title and 10 plates, original 
gilt-lettered cloth, oblong folio (good copy. Gouda Quint 34). And with 2 other similar (Gouda Quint 29 and 35 (incomplete)). (total 4) 
 € 60 - € 120
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679  A. Longhout - Original drawing in Indian ink. Ca. 1930. 16 x 23.5 cm. 
Mounted. Beautiful comic-like drawing.  € 100 - € 180

680  Die Grotesklinie und ihre Spiegelvariation im Modernen Ornament- 
und in der Dekorationsmalerei. Julius Klinger und Hanns Anker. 64 Tafeln 
mit 422 MotivenVerlag Kanter & Mohr, Berlin, ca. 1900. Preface with 64 
loose sheets containing art deco motifs in original string-bound half cloth 
folder.  € 80 - € 150

681  [Ornaments and Designs]- Ontwerp zelf. Th. van Altena, 2nd ed., A. 
Huisman, Meppel, ca. 1925. 25 Moderne motieven in kleur voor de 
hoogste klassen der lagere school (..), including explanatory sheet in 
original folder + Zelf Ontwerpen van vlakversieringen. Talens & Zoon N.V., 
Apeldoorn, ca. 1935. Tek. G. J. van Lerven, tekst C. Bakhuizen van den 
Brink-Ozinga. 4to. - and 2 others. (total 4)  € 60 - € 100

682  Calligrafische Lettervormen en hunne Toepassingen - - ten dienste van 
Candidaten voor de acte Schoonschrijven Middelbaar Onderwijs, geteeknd 
door H.W.Postma en Roovers, Calligrafen te Rotterdam. 2nd edition, 
Cursus Postma, Rotterdam, 1911. Incomplete with 19 of the 20 example 
pages in illustrated half cloth cover, string-bound + Het Styleeren en 
toepassen van Natuurvormen in vlakornament. J.H. Boot, 2nd ed., 
Amsterdam, Kosmos, ca. 1920. 136 pp. 4to, cloth bound - and 2 others. 
(total 4)  € 60 - € 100

683  Jozef Israels (1824-1911). (Farmer with scythe)- Signed drawing in pen 
and ink, 8 x 9.5 cm., above a signed notation in pen to publisher C.L.G. 
Veldt, mounted in frame. With: Jozef Israéls door Prof. C.L. Dake. Amster-
dam, C.L.G. Veldt, (1910), 81,(1) p., with plates and illustrations, original 
gilt-lettered vellum, 4to. One of only 50 numbered, signed, and fully 
vellum bound copies, this is number 3. The drawing mentioned above is 
reproduced on the front. And with 1 other. (total 3)  € 600 - € 1200

684  Marc Chagall (1887-1985) Le Cirque d’Izis- Jacques Prévert, Monte 
Carlo, Andre Sauret, 1965. 172 p. Photographs Izis Bidermanas. Complete 
and beautiful copy with 4 original lithographs by Chagall including one 
across a double page. Two of the four lithographs copied on the cover. 
Together with: Marc Chagall (1887-1985) Le Message Biblique. Préface de 
Jean Chatelain, Fernand Mourlot, Paris, 1972. 199 p. [in cooperation with] 
Charles Marq and Charles Sorlier. Complete and good copy with original 
lithograph by Chagall as frontispiece. The coloured cover represents 
Jacob’s dream. (total 2)  € 200 - € 400

685  Calendars Jan Voerman Jr.- Calendar 1947. C.H. Sissingh jr., Rotterdam. 
Per three months a lithographed sheet depicting fishes. String-bound, 
unused with original envelope. + Calendars 1950, 1951 and 1954. 
Illustrations Jan Voerman. All with flower motifs, all unused and as new. 
(total 4)  € 75 - € 150

686  [Typography - William Morris] Collected works- Volsunga Saga, The 
Roots of the Mountains, Grettir the Strong, The House of the Wolfings, 
The Odyssey of Homer, Hopes and Fears for Art, Architecture, Industry and 
Wealth. The Aeneids of Virgil. 8 volumes, 4to., half cloth. Chiswick Press 
with the Golden type designed by William Morris for the Kelmscott Press, 
1901-1902, Longmans, Green and Co., London, Nwe York and Bombay. 
Faded bindings, first page browned, otherwise excellent.  € 250 - € 500

687  Wendingen- Magazine for builing and decorating by Architectura et Amicitia. 
String-bound. No. 2 1924; Architect de Klerk + 9 and 10, 1927; Austrian art. Drawing 
on cover Christa Ehrlich + no. 3, 1929; Diego Rivera. Cover designed by Vilmos Huszar. 
(spot on cover) + no. 8, 1929; Albert Hahn sr. Drawing on cover Albert Hahn jr. + 
no. 10, 1929; Russisch Tooneel. Cover woodcut S. Jessurun de Mesquita. All in fine 
condition.  € 150 - € 300

688  Marius Bauer (1867-1932)- Fragments des mille nuits et une nuit. Wassenaar, 
Edition privée, 1927. 214 pp. Ills. M.J. Bauer. 4to. Gilt-stamped cloth. Slightly worn 
on bottom spine. In later slipcase with red marble plates. Circulation 200 copies. Facsi-
mile of the impression of Turkish streetlife that Bauer drew between 1884 and 1894. 
 € 60 - € 100

689  Frank van den Wijngaert. De moderne Vlaamse Houtsnijkunst- With preface by 
Just Havelaar. Antwerpen/Santpoort, De Sikkel/C.A. Mees, 1927, 131,(1) p., with 
84 original woodcuts, illustrations, original cloth, folio. Some foxing; cloth on front 
cover slightly lumpy in one corner. Printed in 500 numbered copies, this is number 
13. Contains, among others, original woodcuts by Henri van Straten (18), Frans 
Masereel (5), Joris Minne (22), Jozef Cantré (11) and Gustave de Smet (2). With: W.O.J. 
Nieuwenkamp. Heilige steden Engelsch Indië. Den Haag, H.P. Leopold, 1924, 83,(1) 
p., with 1 original woodcut in 2 colours, many illustrations, original gilded cloth, folio. 
Printed in 500 numbered copies, this is one of 475 copies (number 281). (Total 2) 
 € 50 - € 100

690  [Alexander Ver Huell] Op het ijs- Winterschetsen uit de portefeuille van Alexander 
V.H. Leiden en Amsterdam, J.H. Gebhard en Comp, (1848), lithographed title pages 
with 12 plates each with letterpressed explanatory page, modern cloth with pasted 
front of original cover, oblong 4to (here and there foxed, one margin repaired. Gouda 
Quint 26). With: Wit en zwart. Uit het schetsboek van Alexander V.H. Amsterdam, H.J. 
van Kesteren, (ca. 1858), tinted lithographic title and 8 plates on “chine-collé”, each 
with letterpressed explanatory page, original blind stamped and gilt-lettered cloth, 
4to (Gouda Quint 39). Plus 2 others in 3 bindings. (total 5).  € 50 - € 100

691  [Alexander Ver Huell] Schetsen met de pen- Door Alexander V.H./ door A.V.H. 
(Eerste)-derde bundel. Amsterdam, J.H. Gebhard/ Gebr. Van Es en Arnhem, P. Gouda 
Quint, 1853/1861/1876, 3 vols., each with lithographed title page, original gilt and 
blind-stamped cloth (first bundling)/ original non-uniform printed cardboard. Spines 
of second and third bundling strengthened, cardboard plates somewhat smudgy/
worn. A rare complete set. Gouda Quint 12. With 2 others in 3 vols. by the same (Zijn 
er Zoo? and Zoo zijn er). (total 6).  € 50 - € 100

692  [Alexander Ver Huell] Vijfentwintig platen van A.V.H.- Arnhem, D.A. Thieme, 
(1856), tinted lithographic title and 25 plates, original printed cardboard plates with 
cloth spine, folio (some foxing, Gouda Quint 36). With: Herfst-bladen door A.V.H. 
Amsterdam, Gebr. van Es, 1865, lithographed title and 12 plates, original printed 
supple cardboard plates with cloth spine, folio (foxed and other small defects. Gouda 
Quint 45). Plus 3 others in 4 volumes. (total 6)  € 50 - € 100
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693  [Wiener Werkstätte] Ball der Stadt Wien 1909- Gedenktage aus 
dem Jahre 1809. Eine Erinnerung den Damen Wiens gewidmet 
vom Ballkomitee der Stadt Wien. Remigius Geyling, Wenen, 1909. 
14 pp., of which 12 lithographic representations on cardboard 
pages, separated by tissuepaper. 14x17 cm. In Art Deco binding 
by Geyling. Beautiful copy, bound by Wilhelm Melzer. Goat leather 
binding with richly gilt binding, combined with red and black. In 
original Jugendstil slipcase with ribbon. Souvenir for the women 
who visited the State’s Ball. In that year, both Joseph Haydn, 
who died 100 years before, as well as the Austrian victory over 
Napoleon’s troops were celebrated. The illustrations by Geyling 
(1878-1974) relate to these events.  € 300 - € 600

694  Jan Steen - Abraham Bredius. Amsterdam, Holkema & Scheltema, 
1927. 109,[1] pp. With 101 (including title page) photo engra-
vings. Folio, 50 x 40 cm. In fine red leather binding, richly gilt and 
in relief print. Binding Design C.A. Lion Cachet + Jacob Maris. Th. de Bock, London, Alexander Moring/ Amsterdam, Holkema & Scheltema, 
ca. 1927. Folio with 90 photo engravings from his works and a portrait by M. van der Maarel. (IX)+184+(1) pp. Folio, 51 x 42 cm. With spine 
design by C.A. Lion Cachet. (total 2)  € 100 - € 200

695  [Book Binding] Gavarni [2 bindings;� Master Binder Henrik Park]- Gavarni. Peintre et Lithographe, par Paul-André Le moisne. 1804-1847 
and 1847-1866, Paris, H. Floury, 1924 and 1928. 2 master bindings, 4to, original cover bound in, 2x ex libris. Deluxe edition of the overview 
catalogue of Gavarni in two volumes. The bindings are by the Danish master bookbinder Henrik Park. Complete with countless illustrations 
inside and outside the text. (total 2)  € 80 - € 160

696  [Chinese Fabrics] Les Ėtoffes de la Chine- Tissus & Broderies. Préface et notice M.H. d’Ardenne de Tizac, Paris, Librairie des Arts Décoratifs, 
A. Calavas, [ca. 1914]. Folio, loose in portfolio with decorative front plate, binding ribbon, title in red and black, 8 pp. and 52 plates, partly in 
colour.  € 60 - € 120

697  Het atelier van Kees Verwey (1900-1995)- Photographed by Nico Koster, text Peter Berger, Van Spijk, Venlo, 1976. Grey cloth cassette (29x29 
cm.), luxury hardcopy edition with original etching (29/100), signed. (46) pp., with photos and illustrations.  € 60 - € 120

698  Rodolphe Schönberg (1901-1944)- Peintre-Graveur. Ėtude critique et catalogue de l’oeuvre gravé par Louis Lebeer. Ad. Donker, Rotterdam, 
1949. 4to., in cassette. Deluxe edition, one of the 60 numbered copies (no. 11) with 2 original etchings, 2 tipped-in coloured plates and 
countless reproductions of his graphical work.  € 60 - € 100

699  Jan Mankes- Alb. Plasschaert and Just Havelaar with introduction A. Mankes-Zernike, J.A.A.M. van Es-Wassenaar, 1927. No. 52 of 100 luxury 
copies in white cloth. 60 pp. - and 26 images. Including milking woman woodcut. Scraped on spine and edges. Spine scraped bottom right. 
Stamped “Gerrit Rietveld Academie” inside. Inside and woodcut in good condition.  € 100 - € 200

700  J. Th. Toorop 1858-1928- Uit het etswerk. Vorst & Tas, Amsterdam, 1928. Loose-leaf publication in cloth folder with 7 reproductions in the 
style of etchings by Toorop. No. 51/250. Foxed, else good.  € 70 - € 120

701  Qu’il vive!�- Dick Cassée & René Char. Album with seven dry needle etchings by Dick Cassée. Text from Les Matinaux by René Char. Loose-leaf in 
yellow linnen cassette. No. 7/50. Printing Piet Clement. Paper: Hahnemühlebütten. Size box 30 x 52 cm.  € 100 - € 200

702  Belvedere oder Die Galerien von Wien- Stahlsichsammlung der vorzüglichsten Gemälde nebst text. Der Kunstverein. iv. Serie. Adolph 
Görling, Leipzig und Dresden, ca. 1865. 2 bindings. 4to, in red cloth. Text vol. 320, viii pp. Plate vol. with 120 steel engravings. Foxed, plates in 
pages rear side loose in binding. (total 2)  € 100 - € 150

703  Marcel Duchamp (1887-1968)- Antwerpen, Ronny Van de Velde, 1991. Portfolio with exposition books, cassette tape, postcards, and so on. in 
wooden storage box in the shape of a chessboard (37 x 37 x 6 cm.) In slipcase. 175/850 ex. Deluxe edition of the Marcel Duchamp-exposition 
catalogue in Ronny Van de Velde, Antwerp; 15 September - 15 December, 1991. Complete content according to the colofon: A portfolio with 
faithful reproductions of works by Duchamp, also including a copy of H. Vuibert, Les anaglyphes géométriques, Paris, Librairie Vuibert, 1912 
(with 3D-glasses) and a reproduction of a page from The Blind Man No. 2 (P.B.T.); a book with articles on Duchamp by André Breton and Arturo 
Schwarz (inserted, on a seperate sheet, a reproduction of Le Grand Verre); an audio tape of Duchamp speaking; a single photograph of “Marcel 
Duchamp at the age Eighty-Five” for View’s special Marcel Duchamp number; this very colophon. All these items are packed in a wooden box, 
the top and bottom of which being reproductions of Duchamp’s ‘ mental’ Chess Board.”  € 150 - € 300

704  [Russia] The Great Utopia. The Russian and Soviet 
Avant-Garde 1915-1932- Solomon R. Guggenheim 
Museum, State Tret’iakov Gallery, State Russian Museum, 
Schirn Kunsthalle Frankfurt. Publication of the Guggenheim 
Museum, New York, 1992. Catalogue of the Avant-Garde 
display in Frankfurt, Amsterdam and New York edited by 
Thomas Krens and others, and contributions by Paul Wind, 
Vasilii Rakitin, Jane A. Sharp, Aleksandra Shatskikh and 
many others. 732 pp. with countless full-page illustrations 
and in the text of paintings, posters, designs, and so on. 
Combined with: Paris - Moscow 1900 - 1930, publication 
for the 1979 exhibition in the Centre Georges Pompidou 
in Paris, 583pp. Berlin - Moscow, ed. Irina Antonowa and 
Jörn Merkert, published by Prestel for the exhibition in the 
Berlinissche Galerie, Landesmuseum fuer Moderne Kunst, 
Photographie und Architektur, im Martin-Gropius-Bau, Berlin and the Staatliches Puschkin-Museum fuer Bildende Künste, Moskau, 1996 with 
over 700 pp. of text and illustrations. A.M. Rodtschenko, Dresden, 1993. Links! Eine Chronik in Vers und Plakat, Rütten & Loening, Berlin, 1970. 
El Lissitzky, catalogue for the exhibition in the van Abbe Museum, Eindhoven, 1990 and Sowjet Kunst 20er und 30er Jahre, Hoffmann und 
Campe, Hamburg, 1988. (total 7)  € 80 - € 160

705  Sketchbook Oszkár Mendlik (1871-1963)- Sketchbook with 37 sketches, some in watercolour, some in small draft. 1917-18. Oblong, 12 
x 17.8 cm. Mendlik was born in Hungary. He worked in the studio of Károly Lotz and emigrated to the Netherlands around 1900, where he 
married the artist Julie Mijnssen. Wikipedia notes that she specialised in “unupholstered sea views”, a conscious choice not to become a painter 
of boats. However, next to the sea views, this booklet also contains several boats by his hand.  € 150 - € 300

706  Anton Mauve (1838–1888)- Sheep. Watercolour 15 x 25 cm. Somewhat brownstained. Corners pasted to paper. One of the corners was rip-
ped while removing from paper (ca. 1 cm). Characteristic depiction by Mauve, who is known for his depictions of landscapes, cows and sheep. 
 € 300 - € 500

707  Hugo Claus. Het Jansenisme. Pink Editions & Productions. Antwerpen. 1975- Loose in paper cover inside cloth folder - with silver 
print (Phoenix). With 5 watercoloured numbered and signed lithographs by Hugo Claus. No. VII of 25 copies in Roman numeral 57x39 cm. 
 € 300 - € 600

708  [Advertising art] - Cardboard colour display by Jan Wijga, ca. 1950, 30 x 21 cm., with “Kunstrdruk Luii en Co Amsterdam”, in the bottom 
margin, opposite side with unfoldable cardboard support (this design was also published as a poster). With: Advert-campaign Amstelbier 
designed by AMA-STUDIO by N.V. DE LA MAR Azn. Amsterdam etc., n.d. (ca. 1950), 2 volumes, with 5 and 10 reproductions of adverts respecti-
vely, original uniform cover (not intended for publication, no copies in Picarta). Plus label.  € 50 - € 100

709  Album with 22 pasted drawings- In various techniques and sizes, largely ca. 1840, the album itself with a content of ca. 90 sheets in various 
colours, largely with protective flyleafs, blind-stamped and gilt-lettered (Älbum”) cloth, oblong folio. Contains, for example: a watercolour 
with two fishing children near a mill signed “J. Hutereau”, (12.5x20cm.); two brightly coloured gouaches of birds of pardise (both ca. 12x12cm); 
two drawings in black chalk of a knight on horseback, both signed “Ch. Snoy” and one dated 1839 (both ca. 13x17.5cm); a drawing in black 
chalk of fishermen under a bridge, monogrammed “H.G.” (9.5x14cm); a drawing in gray ink of a man driving a donkey, signed “Amelie de 
B[assompierre?] (6x9 cm); a little pencil drawing of a bridge, signed “Ellen Steddy 1836” (5x9cm); a drawing in black chalk of a mother with 
child, signed “Adèle” (12.5x10cm); a pencil drawing of a grave between trees, monogrammed “C.P.38”, 15x19cm; a drawing in pencil and black 
chalk of a running horse, monogrammed “A.P.” and dated “1838”.  € 400 - € 800

710  [Signature album]- Album with 20 original signatures, dedications and drawings by famous artists, 1954-1982, with short statements by 
the original owner, bound in grey faux leather, 23.5x19 cm. Contents loose at start. Nice album with interesting contributions, among others a 
drawing in pen by Anton Rooskens, signed and dated “5 juni 54”; a drawing by Piet van Stuivenborg, signed and dated “6 juni 54”; signatures 
by Marie Raymond, Frits Klein (1954) and Constant (“20 juni ‘54); a pasted flyer of Galerie Colette Allendy with signatures by “Lotti”, Kees van 
Bohemen and Bram Bogart (April 1956); a signed dedication in felt pen by Karl Fred Dahmen and Bram Bogart (August 1956, with photograph 
of the company); a signed drawing by Theo Wolvekamp (23 September ‘56 Hengelo); signed dedications by Louis Nallard and Jacques Hérold; 
two drawings by Simone Jaquer with dedication (1x “Vive l’ami De Vries! 12 mai 1957. Jaquer”). With separately included some extras, inclu-
ding an invitation for a Boymans exhibit in 1982 by Daan van Golden, with signed dedication by the artist, and a collage of various drawings 
and cuttings with the name Piet van den Heuvel and dated “30 March 1982” in felt pen.  € 250 - € 500
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711  Rien Poortvliet(1932-1995)- Original drawing. Indian ink. Dog with dog silhouet-
tes. Signed bottom right 13x13 cm. Framed under glass. 30x30 cm.  € 400 - € 600

712  Nude. Ralph Gibson- Taschen, Köln, 2009 with signature, Ralph Gibson, New York 
City, 2009. Folio, cloth with photograph on front plate, title in black on dark blue 
cloth, in wooden cassette with title traced in black and in dark blue cloth. Deluxe 
edition in limited circulation of 1200 + 240 copies. This is copy 0795. The book is in a 
near-perfect state. The cassette is slightly spotted.  € 200 - € 400

713  Kunst der Sechziger Jahre im Wallraf-Richartz Museum Köln - Evelyn Weiss and 
Rainer Budde, published by Gert von der Osten and Horst Keller, 5th expanded edi-
tion, 1971. Screw-bound catalogue with plexiglass cover, pages of various materials. 
Extensive overview from Joseph Beuys to Roy Lichtenstein.  € 70 - € 120

714  Otto Larsen (1889-1970)- Norddeutsche Graphiker Band 1. Otto Larsen, 1924, 
Dithmarschen Verlag, Büsum (Holstein). Overview of the work of Otto Larsen: 
graphics, drawings, and watercolours with an original woodcut (p. 47) and dated 
and signed dedication (in front).  € 50 - € 100

715  Erich Wichman tot 1920 (1890 - 1929)- Afbeeldingen en geschriften met een 
inleiding van Dr. W. Vogelsang, Broekmans, Amsterdam, 1920. 4to., paper cover with 
title in red and additional protective cover with Japanese paper, 206 pp., complete 
with 5 original woodcuts, 2 lithographs and more than 60 tipped-in illustrations. This is number 7 of the Weeldeuitgave, numbered and signed 
by WIchman. The protective cover is damaged, internally very good.  € 80 - € 150

716  Poema de los Siete Tratados Ilustre Familia- Novela de Dioses y de Héroes. Con Tres Acroasis y Apologéticas de Salomon de la Selva. Mexico, 
1952. Large 4to., leather, gilt-stamped title, illustrations on front plate, endpapers illustrated original etching, title in red and black with 
illustrated vignette, numbered and signed by the author. This is no. 72 of the limited run of 200 copies. CLX, 317 pp., with further illustrations 
in and outside the text. Back cover slightly damaged (scraped). Beautiful publication.  € 80 - € 150

717  The Willem van de Velde drawings- In the Boymans-Van Beuningen Museum, Rotterdam, Museum Boymans-Van Beuningen Foundation, 
1979. 3 volumes. Oblong, 4to. blue-cloth in ditto cassette, a text volume and 2 plate volumes with a foreword by W.A.L. Beeren and J.C. Eb-
binge Wubben. Beautiful copy.  € 75 - € 150

718  Le Mortifiement de Vaine Plaisance de Rene d’Anjou [1455]- Etude du texte et des manuscrits a peintures par Frederic Lyna. Oeuvre Natio-
nale pour la Reproduction de Manuscrits a Miniatures de Belgique, Bruxelles, 1926. 3 folders in cassette with cover in half leather and marbled 
cardboard with binding ribbons; The text volume in a yellow cover titled in red, the plate volume in a white cover with title in red and and the 
volume with 10 miniatures and 11 print-progressions of plate in yellow cover. This is a deluxe gift copy, numbered no. 16 (signed by the chair) 
and printed by M. Jules Jadot for the “Société des bibliophiles et iconophiles de Belgique”  € 75 - € 150

719  Histoire d’ Aboulhassan Ali Ebn Becar et de Schemselnihar- Favorite du Calife Haroun Al-Raschid. Conte tiré des Mille et une nuits d’apres 
la traduction de Galland, dessins de M.A.J. Bauer, Harlem, De erven F. Bohn, 1929. 4to., paper cover with title in blue in green cassette, 174pp., 
with coloured images, numbered and signed by M. Bayer. Copy no. 52. The original sales prospectus is included separately.  € 50 - € 100

720  [Simon Vinkenoog, 1928-2009] Louter genieten- Texts and drawings Simon Vinkenoog, Compilation and editing Lex Schrama & Coen de 
Jonge, Kempen Uitgevers, [Eindhoven, 1993]. 1st edition, 84p. 45x45 cm. Five sections in portfolio, with texts and (pastel)drawings by Vinken-
oog. In cardboard cassette. With a personal foreword that ends with the words “Ik ben een gelukkig mens.” Deluxe edition I. with screenprint 
and poem, numbered and signed, extra signature on title section. Number 60/75, 1993.  € 80 - € 150

721  Chinese Pictorial Art as viewed by the Connoiseur- Notes on the means and methods of traditional Chinese connoisseurship of pictorial 
art, based upon a study of the art of mounting scrolls in China and Japan by R.H. van Gulik. Serie Orientale Roma, XIX. Instituto Italiano per il 
Medio ed Estremo Oriente. Roma, 1958. .4to., red cloth binding, gilt-stamped and black title, front cover with gilt-stamped title, first edition, 
XXXVII,537 pp., limited edition with 950 copies. This is no. 718. Binding with slight damaging, stamp and notation on cover page; without the 
separate appendix with 42 examples of Japanese and Chinese paper. Robert Hans van Gulik (1910-1967) was a Dutch Sinologist, diplomat and 
author of, among others, the Rechter Tie crime novels.  € 80 - € 150

722  Sketchbook 19th century- Sketchbook B. Hierlin (in pencil on first page) with 31 mostly fully detailed sketches of villages and cities such as 
Stein bei Baden, Cannes, Venice. After that 15 pages with flowers in watercolour. 25.5x16.5 cm.  € 150 - € 300

723  De Republiek van Heidaar in Woord en Beeld- Janus Bonkhoofd (=Joop Blaauw, 1938 -). 
Eighty pictures with verse with other three-hundred drawings. Folio with pasted-on plate. 
Self-published in circulation of 100 copies. Folder with inserted separate plates. A picturebook 
with verse with the Social history of the Netherlands. This is no. 96, signed by the author. 
 € 100 - € 150

724  Roberto Gutierrez - Plages- 1983, no. 23, 46 pp. Stapled, no. 758/1000. Art magazine with 
various hand-inserted small pieces of art. In this number, golden pendulum pieces + no. 24 
and no. 35 (total 3)  € 75 - € 125

725  Miro, Engraver- Jaques Dupin, Vol. III. 1973-1975, Ed. Poligrafa, S.A.. Barcelona, 1992. 
Combined with: Miro, Litografo V., 1972-1975 and Litografo VI., 1976-1981, Maeght Editeur, 
the last 2 plastified and unwrapped. (total 3)  € 75 - € 150

726  Vita Brevis Ars Longa- Uitgave Bebert, Rotterdam, 1984. Limited edition in 75 copies, This is 
no. 55. Flat, black cardboard box, encased in cloth. Separate title page with table of contents 
and colophon. The box contains five works of art by various artists, each signed in pencil and 
with blotting paper for protection. A drawing by Peter Klashorst, a photo by Gerard van der 
Kaap, a silkscreen print by Robert Longo, a photo by Robert Mapplethorp and a 12” record by 
MI Force, mastered by George Packham and signed by the composer: Bob Pieck. All in excellent 
condition.  € 400 - € 800

727  Paul Bonet - Carnets 1924-1971- Préface de Julien Gracq, Claude Blaizot, Paris, 1981. Bound 
with plastic-coated cover. 196 pp. No. 96/150. Plastic cover, torn in a few places in folds, else 
good copy. In cassette. Including letters from first buyer who purchased it for 5000 francs via 
the publisher.  € 200 - € 400

728  Victor Vasarely- Marcel Joray e.a., Editions du Griffon Neuchâtel, Zwitserland, 1965-1979. 
Complete set as new with dust cover. Vols. 2 and 3 still in cellophane.  € 125 - € 250

729  Paul Schuitema(1897-1973) - Vloeiblad Boek-, Steen-, Staal- en Offsetdrukkerij C. Chevalier, 
Rotterdam, ca. 1930. 11 x 23 cm. Beautiful copy, top rear side small adhesive strip.  € 70 - € 120 

730-797 Photography  

730  Multifilm Haarlem 100 films, 15 jaar ervaring- [presumably Paul Schuitema] 1942. Photo 
collage on inside and outside, size 28x20.5 cm. With smaller size folder (28x14 cm) stapled in 
and red and green highlight. *rare  € 100 - € 200

731  Album of Woerden and Surroundings 1873- Private album with 20 albumen print photos of Woerden, each 10x13.2 cm. Album in green 
cloth with gilt title and ornamentation in relief on corners. In later cassette. Photos of streets and famous places in the town, such as the 
Voorstraat, Haverstraat and the Gazfabriek.  € 250 - € 500

732  Jo Voskuil/Cas Oorthuys - Plan van actie voor arbeid en brood- CPH, ca. 1932. Folder in black & white with red highlight, using photocol-
lage and infographics. 32 pp. stapled. Good copy.  € 100 - € 200

733  Desiree Dolron- Terra Lannoo, The Hague Museum of Photography, 2005. 160pp. Dust cover slightly torn on back side, otherwise good copy. 
 € 80 - € 150

734  [Daguerre] Historique et description de procédés Daguerréotype et du Diorama- par Daguerre, Peintre, inventeur du Diorama, officier 
de la Légion-d’Honneur, membre de plusieurs Académies, etc., etc. Paris, Susse Frères, Éditeurs, Place de la Bourse, 31. Delloye, Libraire, Place 
de la Bourse, 13, 1839, verso of the French title the address: “Paris, imprimé par Béthune et Plon”, (4),79,(1),(2 “Catalogue des Sculptures”),(1 
“L’Exposition (…)”) p., with 6 lithographed plates, contemporary gilded half leather. Bound with: Historique et description des procédés dy 
Daguerréotype et du Diorama, par Daguerre (…). Nouvelle édition, corrigée, et augmentée du portrait de l’auteur. Paris, A, Giroux et Cie. 
(…), 1839, (4),76 pp., with lithographed frontispiece portrait and 6 plates. Ad 1: Small chip in title page and in page 47-48, chip in white 
margin page 49-50; sl. foxed throughout the bookblock. Good copy, with a contemporary, hand-written notation (2 p.) bound in behind 
page 62: “Notes sur les nouvelles boites à Jode” (with tearing and slight damage), in which an improvement of the process is described, made 
known by Daguerre himself: “Monsieur Daguerre vient d’apporter à son procedé une grande amélioration (…)”. See the “Bibliography of Da-
guerre’s Instruction Manuals” by Beaumont Newhall: there our edition is listed number 2! The first edition, unavailable for collectors (according 
to Newhall known in two copies, quite recently a third copy was auctioned) of this highly important “icunable” in the field of photography 
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was published around 20 August 1839. Our edition - which is identical to the 
first edition aside from the title page and mentioned additions - is listed in the 
Bibliographie de la France on 14 September 1839. The book was an immediate 
bestseller, already in 1839 (the year in which the discovery of the process was 
officially made known) there appeared not only countless French prints, but also 
translations into English, German, Swedish and Spanish, in 1840 followed by 
Italian, Hungarian, and Polish editions. The address printed verso of the French 
title in our copy is a highly important item of identification: the first, as said 
unbelievably rare print was also printed by Béthune et Plon, and subsequently 
rejected. Afterwards, the printer provided copies for various publishers, of which 
our edition appeared first, only a few weeks after the very first print. Only one 
copy of our edition currently offered on the Internet has the address of Béthune 
et Plon not on the verso of the half title , but on the back side of the printed 
cover. Newhall does not mention the existence of variants in his bibliography. 
Ad 2: Newhall 8. Vague waterstain in outer margin and somewhat foxed 
throughout the whole book lock. Good copy, with - exactly as in the book men-
tioned earlier and with identitical text but in another hand - behind page 62 a 
contemporary handwritten notation (2 p.) bound in. “Notes sur les nouvelles 
boites à Jode”. Furthermore a contemporary handwritten note is bound in after 
page 66 with the following French text, loosely translated: “Mr. Prechtl, director 
of the polytechnical institute of Vienna, gave me a way to fixate daguerrical 
images [“les images dagueriennes”]. The procedure exists of putting the plate 
in a hydro-sulfate-ammoniac solution, to leave it there for one minute and then 
wash it in a clean bath of water (…).” Ad convolute: two very early editions in 
one binding, clearly originally the property of a fellow artist and possibly even 
an acquaintance of Daguerre.  € 9000 - € 15000

735  [Indians] - Albumen photograph, titled in the negative, verso with address 
“Photo by Boorne & May, LTD., Calgary, Alberta. Catalogues of Canadian views 
on application”, ca. 1900, 17x23.5cm. Strongly bleached, with folds and a small 
tear. Iconic photograph of Indians, the women in this Indian family are depicted 
in front of their tipi, one sitting with a small child, the older next to an older child and their dog, who is used as a pack animal for gathering 
wood. On the website of the Provincial Archives of Alberta the photograph is attributed to Ernest Brown and dated ca. 1891-1904, with the 
technique listed as Gelatin Dry Plate Negative. The photograph is also published (coloured) as postcard.  € 100 - € 200

736  [Bullfights San Sebastian] Series of 5 albument 
photographs of the San Sebastian arena- Each numbered 
and titled and with “ND Fot” in the negative, ca. 1880-1890, 
21x27.5cm. All with folded corners and somewhat bleached. 
“231. Corrida de Toros de San Sebastian. - Juego de Capa.” 
“237 (...) - Entrada de la Quadrilla.” “263. (...) - Picador y 
Cavallo al aire.” “264. (...) - Puestas de las Banderillas.” “267. 
(...) - Picador y Toro.” Included: two other photos of the same 
arena (7).  € 100 - € 200

737  [France] Lot of ca. 30 topographical photos- mostly 
published by “C.N. & Co” (10x) en “N.D. Phot” (8x), ca. 1900, 
14.5 x 9.5 until 24 x 29 (2x) cm. Including photographs of 
Mont Saint Michel (7x, including the 2 large size photos). 
Jersey (series of 6), Moriaix (2x), La Rochelle (2x), St Malo 
(2x) and Dinan.  € 70 - € 140

738  Album with 25 pasted photographs, ca. 1900- the album itself with 32 firm carboard sheets, with the address “Établissement Bellement 
Frères”, Antwerp, original half morocco, oblong folio. Contains interesting, unrelated series of photographs: I. Series of 7 anonymous 
handcoloured photographs with views of Nikko, Japan, each 21x27cm.: “A 26 View of (Oishinoma) from chapel inside (shinto) temple Nikko”; 
“F 122 Behind view of (Yomeimon) gate shito temple Nikko”; “C 58 The tea house at (Chuzenji) lake at Nikko”; “F 116 (Dainichido) on the way 
of (Chuzenji) Nikko”; “C 61 The (Chuzenji) lake at Nikko”; “C 64 (Kegon) waterfall at Nikko”; “D 97: View of Nikko”. II. Series of 6 photographs 
concerning Ceylon with blind stamp “Apothecaries Co. Ltd. Photographers, Colombo, Ceylon”, each 21x28cm.: a lively street; bird’s eye view of 
Kandy; farmer plowing with waterbuffalos; banana salesman in front of his shop; barges on a canal; beach view with fishermen’s boats. III. 
Series of 6 mountain views by S.J. Thompson, New Westminster, each 18x23cm: “766 Interior of snow shed, Selkirks, C.P.R.”; “Cariboo Freight 
Waggons leaving Ashcroft 338” (zonder adres van Thompson); “Yale B.C. 300”; “At the base of the Great Glacier 377”; “From Great Glacier, 
showing Glacier House 761”; “Kickinghorse River near Field B.C. 388”. Aside from these series one more picture is notable: “Chief “it-in-sa’s” [?] 
house Masschtt.L.C.S.” (picture of tourists next to a large wooden Indian home with enormous totem pole).  € 150 - € 300

739  [Catholic mission] Album with ca. 80 photographs in photocorners, ca. 1920-1930- plain string-bound cloth, oblong folio. Contains 
photographs of nuns and Indians (many children) in Kumbakonam, Morapaï, Rengarih and Calcutta and photos of the mission in Congo (incl. 
in Ipamu), one photograph captioned “VIIe Semaine de Missiologie Louvain 27-30 août 1929”.  € 200 - € 400

740  Lot of 4 albums- Ca. 100 photos, various techniques, various sizes. Circa 1900-1950. Contains tourist photographs from ca. 1900 (Austria/
Switzerland). Portraits (1904), promotional photographs (Fa. Gebr. Kusters) and an anniversary album.  € 50 - € 100

741  Souvenir U.R.S.S. 1936- Souvenir Album IVe festival Théatral. Oblong album with 21 photos of various places in the U.S.S.R., such as Lening-
rad, Kiev, Odessa, and Moscow in various sizes (30x22;23.5x17; 17x22cm) from various series, made for the tourist market. photos pasted in 
album, additionally several photos and the programme of the 4th theatre festival Moscow-Leningrad 1936. Oblong string-bound album in 
moderate state, photos in good condition.  € 65 - € 130

742  Sanne Sannes (1937 - 1967) - Abstract pastel drawing. The Cobra-influences are clear in this work. Sanne Sannes has made a number of 
unknown pastel drawings. This is titled 187 and is signed with his stamp and signature on the read side. Size 45x53cm.  € 120 - € 200

743  Erotica- Erotic and pornographic depictions 1900-1940. With 22 photos in various sizes and 2 fan-folds with each containing 10 nudes of 
various women, ca. 1910. (total 24)  € 100 - € 200

744  Erotica - 21 Photos on cardboard from ca. 1885-1900 with female nudes, and a fan-fold with 5 nudes; a depiction of the 5 senses “Gefühl, 
Gehör, Gesicht, Geruch en Geschmack”. Underneath the photos several of “The original Mikado Maids,” as a parody on the opera Mikado by 
Gilbert and Sullivan, 1884.  € 100 - € 200

745  Erotica - pornography- 69 mostly action photographs of hardly shy copulating amateurs between ca. 1950-60. - added Das Modell heft 1, 
1952. Magazine with nudes. Published by Rudolf Michael. 14 pp., stapled. Only published copy.  € 70 - € 140

746  Johan van der keuken- After-Image. Nabeeld. Fragment, 1991. Cloth with transparent cover. 188 pp. 4to. Signed with dedication “Voor Jan 
(en nog verder samen op dit soort wegen), met vriendschap Johan 2/’92) + Bewogen Beelden. Films, photos, texts. De Geus, 2001. 240 pp. 
Bound with dust jacket, signed, “voor jan Deker” (total 2)  € 75 - € 150
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747  Virgin Sperm Dancer- An ecstatic journey (of a boy transformed into a girl for one day 
only, and her erotic adventures in Amsterdam, magic centrum), photographed by Ginger 
Gordon. Written by William Levy, designed by Anthon Beeke. Den Haag, Bert Bakker, 
1972, 72 p., richly illustrated, original stapled cover, folio. With: Observations. Photos 
von Richard Avedon. Text von Truman Capote. Luzern/New York, Camera-Verlag/Simon 
and Schuster, 1959, 152 pp., with countless photographic portraits, original cardboard 
with (damaged) dust cover, in slipcase, folio. Plus: The truth about the great Alf 
conspiracy. Oz special surprise issue! (OZ 5, 1967, folded poster) + 9 erotic publications 
(including Wet Dreams Films & Adventures (1973) added. (total 12)  € 60 - € 120

748  [Waddeneilanden] Verslag over een dienstreis naar Wilhelmshaven en het Duitse 
Waddengebied- Rijkswaterstaat 1931. Dossier incl. maps of the Vangdam across the 
Wilhemshaven and the beach defenses of the Waddeneilanden between Eems and Jade, 
typed reports of the service trip and a photo report in 77 photos.  € 70 - € 120

749  [Film stars] Album with ca. 200 predominantly black & white portrait photos- 
largely in postcard size but some larger, mainly published by Ross Verlag, Berlin, ‘20s and 
‘30s, in contemporary string-bound album with cardboard cover, folio (small defects in 
cover). Fine collection with many - predominantly female - celebrities of that time, most 
appearing more than once, incl. Truus van Aalten, Hans Albers, Richard Arlen, Madge 
Bellamy, Marlène Dietrich, Willy Fritsch, Gustav Fröhlich, Greta Garbo, Lillian Harvey, 
Brigitte Helm, Davey Lee, Harold Lloyd, Ramon Novarro, Dita Parlo, Lia de Putti, Shirley 
Temple and Anna May Wong.  € 70 - € 140

750  Ed van der Elsken. Jazz- Amsterdam, De Bezige Bij, (1959), (20) pages of text at the 
start, followed by 79 photographic illustrations, including 16 pages of text (including 
photo index) on light-blue paper, original photographic cardboard binding, small 4to 
(17x19cm). Small tear in 1 text page; spine treacherously provided by copied strip 
pasted over original spine strip. Nevertheless a good copy* -added: Ratatouille Japonica, 
Ed van der Elsken, 1988. 36 pp. stapled. Often missing appendix for “De Ontdekking 
van Japan” (total 2) *The rare, true first print of an iconic photobook of which countless 
reprints have been published.  € 50 - € 100

751  [Photomontage] Hoe de bas bij de radio kwam- 5 sprookjes van deze tijd door 
Norbert Fried [Frýd]. Voor Nederland bewerkt door Beatrice Willing. Tekeningen en 
fotomontage: J. Rothe en W. Schlosser. ‘s Graveland, De Driehoek, (1939), 61 p., original 
illustrated cardboard plates with ring binder, 4to. Somewhat waterstained at the start 
and end (including covers); ring binding missing, otherwise some smaller defects. Rare 
Dutch photomontage edition (only 2 copies in Picarta). The original title of the Czech 
work is “Pustte basu do rozhlasu a jine pohadky o novych vecech”, ca. 1939.  € 50 - € 100

752  Martine Franck & Richard Kalvar - Promotional photograph for Lavazza coffee. Image 
of 2 coffee-drinking nuns and a young man. Framed, size 50x33cm.  € 150 - € 250

753  Album veertigjarige diensttijd J.D.A. Hollweg, directeur belastingen Arnhem 
1913- “Aangeboden door onderstaande ontvangers in de provincie Gelderland” (fol-
lowed by 4 pages with each 10 calligraphed names). Photo album with 14 photos of 
cities in Gelderland; Arnhem 2x), Velp, Oosterbeek, Nijmegen, Zutphen, Groenbeek, Tiel, 
Apeldoorn, Doetinchem, Zalt-Bommel, Winterswijk, Barneveld and Zevenaar. Large 4to, 
leather. Tearing on bottom side spine, inside good.  € 60 - € 120

754  [Military] Album Kolonel Jhr. Aw. van der Wijck- Offered by the officers of the second 
regiment Hussar 1896-1899. Album with 39 cabinet photographs (10x6.5cm) of officers. 
4to. Album in full vellum with copper coat of arms and ornamentation in corners. The 
names of most officers are added in pencil.  € 100 - € 200
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755  Jubilee Album Book printing office Hermann Kampen 
1889-1914 Hamburg- Oblong faux leather album with 
gold print. 12 pp and 26 pages with a photograph each. 
23x33 cm. Official anniversary album with tipped-in 
photographs covered by tissue paper, that was also given 
to friends and employees of the printer. Beautiful copy. 
 € 80 - € 150

756  Collection photos Indonesian National Revolution 
1947-49- 112 press photographs relating to the 1947-1949 
war in Indonesia. Most photographs are unused and show 
horrific detail. The backs of the photographs list the place 
of photography. The used or appropriate (?) pictures are 
provided of a label with printed text on back side. Size 
each 12x15cm. Incl. photos of malnourished Indonesians in Palembang and a mass grave in 
Malang.  € 150 - € 300

757  Kinderen in de grote stad- Photography Oscar van Alphen, text Adriaan Morriën. Oisterwijk, 
‘s-Gravenhage 1958. Linnen-bound with dustwrapper + Amsterdam tijdens de Hongerwinter 
Contact/ De Bezige Bij, Amsterdam (1946). 7 pages of text, photos by Cas Oorthuys and Emmy 
Andriesse et al. Without dust wrapper. - and 6 others. (total 8)  € 60 - € 100

758  Press photos Amsterdam and North Holland- Lot of 100 press photos, made between 
1960-’70. 50 photos of Amsterdam (buildings and notable places such as the Vondelpark) and 
50 photos of places in North Holland such as Andijk, Hogermade, Tessel, Terschelling etc. Most 
stamped “Doeser foto’s” on back side. (total 100)  € 65 - € 130

759  Press photos villages and towns- Lot of 100 press photographs, taken between 1960-’70. 
50 photos of Volendam, Marken, Edam, Monnikendam, Spakenburg, Enkhuizen and de Zaan 
(partly traditional costumes) and 50 photos of ‘t Gooi and Weesp, Muiden and Haarlem. 
Mostly with stamp “Doeser photos” on the back side. (total 100)  € 65 - € 130

760  [Rijk de Gooijer] Photo-archive of journalist Henk Meyer- consisting of 24 original photos, 
a test print of De Gooijer’s book Gereformeerd en andere verhalen (1981) and accompanying 
pieces (including an invitation for a signing session) and a small selection of newspaper 
cuttings and notes by Meyer. Nice archive with beautiful press photos, largely copyright Ger 
Dijkstra en Zoon on the back side. Incl. Rijk de Gooier as Piet Bakker (1979), as detective 
(1979), with Henk Meier, with John Kraaijkamp (Johnny en Rijk Show, 1968), with Ischa 
Meijer, with the named book in his hands (multiple photos), at a Miss Hot-Pants contest 
(1971, De Gooier was on the jury and is on a photo behind a line of 13 ladies), as SS soldier. 
Added: 2 cassette tapes containing a large part of the original interview between Meijer and 
de Gooijer.  € 140 - € 200

761  Lot of 14 photos from the archive of journalist Henk Meijer- Various 
sizes and subjects. Lot of various original photos including 3 portraits of 
Joanna Lumley as Nieuwe Wreekster (1976), a portrait of Max Tailleur, 
a photo of Paris in which the street is littered with copies of the Parisien 
Liberté (protest by employees of that paper, 1976), photos relating to the 
Hungarian uprising (1956), and prints from 1996 with photos of John F. 
Kennedy (1939) and of Juliana and Bernhard (1936).  € 50 - € 100

762  Koninklijke Nederlandse Spiritus & Gistfabriek Delft - Album with 
photos of the Feestmaaltijd given on 13 May 1950 in the Houtrusthallen to 
celebrate the Koninklijk designation that the company was awarded that 
year. With evaluation report in 27pp of the meal. Large oblong album with 
74 photos of arrival, festivities and tables with endless amounts of the 
same tableware.  € 70 - € 120

763  The Hague and surroundings- Photo album, ca. 1890-1910 with 95 photos. Partly family 
photos, partly The Hague and surroundings (Scheveningen, Voorburg etc.). Size photos each 
11x8.5cm  € 140 - € 200

764  NEW YORK- Album ‘Ter herinnering aan de New York Reis 15 Mei 1939 per S.S. Stuyvesant.’ 
Stringbound album with plates in cork. Containing ca. 250 original photos of a journey to and 
stay in New York in 1939, mainly concerning the World’s Fair. Photos of Curacao, Niagua, Haity 
and New York etc. In New York for example the fire brigade, the World’s Fair (many country 
pavilions), Washington Monument, Empire State Building, Time Square and more.  € 250 - € 450

765  [Psychiatry] Album with ca. 75 (group) photos of female psychiatric patients- from the 
Asile Sainte-Anne (Paris, founded 1 January 1867), ca. 1880-1890, photos sized 9.5x5.5 to 
12x18cm., with all patients’ last names (sometimes first names) in pen, bound in contemporary 
blind stamped leather, all cuts gilt, oblong 4to. Content and covers separate, photos largely 
somewhat pale. Separately added a (not filled in) list of the curative baths of the asylum, 
dated 188 (last number not filled in). A very interesting album with rare photos. Thanks to the 
identification in pen and some further investigation, the story behind this group of women can 
be reconstructed, among others Petit-Mathilde, Jugieu, Potron, Devins, Lecherpy, Vigé, Colette, 
Marchat, Guignard etc. On the first photo an image of part of the building, perhaps the hall 
where these women were treated.  € 150 - € 300

766  Sex- Madonna. Photographed by Steven Meisel, Art directed by Fabien Baron, E. Glenn OBrien, 
produced by Callaway. Martin Secker & Warburg, 1992. Ring-bound with metal cover. Good 
copy in original silver-coloured packaging. *the included cd-single missing.  € 50 - € 90

767  Koen Wessing: Chili September 1973- De Bezige Bij, 1973. Softcover, stapled, 24 pp. Photos 
without text of the uprising against president Allende in Chile. Beautiful copy (Parr/Badger I, 
pag. 229.)  € 150 - € 300

768  [Military] Album with 40 sheets- Photo album early 20th century. Photos of military families; 
the last 14 sheets with photos of field exercises with tent encampment and straw guard house 
incl. camp Zeist, 1906 and 1907 (with lieutenants Jetse, Van Voorthuyzen and Stemfoort, 
Harderwijk and Harskamp 1911; group photos inter alia behind a machine gun, officers with 
sables, officers in the field with Kapitein Leers, lieutenants Witmans and Dekker et al. Group 
photo light machine guns, 1921, Hoek Rhijnsburgerweg and Haagsche Straatweg. Interesting 
collection in oblong (28x36cm) cardboard cover, string-bound.  € 60 - € 100

769  Ger Dekkers (1929-)- Coverd, Noordoostpolder, 2. 70 x 100 cm, 1977. Signed front and back by 
Dekkers, numbered 4/5. Multiple with 7 photos, framed under glass.  € 100 - € 200

770  [Erotica] Pornographic photos ca. 1900- 104 photos from ca. 1890-1930. Photos of copulating couples, ordered by position; from missionary 
to cunnilingus, ending in golden showers. All in plain binder, photos inserted in photocorners, various sizes. *A rare but well collected col-
lection of early erotica!  € 300 - € 600
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771  [Architecture] Album with 13 pasted photos of buildings- ca. 1920, 2 photos with stamped address 
C. Kramer, Jonker Fransstraat 41 (Rotterdam), ca. 26 x 35 cm. (7x), 23 x 29 cm. (3x) and smaller, 
contemporary string-bound cardboard, oblong folio. Beautiful, large photos of unidentified buildings, 
largely exteriors but also two photos of a construction site and photos of the exterior (1x) and interior 
(2x) of the store “Orfevrerie Christofle”, where the façade carries the signature “Jan Kuijt Wzn. Archi-
tect”.  € 100 - € 200

772  Cor Jaring (1936-2013)- Sinterklaas gets a beer in Amsterdam. Series of two. One signed on the 
back “Voor Bob. Waarom Daarom???”, the other with galery sticker Jaring. Both 18x24cm. (total 2) 
 € 125 - € 250

773  Cor Jaring (1936-2013)- “De Insektensekte” Silver Gelatine. 31 x 40.5 cm. Dedicated “Voor Bob 
(hartje), Cor en Villy” on back side. In 1968 Kees Hoekert, Theo Klei and 
Max Reneman started the “insect cult” as a continuation of the Witte 
Plannen. They conclude, for example, ‘dat er zo weinig vlinders meer 
zijn’.  € 200 - € 400

774  Theatre photo archive- Large lot with over 100 photographs of 
theater shows and groups between 1959 and 1986. With artists such as 
Kitty Courbois, Pleuni Touw, Huub Stapel etc. Original photographs with 
stamps on back of Maria Austria, Kors van Bennekom et al. and lots of 
Polona productions.  € 60 - € 100

775  Rotterdam- Two photo albums of a Rotterdam family. One with 
mostly vacation snapshots, 1946-47. The other album is a friendship 
album, with intermittent beautiful 
handmade illustrations. (total 2) 
 € 75 - € 150

776  Berlin in the Time of the Wall- 
Photographs by John Gossage, text 
by Gerry Badger, limited edition, 
2000 copies (signed by the pho-
tographer). Loosestrife editions, 
Bethseda, MD, 2004. 464 photos on 
461 pp. in cardboard cassette with 
typographic design. In perfect condition.  € 50 - € 100

777  Stereoscope with 90 pin-ups- All of the same woman, ca. 1965. Black & white in identi-
cal black metal frames. 10x4.5cm. The protective glass of the metal viewer is loose, this is 
probably easily restored to good condition, otherwise in good condition.  € 70 - € 120

778  Mug Shots- Lot of 11 mug shots, Belgium, 1922. Crime noted in handwriting on the 
back. Each 12.8x8cm + 2 Canadian mug shots, 1896 and 1901 + 2 FBI warrants issued 
by John Edgar Hoover + 3 photos with eugenetic characteristics; type musculaire, type 
nerveux and type cérébral - and a photo of a man with chest tattoos, ca. 1930. (total 19) 
 € 125 - € 250

779  [Indonesia] Album of Houweninge- Album gewidmet Heern G. v. Houweninge von sei-
nen Freunden auf Sumatra. Folio album (44.5 x 38 cm), leather bound with Djokja-silver 
Jugendstil initials and corner ornaments on the front cover. Inside calligraphed title page 
and 26 photos on 11 pages. Each pages decorated with beautiful full-page watercolour 
drawings of the surroundings. In custom made deluxe half leather cassette. (slight 
damage to upper left side) *Gerardus Hendrikus van Houweninge (1864-1942) was an 
administrator at the North-Sumatran Senembah Tabacco Company.  € 500 - € 1000

780  [Topography] Album- Ca. 1890. Album with 91 albumen photos. Of these, the 
first 48 are taken in the Netherlands, Rotterdam, the Hague, Scheveningen and 
the Hague. The second part covers Saint Raphael. Sizes vary per photo between 
16x22.5cm and 10.8x17.5cm. In half leather oblong album. *The different seasons 
and captions with the photos suggest that the photographer was native to Saint 
Raphael.  € 150 - € 250

781  Photo album North-Africa 1930- “A Travers l’ Afrique du Nord. février, mars, avril, 
mai, 1930. Oblong folio album (31 x 45 cm), 100 pp. With several hundred photos of 
a car journey through North Africa, mostly in small size (10.5 x 6.5 and 4 x 6.5 cm). 
 € 100 - € 200

782  [Buses] Nederlandse Buurtvervoer Maatschappij- Series of 40 photos made to 
commemorate the 60th anniversary of the N.V. Nederlandse Buurtvervoer Maat-
schappij, Zeist. With several appearances by Wim Sonneveld et al. and many photos 
of buses and bus stations. Size each 18x24 cm. (total 40)  € 80 - € 150

783  WWI Photo Archive- Vereenigde Fotobureaux, Amsterdam. Cassette with ca. 250 
photos of World War I. Most 18 x 24 cm. *Impressively extensive and well kept archive 
(every now and then a photo is damaged, most in good condition) with photos of all 
frontlines, downed planes, soldiers having fun, firefights, field hospitals etc. All kept 
separate in acid-free plastic slips in deluxe blue archival folder. Inserted in acid-free 
plastic folders in deluxe cassette, stamped on back. (See lot 784-789)  € 350 - € 700

784  WWI Photo Archive - Vereenigde Fotobureaux, Amsterdam. Cassette with 200 
photos of World War I. Each 13 x 18 cm. Stamped on back. * (see also lot 783-789) 
 € 200 - € 400

785  WWI Photo Archive- Vereenigde Fotobureaux, Amsterdam. Cassette with 117 photos 
of World War I. Most 18 x 24 cm. (see also lot 783-789)  € 150 - € 300

786  WWI Photo Archive- Vereenigde Fotobureaux, Amsterdam. Cassette with 200 photos 
of World War I. Each 18 x 13 cm. (see also lot 783-789)  € 200 - € 400

787  WWI Photo Archive- Vereenigde Fotobureaux, Amsterdam. Cassette with 200 photos 
of World War I. Each 13 x 18 cm. (see also lot 783-789)  € 200 - € 400

788  WWI Photo Archive- Vereenigde Fotobureaux, Amsterdam. Cassette with 196 photos 
of World War I. Each 18 x 24 cm. (see also lot 783-789)  € 300 - € 600

789  WWI Photo Archive- Vereenigde Fotobureaux, Amsterdam. Cassette with 233 photos 
of World War I. Nearly all 18 x 24 cm. (see also lots 783 to 788)  € 300 - € 600

790  Photo Archive Cash Registers- 3 albums with photos of cash registers in stores, ca. 
1928-1930. Alternating photos of the shopkeeper with a report about his use of the 
cash registers. In total 82 photos with commentary. Each photo 17x12 cm. Beautiful 
and unique photo document in 3 albums of shop interiors in the Netherlands. Some 
examples “Alkmaarsche Stoom-Koek- en Banketfabriek Excelsior, 1933”, “Gebr. Hof-
steenge Vleeschhouwerij, Oude-Kijk-in ‘t Jatstraat 56 Groningen, 1931”, “Boekhandel 
en Handelsdrukkerij N.V. G. Moorman -Nijmegen, 1932”.  € 600 - € 1200

792  Photo Album Architect J.H.W. Jansen- Album with the work of this Delft architect between 1954-1972. 103pp. Largely filled with photos of 
projects such as storefronts but also larger projects such as Fabriek Nonius in Buitenwatersloot, also newspaper cuttings about the projects and 
brief accompanying texts. Folio 30x32.5 in ring binder.  € 150 - € 300

793  Koninklijke Hollandsche Lloyd S.S. - Journey to the Noordelijke Hoofdsteden 1 August 1925. Album with 29 photos in various sizes. Oblong, 
blue faux leather album with gilt binding stamp and title. Including the passenger list with the collected signatures of Captain, Doctor, First 
Officers, Administrator, and various passengers.  € 60 - € 100
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794  London- Ca. 1885. Album with 38 albumen prints of famous places in London, such as Buckingham Palace, the House of Commons and Hyde 
park. Size per photo 14x22cm. In oblong half leather album. Some foxing.  € 60 - € 100

795  Album Amsterdam buildings, interiors and urban renewal ca. 1920- (Architects?)Album with 30 photos. Each ca. 15x20.5cm. Photos of 
the storefront of J. Cruiming Rijwielen, hauser Rijwielstalling and activities of architectural bureau K. Brand & Jan Juffer. On each page a photo, 
loose in binding. Ca. 1920  € 100 - € 200

796  Nursing- Album with ca. 170 photos of which 70 relating to nursing; Staatsexamen 1943 and some photos in a hospital. Written captions such 
as “Zo maakt men een bed op voor een onzindelijken patiënt” and “het hulpje van den scheerbaas” - added another family album. (total 2) 
 € 50 - € 80

797  Ed van der Elsken (1925-1990)- De Jong & van Dam N.V. Kant- en kousenfabriek 1912-1962, Hengelo, 1962. Photography Ed van der Elsken, 
design Jan Bons. Offset print: Steendrukkerij de Jong & Co Hilversum. 30 pp. Mint condition, in original photopaper packaging in original 
cardboard. *Splendid copy of this practically untraceable publication with photography by van der Elsken.  € 600 - € 1200  

800-825 Posters  

800  Cassandre - Nord Express- Lithograph, Mouton, 1980. 102 x 70 cm. Back of edges reinforced, A-.  € 100 - € 200

801  Wir fordern Kolonien- Reichsverband der Kolonialdeutschen. Der Bremer Ansschuss. Hauschild, Bremen, ca. 1935. 80 x 59 cm. *Rare, 
unknown at the Deutsche Plakatmuseum.  € 125 - € 250

802  Kees van Dongen (1877-1968) Brigitte Bardot- Les peintres Témoins de leur temps. Musée Galleria, 1964. Lithograph. Size 77 x 52 cm. 
 € 90 - € 150

803  Corneille (1922 - 2010) - The Museum of Israeli Art Ramal Gam; Drawings-Prints in Progress-Prints; September 2003 - January 2004. Litho-
graph. Size 90.5 x 66 cm. Signature bottom right. Slight fold between caption and image, else good copy.  € 150 - € 250

804  Appel (1921 - 2006)- Juin 1974, Galerie Ariel, 140 bd Haussmann, Paris 8e. Lithograph. Size 72 x 53 cm. + Karel Appel in Amsterdam. 
Honderd werken in Park Plaza. 1 June - 1 Aug. 1984. Verkerke edition, 1994. 72 x 50 cm. - and 1 other. (total 3)  € 60 - € 100

805  Walasse Ting (1929-2010) - Galerie Adrien Maeght, 1970. Lithograph for exhibition. 71.5 x 50.5 cm.  € 70 - € 120

806  [Political posters] D66- Lot of 12 posters and pamphlets varying between 35 x 25 cm. and 116 x 83 cm. All from founding year. Incl. “Appel 
Frascati, waar ook woordvoerder Hans van Mierlo aan het woord komt” and “enige punten uit het verkiezingsprogramma met van Mierlo op 
lijst 17” (total 12)  € 75 - € 150

807  [Political posters] CPN- 23 posters from the CPN. Varying in size between 88.5 x 53cm and 58 x 41 cm. All from the ‘70s-’80s. + The foundati-
onal poster of Groen Links. “Groen Links komt er aan”. 118 x 83 cm. (total 24)  € 75 - € 150

808  [Political posters] SP- Lot of 12 posters from the ‘90s. Sizes between 40 x 27.5 and 59.5 x 42 cm. Incl. SP Nu Zeker, Stem Tegen Stem Sp”. (total 
12)  € 40 - € 80

809  [Political posters] Actie posters BBK, Amsterdam etc.- Lot with 3 wall posters 1969. 61 x 43 cm. + 3 posters Aktie BBK - and 3 others. (total 
9)  € 70 - € 120

810  [Art] Galerie In de Kaatsende Kat- Wim Strijbosch exhibits drawings, July - August 1954, La Maison du Chat qui Pelote. 62 x 38 cm. + Exhi-
bition Johfra. Opening by Gerrit Kouwenaar, February-March 1954. 50 x 35 cm. Thumbtack holes. + In de kaatsende kat - v.d.Wal, drawings, 
paintings and sketches. September 1954. 50 x 29.5 cm. - added Happening Anton Kothuis. Simon 
Posthuma, Living Painting/Peinture Vivante. 95.5 x 63 cm - and two others .(total 6)  € 70 - € 120

811  [Art] Eight movie posters (‘60s)- A Bout de Souffle (Jean-Luc Godard) + Saboteure (Alfred 
Hitchcock) + Un soir sur Plage (Annette Wademant) + five others. All around 77 x 57 cm. (total 8) 
 € 90 - € 125

812  [Art] Exhibit Posters (‘40s)- Grote Jubileum Paddenstoelententoonstelling. Nederlandse Micologi-
sche vereniging. Artis. 69 x 50 cm. + 17e nationale trekpaardententoonstelling. Den Bosch. 53 x 68 
cm. (total 2)  € 60 - € 90

813  [Art] Galerie Le Canard. Aventures de Lignes- Essai pour une mime abstrait e.a. sur un texte de 
Henri Michaux par: Le groupe de mime de l’Ecole des Beaux Arts a Paris. Original multi-coloured 
poster, behind glass and on thick paper, 50x40cm. Handwritten and signed. ca. 1960. Strong and 
expressive.  € 100 - € 200
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814  [Music] Bertolt Brecht-Kurt Weill- Brecht-Weill aufstieg und fall der stadt mahagonny. Gesungen gesprochen gespeilt von Gerhard Lenssen. 
Picture of 4 men wearing hats carrying a beautiful lady. Signed bottom left J. Naumann ‘61. Published by Maune Radebeul. Size 59 x 85 cm. 
Tear bottom right and top, tape on corners.  € 70 - € 120

815  [Music] Arthur Brown- Crazy world of Arthur Brown. Design by the duo Michael English and Nigel Waymouth, better known as Hapshash 
and the Coloured Coat. Famous for their psychedelic music posters. Printed by Osiris Visions Ltd 1968. Size 75 x 50cm. Thumbtack holes in the 
corners and fold at the bottom of poster.  € 70 - € 120

816  Andres Serrano- Groninger Museum A History of Andres Serrano. A History of Sex. 83.5 x 118 cm. Banned poster that caused quite a stir and 
therefore a record number of visitors to the exhibit. Very good copy.  € 70 - € 120

817  Pin-up calendar 1947- George Petty (1894-1975). Fawcett publications, 1946. 12-page calendar. The month’s weekdays are on the bottom; 
these are not present in all sheets, plates complete and good. Two plates are added separately.  € 50 - € 80

818  Calendars- Het wonder van onzen tijd. Willy Schermerlé, uitgave Vereenigin van directeuren van Electriciteitsbedrijven in Nederland, ca. 1935. 
Complete in 12 plates with pasted plate by Schermerlé, including accompanying text. 43.5 x 26.5 cm. + Van Oude en Nieuwe Tijden. Harmsen 
van Beek, (same publisher) - and Calendar Georges van Raemsdonck, published by drukkerij Hermes, Gent, 1933. Loose-leaf calendar in 12 
lithos with accompanying text, with the story of Thyl Uilenspieghel. (total 3)  € 75 - € 150

819  Jean Walther (1910-?) M.S. Oranje Holland Java- Nederland-Amsterdam, lithograph ca. 1939. 101 x 63 cm. Beautiful copy.  € 600 - € 1200

820  Walter K.A.H. von Wenz zu Niederlahnstein (1898-1963) - Edison Lichtweek Amsterdam- Folded, else excellent copy. 83.5 x 118 cm., 
1929.  € 100 - € 200

821  Leo Gestel (1881-1941) ‘Jaarbeurs 4-9 sept. 1922 Utrecht Internationaal’- Lithograph 106.5 x 77.5 cm. Folded, else fine copy. 
 € 150 - € 300

822  Proclamatie Joodse Staat 16 mei 1948- Landelijke Meeting van de Nederlandse Zionistenbond ter gelegenheid van de Proclamatie van 
de Joodse Staat op zondag 16 mei a.s. des middags om 2 uur in de grote zaal van het Concertgebouw te Amsterdam. Printed at Drukkerij De 
Handel Amsterdam. 49.5 x 33.5 cm. - and an identical copy. Both in good condition. (total 2)  € 70 - € 120

823  Hans G. Kresse/Marten Toonder - Drink Louter Kabouter- Herman Jansen, Schiedam, Holland. 56.5 x 36 cm. Ca. 1950. Some foxing, tear ca. 
1 cm right middle, else fine copy retaining its deep red colour.  € 50 - € 80

824  [Drinks] Adrianus van den Eelaart- Distilleerderij 1e Klasse: Likeurstokerij “De Vrijheid”, Schiedam. Lithograph, ca. 1910. 61.5 x 42 cm. 
Beautiful copy.  € 50 - € 80

825  Paul Schuitema(1897-1973) For Mondrian- The Haags Gemeentemuseum, The Hague, Holland. Design Paul Schuitema, Print Duikman Den 
Haag, ca. 1972 + Das Schaffen von Mondrian (=German version of the same poster). Both in good condition. (total 2)  € 60 - € 120 

830-860 Curiosa  

830  Theo Mackaay (1950-) Gouden Kalf- Bronze, calf sculpture. Design Theo Mackaay, 1980. The Gouden Kalf is awarded to actors, actresses, 
filmmakers, screenwriters and producers during the Nederlands Film Festival since 1981. Height 33 cm. *Filmmaker Wim Verstappen created 
the design idea based on Exodus: “Je had leeuwen in Venetië en je had beren in Berlijn.”  € 1000 - € 2000

831  Netsuke- Ivory, standing man with squatting child who is holding his hands above his head. Japan, 19th century. Signed bottom. Height 5.7 
cm. Man has hand glued on.  € 100 - € 180

832  Folding bone- Ivory, tipped-in Cantonese decorations on the handle of figures and temples. Leaf with floral tipped-in decor. China, 19th 
century. Length 20.4 cm.  € 120 - € 200

833  Djokja silver milk set- Hammered and repoussé silver with floral decorations. Included a jam jar holder with matching spoon + 3 other items. 
(total 7)  € 100 - € 180

834  Netsuke - Face of a goateed man in hat. Japan 20th century. Height 3.1 cm. Including a smaller netsuke. Height 2.1 cm. (total 2)  € 80 - € 140

835  Djokja tableware- Tray with two jugs, spoon vase and a sugar bowl. Nice decoration of shadow puppets and floral motifs in cartouche. Jugs 
and sugar pot topped with flower on the lid. Indonesia, circa 1920 Total weight 2478 grams. Unmarked. (total 5)  € 450 - € 800

836  Djokja silver bowl- Silver, round bowl with cutaway floral motifs on edge. Bottom marked 800 and AD. Diameter 25 cm., weight 444 gram. 
Including an oblong Djokja bowl. Length 25 cm., weight 423 gram. (Total 2)  € 150 - € 250
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837  Floris Meydam (1919-2011)- Thick-walled glass vase with enclosed 
network of airbubbles. Rendition glasfabriek Leerdam 1956. Height 26 
cm.  € 70 - € 120

838  Painting- Under glass, depiction of young geisha near water, with 
waterlilies. China 20th century. Size image 46 x 29cm. Framed. 
 € 100 - € 180

839  Pinwheel Calculator- Odhner’s Arithmometer. Maschinenfabrik W.T. 
Ochner, St. Peterburg. In Nederland gedistribueerd door Koller & van Os, 
Rotterdam, Amsterdam en den Haag, ca. 1905. Good functionality. 12 
x 32 x 15 cm. on wooden platform, with closing lid and lock. *The most 
succesful mechanical calculator, invented in 1873 and produced until 
1918, when the factory was forced to close by Russian nationalisation. 
Remains of the Russian original are visible underneath the Dutch 
manual on the inside of the lid.  € 50 - € 80

840  Bookends- Ceramic, black glazed, in the shape of a pushing and shoving man. Circa 1920, height 19 cm. In 1 bookend the man’s neck has been 
glued.  € 80 - € 140

841  Bookends- Bronzed metal with steel backing. Man sitting and reading. Execution probably Metaalgieterij Daalderop. Circa 1930, height 15 cm. 
 € 80 - € 140

842  Hohner Mondharmonica - Polyphonia 3 Deck Instrument. Circa 1930, in original box. Size box 33 x 11 x 4.5 cm.  € 100 - € 180

843  Can Hollandsch Cacao-Huis- Victoria Cacao, Beste en Goedkoopste. Shopkeeper’s can ca. 1890. Lithographed can in the shape of a house, 
with slanted roof and chimney. 42 x 21 x 32 cm. Worn copy of this rare can.  € 100 - € 200

844  Judaica- Silver ring with Star of David inlaid in green enamel. White metal 835/1000. 2x marked.  € 70 - € 120

845  Promotional cans- Lot with 20 promotional cans, all in small size. Incl. Bensdorp Cacao Amsterdam, ca. 1900, lithographed can, height 4.4 cm 
+ 10 old rolls of tape incl. Leukoplast and Red Band - and 5 cardboard packagings. (total 35)  € 60 - € 120

846  Droste Chocolate - tin saving can- Ca. 1910, 15 x 7 x 8 cm. Some foxing, good copy of a very rare tin toy can. *Rare  € 350 - € 700

847  Puzzles and patience games- Anchor puzzle, Anker, ca. 1890. Stone puzzle, in original lithographed box with booklet. 8 x 8 cm. + Quelgeist 
& Kroelgeest, Anker, (idem) + Grilletöter/Grillenverdrijver, Rotterdam, Richter’s Boekhandel, box with stone puzzle, including booklet + 2 
others. (total 5)  € 60 - € 100

848  Classroom and Cafe- Two comprehensive construction boards: Classroom with master school desks and children and Café, with disorderly 
display (1 figure missing), both ca. 1920 in later box. (total 2)  € 60 - € 100

849  Scale model boards ca. 1915- Crane, church with homes, car and plane. All built from original cardboard pieces and in good condition. With 
accompanying bags numbered 582, 621, 785 and 602.  € 60 - € 100

850  Book simulators- Cans in the shape of a book: Postcard-print can, ca. 1910. Lithographed, some small damages, reasonably good copy. 16 x 
3.5 x 11 cm. + Gourmets delight. Victoria Biscuit Co, Dordrecht, Holland 24 x 16 x 5 cm. (2 x ) + 4 others (of which 3 in cloth/cardboard) (total 
7)  € 50 - € 80

851  Horse-drawn carriage- 3 complete constructed lithographed scale model plates, ca. 1900-1910, with depiction of a horse-drawn carriage: 
Circus car, with tiger, lion, beer and women in cage; Haycart with two men on the haystack - and luxury carriage with duchess and crowd + 
Diorama romantic farmyard, ca. 1890, in later box - and fantasy box with various parts of scale model plates.  € 60 - € 100

852  Puzzles- 8 Wooden puzzles, mindbenders, ca. 1925-60. Incl. Kaas, Diamond Plastic Puzzle, Indiase Puzzel (2 pieces missing) and tables and 
chairs. (total 8)  € 45 - € 70

853  Paper masks- Lot of 27 masks, all pre-1950. 11 different, and 16 doubles. *Found in the basement of an old Amsterdam party shop. 
 € 50 - € 80

854  Packages Lerys Parfum, Paris- Folder with 11 packages for Lerys Parfum, Paris, ca. 1900. - and a folder with film advertisements, movie the-
atre advertisements from Tuschinski, ‘70s. Added: Movable cardboard display Laurel and Hardy, and the same with Charlie Chaplin.  € 60 - € 120
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855  Patience games- Lot of 6 games in which a ball has to be manoeuvred to a hole in an image behind 
glass + 6 other handgames. Most ‘60s. (total 12)  € 50 - € 90

856  Promotional mirrors etc.- Lot of 12 promotional mirrors etc. issued by Jan C. Steenbergen, Heeren 
mode magazijn, Binnenweg 211, Britannia Hat Company, Warmoesstraat 65, Amsterdam - and 10 
others, most ‘20s-’30s - and 8 various promotional objects, most ‘30s. (total 18)  € 50 - € 80

857  Cardpress- Wooden card press, with metal decorations on edge, and four cardholders, ca. 1900. 
Including a fine complete set of 32 lithographed playing cards saying “Feinste Doppelbilder-Karte”. 
Size card press 37.5 x 22.5 x 23 cm.  € 100 - € 200

858  Jobbing press- Miniature wooden jobbing press. 26 x 22.5 x 14.5 cm. Second half 20th century. 
 € 45 - € 90

859  Esther scroll- 19th century. Handwritten Esther scroll on vellum. Length 175 cm.  € 70 - € 120

860  WW I - Belgian memorial cloth- Belgium, ca. 1915, “Hulde aan onze strijger”. Embroidery on side 
of frame. With oval portraits of King Albert and Consort and a Belgian officer. Surrounding in silver 
and gold wire the Belgian flag and the Belgian coat of arms. 48 x 43 cm. Framed.  € 100 - € 200 

Session 2, October 22, 7.00 p.m.

900-1024 Comics and Original Comic Art Work  

900  Hans G. Kresse (1921-1992)- Hans G. Kresse, 1953. 80 p. Good copy + Eric de Noorman. Het Pad 
der verschrikking. Vlaamse Reeks vol. 35, J. Hoste, 1958. Fine copy. (total 2)  € 60 - € 100

901  Hugo Pratt and Edgar P. Jacobs- Corto Maltese in Siberië. Casterman, 1982. 132 p. Hc, good copy - 
and 13 other titles by Pratte + De Wereld van Egar P. Jacobs, Claude Le Gallo, Collectie Onze Auteurs, 
Lombard, 1984. 176 p. Bound, good copy - and 11 vols. Blake en Mortimer, all Helmond editions, in 
good condition but with signature previous owner. (total 26)  € 75 - € 125

902  Beelden uit de Wereldgeschiedenis- De Timoers. Sirius, Dupuis, 1966-1985. 21 vols. from the 
series, several first edition. In good condition, but with signature previous owner on first page + 
Johan en Pirrewiet, de ring der Merenbergers, Peyo, Dupuis, 1962 - and 3 others, all in fair condition, 
also with signature previous owner. (total 25)  € 50 - € 80

903  Willy Vandersteen (1913-1990)- De Schat van Beersel. Deluxe edition with blue cloth spine, 
edition of 100 copies. This is no. 9, signed by Vandersteen. Claudia Radzio, 1986. 64 p. With 3 b/w 
plates and three colour plates in separate folder. All numbered 9/100. Beautiful copy. With signature 
previous owner bottom right corner on epilogue page.  € 150 - € 300

904  Alex de Onversaagde - and 3 other deluxe editions- Jacques Martin, Casterman, 1986. Deluxe 
edition, large size, with red cloth spine. Published for the fortieth work anniversary of comic artist 
Jacques Martin. Numbered and signed. This is no. 45. + Alex - Vercingetorix, Casterman, 1985. 
Deluxe cloth edition with pasted front cover 239/500, signed by Martin. Sl. soiled on outside + 
Jugurtha. De grote voorvader. Franz, Lombard, 1985. 366/750. Deluxe cloth with pasted front cover, 
outside sl. stained - and De Betovering van het Nevelwoud. Francis Bourgeon, Casterman, 1984. No. 
250/520. Signed. First three also with signature previous owner. (total 4)  € 80 - € 150

905  Album with dédicaces- A4-size album from 1989 with 6 dédicases. Berck (Sammy - detailed 
drawing), Gerrit de Jager, Eric Heuvel and Jan Kruis (2 x of Jan and one of Jans in multiple colours, nicely detailed) - and one other. Lot 905 to 
915 have been collected on Nederlandse Stripdagen. The provider asked for dédicases by comic artists but realized he had to ask the artist for 
something else to pique their interest. He decided to challenge artists with a black sheet and crayons he supplied himself. It was a good move; 
most artists went along, several asked him if he wanted to come back later to give them time to make something worthwile. Among those big 
names such as Don Lawrence and Hans G. Kresse (who was rarely persuaded to make a drawing).  € 150 - € 300

906  Peter de Smet - dédicace de Generaal- On black paper with crayon detailed drawing of de Generaal. “Voor Jan”, signature lower left corner. 
 € 60 - € 100

907  Joost Swarte - dédicace Jopo de Pojo- On black paper detailed in 4 colours, ca. 1988. “Voor Jan” signature lower right corner.  € 70 - € 140

908  Tibet - dédicace Rik Ringers- Large chalk drawing of 
profile Rik Ringers on black paper, Tibet 1988. “Hello, 
Jean!” upper right corner.  € 60 - € 100

909  Michel Weyland - dédicace Aria- White pencil on black 
paper. Profile Aria (full-page) with caption “Voor Jean, 
met vriendelijke groeten! Weyland ‘88.  € 60 - € 100

910  Don Lawrence - dédicace- Black paper with pencil. 
Roodhaar. Profile with accents. Subtle drawing in at least 
four colours. Signed.  € 100 - € 200

911  Hans G. Kresse - dédicace Eric de Noorman- Black 
paper with crayon. “Voor Jan”. Profile Eric de Noorman. 
Rare single drawing by Kresse, who was rarely persuaded 
to draw for fans, let alone draw Eric de Noorman for 
them. Kresse called the idea to work with crayon on 
black paper a challenge and took the time to produce it. 
 € 300 - € 600

912  Berck (Arthur Berckmans 1929-) - dédicace Sammy- 
On black paper detailed drawing of Sammy in white 
pencil. “zeer genegen, Berck ‘88” + Dupa - Dommel. On 
black paper drawing of Dommel in white pencil - and 1 
other. (total 3)  € 75 - € 150

913  Paul Teng (1955-) - dédicace- Finely detailed drawing 
of Delgadito. Various coloured crayons on black paper + 
Ron Verbrugge “Leuk idee, Jan, maar ik ben als de dood 
in ‘t donker.”, both 1988, signature bottom right corner. 
(total 2)  € 60 - € 100

914  Hein de Kort (1956-) - dédicace- “Hee watje! Is dit 
humor?” Crayon on black paper, bottom right “Voor Jan”, 
with signature + Eric Schreurs “Klep voor Jan”, crayon on 
black paper, sign. bottom r. + André van Duin by Toon 
van Driel and one other. (total 4)  € 75 - € 150

915  Martin Lodewijk - dédicace Agent 327- Crayon on 
black paper. Bottom “Voor Jan, groen van Agent 327 en 
Martin Lodewijk, ‘88.” + two dédicaces by Robert van 
der Kroft, both on black paper as well, 1988. (total 3) 
 € 60 - € 100

916  Georges Mazure (1919-1980)- “Arabier”. Original 
drawing, ink on paper, 1953. Probably from “Tussen 
Beirut en Jeruzalem”. 55 x 49 cm.  € 100 - € 200

917  Album with dédicaces- Album with dédicases collected on conventions in the ‘80s, with Henk Kuijpers Franka, 1987 “ontbloot voor een 
eiland”, Tripp, Paul Teng, Don Lawrence, Jan Kruis, Martin Lodewijk (2x), Hans G. Kresse (!) and 8 others + 2 calendars Hein de Korte/Eric 
Schreurs. One with dédicase Schreurs (klepzeiker) and 1 with dédicase de Kort on front, back Schreurs. (total 18)  € 250 - € 500

918  Willy Vandersteen - Bessy- Lot with 43 copies of Bessy, all old editions, 23 of which first edition (from no. 5 to 53), most in fairly good to good 
condition, but all with name on inside cover. (total 53)  € 75 - € 150

919  Albert Weinberg - De Avonturen van Dan Cooper- De Blauwe Driehoek, Lombard Collectie, Lombard, 1957. Bound, with cloth spine, incl. 
Kuifje points. Fairly good copy, worn along edges, sl. loose in binding + De Meester van de Zon, Lombard Collectie, Lombard, Brussel, 1958. 64 
p. Bound, cloth spine, incl. Kuifje’s points. Worn along edges, fairly good copy. Both with signature of previous owner, in De Blauwe Driehoek 
several initials of same owner.  € 80 - € 150
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920  Don Lawrence - Storm. Omnibus volume with first four 
Storm stories, Oberon, 1981. With dédicase Roodhaar 
and signature Dick Matena, Don Lawrence and Martin 
Lodewijk + Don Lawrence, the Collection no 1., Breda, 
1989. Bound with dust jacket. (total 2)  € 75 - € 150

921  Jacques Martin - Alex- De Gouden Sfinx, Lombard Collec-
tie, 1956. 1st ed., bound with cloth spine. Sl. discoloured, 
worn along edges. Opening between bookblock and cover 
inside and signature on inside cover. Fairly good copy 
without Kuifje points + De Tiara van Oribal. Lombard Col-
lectie, Lombard, 1958. Signature previous owner on inside 
cover. Sl. worn along edges, fairly good copy without 
Kuifje points - and 19 later sc. editions of Alex, mostly 
used. (total 21)  € 80 - € 150

922  Henk Kuijpers - Franka- De terugkeer van de Noorderzon 
vol. 1 and 2, deluxe edition of the 3rd and 4th album from 
the Franka series. Bound in cloth with pasted front cover. 
No. 291/750. With drawing and signature by Kuypers. 
Signature previous owner on inside + Joost Swarte, Plano, de Harmonie/het Raadsel, Amsterdam, 
1987 - and Moderne Kunst, Joost Swarte, de Harmonie/Het Raadsel, Amsterdam, first ed. 1986. 
(total 3)  € 60 - € 100

923  Various deluxe editions- Blueberry. Het einde van de lange rit. Giraud, Charlier, Novedi, 1986. 
Deluxe bound folio edition in cloth with inserted screen print in cassette. Signed by Charlier 
and Giraud + Rik Ringers. K.O. in 9 Rounds. Lombard edition, Brussel, 1980. 80 p., bound. With 
dédicase and signature by Tibet and Duchateau - and 2 others. (total 4)  € 80 - € 150

924  Willy Vandersteen - Suske en Wiske- Lot with 10 first editions between no. 71 and 148. All 
in fairly good to good condition, all with sign. previous owner on inside + Corentin bij 
de Roodhuiden, Paul Cuvelier, Lombard Collectie, Lombard. Bound with cloth spine, 
1956. Good copy, corners worn, name inside with pen. Including Kuifje point. (total 11) 
 € 70 - € 140

925  Hergé - Kuifje- De Schat van de Scharlaken Rackham, Casterman, 3rd ed. 1951. Bound 
with red cloth spine. Last title on back “Het zwarte goud”. Fairly good copy, signs of use, 
worn along spine and edges, name (small) on endpaper + het Geheim van de Eenhoorn. 
Casterman, 3rd ed. 1951. Last title on back “Het zwarte goud”. Fairly good copy. Sl. worn 
along edge, name (small) on endpaper. (total 2)  € 100 - € 200

926  Hergé - Kuifje- Kuifje in Amerika. Casterman, 1947. 1st ed. Bound with red cloth spine. Last title 
on spine: De zeven kristallen bollen. Signs of use: sl. worn sides, scratched along corners and 
edges. *rare.  € 100 - € 200

927  Hergé - Kuifje- De Krab met de Guden Scharen. Casterdam, later edition, 1952. Copy in fairly good 
condition. Scratched along spine and edges, name (small) on endpaper + De Geheimzinnige Ster, 
Casterman, 1947. 1st edition in poor condition with dampst. on right side front and back covers. 
(total 2)  € 70 - € 140

928  Dick Bos- Alfred Mazure. Lot cont. 9 vols. from the first series: nos. 2-8, 12 and 19. Ten Hagen, 
1941-46. In used but fairly good condition + two notebooks containing comic strips from newspa-
pers of Inspecteur Charlie Chan, Alfred Andriola, 1939. (total 11)  € 55 - € 90

929  Marten Toonder - Metro- 1945-1946 Underground/mainstream political satirical magazine. 
26 vols; no. 8-1945 to 30-1946 + nos. 1, 3 and 4 from the third volume (= May/June 1946, after 
which the magazine ceased to exist) - and Metro mozaïk, D.A.V.I.D., 1945. Spine partially loose, 
cover (dam.) in book. (total 27)  € 80 - € 150

930  Marten Toonder - Raddraierij en deszelven bijverschijnselen- Eene 
studieinzake de Groote Omwenteling in Batvye. Verlught met prenten. 
Promotional edition for Batavus bicycles, ca. 1960. Artist Ton Beek, 
Toonder studios. 8 p. stapled. Minimal chip bottom left back cover (.05 
cm), else good copy of this rare promotional book.  € 50 - € 80

931  Frans Piët - Sjors voorzitter van de Rebellenclub Vijftig nieuwe 
vrolijke vertellingen- Martin Branner, Spaarnestad, 1937. Bound 
with green cloth spine. Like new.  € 150 - € 300

932  Various- Lot with 8 x Eric de Noorman, 1 x Kick Wilstra, Monki’s Reis 
om de Wereld; 50 Avonturen in Amerika + 2 others. All in fairly good 
condition + a gin glass with Louter Kabouter. (total 13)  € 40 - € 70

933  Marten Toonder - De Beker van Onk Original page- Full 
page of 4 strips. 47 x 36 cm. Indian ink on thick paper. In 
which heer Bommel tries to win back the Beker van Onk that 
was promised to the best Athlete. Exasperated, he’s skiing 
down the Brukebeen Schans towards a canyon... Toonder 
Studios, produced for the Swedish market, edited from the 
story published in Donald Duck magazine in 1959. In the 
‘50s, the Swedish daily Dagens Nyheter was interested in 
publishing the then current Tom Poes series in Donald Duck 
magazine. The paper made a quarter of the youth page in its 
Sunday edition available. In order to keep up with the edition 
in Donald Duck, the original pages (mostly 3) were edited 
into a full page. To this end parts were omitted, re-drawn and new pictures were 
added. Because of this procedure, these pages have more speed and are more dy-
namic than the original stories. This dynamic is particularly visible on this page. The 
Swedish text was later added in Stockholm. This copy is still in Dutch.  € 750 - € 1250

934  Dick Vlottes (1932-)- Two original pages from ‘Leonie, het Horoscoopmeisje’, 
published in Tina, 1977. Indian ink on paper. 50 x 42 cm. (total 2)  € 50 - € 90

935  André Franquin (1924-1997) Complete set of 12 Flock Indus cards- ca. 1965. 
Cards with felt on which Guust, Robbedoes and Kwabbernoot and the Marsipulami 
are depicted. In very good condition. (total 12)  € 70 - € 120

936  Dick Vlottes (1932-)- Original page from Tina 25, 1976. “U..?? Lieve help! Wat is de 
wereld toch klein!!” 50 x 42 cm.  € 40 - € 70

937  Jean Dulieu - Pengalaman Pak Kerdil dengan Si Manis- Saduran Reksosiswoio 
dan Rusli. Lukisan Jean Dulieu, Balai Buku, Djakart Indonesia, ca. 1952. Indonesian 
translation of Paulus and Wawwa. One side open 
along spine, restorable, else good copy. 80 p. - added 
Puntnik en andere verhalen. C.P.J. van der Peet, 
Amsterdam, 1960. 92 p. Rebacked (yellow cloth). *Be-
sides the Indonesian Tom Poes, several Dutch comics 
such as Paulus and Wawwa or Dick Bos were translated 
and published. All of these are rare and seldom come 
up for sale. Usually in poor condition, among other 
things because of the climate in combination with the 
materials. This is a fairly good copy.  € 150 - € 300
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938  Marten Toonder - Original photos Toonder film studio ‘40s- Harold Mack 
working in the Toonder animation studios. Each 16.5 x 23 cm. Black/white. 
One with stamp Toonder Studio’s Reguliersdwarsstraat 9 Amsterdam. In 
the ‘50s Mack and his wife, together with Børge Ring, Bjørn Frank Jensen 
and Per Lygum, etc., worked in the studio. The studio prospered in those 
days; cartoons that were produced included Hugo, Moonglow and The 
Golden Fish - and it published its own magazine, Cartoonder (see previous 
auctions). (total 3)  € 75 - € 125

939  Marten Toonder - Tom Poes calendar- Calendar 1955. With front plate 
belonging to one of the 10 Tom Poes calendars from 1946. *Calendar un-
known to us. Probably compiled from an original calendar plate of the 1946 
calendar and another backpage with block “Kalender 1955” (no mention 
of Tom Poes). Both the back and the plate seem original. Because no other 
copy from 1955 is known to us or consulted collectors, we are thinking of 
a later compilation. You can judge for yourself during the viewing days. 
 € 100 - € 200

940  Marten Toonder - NRC jigsaw- Ca. 1955, 110 pieces. In original box. Box 
is slightly damaged in corners, else fine copy of one of the most charming 
puzzle editions by Toonder.  € 100 - € 200

941  Bruintje Beer- Verjaardag-Kalender, Handelsblad, ca. 1935. Bound with 
strings, 6-leafed with a month and a colour picture of a Bruintje Beer scene 
on each page. Good copy, with several handwritten birthdays such as those of Marietje Tak and 
Princess Juliana.  € 60 - € 100

942  Marten Toonder - Tom Poes Kalender- Calendar 1943, with calendar leaf 1951 pasted on later. 
Cardboard Tom Poes and back cover in good condition. *Extremely rare Toonder oddity, but with 
incorrect calendar leaf, pasted over the spot where the leafs from 1943 used to be.  € 200 - € 400

943  De avonturen van Sneeuwvlok den Eskimo- Wim Meuldijk, Het Volk, 1943. 32 p. Oblong, 
stapled. Very rare debut by Meuldijk. Cover is loose, but easily restorable. Else good. Only several 
copies of this book, printed in small edition on war paper, are known.  € 200 - € 400

944  Hein Kray- 3 original strips from the comic “Per Vliegmachine de Wereld Rond”, Indian ink, each 
28 x 20 cm., consisting of two pictures. (total 3)  € 60 - € 90

945  Piet Wijn (1929-2010)- Original drawing Aram, from one of the stories from ca. 1948. Indian 
ink on paper. 16.5 x 15.8 cm.  € 100 - € 150

946  Émile-Joseph Pinchon (1871 -1953)- Original page from Gilles du maquis, 
1948. Final page, on which Gilles conquers the enemy and is rewarded with 
the medaille de la Résistance. Indian ink with pasted text blocks. 41.5 x 28.5 
cm.  € 250 - € 450

947  Willy Vandersteen (1913-1990) Screen print het Spaanse Spook- Fac-
simile of the cover of the book “Het Spaanse Spook. Publisher unknown, 
ca. 1990. Edition of 30 copies. This is number XXIV/XXX. 70 x 50 cm. Mint. 
 € 60 - € 120

948  Donald Duck Facsimile collections- Sanoma 2003-2008. Donald Duck 
1952-1959 in 15 bindings. All in very good (unused) condition. (total 15) 
 € 100 - € 200

949  Marten Toonder - Barbarber 49- Jan Gerhard Toonder, 1966. Issue dedicated to the Tom Poes game. Oblong edition, stapled, 32 p. Printed on 
inside back: “De redactie heeft dit nummer zo samengesteld, dat men het spel uit kan knippen en zelf kan spelen. De benodigde fiches staan 
op de achter-omslag afgebeeld.”  € 50 - € 80

950  Henk Kuijpers (1946 -)- Original page from Franka - De Gangsterfilm, 1991. Indian ink, with pasted 
text blocks. 60 x 45 cm. Sign. Kuijpers lower left corner. One of the finest pages from the book. Franka 
ends up in a studio with scenery. Kuijper’s love for architecture (for example, he submitted a design for 
the Groningen Stripmuseum) is given ample space.  € 500 - € 850

951  Eric Schreurs (1958 -) - Original page from first collection of Joop Klepzeiker. Indian ink. Signed S. 
Treurschoon. 39 x 28 cm.  € 80 - € 150

952  Gerrit Stapel - Ocke Ockinga- Ocke Ockinga - Book 1 and 2 both with 4 original strips, Boumaar, 
1993. Edition 88 signed and numbered copies. These are nos. 18 and 23. Size of strips: 30 x 10 cm. 
(total 2)  € 120 - € 200

953  Marten Toonder: New Year’s Card 2- New Year’s Cards series 1, De Muinck, 1948. No 2. In very good 
condition, unused. (Santbrink 37.2)  € 70 - € 120

954  Marten Toonder: New Year’s Card 3- New Year’s Cards series 1, De Muinck, 1948. No. 3. In very good 
condition, unused. (Santbrink 37.3)  € 70 - € 120

955  Marten Toonder: New Year’s Card 4 - New Year’s Cards series 1, De Muinck, 1948. 
No 4. In very good condition, unused. (Santbrink 37.4)  € 70 - € 120

956  Marten Toonder: New Year’s Card 5- New Year’s Cards series 1, De Muinck, 1948. 
No 5. In very good condition, unused. (Santbrink 37.5)  € 70 - € 120

957  Marten Toonder: New Year’s Card 6- New Year’s Cards series 1, De Muinck, 1948. 
No. 6. In very good condition, unused. (Santbrink 37.6)  € 70 - € 120

958  Marten Toonder: New Year’s Card 7 - New Year’s Cards series 1, De Muinck, 1948. 
No. 7. In very good condition, unused. (Santbrink 37.7)  € 70 - € 120

959  Marten Toonder: New Year’s Card 8- New Year’s Cards series 1, De Muinck, 1948. 
No. 8. In very good condition, unused. (Santbrink 37.8)  € 70 - € 120

960  Marten Toonder - New Year’s Card 9- New Year’s Cards series 1, De Muinck, 1948. No. 9. In very good 
condition, unused. (Santbrink 37.9) Fairly good copy of this rare publication.  € 70 - € 120

961  Marten Toonder - New Year’s Card 11 - New Year’s Cards series 1, De Muinck, 1948. No. 11. In very 
good condition, unused. (Santbrink 37.11)  € 70 - € 120

962  Marten Toonder - New Year’s Card 12- New Year’s Cards series 1, De Muinck, 1948. No. 12. In very 
good condition, unused. (Santbrink 37.12)  € 80 - € 150

963  Dick Bos - Auto, Weekblad voor 
Automobilisten, bundling January 
to December 1942. This Dick Bos 
story was published from 9 May 
1942, 39th year to 13 June 1942. 
It concerns nos. 19 to 24 of that 
year. Issue no. 18 includes a 
summary of the story “De Raaf” 
in 21 pictures. Private half cloth 
binding. Somewhat tightly cut 
along bottom. Final issue includes 
drawings by Marten Toonder. 
 € 80 - € 150
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964  Eclair Series Nos. 1 and 2- Zeeroovers zijn heeren. Anton 
Heijboer, 1947. 16 p., stapled + Kruitdamp en Schijnwer-
pers, André Kotten, scenario Anton Heijboer. 32 p., stapled 
- name on front - and 1 other. (total 3)  € 70 - € 120

965  Tombola- Spaarnestad, Libelle, 1953-54. Complete series 
of 36 published issues, private half cloth binding. Oblong 
- additionally, Kuifje bundling no. 9 with nos. 3 to 7, 1964. 
Cloth, good copy. After Margriet’s success with Donald 
Duck in 1952, Libelle, too, tried to hitch on to the idea of 
a children’s magazine. This became Tombola, with stories 
like de Hut van oom Tom, Ping, Plop en Boutje, Prins en 
de bedelaar and Tom Tippel. Collaborating artists included 
Henk Alleman and Ben van Voorn. (total 2)  € 50 - € 80

966  Uit de verhalentrommel van oom Wim- Het geheim 
van het Spookschip. Eddy Paape, Dupuis, 1953. 32 p. 
Good copy + nos. 7 Comment naquit la Marseillise. Sl. 
stained, else good and no. 10 Guynemer, 1954. Spine 
restored, inside good. (Both were never published in the 
Netherlands.) - additionally De avonturen van Ton en 
Tinneke. Ha!Ha!Ha!Ha!Ha!, Dion Attanasio, Lombard Reeks, 
1964. Small chip in upper right corner, else good. (total 4) 
 € 70 - € 120

967  [Marten Toonder] - Ljucht en Sjucht- Years 1940 and 1941 
complete. Including the complete Toonder story Jan Beuker 
en Pier Lenstra, twee padvinders. (De wûndere aventûren 
fen Jan Beuker en Pier Langstra. Twa Paedfiners). Twice 
52 issues in two bindings. No. 1, 1940 strengthened along 
edges, else good.  € 150 - € 250

968  De Bende van de Zwarte Krik- Promotional edition 
Firezone Motor Oil, Miller Holding. 32 p. 9.7 x 12 cm. Ca. 
1955. Artist unkn. (Mazure?). *rare  € 75 - € 150

969  Frans Piët - Penwiper Sjors en Sjimmie- ca. 1955. Publis-
her unkn. From a series of 6. Front Sjors and Sjimmie in car. 
 € 50 - € 80

970  Jean Dulieu - Paulus de Boskabouter - Paulus en Wawwa 
het olifantje. 7th ed., Ploegsma, Amsterdam, 1963. With 
wrapper: “Bekroond als het beste kinderboek 1962. Paulus 
de hulpsinterklaas door Jean Dulieu.” + Pop Paulus de 
Boskabouter (model with red coat) + puppet - and design 
for the Chanovski puppet from 1974, uncut. (total 4) 
 € 90 - € 150

971  Henk Kuijpers (1946 - )- Coberco Jaaroverzicht 1995. 
10 p. Stapled, 4to. Promotional comic featuring Koe Dora as main character + De cursus 
Striptekenen, LOI, 1991. 4 p. + Une Aventure de Franka; Les Dents du dragon, Tome I & II (vol. 
I with signature) - and Franka no. 1 Het misdaadmuseum. 2nd ed. 1981. With signature and 
dédicace Kuijpers. (total 5)  € 80 - € 130

972  Marten Toonder - Story International. Rotterdam Bibliotheektheater 
20-24 januari 1993. Translation project Marten Toonder. 1st ed., January 
1993. 64 p. + Second edition, February 1993. Stenciled edition, glued 
along spine, 113 p. + Tom Poes en de Laarzenreuzen. De Muinck & Co, 
1948. Bound with cloth spine. Poor copy, inner block loose along front 
and colouring p. 6 + Tom Puss Tales, Birn Brothers, 1948. Bound with 
green cloth spine. Poor copy. With several coloured pages - and Heer 
Bommel en de Ruitenjassenvracht. Scheepvaart Vereniging Noord, 
1972. 16 p. Stapled, several sm. kinks - and Verkeerd Verkeer, RPS, 1953. 
Good copy. (total 6)  € 70 - € 120

973  Thunderbirds International Rescue Team- Albert Heijn, 1966. 
Complete series of 6 issues. Fairly good copies, with some small kinks or 
stains + TV2000: no. 36-53, 1966 and 1-12 1967. The first 36 issues of 
this magazine, then published in large size, neatly preserved and bound 
in elegant half cloth library binding. (total 7)  € 70 - € 120

974  Marten Toonder - Oddities- Porcelain bottle Tom Poes. Ca. 1952. 
Probably intended for keeping body lotion or children’s shampoo. 
(Unknown version of Santbrink 115.1) + Towel Tom Poes and Bommel 
on ice skates, in blue white, ca. 1953. (Not in Santbrink) + 2 large 
pieces of yellow Bommel curtain fabric in very good condition. (total 4) 
 € 100 - € 200

975  Walt Kelly (1913-1973) Pogo- “By Jing, you gone do at least One thing. 
Yep...stay home!” Original drawing in Indian ink with blue spot colour. 
Panel depiciting all main characters, including Pogo Possum. 24.5 x 13 
cm. Framed under glass.  € 100 - € 200

976  Hans G. Kresse (1921-1992)- De Avonturen van Ditto. Ditto en de 
Draak in de Grot, J.A. ten Klei Jr. Amsterdam no. 554. 1945. 60 p. 
stapled. Back several small black stains, else good. *rare  € 100 - € 200

977  Carlo Cossio - Franca- Walter Lehing, 1954. 16 p. Oblong, stapled. 
Issues 2, 3, 4, 6, 7 and 8 (of 10 published issues). No. 2 has a small hole 
in p. 9, else all in good condition.  € 100 - € 200

978  Marten Toonder - De Reclame - 13th year June 1934. Front and back 
cover design Marten Toonder. 24 p. Complete with all appendices. 
Appendices are: De Nieuwe Ford. De luxe en de grand luxe en 4 cylinder, 8 p., Molenaars Kindermeel, 
14 p., Jubilee Slangklemmen, Kofa Magazijn de Faam, 14 p and havendienst Spido , Rotterdam. 
 € 100 - € 200

979  [Marten Toonder] Typed original letter- to Henk Meier, dated 15-1-’78, signed in pen, on his own 
stationery with address “Marten Toonder Eyrefield Lodge Church Road”. Letter concerning a proof of 
the article “Meet mr. Bumble” by Henk Meier, corrected by Toonder. This lot includes the proof cor-
rected and returned by Toonder: 8 pages (recto only), stapled, with the original comments by Marten 
Toonder in the margins. The article was published in Holland Herald, Magazine of The Netherlands, 
volume 13, no. 3. Intriguing combinatie of original letter and proof, the letter with personal details 
about Toonder’s father (“hij heeft veel Cappy-verhalen geschreven”), and remarks about Thijs IJs 
(“startte in ‘31 (...) was de opvolger van Bruintje Beer”), a comparison between Panda (“een uitgespro-
ken kinder-strip”) and Tom Poes (“een verhaal dat zich tot volwassen richtte”), concluding with the 
expressed wish that the corrections not be too radical and that Meier will receive everything in time.  € 200 - € 400

980  [Original cartoon] Joep Bertrams (1946-)- Drawing in pencil, signed Toon and dated 16/17-03-01 as well as a version executed in pen, also 
signed and dated in pencil. The pen drawing with the name Sharon [Dijksma] on the breast of the plump woman and additional information 
in pencil below the drawing: “Niet geplaatst (Dijksma niet gekozen)”. (total 2)  € 50 - € 100
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981  Marten Toonder - magazine editions- De Zaan. Geïll. weekblad voor 
Zaan- en Waterland, Zaanlandsche uitg. mij, 1940. 12 issues of this 
magazine including drawings by Toonder in the comic section. Leafs par-
tially loose along back due to binding. Rare regional magazine. + Extra 
Magazine 1937. Issues 42 to 52, bundled in half cloth library binding. 
Last page every issue the story “Doris en Daantje” by Toonder - and 7 nos. 
of Van Houten’s Eigen tijdschrift, 1936. (total 31)  € 75 - € 125

982  Marten Toonder - Magazine editions- Pony. Die Illustrierte für Dich! 
Heft 26, 1959. Incl. Käptn Kopp (Kappie), Tim (Kuifje) and Bessy’s 
Abenteuer (Bessy). Letter “RO” in pen on front, else good + 10 other Dutch magazines from the 
‘40s and ‘50s with ills. by Toonder. (total 11)  € 50 - € 90

983  Marten Toonder - Original drawing- Original Indian ink drawing: “Smokkelwaar”. Published 
in Tom Poes magazine no. 25, 1948. Heer Bommel and the Oude Schicht are intercepted by the 
police. 30 x 30 cm. In contrast to many full-page drawings accompaying the stories in Tom Poes 
magazine, this copy forms a whole, in which the open space of the spotlight could be occupied by 
text. *Drawing from the heyday of the Toonder studios. Promising talents suchs as Wim Lensen, 
Piet Wijn, Ben van Voorn and Ben van ‘t Klooster formed the axis of this studio that produces 
animated cartoons, ongoing series and its own weekly. The drawings accompying the regular 
stories, like this one, are often unsigned.  € 600 - € 1000

984  [Comic and cartoon magazines] Lot with 26 issues- including Real Free Press Illustratie. 
Redactie Olaf Stoop, No. 1-6 (Amsterdam etc., Nov. 1968 to April 1974, complete set); In de 
blauwe/ oranje/ groene/ paarse/ rode/ okeren omelet. Gelders schtripblad (Oosterbeek/Amster-
dam, 1976-1978. Rare series, only the issues In de bruine omelet and In de gekleurde omelet are 
missing); Uitzend no. 1-2 (Amsterdam, Real Free Press, 1969); De avonturen van Red Rat. Door J. 
van de Weert (Amsterdam/Rotterdam, Lont/Raket, 1981). With 2 others.  € 50 - € 100

985  Willy Vandersteen/Paul Geerts - Original page - De angst op de Amsterdam - Orginal page 
on cardboard (as usual). Size 34 x 46.5 cm. Indian ink with blue spot colour. In which de Raaf is 
mercilessly beaten by Lambik while Suske and Wiske are watching. Fine picture for one of the 
most beautiful Suske en Wiske stories by the hand of Paul Geerts. The main characters feature in 
almost every picture.  € 500 - € 800

986  Willy Vandersteen - Le Fantome Espagnol- Les aventures de Bob et Bobette, 1st edition 
(without Kuifje points), Lombard, 1953. Half cloth. Worn along edges, some small stains. Fairly 
good copy.  € 100 - € 200

987  Bob de Moor - Original page Snoe en Snolleke - De Gele Spion- 1954. Size 30 x 40.8 cm. Page 
with Snoe, Snolleke and de Gele Spion. *Originally published in ‘het Nieuws van de Dag’. For a 
later book edition, De Moor treated the pictures with a layer of white finishing paint (the pages 
were too black) to prepare the pages for colour publication.  € 300 - € 500

988  Marten Toonder - Jigsaw No. 1 and No. 2- ‘n Variété product, Diana Edition, 1941. Remains in 
good colour, box worn along edges, 3 pieces broken, but complete + Het zeemonster, Jigsaw no. 
2, in identical condition - and Tom Puss vä aventyr, Danish Tom Poes stories, 76 p. in half cloth. 
Fine copy. (total 3)  € 70 - € 140

989  Marten Toonder - Screen print on laid paper, signed by Marten Toonder, this is no. 236/575. 
Framed under glass. 30 x 22.5 cm.  € 100 - € 200

990  Jean Dulieu (1921-2006)- Large watercolour of Paulus de Boskabouter, produced as illustration 
for the story Reis naar de Puntster in de Eva, ca. 1963. Paulus is resolutely dragging a dragon 
from the forest... 14 x 22.5 cm. Work by Dulieu of this large size is sporadically offered and much 
in demand (see also auction 9, lot 1143).  € 1450 - € 2250

991  Jean Dulieu: Children’s coat rack Paulus de Boskabouter- Paulus and Gregorius with umbrella version, with 3 pegs. 24 x 38 cm. Stamp back, 
ca 1958. Good copy.  € 60 - € 100

993  Willem Vleeschouwer - Loekie de Leeuw- Original full-colour drawimg. 
Parody Loekie de Leeuw. He is flicking through the channels and eating 
through the night. Produced for the article “De invloed van Ster reclame” 
in Voedings Magazine, 2001. Signature bottom left Wévé. 22 x 27 cm. 
 € 200 - € 300

994  Willem Vleeschouwer - Original page- Duppie en het doorbroken 
isolement - page 11, 1984. “Hot dog met extra’s” 29 x 39 cm. Indian ink on 
thin cardboard.  € 80 - € 150

995  Jean Dulieu - Paulus de Boskabouter Omnibus- De Arbeiderspers, 1958. 
Bundling of all 6 issues. Outside sl. soiled, inside fine and all 6 books in 
good condition + Avonturen van Bim. Hypnose onder Nul. Piet van Elk en 
Hilarion, Gooische Klanken, 1947. Oblong, stapled, 32 p. - and Avonturen 
van Bim. De Treinrovers, 1943. 39 p. (total 3)  € 75 - € 150

996  Jochem Jofel Wereldreiziger- Het avontuur in de Slummerdamse bergen. 
1st series, 1st issue. Siem Praamsma, Pegasus, Amsterdam, 1945. 46 p. 
+ De erfenis van den Ouden Jofel vols. I & II, 1st series, 2nd and 3rd vols 
+ De wereldreis van een Jeep. Plaatjes van Han van Gelder, tekst H.G. 
Haakenhout. vols. 1 and 2, 1945. 40 p. each (no. 2 several scratches on front 
cover) - and Professor Créghel, Vol. I and II. Arnold Goosen/Carol Voges. 
Christelijk Nationale Dagbladen, 1950. (total 7)  € 70 - € 120

997  Marten Toonder - Tom Poes- Tom Poes en de Knip-hoed + Het Tijddeurtje 
+ het Slaag-systeem Niemeijer tabaksfabriek, vol. 1-3, 1958 + Tom Poes 
2nd series, vols. 4, 6, 7, 8 and 10, D.A.V.I.D., 1946. Oblong, stapled, in good 
condition + Tom Poes en de Wiekschieters. Alete Molenaar Kindervoeding-
specialisten, 1970. 24 p. oblong, stapled - added 2nd series, no. 1 in bad 
condition (back treated with marker). (total 10)  € 70 - € 120

998  Paul Geerts/Willy Vandersteen - Original Suske en Wiske- Original gou-
ache, large size, mounted, 1999. Original of the Milennium poster specially 
printed for the Fameuze fanclub in an edition of 500 copies, exclusively for 
members.  € 1500 - € 3000

999  Al Severin (1963-) Life is a Cabaret- Original watercolour, large size 68 x 
41 cm. After a scene from “Life is a Cabaret”. Framed under glass. Signature 
bottom right.  € 900 - € 1500

1000  Bruintje Beer- Mary Tourtel, Algemeen Handelsblad edition first series, 
no. 1-24 complete in fairly good to very good condition. 1930-1941 + 
Second series, 1947, complete in 2 volumes - and Bruintje Beer Jigsaw No. 
2, Algemeen Handelsblad, Amsterdam, ca. 1935. Still in original envelope. 
(total 27)  € 125 - € 250

1001  Las Provincias Suplemento Infantil - 15 Sept. 1957, no. 235- Sup-
plement regional Spanish daily, including Piloot Storm (Piloto Tempestad), 
Henk Sprenger, Kapitein Rob (Aventuras del Capitan Rob, Pieter Kuhn 
- and Panda, (Panda, Pescador de Ballenas), Marten Toonder. 8 p. *rare 
 € 50 - € 80

1002  Las Provincias Suplemento Infantil - 20 enero 1957, no. 201- Sup-
plement regional Spanish daily, including Piloot Storm (Piloto Tempestad), 
Henk Sprenger, Aram (Aram en la liga del Dragon de Bronce), Piet Wijn - 
and Panda, (Panda, Pescador de Ballenas), Marten Toonder. 8 p.  € 50 - € 80
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1003  Piet Wijn (1929-2010)- Original drawing Douwe Dabbert in honour of the 25th 
anniversary of Donald Duck magazine in 1977. Indian ink. 14.5 x 14 cm. Framed under 
(museum) glass. *Both Toonder and Piet Wijn produced a drawing for Donald Duck. 
Both owed a lot to the magazine. Toonder in the ‘50s and ‘60s, when Piet Wijn took care 
of part of the Tom Poes drawings; Wijn from 1975 with Douwe Dabbert. While Toonder 
took a used drawing, Wijn made this detailed congratulation especially for the occasion. 
As far as we know this is the only illustration containing both Douwe and Donald. 
 € 1500 - € 2500

1004  Rosinski-van Hamme - Thorgal. Le Maitre des montagnes- Illegal edition using 
direct copies from the original pages. Grey cloth with pasted front cover. Folio (50 x 36.5 
cm.) , ca. 1991. This is no. III/X. Pages in two parts, neatly joined to allow this size book 
to come into existence.  € 100 - € 200

1005  Marten Toonder - Een Bommelding- Misprint with two copies of this title joined 
together, uncut along edges. Bezige Bij, 1986. Presumably the only copy.  € 150 - € 300

1006  Flipposcoop- 1936. Blue box in which the Flipje strips could be played. Box with several 
sm. stains, and some small tears, in all good copy. *Rare first edition of the Flipposcoop. 
 € 125 - € 250

1007  Flipposcoop- N.V.de Betuwe Tiel, 1948. Red version. Fine copy complete with sticks, 
twisters and 40 films. - Added: Betuwe can: Huishoud Chocoladepasta de Betuwe, ca. 
1965. 9 x 8 cm.  € 100 - € 200

1008  Blake en Mortimer - het geheim van de Zwaardvis deel I- Edgar P. Jacobs, Lombard 
Collectie no. 1, 1950. Unnumbered copy. Scratched along edges and sides. Several worn 
patches in the black of the airplane have been sl. retouched with blue pen. Inside good. 
Fairly good copy.  € 80 - € 150

1009  Blake en Mortimer - Het geheim van de Grote Pyramide vol. I- Edgar P. Jacobs, 
Lombard Collectie 7, 1954. First ed., hc, with red cloth spine + Het raadsel van Atlantis, 
Lombard Collectie 37A., 1957. First ed., hc, with red cloth spine. Both scratched along 
edges, inside Het raadsel van Atlantis sl. loose around endpapers, back small pen mark, 
else good. (total 2)  € 80 - € 150

1010  Suske en Wiske - Blauwe reeks: De Tartaarse Helm- 4th ed., Standaard boekhandel, 
1958. 64 p. Sc. Fine copy.  € 75 - € 150

1011  Geen Salami voor Philomon- Raymond Macherot. Chlorophyl, Lombard Collectie, no. 
32, 1957. Hc. with red cloth spine. Fine copy with minimal wear in corners. Including 
Kuifje point.  € 60 - € 100

1012  André Franquin - De Avonturen van Robbedoes en Kwabbernoot- Z van Zwendel, 
vol. 15, Dupuis, 1961. 1st ed., fine copy + De Schaduw van Z, vol. 16, Dupuis, 1962, 
1st ed., good copy + QRN op Bretzelburg, Dupuis, 1966, 1st ed., fine copy. (total 3) 
 € 80 - € 150

1013  American Comics: Robert Crumb and others- Motor City Comics, Robert Crumb, Rip 
Off Press, 1969 + Artistic Comics, a special issue made up entirely of excerpts from the 
secret sketchbooks of R. Crumb!, 1973 + Nasty Tales nos. 3 and 4, 1971 - and 6 others 
+ Jungle Jim, Alex Raymond. Volume 5 and volume 6, Pasific Comics Club, Tahiti, 1977. 
(total 12)  € 60 - € 120

1014  Real Free Press Illustratie- Deluxe bundling bound in artificial leather of nos. 1-6 of 
Real Free Press Illustratie, published between 1968-74. Circulation 100 copies. This is no. 
65/100, signed by Olaf Stoop.  € 60 - € 100

1015  Marten Toonder - cartoon- Lot with sketches and 
stills by Van der Meulen, Ben van Voorn, Dusty, Bjørn 
Frank Jensen, ca. 1965. Geesink Filmproduktie n.v. 
Three sheets with 21 sketches for “Dusty” printed on 
them, with printed storyboard in original folder + 
Background still Ben van Voorn + Presentation folder 
Rob Houwer presenteert: de eerste Nederlandse 
avondvullende tekenfilm. Folder with film photos, 
photo Toonder, card heer Bommel and film poster - 
and 6 stills of a cartoon from the ‘70s.  € 200 - € 400

1016  Jan Dirk van Exter (1915-1982)- Rikki- De water-
demon van het Alkmaarder-meer, Verenigde Neder-
landse Dagbladen, 1947 + De Pampuspiraat, R.D.P., 
1948 (sl. dampstained, poor copy) + Terra Incognita, 
Regionale Dagbladpers, den Haag, 1948 + De Zwarte 
Schaduw, Noordhollands Dagblad, 1949. *First 3 with 
name Henk Meier in front. All used + Correspondence 
between Van Exter and Meier, who wanted to write an 
article about him. (total 4)  € 75 - € 150

1017  Marten Toonder - Case with painter’s palette- 
Wooden painter’s palette in wooden paintbox. 
Including palette, stone, initials in wood, lighter and 
pipes,etc. In case. Presumably the painter’s palette of 
Toonder himself. *Found during the move of the Toon-
der compagnie. The case stood in a corner and is labeled “J.M.R. Toonder, Achterom 
13, Blaricum”. On the case also a sticker with the name Miesje Honing (=Marie-Lou 
Toonder), and a sticker of the Stoomvaart maatschappij Amsterdam.  € 300 - € 600

1018  Marten Toonder - Parade van Rommeldam- Screen print in edition of 2000 
numbered copies. This is no. 862. With signature Toonder, 2001. 126.5 cm x 31.5 
cm. Framed under glass.  € 100 - € 200

1019  Marten Toonder - Eenvoudige doch voedzame maaltijd- Screen print in edition 
of 1000 numbered copies. 126.5 cm x 31.5 cm. Framed under glass. This is no. 80. 
 € 100 - € 200

1020  Self-portrait with heer Bommel, Tom Poes and Hokus Pas- One-off print at 
start Toonder year, in single edition of 300 copies. 31 x 30 cm. Framed under glass.  € 75 - € 150

1021  Marten Toonder - Emoties van een Heer- Uitgeverij Ton Paauw, publication for the 100th birth year of Marten Toonder, second edition, 
printed in Certified Art Giclée. No. 83/1000. Framed under glass. 38 x 29 cm.  € 100 - € 200

1022  Paolo Eleuteri Serpieri (1944-) - Druuna- Morbus Gravis vol 1. Loempia, 1991. 64 p. Deluxe edition bound in red cloth, numbered HC + 
Morbus Gravis vol. 2. Loempia, 1991. No. XXX, in blue cloth + Exces & Extase, 1996, in yellow cloth - and Carnivora, 1992, in green cloth - All in 
good condition with pasted front cover. Added the carnivora screen print, signed and numbered 101/200. 60 x 40 in orig. string-bound folder. 
(total 5)  € 100 - € 200

1024  Hergé - Oddities- Kuifje - Porcelain doll. Ca. 1950. Height 31 cm. In yellow sweater and brown knickerbockers, on pedestal. In good condition. 
 € 80 - € 150 

1100-1145 Toys  

1100  Tin car- Lithographed tin convertible with winding mechanism. Edition Burnett LTD London, circa 1935. From the Ubilda series, this series 
consisted of kits with which you could build your own car. Rear fully marked. Length 24.5 cm. In good working condition.  € 200 - € 350
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1101  Tin fire truck- Lithographed tin truck with winding mechanism. Edition Burnett LTD 
London, circa 1935. From the Ubilda series, this series consisted of kits with which 
you could build your own car. Rear fully marked. Length 27 cm. Winding mechanism 
no longer functioning.  € 120 - € 200

1102  Motorcycle- Lithographed tin motorcycle with winding mechanism. With twisted 
front wheel to enable the motorcycle to go in circles. Edition Technofix, Germany, 
circa 1940. Discoloured on 1 side.  € 80 - € 120

1103  Ado- Wooden doll furniture. 2 armchairs, 3 chairs and a table. All in blue, red and 
yellow. Unmarked, circa 1935. Height armchairs 11.5 cm. (Total 6)  € 100 - € 180

1104  Toy catalogues- Alga, Stockholm, ca. 1950, 63 p. Incl. Donald Duck and other Disney 
characters + “Wat brengt de Sint bij Fa. M. Oosten, Amsterdam, ca. 1960 - and 9 
other booklets and brochures + A folder with 10 toy car catalogues, Dinky Toys and 
Schuco, ca. 1950-60 - and a folder with 19 x Jumbo “het speelgoedboek”. Annual toy 
catalogues published by Jumbo Spelen, 1950-1964 - and 5 others. (partially removed 
from bundling, visible on worn strip spine). (total ca. 40)  € 100 - € 200

1105  Toy catalogues- Hausemann & Hötte, Amsterdam. Speelgoederen-Kramerijen-
Galanterieën en aanverwante Artikelen. Comprehensive catalogue 
162 p. Several dozens of pages missing; these were used by the 
shopkeeper for orders. Several pages covered with renewed lists 
of Schuco, tin cars etc. + Hausemann & Hötte, Afdeling speelgoed 
catalogus no. 5, ca. 1930 (incl. advertisement for Charlie Chaplin 
doll). Two pictures are cut from this catalogue - and Wiking Scheeps-
modellen in miniatuur. 4 p. (total 3) *Although incomplete, richly 
illustrated and interesting reference work.  € 50 - € 80

1106  [Harz Mountains] Wooden toys- Wooden village consisting of 
11 houses and a church, ca. 1910. + Farm, consisting of 8 houses, 
3 trees, a farmer and various animals (cows, chicken etc.). Handmade, ca. 1920. 
 € 60 - € 100

1107  [Trains] Wooden train engine with tram cars- Ca 1970. Handmade and painted 
train and tram in Amsterdam, souvenir gifted to bookseller Jan Wienema. Tram 
inscription “Zoutkeetsgracht Station M.P.” + 1 other identical tram and connecting 
piece. Engine partially metal. Length of engine 41 cm.  € 50 - € 90

1108  [Trains] Various- Railway cap, ca. 1930 + 6 railway figures, ca. 1900 + Signale 
für Modelleisenbahn S-Spur, ca. 1950 + a box with 14 tin railway figures ca. 1910, 
complete. Box painted (rare) + Hornby Meccano engine in box + 1 other - and a 
lighter shaped like a train (ca. 1970).  € 75 - € 150

1109  Tekno - buses- Lot with 5 buses (Mercedes Benz 0302 950), all complete in original 
box. Including Arke Reizen, OAD Reizen and PTT. Several boxes sl. dented or plastic 
window sl. torn. Else good.  € 70 - € 120

1110  Tekno - buses- Lot with 5 buses, all complete in original box. 1. Mercedes Benz 0302 
950 Österreichische Post. 2. Mercedes Benz 0302 950 Oad reizen. 3. Mercedes Benz 
0302 950 KLM Autobusbedrijf. 4. Mercedes Benz 0302 950 orange. 5. Scania CR 76 
851 red/white. Packaging sometimes sl. dented, else good.  € 70 - € 120

1111  Tekno - trucks + trailers- Lot with 3 trucks and 2 trailers, all complete in original packaging. 1. Volvo F89 425 Tekno Transport. 2 Scania LBS 
141 420 Te Winkel & Oomes BV. 3. Volvo F89 425 Afwasmiddel Lux. 4. 452 Tekno Transport. 5. 452 Te Winkel & Oomes. Several boxes sl. dented 
or discoloured, traces of tape, else good. (total 5)  € 60 - € 120

1112  Tekno - tank trucks- Lot with 5 tank trucks, all complete in original packaging. 1. Melasse SVG. 2. Rotterdams Tanktransport. 3 + 4. Eikelen-
boom (twice). 5. De Rijke. Several packagings sl. discoloured, else good. (total 5)  € 90 - € 150

1113  Tekno - trucks- Lot with 5 trucks, all complete in original box. 1. Scania LB 141 421 Broersma. 2. 
Scania LB 141 422 Scania. 3. Scania LB 141 421 Bakker Groente Fruit Barendrecht. 4. Scania LB 
141 421 Harry Vos. 5. Scania LB 141 421 Tielbeke transport BV Lemelerveld. Several boxes sl. torn, 
traces of tape. Else good. (total 5)  € 80 - € 130

1114  Tekno - trucks - Lot with 5 trucks, all complete in original box, all circa 1980. 1. Saab/Scania 
blauw. 2. Lommerts. 3. Newexco. 4. Drenth BV. 5. Spronsen transport. Traces of tape on several 
boxes, else good. (total 5)  € 90 - € 130

1115  Tekno - trucks- Lot with 5 trucks, all complete in original box. 1. Tekno-container, grey. 2. TFL, red. 
3. De Rijke, blue/yellow. 4. Scania, blue. 5. Bell, purple/blue. All late ‘70s/early ‘80s. Several boxes 
sl. dented or torn, else good. (total 6)  € 90 - € 150

1116  Tekno - trucks- Lot with 5 trucks, all complete in original box. 1. Afwasmiddel Lux, light blue. 2. 
Disco Transport, white. 3. Lijnco Formulieren, white. 4. Glorix, yellow. 5. W.M. Blok, internationale 
transporten. Series from 1974-1984 period. Several boxes show very light wear, else good. (total 
5)  € 95 - € 150

1117  Tekno - trucks- Lot with 5 trucks, all complete in original box. 1. Sea Land, white. 2. De Rijke, 
blue/yellow. 3. Volvo F1220-322 ScanDutch, white. 4. Scania LB 141 421, Calvé Pindakaas, brown. 5 Scania LBS 141 420-452 Scania, grey. 
Several boxes sl. worn, else good. (total 5)  € 90 - € 150

1118  Tekno - tank trucks- Lot with 4 tank trucks, all complete in original box 1. Jonker Veendam, white. 2. Harry Vos, black. 3. Generic, aluminum. 
4. Den Hartogh, white. Several box sl. worn, one sl. discoloured. else good. (total 4)  € 70 - € 120

1119  Tekno - trucks- Lot with 4 trucks, all complete in original box. 1. Volvo F89 427, grey. 2. Scania LB 140 421, Tekno longtrailer, blue. 3. Volvo 
F89 427, Tekno longtrailer, orange. 4. Volvo F89 426, Tekno longtrailer, orange. Series from 1974-1984 period. Several boxes sl. discoloured or 
worn, else good. (total 4)  € 70 - € 120

1120  Tekno - trucks + trailers- Lot with 5 trucks including trailers, all complete in original box. 1. Scania LBS 141 420-452, ASG transport, blue. 2. 
Scania LBS 141 420-452 Besemer, white. 3. Gebr. in ‘t Veen, brown. 4. Portena BV, green/brown. 5. Gebr. Vrolijk, red/grey. Series mostly from 
mid-’70s. One box missing window, several boxes sl. worn, else good. (total 5)  € 85 - € 120

1121  Tekno - trucks + trailers- Lot with 6 trucks including trailers. 1. Nederlandse Pakket Dienst, white. 2. Holland-Italië express, white. 3. Jan de 
Rijk Etten-Leur, brown. 4. Boers MB, white. 5. In’t Veen internationale transporten, brown. 6. Spronsen, Holland, white. Series from 1974-1984 
period. Several boxes sl. worn, else good. (total 6)  € 90 - € 150

1122  Tekno - trucks- Lot with 6 trucks, all complete in original box. 1. Broersma, white. 2. Newexco, brown. 3. Verwer, blue. 4. De Opel-Dealer, 
white. 5. Scania, white. 6. De Courant, blue/yellow. Series from 1974-1984 period. Several boxes sl. worn or sl. discoloured, else good. (total 6) 
 € 90 - € 140

1123  Lion Car - Daf Trucks - Articulated lorry. 2800, no. 70 in box + City bus, Daf Trucks, Lion Car, no. 38, in box + Truck with closed cargo body, 
N2800 in box + Volvo Truck Corporation, NL 12 Intercoller Frigo, no. 280850. In box. - and Siku 3111 Container-Transporter Express 209. In box. 
All in box, near mint. (total 5)  € 75 - € 150

1124  Tekno - trucks- Lot with 5 trucks, all complete in original box. 1. Damco, silver/blue. 2. Ribro B.V. Internationaal Konfektievervoer Rotterdam. 
Volvo. 3. Zurel, Scania LBS 141, green 4. Nedlloyd Lines. 5. NAMAC, 20 jaar miniatuur auto club 1965-1985.6. Series from 1970-1985 period. 
Several boxes sl. worn or sl. discoloured, else good. (total 5)  € 75 - € 150

1125  Friction Loading Unit w/Siren- Linemar Toys, ca. 1952. 12 x 15 cm. Original in box. *From a shop inventory bought in the ‘70s that was 
already old at the time. Like new and never used.  € 60 - € 100

1126  Tekno - anniversary edition: 2 promotional models including certificate- Gift box for the 10th anniversary of Tekno, including two 
promotional models (Volvo F-89 truck with 3-axle tent trailer + Scania LB-140 truck with 3-axle tank chassis trailer). The set was released in 
an edition of 800 numbered copies. Current copy is number 136. In gift box, mint apart from tear in box. (total 2)  € 100 - € 175

1127  Mrs. Mop- She Sweeps the floor forwards, backwards, in all directions. Made in England, ca. 1950 11.5 x 12 cm. In original box. - added 2 tin 
seals keeping a ball in the air, both with winding mechanism. *Rare tin toy. Perhaps even small children were not entirely convinced by this 
seemingly innocent stereotypical cleaning lady. Seals, clowns or cars were more marketable. (total 3)  € 75 - € 150
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1128  Mechanical truck- Expresse Transport. Make unknown, ca. 1950. Length 
29 cm. With winding mechanism. Original in box. Fine copy.  € 80 - € 150

1129  Tin railway- with wind-up train and railcar + semaphore + crane and 
two stations. All in lithographed tin, ca. 1955-1965 in good condition. 
(total 5)  € 60 - € 100

1131  Globe with swing- Ca. 1950, in original plain cardboard packaging. 
Height 20 cm. + a tin lithographed car (14.5 cm.) and a tin lithographed 
fire truck (length 15.5 cm.). (total 3)  € 60 - € 100

1135  Tekno - trucks + trailers- Lot with 5 trucks including trailer, all com-
plete in original packaging. Series from 1974-1984 period. 1. Transflora 
Holland, grey/green. 2. Spronsen Transport, grey. 3. Boers, white. 4. Van 
Rijn BV, blue. 5. Scania, yellow/blue. Several boxes sl. worn (tape, pen 
drawing). Else good. (total 5)  € 90 - € 150

1137  Tekno - various miniatures- Lot with 5 miniatures, all complete in 
original packaging. 1. + 2. Scania SN 232, Army transport show 1986, 
including certificate. 3. Volvo F16. 4. DAF trucks city bus No. 38. 5. Majo-
rette 600 (Shell). Several boxes sl. torn, else good. (total 5)  € 75 - € 125

1138  Mettoy - Mechanical Racing Car- Article no. 3084. Race car like new in box. Length 23 cm. + 
Tin truck, make unknown, length 20.5 cm. Both ca. 1950. (total 2)  € 70 - € 140

1139  Russian toys- Lot with 3 tin racetracks, Roli Zoli, tin clown on tricycle, (Hungary), a Matrousjka 
- and a motorcyclist - all ca. 1970-1985. Made in Russia or Eastern European countries. All in 
box and in very good condition. (total 6)  € 50 - € 100

1140  Man in clown car- Made in Germany, U.S. Zone, original in box, like new. With winding me-
chanism. Ca. 1950. Length 10 cm. + Cat with roller, ca. 1950, original in box, like new. Marked 
JH, Made in US Zone. (Sliding the box winds up the mechanism and rolls the cat forward) 9.5 x 
9.5 cm. + Cat with balancing ball, with winding mechanism, 9.5 x 9.5 cm. Marked JH, Made in 
US Zone. Like new in box, ca. 1950. (total 3)  € 80 - € 150

1141  Banana Joe - Tin monkey- Lithographed tin monkey, ca. 1950. Length 13 cm. In very good 
condition + Bhala Manus, Rubina Toys, India 11 x 5.5 cm. Original in box, ca. 1980 + Elephant 
with propellor on trunk. Germany, made in US Zone, ca. 1950, like new in original plain 
cardboard box. With winding mechanism. Height 22 cm. (total 3)  € 75 - € 125

1142  Tin birds- Lot with 9 tin birds, 4 of which in original box, partially ‘50s + a seal with ball and a 
turtle. All in good condition. (total 11)  € 60 - € 100

1143  Celluloid- Duckling, Made in Occupied Japan, Celluloid. Duckling chasing a butterfly. In origi-
nal box. With well-functioning winding mechanism + a celluloid puppet and lion, tin scales 
and two wooden horses on rollable board. (total 6)  € 50 - € 80

1144  Red ‘8’ tin race car- Race car with driver. Ca. 1946. Like new. Length 21 cm.  € 100 - € 150

1145  Tin steam engine- Ca. 1950. Like new. With pulley and winding mechanism. 29 x 10 x 25.5 
cm.  € 75 - € 150 

1160-1196 WWII  

1160  Veldtocht in Rusland- Leon Degrelle (1906-1994) Walter Soethoudt, Antwerpen, 1971. 334 
p. Cloth bound without dust jacket. 4to. Signed with dedication. Including old photograph of 
Degrelle. Degrelle was a Belgian fascist and one of the two Belgians to shake Hitler’s hand. He 
idolised Mussolini. In the last year of the War he fled to Spain where he remained for decades. 
He published multiple books and remained loyal to far-right ideology. * An article in the 
Volkskrant (http://tinyurl.com/qf398mn) suggests that Degrelle, who was friends with Hergé, 
modelled for Kuifje. He ‘regularly worse brown plusfour’ and had - as the jeune premiere at the 
time - an eye-catching puff of hair on his head.  € 150 - € 300

1161  Lootings Arnhem- 7 Original photographs of raids in Arnhem by German soldiers. Six have 
been taken from an upstairs apartment, one depicting the sign “Beutesammelstelle Baumgarte” The back of the photos have accompanying 
texts such as “Plunderaars in de Vijzelstraat in Nov. 1944. Deze huizen zijn in Maart 1945 door de moffen verbrand.” and “Plunderaar komt naar 
buiten, Zwiers boekhandel Spijkerlaan Nov. 1944. en....verschijnt weer in de deur. Ditmaal niet met lege handen. Vlug verbergt hij het in de 
gereedstaande auto om daarna opnieuw zijn Duitsche klauwen in de winkel uit te slaan.”  € 60 - € 100

1162  Nazi propaganda. Nenasu and more- Lot of 15 Dutch propaganda publications, including De Waarheid Marcheert by Werner Picht, published 
by W.J. Ort, ‘s Gravenhage, 1939, 67 p. + Voor geen Nederlander is de NSB onaanvaardbaar, by R. van Rossum, Nenasu Rotterdam, 16 p. and 
thirteen other brochures,mostly in good condition, some with torn spines. (total 15)  € 60 - € 130

1163  [WWII] various brochures including ‘In dienst van GPU en Gestapo’ and 17 others- Various brochures, including In Dienst van GPU en 
Gestapo door Franz Glienke, N.V. De Arbeiderspers, Amsterdam, 128 pp. + Holland als kulturelle Einheit by Rudolf Mengelberg, Merlin-Verlag, 
Baden-Baden, 1928, 95 pp. + Het nationaal-socialisme door Dr. W. Banning, Van Loghum Slaternus Uitgeversmaatschappij N.V., Arnhem, 
1932, 76 pp. + 15 others. Largely in good condition, some contents loose in cover. (total 18)  € 60 - € 130

1164  [WWII] various brochures including ‘De SS-ratten’ and 18 others- Various brochures, including ‘De SS-ratten’, published by Verenigd 
Verzet, 1961, 30 pp. + ‘Rede van Adolf Hitler tot de arbeiders in een Berlijnsche wapenfabriek op 10 december 1940’, 32 pp. + ‘Rede van 
den Rijkscommissaris Rijksminister Dr. Seyss-Inquart, gehouden op woensdag 12 maart 1944 in het Concertgebouw te Amsterdam voor het 
Arbeitsreich der N.S.D.A.P. in de Nederlanden’, 31 pp. - and 17 others. All brochures in good condition. (total 20)  € 60 - € 130

1165  [WWII] various brochures including Het Duitsche Witboek, Zwartboek Telegraaf + 13 others- Various brochures, including ‘De held en de 
rovers. Een zwartboek over De Telegraaf’ by H.M. van Randwijk, Vrij Nederland, Amsterdam, 1947, 47 pp. + ‘Het Duitse Witboek. Documenten 
over de laatste faze van de Duitsch-Poolsche Crisis’ by W.G. Coulondre, Martinus Nijhoff, Den Haag, 1939, 78 pp. + ‘De geldbronnen van het na-
tionaal socialisme. Drie gesprekken met Hitler’ by Sidney Warburg, Van 
Holkema & Warendorf, Amsterdam, 1933, 99 pp. + 12 others. Brochures 
largely in good condition, one or two with contents loose in cover. (total 
15)  € 60 - € 130

1166  Der Getreue Eckart, complete volumes 1932 - 1936- 46 editions of 
the German magazine Der Getreue Eckart from between 1932-1936, 
Adolf Luser Verlag, Wenen. ca 75 pp. per issue. Four volumes complete 
and in good condition. In Gothic High German, including both colour as 
well as black & white illustrations. (total 46)  € 75 - € 140

1167  [WWII] various publications 1939-1945- Various pro-German 
publications from 1939-1945, including ‘Nationalisme en Cultuur’ by Ru-
dolf Rocker, V.A.U., Amsterdam, 1939, 436 pp. + ‘Brak Water’ by Eibert 
den Herder, A. Storm van Leeuwen, Den Haag, 1944, 249 pp. + ‘Statistisch zakdoek 1943’ by the Centraal Bureau voor de Statistiek, drukkerij 
Albani, den Haag, 1944, 140 pp. + 11 others. 9 hc, 5 sc. All in good condition. (total 14)  € 60 - € 100

1168  [WWII] four publications by Nenasu -and two others- Four publications by Nenasu including ‘De zelfmoord van het kapitalisme’ by dr. R. 
van Genechten, Nenasu, Utrecht, 237 pp. + ‘De Noodhoorn’ by Reni de Clercq, Nenasu. Utrecht, 1943, 186 pp. + two other publications by 
Nenasu + Verordeningenblad voor het bezette Nederlandsche gebied, 1940 and 1943. Copies in good condition. Hardcover, of which two 
including dust cover. (total 6)  € 60 - € 100
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1169  [WWII] thirteen publications by Uitgeverij Westland- Thirteen hardcover publications by 
Uitgeverij Westland, including ‘Beknopte rassenkunde der Germaansche volken’ by Hans F.K. 
Günther, Westland, Amsterdam, 1942, 155 pp. + ‘Bismarck sticht Het Rijk’ by Werner Beumel-
burg, Westland, Amsterdam, 1943, 615 pp. + ‘Bakoe’ by A. Hantschel, Westland, Amsterdam, 
1943 -and ten others. Copies in good condition; one or two slightly worn on spine. (total 13) 
 € 70 - € 120

1170  [WWII] twelve publications of both Uitgeverij De Schouw as De Roskam- Thirteen 
publications of which six by Uitgeverij de schouw, including Peter Mönkemann’ by Tüdel Weller, 
Uitgeverij De Schouw, Den Haag, 1944, 298 pp. + ‘Idee en gedaante van het Groot Duitsche 
Rijk’ by Kurt O. Rabl, De Schouw, Den Haag, 1942, 158 pp. + four others and seven publications 
by publisher De Roskam, including ‘Politiebericht No. 567’ by Marcel J.A. Artz, Roskam, Amster-
dam, 1943, 181 pp. + ‘Ons elektrisch laboratorium’ by J.C. Alders, Roskam, Amsterdam, 1944, 
310 pp. - and five others. Copies in good condition. (total 13)  € 60 - € 110

1171  [WWII] Reichsarbeitsblatt, volumes 1928-1931- Four bindings of Reichsarbeitsblatt, Verlag 
von Reimar Hobbing, Berlijn, 1928-1931, ca 650 pp. each. Bound in half cloth, in 
good condition. Amtsblatt des Reichsarbeitsministeriums, des Reichsversicherungs-
amts, der Reichsanstaltfür Arbeitsvermittlung und Arbeitslosenversicherung und 
der Reichsversicherungsanstalt für Angestellte. (total 4)  € 100 - € 150

1172  [WWII] various German publications from 1930-1945- Various German publica-
tions from 1933-1945, including ‘Aufbau einer Nation’ by Hermann Göring, Verlage 
S. Mittler & Sohn, Berlijn, 1934, 112 pp. + ‘Sein Kampf, antwort am Hitler’ by Irene 
Harand, self-published, Wenen, 1935, 348 pp. + ‘Vom Kaiserhof zur Reichskanzlei’ 
by Josepth Goebbels, Verlag Franz Eber, Berlijn, 1934, 308 pp. -and 26 others. In 
good condition, a few with damaged spine. (total 29)  € 100 - € 160

1173   [WWII] various Dutch publications from 1939-1945- Various Dutch publications 
from 1939-1945, including ‘Vuurdoop in Schoffiesland’ by Juliette Pary, Uitgeverij de Driehoek, ‘s Graveland, ca 1939, 304 pp. + ‘Onsterfelijk-
heid, veertig eeuwen Indogermaansch denken’ by K. Schrötter and W. Wüst, Uitgeverij Hamer, Den Haag, 242 pp. + ‘Metaal’ by Karl Aloys 
Schenzinger, Uitgeversmaatschappij Oceanus, Den Haag, ca 1939, 489 pp. -and 29 others. In good condition. (total 29)  € 70 - € 140

1174  [WWII] full first volume De Unie (1940-1941) + Het Volk (1911)- A full volume of De Unie, the weekly magazine of the political movement 
of the same name that wanted to fight the NSH during the Second World War. Issues 1 up to and including 46 & no. 48, August 1940 - 17 July 
1941, ordered separate issues in good condition + twelfth volume of the socialist newspaper Het VOlk, from 2 May 1911 until 31 August 1911, 
bound, contents in good condition, spine loose. (total 2)  € 100 - € 175

1175  [WWII] three binds Grundlagen, Aufbau und Wirtschaftsordnung des Nat.soz. Staates- Three rare binders of Grundlagen, Aufbau und 
Wirtschaftsordnung des Nationalsozialistischen Staates. Band 1: Die weltanschaulichen, politischen und staatsrechtlichen Grundlagen des na-
tionalsozialistischen Staates. + Band 2: Der Aufbau des nationalsozialistischen Staates. + Band 3: Die Wirtschaftsordnung des nationalsozialis-
tischen Staates. Door Dr. Hans Pfundtner & H. Lammers, Industrieverlag Spaeth & Linde, Berlijn, 1936. In half cloth binders, in good condition. 
(total 3)  € 200 - € 500

1177  Six volumes ‘Met Volle Zeilen’ (PvdA)- Six volumes of the PvdA-magazine ‘Met Volle Zeilen’. October 1945 - April 1951, in fair library binding. 
In good condition.  € 50 - € 130

1178  De Kroniek van P.L. Tak 1901 -1907 + De Kroniek van A. Sternheim 1931 -1935- seventh up to and including the thirteenth volume of 
De Kroniek van P.L. Tak. Nos. 263 - 314 (1900), nos. 315-366 (1901), nos. 471 -523 (1904), nos. 524-575 (1905), nos. 579-627 (1906) & nos. 
628 - 662 (1907) + De Kroniek van A. Sternheim, nos. 236 - 320 (1931-1935). De Kroniek was a social-cultural and literary journal, founded in 
1895 by Pieter Lodewijk Tak and disbanded after his death in 1907. Tak quit the Nieuwe Gids in 1893, together with Frederik van Eeden, after 
conflicts with Willem Kloos. Tak started his own weekly magazine, De Kroniek, of which the first issue appeared in January 1895. De Kroniek 
van A. Sternheim was a biweekly magazine for economics, finance, statistics, and business economics. (total 8)  € 250 - € 500

1179  Manuscript + publication by Rijpend Geluk, Gerda van Wageningen- Manuscript with notes for the publication of Rijpend Geluk van Gerda 
van Wageningen, Uitgeverij Bigot & Van Rossum, Blaricum, 1979. Gerda van Wageningen (1946) predominantly writes romantic and historical 
novels and was named Ridder in de Orde van Oranje-Nassau in 2005. Of her more than 100 published books, more than 2.5 million copies have 
been sold. (total 2)  € 50 - € 80

1180  Proclamatie Nederland herwint zijn vrijheid- Proclamatie op den dag der 
bevrijding, handgedateerd: 6 mei 1945 en met de hand ondertekend door alle 
9 vertrouwensmannen der Regeering: Mr. L.H.N. Bosch Ridder van Rosenthal, 
Prof. Mr. R.P. Cleveringa, Mr. J. Cramer, W. Dress, J. van der Gaag, L. Neher, Prof. 
Mr. J. Oranje, Mr. Dr. W.G.A. van Sonsbeeck en Mag. Dr. J. G. Stokman. 65 x 49 cm, 
framed under glass - added de Buitengewone Nederlandsche Staatscourant, no. 
38a, 1945 in which the proclamation is printed. *This copy has probably been 
signed by each of those present in front of one of the secretaries. There are no 
other signed copies known with the Oorlogsinstituut.  € 100 - € 200

1181  [WW II] Very important manuscripts]- Manuscript from the prisoner’s camp 
in Neu-Brandenburg, written there late 1944, the foreword written and signed 
by De Generaal majoor kampoudste N.T. Carstens (late 1944). 103 single-sided 
written pages of text with 10 drawings in pen and crayon bound inbetween, many 
illustrations in the text itself, bound in contemporary green gilt-lettered cloth, 
30x21cm. A note in pen on inside front cover: “Ter gelegenheid van de jaarwisse-
ling aangeboden aan Dr. L. Koster - Officier van gezondheid 1e klasse, Chef M.G.D. 
Oflag 67, Barakcommandant van Barak 13, Januari 1945.” Separately inserted are 
some memorabilia, including a poem which instructs the one holding the book 
to do so carefully and with clean hands; a page with the text “Bijeenkomst ter 
gelegenheid van het 74ste lustrum der leidse Universiteit, gehouden op wosndag 
7 maart 1945 in Oflag 67 te Neu Brandenburg” (with 43 original signatures of the 
participants and a drawing of the city hall tower in Leiden); A neatly written report on grid paper of a game of bridge played on 26 December 
1944, a drawing of the barracks where the game was played on the front of the blue paper folder that holds it; an uncompleted, signed 
menu dated “Neu Brandenburg, April 1944” titled “ter herdenking van de herovering van Stanislau”, with a map of the city’s surroundings 
(the prisoner’s camp was moved from Stanislau to Neu-Brandenburg just before the reconquest). Next to the foreword and a necrology, the 
book itself consists of two parts: Part I: “Het wereldgebeuren” (with the political and military developments of 1944) and Part II “1944 achter 
prikkeldraad” (with the developments, events, and activities in the prisoner’s camp). With: a similar album of the same size, in which complete 
similar text is written out but in a different hand, and differently (even finer than the first album) illustrated, bound in brown cloth with 
gilt-lettered title “het zesde oorlogsjaar” on the front cover. Two extremely important, touching original yearbooks, where the second has a 
loose inlay sheet in which the creation of the books is explained in calligraphied text: “(...) Een tenslotte met zeven geheime radio-ontvangers 
werkende Berichtendienst, met Berichtenofficieren in alle barakken, heeft in “Oflag 67” bij Neubrandenburg deze afzondering verbroken en al-
len [sic] krijgsgevangenen in dit kamp meermalen daags voorzien van het wereldnieuws, van de geallieerde berichten betreffende het verloop 
der oorlogshandelingen en van de dagelijksche mededeelingen van Radio Oranje over den toestand in het Vaderland. Deze berichtgeving 
maakte het mogelijk aan het eind van 1944 een jaaroverzicht samen te stellen, waaraan een overzicht van ket kampleven werd verbonden. 
Elk der eenentwintig halve barakken verwerkte dit overzicht, op eigen wijze, met eigen zeer beperkte middelen en in het geheim, tot een voor 
de bewoners der halve barak bestemd exemplaar.” Aside from these “normal” specimens the inlay also mentions a copy for Queen Wilhelmina, 
which brings the total number of copies to 22, of which our lot has two. Considering the elaborateness and the inlay, the brown cloth-bound 
copy might even be the copy for Wilhelmina. The green cloth-bound copy (the copy for barracks 13) was auctioned in May 1996 at Bubb 
Kuyper in Haarlem, where it sold for 2800 Guilders.  € 1000 - € 2000

1182  Eine Heldin unter Helden. With dedication by Adolf Hitler to Eva Braun- Eine Heldin unter Helden (Florence Nightingale) von I. Fritz, 
Stuttgart 1912. 4to, 208 pp. Cloth. With on the title page “Für Eva”, signed by Hitler. *Hitler and his wife-to-be meet each other in 1929. 
 € 200 - € 400

1183  Die Letzte Zarin Alexandra Feodorowna.- With dedication by Adolf Hitler to Eva Braun- Roman von Gertrud von Brockdorff, 43rd to 45th 
edition, Rich. Bong, Berlin, 1918. 4to, cloth-bound, 368 pp. Dedicated “Für Eva”, with signature Hitler.  € 200 - € 400

1184  Christmas balls- ca. 1942. Box with 6 smaller Christmas balls from Nazi-Germany, with fascist symbols and the text “Sieg heil”. Height 3cm 
each.  € 75 - € 150

1185  Der Führere macht Geschichte -Winter-Hilfswerk des Deutschen Volkes. - 32 p. Stapled. 3.5x5cm. Series of 6, published by the Winterhulp 
of the German Soldiers. + 29 others, from comparable series, all published by the Winterhulp. (total 26)  € 125 - € 250
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1186  Handwritten dedication by Adolf Hitler to Julius Schreck- In Baschaga Auto-Atlas des Deutschen 
Reiches für Kraftfahrer. Permanent-ausgabe, 1925. Signature dated 19 January 1929. Schreck 
(1898-1936) was NSDAP-Mitsgliedernummer and SS Mitgliedsnummer 5. He was a private driver of 
Hitler’s and was one of the eight members of the very first Stoβtrupp Hitler – the predecessor of the 
SS. From 1925 to 1926 he was the first SS-Oberleiter, a function that would later be rechristened to 
Reichsführer-SS. As ‘Vater der SS’ he was the predecessor of Heinrich Himmler.* (from an article by 
M.Steenbergen, Wereld in oorlog, 2014)  € 250 - € 500

1187  [Stereo-Album] Die Soldaten des Führeres im Felde- Edition Oberstleutnant des Generalstabes 
Hasso von Wedel un Reichshauptsellenleiter Henrich Hansen. Raumbild-Verlag Otto Schönstein, 
München, 1940. 64 pp. With stereoscope and 4 sets of 25 stereocards slipped into inside cover. 
 € 75 - € 150

1188  [Stereo-album] Der Kampf im Westen- Die Soldaten des Führers im Felde II band. Publication 
Oberstleutnant des Generalstabes Hasso von Wedel un Reichshauptsellenleiter Henrich Hansen. 
Raumbild-Verlag Otto Schönstein, München, 1940. 64 pp. With stereoscope and 4 sets of 25 stereo-
cards slipped into inside cover.  € 75 - € 150

1189  [Stereo-album] Der Kampf im Westen- Die Soldaten des Führers im Felde II band. Uitgave Oberst-
leutnant des Generalstabes Hasso von Wedel un Reichshauptsellenleiter Henrich Hansen. Raumbild-
Verlag Otto Schönstein, München, 1940. In white cloth in cassette. 64 pp. With stereoscope and 4 
sets of 25 stereocards slipped into inside cover.  € 75 - € 150

1190  Infanterie division Grossdeutschland- Ruft die Jugend des Grossdeutschen Reiches! 1942, 
32 pp. Propaganda for the German army. + Hitler in seinen Bergen. 86 Bilddokumente aus der 
Umgebung des Führers. Heinrich Hoffmann, Zeitgeschichte, Berlin, 31st to 40th edition. Album in 
mint condition + Der Deutsche Sieg im Westen. Zentralverlag der NSDAP, ca. 1942. 96 pp. + Charles 
Baudelaire, drama lyrique en cinq actes. Emilio Colussi, 1935. Offered to Benito Mussolini by writer 
and publisher Emilius Colussi, with handwritten dedication. (total 3)  € 80 - € 150

1191  Heinrich Hoffmann- Für Hitler Bis Narvik. Herausgebeber Professor Heinrich Hoffmann. Verlag 
Heinrich Hoffmann, München 13, 1941. 96 pp. with dust cover - and 7 other comparable publica-
tions by Hoffman. Everything except “Mit Hitler im Westen” with dust cover. Used copies in various 
conditions. (total 8).  € 70 - € 120

1192  [Picture albums] Die Nachkriegszeit 1918-1934- Historische Bilddokumente 1918-1934. Heraus-
gegeben von den Zigarettenfabriken Eckstein-Halpaus und Waldorf-Astoria. 98 pp. Incomplete + 
Bilder Deutscher Geschichte. Cigarettenbilderdienst Altona-Bahrenfeld 1936. Complete with 200 
pictures in cassette - and Olympia 1936, Bind I and II. Complete with pictures and dust cover - and 4 
doubles (partly incomplete) (total 7)  € 60 - € 100

1193  Des Führer’s Kampf im Osten- Heinrich Hoffmann, Winter-Hilfswerk des Deutschen Volkes. 32 p. 
Stapled. 3.5 x 5 cm. Publication for the Winterhulp of the German soldiers. + 17 others, from compa-
rable series, all publications for the Winterhulp. (total 28)  € 75 - € 150

1194  Kriegswinter-Hilfswerk 1942/43;� Tag der Wehrmacht- Complete set of 20 mini-booklets with 
Wehrmacht leaders, each 8pp. with binding cord. Set in good condition + Alte Deutsche Volksmär-
chen. Winterhilfswerk des Deutschen Volkes. Complete set of 10 oblong booklets with binding cord. 
(total 30)  € 75 - € 150

1195  Signalementenblad 1944 nr 3- 48 pp. Published 10 September 1944. Containing descriptions of 
suspects or Gestapo collaborators. With 3 photos of in total 52 mug shots of suspects, with name. 
Special document, published underground. Descriptions such as “BRACHT, wonende Haarlem, 
Junoplantsoen 12; pl. m. 20 jaar oud. Noemt zich ook wel Pierre. Klein van postuur, zwart haar. 
Doet zich goed voor maar is zeer gevaarlijk. Gestapo-agent” or “Hendrik Marie E. Vughts, geboren 
25-4-’96. Staalhandelaar, Rotterdam, Beatrijsstraat 30a. Klein formaat. Brengt onderduikers aan.” 
 € 80 - € 150

1196  Europa arbeitet in Deutschland- Sauckel Mobilisiert die Leistungsreserven. Friedrich 
Didier, Berlin, 1943. 128 pp. with dust cover. + a official photo of Hitler + Freude und 
Arbeit, Berlin 1937, heft 9, 2nd volume - and 5 others + a booklet of postcard and 
paraphernalia relating to Hitler-Germany.  € 75 - € 150

1200-1299 Topography Indonesia etc.  

1200  Java: Past & Present- A description of the most beautiful country in the world, its an-
cient history, people, antiquities, and products. By Donald Maclaine Campbell. London, 
W. Heinemann, (1915), 2 vols., XX, 656; IX,(1) 657-1236 p., with frontispiece portrait of 
the author, a folding coloured map and many images, original gilt cloth, 4to. Sl. foxed, 
cloth partially discoloured. Good set of a rare work.  € 100 - € 200

1201  Atjèh- Algemeen samenvattend overzicht van land en volk van Atjèh en onderhoor-
igheden. J. Kreemer, archivaris van het Atjèh Instituut. Leiden, N.V. Boekhandel en 
Drukkerij voorheen E.J. Brill, 1922-1923, 2 vols., XVI, 602; XII, 705 p., 3 folding maps 
including one folding coloured map inserted in envelope on back cover, 28 pictures, 
text illustrations, original uniform gilt cloth, 4to. Sl. foxed and inside hinges vulnerable 
as usual, good set.  € 100 - € 200

1202  Camera-beelden van/camera pictures of Sumatra, Java & Bali- Door/by K.T. 
Satake. Soerabaia, the author, 1935 (printed by Hood & Co, Middlesborough), (6) p. in-
troductory text in Dutch and English, 13 coloured plates (fruits) and 505 photographic 
illustrations on 336 plate-pages, original decorated cloth, large 4to. Slightly later note 
in pen on unused endpaper, else a very good copy of this rare, self-published work. 
 € 100 - € 200

1203  [Military] Het Legioen van Mangkoe-Nagoro- H.F. Aukes. Ban-
doeng, A.C. Nix & Co, 1935, XII, 373 p., 18 photographic images on 
8 plates, genealogy in the text, original gilt cloth. Sides sl. stained 
along edges, but a good copy of a rare work with an appearance 
better befitting the Germany of those days.  € 100 - € 200

1204  [Raffles] Memoir of the life and public services of sir Thomas 
Stamford Raffles- particularly in the government of Java, 1811-
1816, Bencoolen and its dependancies, 1817-1824; with details 
of the commerce and resources of the Eastern Archipelago, and 
selections from his correspondence. By his widow. A new edition, 
in two volumes. Londen, James Duncan, 1835 (printed by W. 
Clowes & Sons), 2 vols., XI, (1), 437, (1); VI, (2), 468 p., steel-engraved portrait, folding 
aquatint of the Rafflesia Arnoldi, folding facsimile of a letter, 2 (large) folding, on 
steel-engraved maps of Singapore and the Indian archipelago, contemporary uniform 
half calfskin, gilt spine with contrasting title shields and gilt stamp of the Legislative 
Council Library. Spines and corners of sides with superficial smoke damage (upper 
hinge vol. 1 vulnerable), on inside sl. foxed. Good copy of the rare second edition (first 
edition: 1830).  € 250 - € 500

1205  [Raffles] The life of Sir Charles Stamford Raffles- by Demetrius Charles Boulger. 
Londen, H. Marshall & Son, 1897, 1st ed., XV, (1), 403 p., portrait, maps and sheets, 
original gilt cloth with top edge gilt, 4to (small defects, good copy).  € 50 - € 100
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1206  [Raffles] Antiquarian, architectural, and landscape illustrations of the History of Java- by the 
late sir Thomas Stamford Raffles (...). With a large map of Java and its dependencies, and several 
interesting plates now first published. Londen, H.G. Bohn, 1844, letterpress title page and plate 
index (3 p.), 10 hand-coloured aquatints by W. Daniell and 82 uncoloured etchings and aquatints (1x 
double-paged, 1x folding), modern leather, parts of the original spine pasted on, top edge gilt, large 
4to. With ex libris and occasional blindstamp of the Explorer’s Club New York, James B. Ford Library. 
Final quarter of the bookblock waterstained in upper margin. The first edition of Raffles’ monumental 
standard appeared in 1817, in 4to. The second edition of the text, for which this new edition of the 
plates was published, appeared in 1830. The difference in publishing dates explains the fact that the 
text and atlas are rarely offered for sale together. Compared to the first edition, our edition has 22 
additional plates. The 10 aquatints are newly engraved for this edition.  € 700 - € 1200

1207  [Raffles] The history of Java- By Thomas Stamford Raffles (...). In two volumes. With a map and 
plates. Londen, printed by Cox and Baylis for Black, Parbury and Allen, and for John Murray, 1817, 2 
vols., 1st ed., XLVIII, 479; VIII, 288,(4), CCLX (appendix) p., large folding engraved map, 2 frontispie-
ces, 65 aquatints/engravings, 10 of which hand-coloured costume plates, contemporary uniform calf, 
spines richly gilt with 2 contrasting title shields, 4to. Both volumes lack the half title and are equip-
ped with a new spine, using the original spine strips (damaged). Vol. 1 has p. 361-362 unnumbered 
and added as plate to the plate index as usual; vol. 2 has p. 239-240 incorrectly bound after p. 247. In 
all, a good set. Only 900 copies were printed of this first edition. Remains the major standard on Java. 
 € 2000 - € 4000

1208  [New Guinea] De bergpapoea’s van Nieuw Guinea en hun woongebied- C.C.F.M. Le Roux. Leiden, 
E.J. Brill, 1948-1950, 2 text vols. and 1 atlas in original uniform gilt cloth. Text vols.: XXV,(1), 484; X, 
485-1029, (2) p., with frontispiece portrait, 142 images on 83 plates and 12 text illustrations, 4to. 
Atlas: (11),17 index/explanation p., 118 plates and 4 (large) folding maps (1x loosely inserted in back 
cover), oblong folio. A beautiful, exhaustive standard in good condition.  € 100 - € 200

1209  [Moluccas] De Moluksche eilanden- Reis van z.e. den gouverneur-generaal Charles Ferdinand 
Pahud, door den Molukschen archipel. P. van der Crab. Batavia, Lange & Co., 1862, XIV,(1),387 p., with 
9 folding tables and a “Lijst van woorden in eenige dialecten van de Moluksche eilanden” (19 folding 
p.), contemporary gilt morocco, large 8vo. Fine copy of a very rare work. Important report by the 
Assistant-Resident of the Moluccan governor, of the voyage by Governor-General Pahud through the 
Moluccas and North Celebes (1860-1861), focusing on local politics, population, coffee, spices and 
other agriculture, trade, etc. The glossary of 19 folding pages contain a comparison between no less 
than 15 different regional dialects.  € 200 - € 400

1210  [Java] Java. Seine Gestalt, Pflanzendecke und innere Bauart- Von Franz Junghuhn. Nach der 
zweiten, verbesserten Auflage des holländischen Originals in’s Deutsche übertragen von J.K. Hasskarl. 
Zweite Ausgabe. Leipzig, Arnoldische Buchhandlung, 1857, 3 vols., VI,483,(1); XII,964; X,316 p., 
with folding chromolitho, many folding lithographic profiles and maps of mountains and volcanoes, 
illustrations in the text, contemporary uniform gilt half leather, large 8vo. Former library copy with 
9 chromolithos missing. Volume 1 has a damaged spine strip and is waterstained, all volumes with 
library stamps. Sold w.a.f. Rare German edition of a standard on Java, the first Dutch edition of which 
appeared in episodes from 1849 to 1854 titled “Java, deszelfs gedaante, bekleeding en inwendige structuur” (from episode 11 titled “Java zijne 
gedaante, zijn plantentooi en inwendige bouw”). Our edition is a translation of the second Dutch edition (1843-1854).  € 200 - € 400

1211  [Palembang] Proeve eener beschrijving van het gebied van Palembang- (Zuid-Oostelijk gedeelte van Sumatra,) door W.L. de Sturler. 
Met eene Kaart en eene Tabel. Groningen, J. Oomkens, 1843, (8),210 p., with folding lithographed map, 1 folding litho “verklaring van het 
Bentjong-schrift” and 1 other litho, contemporary gilt-lettered half morocco. Bound with: Bijdrage tot de kennis en rigtige beoordeeling 
van den zedelijken, maatschappelijken en staatkundigen toestand van het Palembangsche gebied, door W.L. de Sturler. Ibid., J. Oomkens J. 
Zoon, 1855, (4),177,(3) p. Good copy from the library of J.G. de Groot Jamin Jr., with his name in gilt letters on the base of the spine strip. Rare 
description of Palembang, with notes concerning the Pasoemahs and the Orang Koeboes.  € 100 - € 200

1212  Vrijmoedige gedachten over Neêrlands Indië- en over de regering van den gouverneur-
generaal Van der Capellen, door J.E. Doornik, med. doct. Amsterdam, C.G. Sulpke, 1826, 
(4),XVI,314 p., contemporary half leather with gilt back. Former library copy with stamps, 
labels etc. In this work Jacob Elisa Doornik (1777-1837) critically reflects on the colonial gover-
nment of Godert van der Capellen. Doornik advocates extensive reforms supporting the local 
population. The work Jacob Elisa Doornik: een vroeg-negentiende eeuws koloniaal criticus by 
Wim van den Doel and Pierre Vinken appeared about the author.  € 100 - € 200

1213  [Military] Oost-Indische oorlogen- of listen, hinderlagen en verdedigings-wijze der 
inlandsche volkeren, waargenomen in de onderscheidene oorlogen op de Moluksche 
eilanden, Cheribonsche, Bantamsche en Malakkasche landen; in de jaren 1817, 1818, 1819 
en 1820. Ten dienste der officieren en onder-officieren, dienstdoende in de Indische armee 
(...)door den Majoor P.F. Vermeulen Krieger (...). Voor rekening van den Auteur. Breda, Broese 
& Comp., 1829, (2),VIII,81,(3) p., with 6 images on 5 lithographed plates, contemporary half 
leather. Two library stamps on title page, spine sl. discoloured, else a good copy, authenticated 
with the author’s signature in pen. The title page asks for 6 plates; comparison with the copy 
digitalized by Google Books shows there should be 5 plates with 6 images. For exhaustive 
information on this work, see J.A. de Moor, “Een vroeg handboek over de guerrilla in 
Nederlands-Indië: de Indische oorlogen van Vermeulen Krieger” (article digitally 
available on www. collectie.legermuseum.nl).  € 200 - € 400

1214  Geschiedenis van sultan Abdoel Moeloek, koning van Barbarije- Bezongen 
in het hedendaagsch Djohorsch Maleisch door Zijne Hoogheid Radja Ali Hadjie, 
onderkoning van Riouw. Vrij vertaald door Dr. P.P. Roorda van Eijsinga (...). Bata-
via, Bataviaasch Genootschap, 1848, (2),89 p., contemporary blue paper cover. 
Rare Dutch translation of “een dichtstuk (...) dat eene belangrijke plaats in de 
Maleische letterkunde zal bekleeden” (introduction). The text contains several 
letters printed in Malay script, from a correspondence between the author and 
the translator.  € 70 - € 140

1215  [Borneo] The expedition to Borneo of H.M.S. Dido- for the suppression of 
piracy: with extracts from the journal of James Brooke Esq. of Sarawak (...). By 
Captain the Hon. Henry Keppel, R.N. Third edition. With an additional chapter, 
comprising recent intelligence, by Walter K. Kelly. Londen, Chapman and Hall, 1847, 2 vols., XIV,429; VIII,315 p., both vols. with lithographed 
frontispiece, 6 (large) folding lithographed maps in total, 9 lithos and 1 folding table, original blind-stamped cloth. Both volumes sl. waters-
tained (vol. 2 worse, including the binding) and some smaller defects. Altogether a good set. Famous account of the 18-month (1843-1844) 
maritime anti-piracy mission at Borneo by Keppel and Brooke. The first edition appeared in 1846; the fact that a third edition was needed in 
1847 says a lot about the popularity of the book.  € 200 - € 400

1216  A visit to the Indian Archipelago, in H.M. Ship Maeander- With portions of the private journal of sir James Brooke, K.C.B. By Captn. the 
Hon. Henry Keppel. New Edition. Londen, Richard Bentley, 1853, XVII,(3),586,(2) p., with large folding lithographed map loose in back pocket 
and with 8 tinted lithos after O.W. Brierley, original blind-stamped and gilt cloth, 4to. Inside sl. foxed, ex libris on inside front cover. Binding 
sl. worn and stained, hinges on inside loose. An acceptable copy. This new edition is less current than the first edition, which appeared in 
the same year. The ship Maeander was selected to bring the sick Governor Brooke to Labuan. After its visit to Labuan, the ship continued its 
journey to Hong Kong and from there back to Sarawak and Borneo. The book contains the account of Brooke’s Sarawak expedition from 1838 to 
1842, after which the Sultan of Brunei rewarded him with the title Raja of Sarawak.  € 300 - € 600

1217  Apo-Kajan. Een filmreis naar en door centraal-Borneo- H.F. Tillema. Amsterdam, Van Munster, (1938), 267 p., with 336 illustrations, origi-
nal decorated cloth (design Fré Cohen), large 4to (endpaper top corner missing, spine discoloured). With: Zonder Tropen geen Europa! H.F. Til-
lema. Bloemendaal, the author (“niet in den handel”), 1926, 264 p., 334 illustrations, original cover (partially discoloured and sl. dam. spine), 
folio. And with: Het Paradijs van Java by Wijnand Kerkhoff. Leidschendam, the author, n.d. (1939), (12) p. introduction and index and 68 p. 
with images, original gilt cloth, folio. Tillema’s works in this lot are beautiful verbal and visual accounts of the author’s travels.  € 70 - € 140
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1218  ”Kromoblanda”. Over ‘t vraagstuk van “het Wonen” in Kromo’s groote 
land- H.F. Tillema. Den Haag, H. Uden Masman (1-5)/ N.V. “Adi-Poestaka” (6), 
1915-1923, 6 vols. in 7 bindings, with coloured maps, plans and countless 
pasted photographic plates, contemporary uniform half cloth with the 
original front cover pasted, folio. Good set with some small defects such as 
(remains of) library stickers on front covers and the usual foxing, complete 
with the exceptionally rare 6th volume! Hendrik Freerk Tillema (1870-1952) 
owned a small business in Semarang named “Hygiena”, which produced 
bottled water, together with his Semarangsche Apotheek. He was obsessed 
by improving the daily hygiene of the local population, and wrote about the 
awful living conditions in the city kampongs in books published by himself. 
He returned to the Netherlands in 1914 and there wrote his most important 
work “Kromoblanda”.  € 400 - € 800

1219  Priangan. De Preanger-Regentschappen onder het Nederlandsch 
bestuur tot 1811- Dr. F. de Haan. Uitgegeven door het Bataviaasch Genoot-
schap van Kunsten en Wetenschappen. Batavia/ Den Haag, G. Kolff/ M. 
Nijhoff, 1910-1912, 4 vols., with frontispiece overview in vol. 1, frontispiece 
portrait in vol. 3 and 29/18 plates in vol.l 1-2, uniform binding: printed 
clothbacked sides, 4to. Good set with several vulnerable inner hinges and 
some other small defects. Vols. 2 and 4 with a pasted card on inside front 
cover: “Beleefd aangeboden door den schrijver.” Remains an indispensable 
standard in its area.  € 200 - € 450

1220  [Sumatra] Algemeene kaart van Soematra- Banka en den Riouw-Lingga Archipel, Dornseiffen en Pleyte, Amsterdam, Seyffard’s Boekhan-
del, 2nd ed., 1896. Folio, new half cloth cover, ribbon, marbled sides; with the overview, 3 p., the explanation on the map of Sumatra, Bangka 
en den Riouw-Lingga Archipel in 12 leafs on a scale of 1: 1.000 000 edited by Dr. I. Dornseiffen, drawn by E. de Geest, published by Seyffardt’s 
Boekhandel, 2nd improved edition. “Aanstonds zal het den gebruiker dan ook opvallen, dat de Bataklanden, de Noordkust van Atjeh enz., niet 
onbelangrijk gewijzigd zijn” C.M. Pleyte Wzn., Leiden, Juni 1896. Highly detailed map of Sumatra and Atjeh, important for the ongoing Atjeh 
wars. Map 1 strengthened, all maps in multicolour-steel engraving. Good copy.  € 150 - € 300

1221  [Occult] De Javaansche geestenwereld- en de betrekking, die tusschen de geesten en de zinnelijke wereld bestaat, verduidelijkt door pe-
tangan’s of tellingen bij de Javanen in gebruik, H.A. van Hien. Semarang, G.C.T. van Dorp, 1896, 4 vols. in 1 binding, XII,244,(2); VII,(1),174,(2); 
(4),223,(1),6; (4),173,(3),3 p., illustrations, contemporary sides with plain renewed leather spine, large 8vo. Bookblock loosening, paper edges 
somewhat brittle. Good copy of the rare first edition (in 1884 Van Hien already published the work “De Petangan’s of tellingen der Javanen”). 
Important and classic work in the field of Javanese mysticism and spirit world, witchcraft and astrology, reprinted many times. I. De Primbon’s; 
II. De Tengerann’s; III. De Woekoe’s; IV. De Ngelmoe’s.  € 400 - € 800

1222  [Occult] De Javaansche geestenwereld- en de betrekking, die tusschen de geesten en de zinnelijke wereld bestaat verduidelijkt door 
Petangan’s bij de Javanen en Soendaneezen in gebruik. H.A. van Hien. 6th and improved ed. Batavia, G. Kolff & Co., (1933-ca. 1944), 3 vols., 
(2),VI,425; (4),338; (4),574 p., original uniform cloth. Volume three has some tiny wormholes at the end, all volumes with sl. browned title 
page and bindings sl. discoloured. Good set. Added: De formulieren voor de Stille Kracht. H.A. van Hien. Weltevreden, Boekhandel Visser & Co., 
1924, 26 p., original cover.  € 150 - € 300

1223  Reisen in den Molukken, in Ambon, den Ullisassern, Seran (Ceram) und Buru- Geologischer Theil, von K. Martin. Leiden, E.J. Brill, 1897-
1903, 3 vols., V,(3),98; (2),99-197,(3); (2),203-296,IX,(3) p., with 6 folding coloured maps, 1 profile (on map 6), 15 plates and 42 illustrations 
in the text, original uniform cover, 4to. Volume 2 and 3 with the covers partially loose and dam. along spine. Still an excellent, unopened set, 
exactly as originally published. After the publishing of the third volume, it was intended that the three volumes would be combined in one 
binding. This explains the presence of the Roman numbered quire (with instructions for the binder) in the back of volume 3. This copy has 
additionally a printed, solid paper cover separately inserted for the binder.  € 100 - € 200

1224  [Military] De oorlog tusschen Nederland en Atchin- Onder redactie van George Kepper, kapitein der genie. Rotterdam, Nijgh en van Ditmar, 
1874, (4),256 p., 1 tinted lithographic map (of 2) and 14 (tinted) lithographic plates, portraits, views and plans, later half leather, cloth 
sides with pasted original cardboard sides, folio. The large map at the end is missing, the map of the realm Atjeh with repaired tears, some 
other small defects. Rare. With: Wapenfeiten van het Nederlandsch-Indisch Leger voor het Nederlandsche volk beschreven door G.L. Kepper. 
Geïllustreerd met vele portretten, kaarten en oorspronkelijke teekeningen van J.P. de Veer. Den Haag, M.M. Couvée, (1905), 506,IV p., richly 
illustrated, original gilt cloth, top edge gilt, 4to (good copy).  € 150 - € 300

1225  [Military] Vijf jaar gedetacheerd. Indische schetsen- L.E. Gerdessen. Amsterdam, 
P.N. van Kampen & Zoon, 1873, (12),304 p., with tinted lithographic frontispiece, plain 
contemporary half cloth. With: P. Sorgdrager Gepens. Ritmeester K.N.I.L. Gesprekken met 
den Pangeran. Geïllustreerd met penteekeningen van den schrijver. Poerwokerto, J.D. 
de Boer, 1936, VIII,110 p., illustrations, original cover (very rare, only 2 copies in Picarta, 
small defects). And with: Van Oorlog en Vrede. W. Jaeger. Gep. Kapitein van het N.-I. Leger. 
Amsterdam, A.M. van den Broecke, 1896-(1897), 2 vols., (6),182; (6),181 p., original 
near-uniform cover (spines reinforced with tape, cover vol. 2 sl. dam.) and 1 other (5). 
 € 70 - € 140

1226  The History of Sumatra, containing an account of the Government- Laws, Customs 
and Manners of the Native Inhabitants with a description of the natural productions ans a 
relation of the ancient political state of that island. William Marsden, London: printed for 
the author, by J. M’creery and sold by Longman, Hurst, Rees, Orme and Brown, 1811. 4to., 
leather, spine with gilt-stamped title, marbled endpapers, map of Sumatra for the title, 
VIII,479,(8), p., complete with 27 numbered engravings and an engraving with Sumatran 
alphabets: Rejang, Batta and Lampong, the engravings by Marsden & Swaine, Heaply & 
Cardon, Bell & Stadler and Williams, the map with sm. tear and fringe, endpapers messy, 
title page top right torn off, outside the text, blindstamp and ink stamp, worn binding, 
inside good. Marsden lived on Sumatra for 8 years and during those years was employed by 
the East India Company. He established his literary reputation with this work.  € 400 - € 800

1227  De Gong-fabricatie te Semarang- beschreven door Edw. Jacobson en Mr. H.J. van Hasselt. 
With 12 collotype plates and 12 images in the text. N. pl., Boekhandel & Drukkerij voorheen 
E.J. Brill, 1907, VI,(2),64 p., 12 plates and 12 images in the text (in German and Dutch), 
large 4to. Cover loosening and spine covered with tape. Else good copy with the ex libris of 
author H.J. Boelen. With: De Javaansche Danskunst door Th. B. van lelyveld. Ingeleid door 
Prof. Dr. N.J. Krom. Amsterdam, Van Holkema & Warendorf, 1931, 258 p., 74 illustrations on 
plates, original gilt cloth, 4to.  € 70 - € 140

1228  Inleiding tot de Hindoe-Javaansche kunst- Dr, N.J. Krom. Second, revised ed. Den Haag, 
M. Nijhoff, 1923, 2 text vols. and 1 atlas, XVI,(1),490; VIII,491; 7 p., with 112 plates and 
(folding) maps and plans, original uniform gilt cloth, 4to (excellent copy). With: Hindoe-
Javaansche geschiedenis door Dr. N.J. Krom. Second, revised ed. Ibidem, same, 1931, 
(6),505 p., with 2 folding maps, original gilt-lettered cloth, 4to (binding stained) and with 1 
other by the same.  € 70 - € 140

1229  Hindoe-Javaansche geschiedenis- Dr. N.J. Krom. Den Haag, M. Nijhoff, 1926, (6),494 p., 
with 2 folding maps, original gilt-lettered cloth, 4to. With: Naar Lombok. C.J. Neeb (...) 
en W.E. Asbeek Brusse. Soerabaja, F. Fuhri & Co., 1897, 285 p., with 131 (of 135) plates, later cloth binding, 4to (incomplete and with various 
smaller defects, sold w.a.f.) and with 3 others by Krom and V.I. van de Wall.  € 50 - € 100

1230  Het Gajoland en zijne bewoners- C. Snouck Hurgronje. Batavia, Landsdrukkerij, 1903, XX,452 p., 24 plates, original letterpress clothbacked 
cardboard boards, 4to. As often without overview map; sl. foxed, binding soiled. With: Rottineesche teksten met vertaling. J.C.G. Jonker. 
Leiden, Boekhandel en Drukkerij voorheen E.J. Brill, 1911, (8),135,(2) p., illustration, original cover, 4to (sl. waterstained in lower margin). 
And with: De Badoej’s. Dr. Jul. Jacobs en J.J. Meijer. Den Haag, M. Nijhoff, 1891, (8),175 p., original gilt cloth back, 4to and 2 others (5). 
 € 100 - € 200

1231  Over de geneeskunde der Kenja-Dajak in Centraal-Borneo in verband met hunnen godsdienst- Academisch proefschrift (...). Jacob 
Marinus Elshout. Amsterdam, J. Müller, 1923, (6),220,(3) p., with plates and illustrations, contemporary cloth (foxed). With: De sedekahs en 
slametans en de daarbij gewoonlijk door den Javaan gegeven andere festiviteiten. L.Th. Mayer en J.F.A.C. van Moll. Semarang etc., G.C.T. van 
Dorp, 1909, 111 p., with tables, original cover (copy has fallen apart but is complete. Rare). And with: Het Javaansch receptenboek afkomstig 
van Soerakarta, bevattende 797 recepten, voor genezing van ziekten (...) vertaald door H.A. van Hien. Third edition. Weltevreden, Visser & Co., 
1930, 196 p., original cover (scattered note covered with paper. Rare) and 1 similar (4).  € 100 - € 200
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1232  Neêrlands-Oost-Indië. Reizen (...) gedaan gedurende het 
tijdvak 1852-1857- r. S.A. Buddingh. Rotterdam, M. Wijt & Zonen, 
1859-1861, 3 vols., (12),415; (8),415; (8),445 p., with folding tinted 
lithographic map and 27 tinted lithographic plates, original uniform 
richly gilt and blind-stamped cloth, 4to. Volume 1 is missing pages 
161-162 and the plate opposite page 38 is separately inserted 
(originating from another copy); the latter is also the case for the 
plate opposite page 24 in volume 2. All bindings with small defects 
in corners and extremities of spines. Rare first edition in the beautiful 
original bindings. In 1851 the author was commissioned to inspect 
Protestant churches and schools in Indonesia, an assignment that 
lasted the five years referred to on the title page. In doing so he 
visited Java, Madura, Celebes, the Moluccas (Ternate, Batjan, Banda, 
Amboina, Haroekoe, Saparoea, Noussalaut, Ceram), Floris, Timor, Banka, Sumatra and Borneo. The 
plates by C.W. Mieling forms a varied collection of views from the entire archipelago.  € 200 - € 400

1233  [Coinage] De Munten van Nederlandsch Indië- beschreven en afgebeeld door E. Netscher en Mr. 
J.A. van der Chijs. Batavia, Lange & Co. (on front cover also the address of M. Nijhoff, Den Haag), 
1863, X,230 p., 33 lithographed plates by M.L. Huart, original printed sides with half cloth spine, 4to 
(some small defects). With: Het muntwezen van Nederlandsch Indië. W.C. Mees. Amsterdam, P.N. van 
Kampen, 1851, (4),115 p., original printed cover (split along spine). And with 2 similar and added 1 
rare other on the postal system in Indonesia (5).  € 70 - € 140

1234  Travels in the East Indian Archipelago- By Albert S. Bickmore. New York, D. Appleton and Company, 
1869, 553,(7) p., with 2 folding lithographic maps and 36 wood-engraved illustrations on 32 plates 
(incl. frontispiece), original gilt cloth. With pasted contemporary wood engraving on inside front cover; 
binding sl. worn on hinges, spine extremities and corners. The first American edition (first English edition: 1868). With: A visit to Java with an 
account of the founding of Singapore. By W. Basil Worsfold. London, Richard Bentley and Son, 1893, X,(2),283 p., with 16 plates (incl. fron-
tispiece) and 9 illustrations in the text, original gilt cloth (minimal defects). And with: Ad Orientem. By A.D.Frederickson. London, W.H. Allen 
& Co., 1890, XIII,(1),388 p., with large folding tinted lithographic map and 1 small lithographic map, 26 (tinted/hand-coloured) lithographic 
plates and 4 illustrations in the text, original gilt cloth, top edge gilt (content sometimes loosening, binding stained/discoloured and sl. worn). 
 € 150 - € 300

1235  Beknopte beschrijving van de Nederlandsche Overzeesche Bezittingen- voor Beschaafde Lezers uit alle standen, ui de beste bronnen 
en eigen ervaring in Oost- en West-Indiën geput door M.D. Teenstra. Groningen, J. Oomkens J. Zoon, 1846-(1852), 3 vols., (2),XII,344; 
(2),345-756; (2),757-1104 p., lithographic general title, frontispiece and folding map, letterpress intertitles for the second and third volume, 
contemporary uniform half leather. Owner’s stamp on (half) titles, spine strips missing or damaged. Rare, critical account of the situation in 
the Dutch colonies of the time, focusing on the “Voortbrengselen” such as coffee, rice, sugar, cocoa etc., the historical main points, the various 
islands of the Indonesian archipelago per residency, and the West Indian possessions. On the versatile and filthy rich Groningen farmer’s son 
Marten Douwes Teenstra (1795-1864) and his works: http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Marten_Douwes_Teenstra. Teenstra was a baptist and 
freemason, wrote children’s books and history books and published a magazine as well. The title page of his Beknopte beschrijving mentions 
that he was “Oud-Inspecteur van Bruggen, Wegen en Waterwegen en voormalig Rijks-Cultivateur in de Kolonie Suriname”.  € 250 - € 500

1236  Reizen in den Oost-Indischen Archipel- Albert S. Bickmore. Uit het Engelsch vertaald en van Aanteekeningen voorzien door J.J. de Hollander. 
Schiedam, H.A.M. Roelants, 1873, 2 vols. in one binding, XVI,314; VIII,391,(2) p., with 2 folding lithographed maps, contemporary gilt half 
leather. Volume 2 without half title, scattered library stamps.  € 50 - € 70

1237  Het familie- en kampongleven op Groot-Atjeh- Eene bijdrage tot de ethnographie van Noord-Sumatra. Dr. Julius Jacobs. Leiden, E.J. Brill, 
1894, 2 vols. in one binding, (10),406,(2); (6),271 p., 31 illustrations on 22 (folding) plates (colour lithos and collotypes), contemporary cloth 
with part of original cover pasted. Library label on spine and title page, half title pasted on endpaper. With 5 others in 4 bindings by Mullens 
(Gulden Boek, cover defect), Groneman (Hindoe-Bouwvallen/ Tjandi Baraboedoer), Broersma (Lampongsche Districten, without the map) and 
Dammerman (The Agricultural Zoology of the Malay Archipelago)  € 70 - € 140

1238  Der malayische Archipel. Land und Leute- in Schilderungen, gesammelt 
während eines dreissigjährigen Aufenthaltes in den Kolonien von H. Von 
Rosenberg (...). Leipzig, Gustav Weigel, 1878, (2),XVI,615,(1) p., with 
wood-engraved frontispiece portrait, folding lithographic map and double-
page lithographic plan, many wood engravings in the text (mostly after 
drawings by the author), contemporary marbled sides with modern cloth 
spine, large 8vo. Apart from restored binding a good copy. Famous, finely 
illustrated work on the 33-year “delay” of Carl Benjamin Hermann von 
Rosenberg (1817-1888), once the assistant of Franz Junghuhn. Rosenberg 
is also known as illustrator of the “Bataksch-Nederduitsch woordenboek” 
(1861) by Van der Tuuk.  € 100 - € 200

1239  Schilderungen aus Ostindiens Archipel von F. Epp- Heidelberg, J.C.B. Mohr, 1841, first ed., 
VIII,213,(1) p., with 9 lithographic plates, modern cardboard. Map is missing, as well as the 
last two pages (table of contents). Sold w.a.f.  € 70 - € 140

1240  Schilderungen aus Holländisch-Ostindien von Dr. F. Epp- Heidelberg, C.F. Winter, 1852, 
(2),VI,(2),488,(2) p., contemporary half leather. Spine strip dried out and partially loose; 
leather split over hinges. With German dedication by Dr. Carl Epp (?) to Carl Haefften, dated 
“Leiden 30-IV-77”.  € 150 - € 300

1241  [Java] Berigt van den tegenwoordigen toestand der Bataafsche Bezittingen- in Oost-
Indiën en den handel op dezelve door Dirk van Hogendorp, [Delft]. Gedrukt voor den auteur, 
[1799]. 8vo., half leather, gilt-stamped and red title on spine, signature of the author verso 
title, portrait of the author by Francois Gonord, XII,194 p., first edition. Account of the island 
Java, Cape of Good Hope, Ceilon, Borneo, Banda, Timor, Bali etc. Rare.  € 250 - € 500

1242  Banner Korps Commando troepen, KNIL 1944-1949- Korps Commandotroepen, 1949. 
Original official orange banner of the Royal Dutch Corps Special Forces with gold-embroidered 
initial of Juliana, the Dutch Crown and battle honours. * These were during WWII and in Indo-
nesia: Eindhoven, Arnhem, Nijmegen, Westkapelle, Vlissingen, Arakan in 1944, Djokjakarta 
and Central Sumatra in 1948-49. 75 x 75 cm.  € 200 - € 400

1243  Staat der Nederlandsche Oostindische bezittingen- onder het bestuur 
van den Gouverneur-Generaal Herman Willem Daendels (...) in de jaren 
1808-1811, 2 (of 4) vols.: introductory vol. and vol. Supplements, first 
vol., (4),128 p. and Supplements unpaged, Supplements with 3 folding 
letterpress tables, contemporary or slightly later half cloth and original 
cardboard with paper title shield on the (worn) spine (Supplements), 
folio. Introductory vol. with 2 library stamps on (verso) title. Detailed in-
formation on the administrative, commercial and financial situation in the 
Dutch East Indies during the interim-administration of Governor-General 
Daendels, in French service. The supplement with other chapters on, for 
example, Java’s North East coast, the coffee culture and logging. (total 2)  € 50 - € 100

1244  [Photography] Tjandi Parambanan op Midden-Java- na de ontgraving. J. Groneman. Met lichtdrukken van Cephas, hoffotograaf te Jogja-
karta. Den Haag, M. Nijhoff, 1893. Text vol.: (4),30 p. and 2 separate folding plates, original cover, folio. Plate vol.: 58 (of 64) original photos 
on cardboard carriers, oblong folio. Text vol. and plate vol. together in original cloth portfolio. VII-IX, XXXV, LXIII and LXIV missing. Sold w.a.f. 
Text vol. with “Van den Schrijver” in pen on half title. Kassian Céphas had three sons who worked as photographer for varying periods of time. 
His oldest son Sem (1870-1918) succeeded him as court photographer of the Sultan of Yogyakarta. The photos of Kassian Céphas are of great 
importance for our knowledge of 19th century Javanese cultural history.  € 200 - € 400

1245  [Atjeh] De Atjèhers by Dr. C. Snouck Hurgronje- Batavia/ Leiden, Landsdrukkerij/E.J. Brill, 1893-1895, 2 text volumes and 1 plate volume. 
Text volumes: XX,512;XVI,438 p., vol. I with 2 large folding maps and 2 folding plates, original uniform half cloth, large 8vo (4to size). Plate 
volume: 28 illustrations on 12 plates and letterpress explanation of the plates, separate as published in half cloth portfolio with ribbons, folio. 
Standard, complete set, including the usually missing plate volume. All volumes treated with care, partly because of that a good set with some 
flaws. Rare. (total 3)  € 200 - € 400
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1246  [Java] Mijne reis naar Java in 1869- en terugkeer over Engelsch Indië, Palestina enz., in 1870. J. van der 
Chijs. Utrecht, C. van der Post Jr., 1874, (8),125 p., 3 lithographed plates, modern half leather with original 
cover on the plates. Good uncut copy. Rare.  € 120 - € 250

1247  [Numismatics] Recherches sur les monnaies des indigènes de l’Archipel Indien - et de la Péninsule 
Malaie par H.C. Millies. Ouvrage posthume (...). Den Haag, M. Nijhoff, 1871, VIII,179,(1) p., 26 lithographic 
plates, modern leather binding using the old gilt leather spine strip, 4to. Most plates with small brown 
waterstain, 7 plates with large stain, the binding too sl. stained. Standard concerning Indonesian and 
Malaysian coins, with highly detailed plates. Blind-stamped, name and notes in pen by J.S. van Coevorden 
on (half) title.  € 70 - € 120

1248  [Atjeh] De waarheid over onze vestiging in Atjeh- door den Luitenant-Generaal J. van Swieten. Met eene 
kaart van Atjeh en een plan van den Kraton. Zaltbommel, J. Noman en Zoon, 1879, (2),II,493,(3) p., with 
map of Atjeh and plan of the Kraton, both lithographed and folding, modern cloth binding, original cover in 
binding (Kraton plate repaired with tape along fold). Publication concerning the second Atjeh expedition, 
extensively discussed in: http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Second_Aceh_Expedition  € 50 - € 100

1249  Trelawney´s avonturen in Oost-Indië- door hemzelven beschreven. Naar het Engelsch. Amsterdam, H. 
Frijlink, 1833, 3 vols. in one binding, XII,284;VIII(=VI),294;VIII(=VI) p., 3 identical steel-engraved pages, 
contemporary half calf leather, gilt back and morocco title shield. The half titles of volume two and 3 are 
missing. Upper endpaper replaced and the binding with some small defects on the outside. Rare Dutch 
translation of Trelawney’s “Adventures of a younger son”.  € 80 - € 160

1250  Bericht van den tegenwoordigen toestand der Bataafsche bezittingen in Oost-
Indië- en den handel op dezelve; door Dirk van Hogendorp.(Delft, M. Roelofswaert, 
1800), 2nd ed., XVI,194 p., modern gilt leather. Title missing. Several pages with 
owner’s stamp in white lower margin. Possibly the most important work concerning 
colonial reforms in Indonesia, with ideas that were very progressive for the time. The 
first edition from 1799 was not intended for commercial purposes by the author, but 
became immediately highly sought after, which led to a second edition with approval 
but no further cooperation from the author. Because of this publication, the first 
edition of which appeared in 1799, the Dutch government felt compelled to set up 
a commission to investigate Van Hogendorp’s proposals. The proposals concerned, 
among other things, free trade and agriculture for the Javanese and the introduction 
of a lease system similar to that of the British in India. The commission rejected the 
proposals, but Van Hogendorp’s program was introduced by Raffles during the British 
rule of Indonesia (1811-1816).  € 80 - € 160

1251  [Sumatra] Histoire de Sumatra- dans laquelle on traite du Gouvernement, du Commerce, des Arts, des Loix, des Coutumes & des Moeurs 
des Habitans; des Productions Naturelles, & de l’ancien état politique de cette Isle. Par. M. William Marsden (...). Traduite de l’Anglois sur la 
deuxième édition (...) par M. Parraud. Paris, Buisson, 1788, 2 vols., (4),16,363,(1);(4),353,(3) p., with folding engraved map of the island and 
folding plate with 3 indigenous alphabets, contemporary uniform marbled (“cat’s paws”) calf, gilt backs (sl. faded). Marsden lived on Sumatra 
for 8 years and during that time worked for the East India Company. With this work he established his literary reputation.  € 120 - € 250

1252  [Java] De Indische Archipel, in het bijzonder het eiland Java- beschouwd in de zeden, wetenschappen, talen, godsdienst, beschaving, 
koloniale belangen en koophandel van derzelver inwoners; door John Crawfurd, f.r.s., voorheen Britsch resident bij het hof van den sultan van 
Java. Uit het Engelsch vertaald. Haarlem, Wed. A. Loosjes (printed by H. Bakels in Amsterdam), 1823-1825, 3 vols., XXII,332,(2); LXXII,434,(1); 
LX,538,(1) p., 3 diff. engraved frontispieces, large folding hand-coloured engraved map of the entire archipelago and the Philippines after J. 
Walker, 2 engraved plates and 1 hand-coloured aquatint, uniform modern leather with the original gilt back strip pasted in pieces. Plate of the 
Borobudur strengthened with paper on the back. Rare complete set of the first Dutch edition, with all engravings by Abraham and Daniel Veel-
waard. The author joined the British expedition to Java in 1811; he held important posts during the British occupation of the island. Translated 
by Pieter de Haan Psz., who visited the archipelago himself and published “Schetsen van Java” in 1829.  € 300 - € 600

1253  [Children’s books] Naar en in Tropisch Nederland. - Aardrijkskundig Lees-Leerboek over Ned. Oost-
Indië voor de scholen in Nederland door J.W. Croes, Oud Indisch Schoolhoofd. Rijswijk, Blankwaardt 
& Schoonhoven, (1916-1925), 3 vols. in 1 binding, 235,(1); 222,(1); 306,(2) p., with 19 maps and 221 
illustrations, original gilt-lettered half leather. Upper endpaper missing. Rare complete set. With: Naar 
de(n) Oost! Opmerkingen van een Indischman door Creusesol [= I.P.C. Graafland]. Utrecht, Van der Heide 
& Leijdenroth, 1908, (6),158,(2) p., original illustrated clothbacked cardboard sides (good copy). And 14 
similar (16).  € 100 - € 200

1254  [Children’s books] De schat van den Javaan door Th. J.A. Hilgers- Deventer, Ae.E. Kluwer, 1900, 
(4),161,(2) p., 4 plates, original gilt-lettered illustrated cloth by C.H.F. Wöhrmann (Zutphen) (good copy). 
With: De zwarte jager. Avonturen in de wildernissen, wouden en zeeën van Nêerlandsche Indië door 
Cheribon. Third ed. Amsterdam, L.J. Veen, (1888), 215,(1) p., with 2 chromolithos, original gilt-lettered 
and illustrated cloth by Langerveld (good copy). And with 11 similar (13).  € 70 - € 140

1255  Bijdragen tot de kennis der Nederlandsche Oost-Indische bezittingen- door L. van Vliet. Rotterdam, 
H. Nijgh, 1846, 2 vols. in 1 binding, XII,348; 432 p., contemporary half cloth. Volume 2 without half title 
and title. Former library copy with consequent defects. With: Toelichting en verdediging van eenige 
daden van mijn bestuur in Indië, in antwoord op sommige vragen van Jhr. J. Cornets de Groot van Kraaij-
enburg (...) door J.J. Rochussen. Den Haag, Gebroeders van Cleef, 1853, XIV,211,(1) p., contemporary half 
cloth (library stamps/labels). And with: Nieuwe Indische verhalen en herinneringen uit vroegeren en la-
teren tijd, door W.L. Ritter. Batavia, Bataviaasch Genootschap, 1845, 2 vols. in 1 binding, (4),II,III,(1),267; 
(4),II,299 p., contemporary half cloth (p. 115-118 of volume 1 partially missing, properly supplemented 
in photocopy). And with 1 other. Lot sold w.a.f.  € 70 - € 90

1256  Djawa. Tijdschrift van het Java-Instituut- Onder redactie van: Professor Dr. Raden Ario Hoesein Djaja-
diningrat, J. Kats, S. Koperberg, en M. Soeriadiradja. 6th year. (Batavia), Java-Instituut, 1926, (2),374,(2) 
p., with plates, contemporary half cloth with original back covers of the issues in the binding, original 
front cover pasted, large 4to. With: same magazine, 7th year No. 5 and 6 (1927) and Mededeelingen van 
de Kirtya Liefrinck-Van der Tuuk, issue 16 (Singaradja/Jogjakarta, 1941) (3)  € 50 - € 100

1257  [Maijer, L.Th.] De Haarwervels op het lichaam van het paard- als kenteekenen van zijne goede en 
slechte eigenschappen. Door L.Th. Meyer [= Maijer]. Naar Javaansche gegevens bewerkt en 
met teekeningen verduidelijkt. Batavia, G. Kolff & Co., 1915, 101 p., with 7 folding plates, 
original cover. Some small defects. Curious and rare publication on the superstition of hair 
whorls on the horse in East Asia. Contains from p. 53 onward the Indonesian translation: Dari 
hal oeser-oeseran ja itoe tanda-tanda koelintjiran di badan koeda jang menjatakan tabiat 
atau adatnja, jang baik dan jang boesoek. With: De Javaan als Doekoen. Een ethnografische 
bijdrage door L.Th. Maijer. Weltevreden, G. Koff & Co., 1918, 93,(2) p., 3 illustrations, original 
half cloth. And with: De Javaan als landbouwer en veefokker door L.Th. Maijer. Batavia, 
Albrecht & Co., 1898, (2),187,(4) p., modern cloth (title page with small defects). And finally 
with: De Javaan, als mensch en als lid van het Javaansche huisgezin door L.Th. Maijer. Batavia/
Solo, Albrecht & Rusche, 1894, (4),IV,III,262 p., modern gilt-lettered half cloth with (stained) 
original pasted front cover (several pages in preliminary pages with new inside margin) (4) 
 € 80 - € 160

1258  Een woord over Sumatra in brieven- verzameld en uitgegeven door A. Pruys van der Hoeven (Assistent-Resident). Rotterdam, H. Nijgh, 
1864, 2 vols. in one binding, (4),90; (4),92,(1) p., modern half cloth. Volume 1 has a damaged Foreword-leaf and the errata-leaf is missing. 
Bound with 2 others including: Antwoord aan den Heer Dr. W. Bosch (...) naar aanleiding van zijn: “Indië zoo als het geweest is en men het 
weêr zou willen hebben.” Door J.D. van Herwerden (...). Den Haag, Gebroeders Belinfante, 1860, 111,(1) p. (convolute with many scattered 
contemporary handwritings in pen). With: Het leven van de europeesche vrouw in Indië door Mevr. J. Kloppenburg-Versteegh. Deventer, 
Charles Dixon, 1913, VI,(2),135 p., with large folding plate with three patterns, original cloth (stained and discoloured). And with 6 various 
others in 7 bindings, including several French publications (1847 and 1863) and a stencilled typoscript concerning woodland creoles of 
Suriname. (9).  € 70 - € 140
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1259  [Leiden] Aelbrecht , hertog in Beieren, graaf van Holland enz., binnen Enkhuizen 
in 1396- 8 lithographieën door Etienne Bosch. Leiden, H. Kleyn, (1900), 8 lithos printed 
in green with the upper corner set up with cardboard holders, letterpress “Toelichting 
der platen”, separate as published in original decorated cloth portfolio, oblong large 
folio. The Toelichting and the holders of several plates waterstained, plate 3 with tape 
reset on holder; portfolio soiled/stained and with small tears in cloth spine. Published on 
the occasion of the Leidse maskeradefeesten of 1900.  € 70 - € 140

1260  [Students] Kleine gedichten voor de lieve jeugd aan de Hoogere Scholen- naar 
Mr. Hieronymus van Alphen, door een student [= H. Fabius]. (First-) Second bundle. 
Sixth Ed./Fifth Ed. Amsterdam, Wed. C.J. Borleffs en Ten Have, 1856, 2 vols. in 1 binding, 
36; (18,(2) p., lithographed frontispiece and 3 plates (“etsjes”) by Alexander Ver Huell, 
original cloth, small 8vo (very good copy). With: 2 other editions of the same work (total 
3). Extremely successful version of the children’s rhymes of Hieronymus van Alphen, by 
the Utrecht student H. Fabius (1827-1893), who after his promotion established himself 
as a doctor in Amsterdam. The first edition appeared in 1846-1847; 6 more would follow. 
 € 50 - € 100

1261  [Egypt] David Roberts R.A. Sketches in Egypt and Nubia- With historical decriptions 
by William Brockedon F.R.S. Lithographed by Louis Haghe. Aalsmeer, Pulchri Press, n.d. 
(1982), 367,(1) p., with many plates, original gilt half leather, edges gilt, large folio. 
Facsimile of the original edition, London, F.G. Moon, 1842-1849, published in 1000 numbered copies.  € 70 - € 90

1262  [Cameroon] Wanderungen und Forschungen im Nor-Hinterland von Kamerun. Von Franz Hutter- Braunschweig. F. Vieweg und Sohn, 
1902, XIII,(1),578 p., with 2 folding maps and 130 (folding) plates and illustrations, original cover with original printed cardboard folder with 
ribbons, 4to. Good copy with some small defects, neatly reset in the cover.  € 50 - € 100

1263  [Germany] Malerische Ansichten von Baden und seinen Umgebungen- Vues Pittoresques de Bade et de ses environs. Baden, D.R. Marx, 
n.d. (ca. 1840), 27 steel-engraved plates, each with letterpress description in German and French, original gilt cardboard sides with leather 
spine, edges gilt, oblong small 8vo. Foxed and with marginal waterstains. Bindings worn along edges. With nice dedication by Goswin de la 
Fontaine Schluiter “aan zijn lieve nichtje Johanna voor op haren dertiende verjaardag”, dated 14 January 1843. This album with charming 
views is also known with the address Carlsruhe, Creuzhauer (ca. 1840), with only 18 prints (this edition is more common than ours). Text by 
Aloys Schreiber (1763-1841), the prints are produced by Karl Frommel (1789-1863).  € 50 - € 100

1264  [Indonesia] Description Géographique, Historique et Commerciale de Java- Et des autres iles de l’Archipel Indien, Raffles et John Crawfurt, 
contenans des details sur les moeurs, les arts, les langues, les religions et les usages des habitans de cette partie du monde, traduit par 
Marchal. Bruxelles, H. Tarlier, Jobart, 1824. 4to., half leather, marbled endpapers, marbled edges, XIX,364 p., complete with 46 plates, several 
of which coloured and 2 folding maps with coloured edges, some brown stains; else good.  € 800 - € 1600

1265  Het kamerlid Van Berkestein in Nederlandsch-Indië door M.T.H. Perelaer- Het kamerlid Van Berkestein in Nederlandsch-Indië door M.T.H. 
Perelaer. Teekeningen door Jhr. J.C. Rappard. Leiden, A.W. Sijthoff, 1888, 4 vols. in 2 bindings, (8),206,(2);(2),202,(2);(6),196,(2);(2),198,(2) p., 
with 107 fine colour lithos, original richly gilt cloth, folio. Good copy with some foxing, as usual. Both bindings professionally rebacked using 
the original spine strip, new endpapers. Cardboard sides sometimes exposed through wear/bumps. Richly illustrated fabricated account of an 
MP who refuses to judge over Indonesian matters before he has travelled across the entire archipelago. The images are produced by Lieutenant 
Josias Cornelis van Rappard after photos taken by himself. (total 2)  € 200 - € 400

1266  Jan Poortenaar - Javanese Landscape- Dry needle etching. Bijlag, behoorende bij het Gedenknummer, uitgegeven naar aanleiding van het 
vijftigjarig bestaan de “De Indische Mercuur”, 1928. Signature bottom right. 22 x 17 cm. Framed under glass.  € 100 - € 200

1267  [Niebuhr] reize naar Arabië (2 vols.)- en andere omliggende landen, Carsten Niebuhr, Amsterdam, S.J. Baalde, Utrecht, J. van Schoonhoven 
& Comp., 1776-1780. 4to., 2 vols., cardboard covered with blue paper, paper back, the 2 title pages with printer’s vignette, VIII,(6),484,(2); 
(8),(4),455,(1) p., complete with 72 and 52 images and maps in copper engraving and in the back of vol. I. the overview map of Jemen by Th. 
Koning (1663). First vol.: front and back cover loose. The paper backs dam., the overview map sl. torn, a few pages sl. (water)stained, inside in 
good condition. The engravings, several of which folding, are the same as used earlier on the first German edition and depict views of cities, 
historical buildings and statues, nomads in traditional dress, hieroglyphs, Arabic script, musical instruments, a welcome by the Iman of Sanaa 
and next to the large overview map some thirty smaller maps. (total 2)  € 900 - € 1800

1268  [Indonesia] Zwerftocht door Timor en onderhoorigheden- W.O.J. 
Nieuwenkamp. Amst., Uitg. Maatsch. Elsevier, 1925, 175,(1) p., illustr. and 
decoration by the author, orig. cloth binding with gilt decoration, folio. Good 
copy.  € 50 - € 80

1269  Histoire des Antilles - et des colonies Francaises, Espagnoles, Anglaises, 
Danoises et Suedoises. Saint-Domingue, Cuba et Porto-Rico (..) M. Elias 
Regnault. Suite des Etats-Unis, Elias Regnault et Jules Labaume. Possessions 
Anglaises dans L’Ámerique du Nord, Canada, Nouveau Brunswick, Nouvelle 
Ecosse, Acadie, Frederic Lacroix. Les Californies, L’Oregon, et les Possessions 
Russes en Amerique (..) Ferdinand Denys, Paris, Firmin Didot Freres, 1849. 8vo., 
half leather, gilt-stamped title on spine, 164,160,158,IV,108 p., complete with 
a map of the Antilles and 28 steel engravings, former library copy, handwritten 
notes on endpaper, 4 vols. in one binding.  € 50 - € 80

1270  Gezichten op Amerika- naar afbeeldingen op de plaats zelve geteekend, W.H. 
Bartlett (transl.) Mr. C.I. Zweerts, Amsterdam, G.J.A. Beijerinck, [1841-1843]. 
4to., half leather, gilt-stamped title on spine, marbled endpapers, 2 vols. in 
one binding, 2 ill. title pages, 128,96 p., complete with 121 images (incl. title 
pages) by multiple engravers after drawings by W.H. Bartlett and 1 map by W. 
Hughes. Text browned; prints in very good condition.  € 300 - € 600

1271  [Indonesia] Album B. Coops, mayor of Bandoeng- Album aangeboden door de deelnemers in het huldeblijk aan B. Coops, Burgemeester 
van Bandoeng ter gelegenheid van zijn vertrek naar Europa, 11 juli 1928. Folio (35.5 x 50 cm) album with hand-drawn coat of arms on front 
cover. Hand-painted title page Dirk Rühl Jr., mixed technique. Inside 434 names.  € 60 - € 120

1272  Dutch Indies - Neville Keasberry- 11 landscape photos of Java, ca. 1900 by photographer Keasberry (1866-1944). All 23 x 17 cm. (total 11) 
 € 60 - € 100

1273  Indië. Geïllustreerd Weekblad voor nederland en Koloniën- 1917-1922 Redactie A.W.Nieuwenhuis, Jp.B. de Josselin de Jong, M. Joustra en 
C. Lekkerkerker. 1st-6th year, 832, 848, 832, 848, 846 p. Cloth. *The magazine that existed between 1917 and 1927. (total 6)  € 300 - € 500

1274  Harbour view Asia- J.J. Midderigh, edition Erven G.H. Cohen, den Haag. Lithography, 42 x 121 cm.  € 80 - € 150

1275  Lot with two treated copper staffs- each ca. 40 cm. in length, crowned with a small religious sculpture, consisting of 4 parts that can be 
screwed together and with characteristic, sharp split point. The purpose of the staffs is unknown to us.  € 50 - € 100

1276  Gambar-Gambar akan Peladjaran den Kasoekaän Anak-anak dan Iboe-bapanja- Nederlandsch-Indische prenten. Dkaloewarkan olèh 
toewan Kolff, jang dahoeloe di negeri Batawi (Leiden, Kolff, 1879), printed by G.J. Thieme, 24 chromolithographic plates, contemporary 
gilt-lettered and blind-stamped cloth binding (with small label of bookstore Stenford Kroese & Van der Zande on inside front cover), oblong 
folio. The first three plates with repaired tears and sl. raffled, plate 3 has a central piece missing; sl. foxed and small defects (also on binding). 
Colourful, famous series of plates about living, guards, bamboo and trees, shops and merchandise, travels, mail and transportation, fire in 
the kampong, betel, coffee, rice, musical instruments, wild animals, professions and occupations, use of buffalo, domestic work and games. 
Together with: De Oost te kijk! voor oud en jong of De Neerlandsch-Indische prenten met Hollandsche en Maleische onderschriften / nader 
beschreven door Entjik Pemboenji (pseud. van Hillebrandus Cornelius Klinkert), Leiden, Kolff, 1881.  € 200 - € 400

1295  [Indonesia] Reistogt naar en door Oost-Indien- waar in de voornaamste landen, steden, eilanden, bergen, rivieren enz; de godsdienst, 
wetten, zeden, gewoonten (..)doormengd met veele ongewoone voorvallen, zonderlinge geschiedverhalen, getrouwe berigten van bloedige 
zee- en veldslagen met de Portugeesen, Makassers en anderen. Wouter Schouten, 2 vols., 4th ed., Utrecht, Wed. J.J. van Poolsum, G.T. van 
Paddenburg, A. van Paddenburg, J. van Schoonhoven en Comp., Amsteldam, M. de Bruyn, 1775. 4to., half leather, gilt-stamped and red title 
on spine, ill. frontispiece, XIV,323;(4),211,(19) p., portrait of the author before the text, complete with 47 prints by C. Decker and 4 maps by O. 
Lindeman, all copper-engraved and mostly folding, 3 vols. in 2 bindings, bindings worn, endpapers with brown stains; inside very good. This 
is the first edition with the maps of Java, Ambon, Ceylon and the nautical world map. Schouten was an observant traveller who visited the 
hinterland of every port he called. People liked to read his accounts and anecdotes and in the eighteenth century the book saw no less than 7 
reprints. (total 2)  € 600 - € 1200
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1296  [Suriname] Reize naar Surinamen en door de binnenste 
gedeelten van Guiana - (IV vols. in 2 bindings). Door den 
Capitain John Gabriel Stedman, met plaaten en kaarten, naar 
het Engelsch (vert. J.D. Pasteur), Amsterdam, Johannes Allart, 
1799-1800. Large 8vo., new bindings, half leather with mar-
bled sides, gilt-stamped and red title on spine, 4 title pages, XV
I,339,VIII,306;VIII,350,(1),VIII,308 p., complete with 37 prints, 2 
plans and 3 maps, all copper-engraved, Vol. I. p.339 dam. out-
side text, else in very good condition. This is the clean version 
of his diary. The latter was found circa 1940 and shows that the 
published edition ommitted quite a few things. His loose sexual 
activities and the most horrible and violent experiences are not 
found in that edition. In 1978 Stedman’s own manuscript from 
1790 was found in the James Ford Bell Library of the University 
of Minnesota; in 1988 the original manuscript was published 
for the first time. (total 2)  € 400 - € 800

1297  Mixed lot with 16 scientific offprints and articles- Mostly from Bijdragen tot de 
taal-, land- en volkenkunde van Nederlandsch-Indië, Den Haag, ca. 1890-1900, with 
several foldings maps, contemporary half cloth. Contains: L.W.C. van den Berg, Het 
inlandsche Gemeentewezen op Java en Madoera (Den Haag, 1901); A.G. Vorderman, 
De transmigratie- en signaturenleer in de Javaansche geneeskunde (1894); J.H.F. 
Kohlbrugge, Naamgeving in Insulinde (1901); J.L. van den Toorn, Het animisme bij 
den Minankabauer der Padangsche Bovenlanden (1890); J.J. Kreemer, Bijdrage tot de 
volksgeneeskunde bij de Maleiers der Padangsche Benedenlanden (1908); J. Kreemer 
Jr., De Maleier en zijn Karbouw (?); H. Ris. De onderafdeeling Klein Mandailing Oeloe 
en Pahantan en hare bevolking met uitzondering van de Oeloe’s (1896, with map); 
anonymous, Korte beschrijving van het landschap Bila (1904, with map); anonymous, 
Mededeelingen betreffende het landschap Panei en het Rajahgebied (1906, without 
the map); anonymous, Mededeelingen betreffende de Atjehse onderhoorigheden 
(1904); anonymous, Het landschap Donggala of Banawa (1905); anonymous, Beschrij-
ving van het landschap Pasir (1905); S.C. Knappert, Beschrijving van de onderafdeeling 
Koetei (1905, with map); J. Tideman, Het landschap Laikang (1906); H. de Vogel, 
Mededeelingen betreffende Sidenreng, Rappang en Soepa (1906). Some pages damaged and several articles with notes in the margin. With: a 
similar mixed lot.  € 70 - € 140

1298  [Children’s book] De beide weezen. Eene geschiedenis voor de jeugd- een Duitscher naverteld door J.J.A. Gouverneur. Amsterdam, Jan 
Leendertz, (1870), (4),110,(1) p., with 4 coloured lithos, original colour-lithographic clothbacked cardboard sides (worn copy with various 
defects, rare). With: Het neefje uit de Oost. Een verhaal voor meisjes door Titia van der Tuuk. Deventer, A.J. van den Sigtenhorst, (ca. 1890), 
66 p., with 2 colour lithos, original colour-lithographic cover (cover loose and back missing). And with: De schipbreukelingen op het eiland 
Borneo. Mayne Reid. Vrij naar ‘t Engelsch door S.J. Andriessen. Amsterdam, L. van Bakkenes & Co, 1875, 1st ed., (4),182,(1) p., with 4 colour 
lithos, original gilt and blind-stamped green cloth and with 5 similar (8).  € 70 - € 140

1299  [Extremely rare Penang edition] Lebih Korang- a collection of wild beast tales and other curios. Made and illustrated by A.W.B.H[amilton]. 
Penang: printed at the Pinang Gazette Press, limited, 1920, 115 p., with caricatural illustrations and original cover by A.W.B. Hamilton, 4to 
(front cover and title page loose, spine defect). H. Chambert-Loir, Bibliographie de la littérature Malaise en traduction, no. 212. Extremely 
rare translation of stories originally published in the “Pinang Gazette” and the “Straits Echo”, with satirical - sometimes shocking - illustrations. 
 € 70 - € 140  

1300-1353 Old Maps and Prints and Facsimile  

1300  [Topography] Civitates Orbis Terrarum- The Towns of the World, 1572-1618. Volume I, parts 1/2, Volume II, parts 3/4 and Volume III, parts 
5/6. With an introduction by R.A. Skelton, The World Publishing Company, Cleveland and New York, 1966. Folio, 3 bindings with paper cover. 
Facsimile after the original from the Engelbrecht Collection in Rotterdam and originals kept in the University Library in Amsterdam. Complete 
with over 300 images in b/w and 6 separate colour prints of London, Venice, Paris, Amsterdam, Cologne and Stockholm, in corner flap in back 
of vol. I. (total 3)  € 100 - € 200

1301  Bijbel bevattende al de canonieke boeken- van het Oude en Nieuwe Testament volgens de Statenoverzetting met tweehonderd platen van 
Gustave Doré. First volume: Oude Testament. 1. Geschiedkundige boeken. 2. Dicht- en leerboeken. Second volume: Oude Testament. 3. Profe-
tische boeken. Boeken van het Nieuwe Testament. Folio, 2 vols., leather, spine and front covers with gilt-stamped title, gilt-edged. Facsimile 
edition by Amsterdam Boek N.V. in Amsterdam, 1976 in an edition 600. This is number 283 of this reissue, in near perfect condition. (total 2) 
 € 120 - € 250

1302  Biblia, dat is de gansche H. Schrifture- vervattende alle de Canonijcke Boecken des Ouden en des Nieuwen Testaments (...) volgens het 
Besluyt vande Synode Nationael gehouden tot Dordrecht inde jaren 1618 ende 1619, Amsterdam, Weduwe Paulus Aertsz van Ravesteijn, anno 
1657. Folio, leather, spine with gilt-stamped title. Reissued by N.V. Uitgeverij De Banier, Utrecht. 1972.  € 100 - € 200

1303  Taferelen der voornaamste Geschiedenissen van het Oude en Nieuwe Testament,- en andere boeken, bij de Heilige Schrift gevoegt, door 
de vermaarde kunstenaars Hoet, Houbraken en Picart geteekent. (2 vols. in one binding). ‘s Graavenhaage, Pieter de Hondt, 1728. Folio. This 
facsimile edition of the Taferelen was produced by J.N. Voorhoeve, Den Haag, 1978, number 23 of the leather edition, in near perfect condition. 
 € 100 - € 200

1304  Naukeurige Beschryving Van gantsch Syrie, en Palestyn of Heilige Lant- Behelsende de gewesten van Fenicie, Celesyrie (...) beneffens de 
landen van Perea of Over-Jordaen, Galilea, byzonder Palestijn (...) Door Dr. O. Dapper, Amsterdam, Jacob van Meurs, 1677. Sm. folio, artificial 
leather binding, spine with title in red and gilt-stamp, owner’s stamp. Facsimile of the original by uitgeverij Canaletto at uitgeverij Van Wijnen 
in Franeker, 1995.  € 70 - € 140

1305  Monumenta Cartographica Neerlandica I. and V.- Monumenta Cartographica Neerlandica I. Guenter Schilder, Canaletto, Alphen aan de Rijn, 
1986; only the part with the reproductions in blue folder, 41x57 cm. and Monumenta Cartographica Neerlandica V. Guenter Schilder, Canaletto, 
Alphen aan de Rijn, 1996, the part with the reproductions in blue folder 41x52 cm. and the text part, blue cloth, 384 p. (total 3)  € 80 - € 160

1306  Monumenta Cartographica Neerlandica I. II. and III.- Guenter Schilder, Canaletto, Alphen aan de Rijn, 1986. 1987, 1990, only the vols. with 
the reproductions in blue cloth folders with gilt-stamped titles; the text vols. are missing.  € 90 - € 180

1307  [Cartography] Lucas Jansz Waghenaer- Spieghel der Zeevaerdt, Leyden 1584-1585 with an introduction by R.A. Skelton; after the original 
kept in the James Ford Bell Collection of the University Library of Minnesota in Minneapolis. Folio, Van Hoeve, Amsterdam, 1980. 2 vols. in a sl. 
dam. binding.  € 50 - € 100

1308  [Cartography] De Robles Atlassen- Vestingbouwkundige plattegronden uit de Nederlanden en een verslag van een veldtocht in Friesland in 
1572. Text vol., 256 p., by Meindert Schroor and Charles van den Heuvel, Rijksarchief Friesland, Leeuwarden, 1998 and an atlas with 63 maps 
(=60 leafs), 51x34 cm., in blue/grey cover with title in yellow. (total 2)  € 50 - € 100

1309  [Topography] Toonneel der Steden van de Vereenighde Nederlanden- Met hare Beschryvingen. Lausanne, Éditions Sequoia S.A. - Am-
sterdam - Bruxelles, N.V. Uitgeversmaatschappij Elsevier, 1966. Large folio, artifical leather. Facsimile of the original edition by the Enschedé 
Museum in Haarlem with accompanying text, the maps in colour. In cardboard protective cover.  € 70 - € 120

1310  [Cartography] Österreich-Ungarn und Böhmen- Auf alten Landkarten aus dem Novus Atlas Absolutissimus von Johann Jansson. München, 
Battenberg, 1977. 15 coloured maps, of which 1 folded (Donau) in facsimile. Half cloth folder, elephant folio, marbled cardboard sides with 
title in black and gilt-stamped on front cover. Without the sewn explanation.  € 40 - € 80

1311  [Topography] De beschryving van Japan- Behelsende een verhaal van den ouden en tegenwoordigen Staat en Regering van dat Ryk (...) 
door Engelbert Kaempfer, Amsterdam, Jan Roman de Jonge, 1733. Sm. folio, artificial leather binding, title on spine in red and gilt-stamped. 
Facsimile after the original of the Amsterdams Historisch Museum by Van Wijnen, Franeker, 2000.  € 40 - € 80

1312  [Cartography] Atlas de Santarem- Facsimile of the final edition 1849, Amsterdam, Rudolf Muller, 1985 with an introduction by Dr. Helen 
Wallis, the text by Drs. A.H. Sijmons. The atlas is a photo-mechanical repro-
duction of the Paris edition, Thunot, 1849. Complete with the text vol., 80 p. 
and the atlas part in elephant folio with 78 pictures in a blue-grey box (72x52 
cm), cloth with a few stains, title in black on front cover. Good.  € 70 - € 120
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1313  [Cartography] Piante di Popoli e Strade- Archivio di Stato de Firenze, Piante 
di Popoli e Strade, I. (and) II. Capitani di Parte Guelfa 1580-1595. Introduction: 
Giuseppe Pansini, the cartographic vol. by Leonardo Rombai and the indices 
by Lodovico Branca and Matteo Barbarulo. Published by Leo S. Olschki, 
Florence, 1989. Reproductions in colour of original cartographic material kept 
in the State Archive in Florence. 2 vols., folio, cloth with title on spine and 
gilt-stamped front cover, cartographic images on front cover vol. I and vol. II. 
Plastic protective flaps, 652 p. with 574 colour reproductions. In very good 
condition. (total 2)  € 120 - € 250

1314  [Cartography] Livio Sanuto Geografia Dell’ Africa- Venice 1588, with an 
introduction by R.A. Skelton, Theatrum Orbis Terrarum, Amsterdam, 1965, 
after the original by Messrs. Francis Edwards Ltd. London titled: Geografia di M. Livio Sanuto, In Vinegia, 
Damiano Zenaro, 1588. Folio, paper cover, 147 p., 12 double-paged maps. Good.  € 40 - € 80

1315  [Cartography] Atlas van kaarten en aanzichten van de VOC en WIC, genoemd Vingboons-Atlas- in 
het Algemeen Rijksarchief te ‘s-Gravenhage. Verzameling van Pas-Kaarten, dienende tot de vaart naar 
Oost- en Westindien. Commissioned by uitgeverij Fibula-Van Dishoeck in Haarlem, this Vingboons Atlas 
was lithographed and printed in 1981 in an edition of 1000 numbered copies. Folio, artificial leather, 
gilt-stamped spine and front cover, 107 maps and views. The accompying text and register in flyer in 
back cover by J. van Bracht. Binding design by Frits Stoepman. This is number 862.  € 100 - € 200

1316  [Travels] A Voyage to Terra Australis- By Matthew Flinders. II. Volumes. Facsimile edition in 500 
copies after the originals kept in the State Library of South Australia and the Royal Geographical Society 
of Austalasia. This is no. 494. Folio, half leather, gilt-stamped spine and sides. Two text vols. only. Atlas 
missing. (total 2)  € 80 - € 160

1317  [Travels] Malerische Reise in Brasilien- Moritz Rugendas. Paris und Mühlhausen, Engelmann 1835. 
Facsimile edition, Stuttgart, Daco-Verlag Günter Bläse 1986. 100 colour prints, (2), 50, 38, 56, 32, ( 8), 
half leather, marbled sides, gilt-stamped title on spine, in cloth cassette, one of the 97 copies with Ro-
man numbering, this is no. LVIII (58); signed by the publisher, printer and binder, see imprint. Beautiful 
binding.  € 200 - € 400

1318  [Spirituality] Tibetan Mandalas, bsod nams rgya mtsho, Ngor collection- Tokyo: Kodansha 
International, 1983. 2 vols., published in 300 unnumbered sets. The first vol. with the images, 300 
p., in 5-colour print. The second vol. with the textual explanation of the iconography in the first vol., 
340 p., in 2-colour print. The text in English, Japanese, Tibetan and Sanskrit (in Roman letters). An 
exceptionally detailed depiction and extraordinarily beautiful reproduction of the famous collection 
of 139 mandalas kept in the Ngor monastery. Square elephant folio (51x51 cm.). The cloth covers and 
bindings distinctively coloured, gold-yellow for the image part with polychrome mandala on the protective cover and silver mandala in gold 
background on front cover, endpapers gold; and dark brown for the text vol. with polychrome mandala on the protective cover and silver front 
cover with a gilt-stamped mandala, silver endpapers. The whole illustrates the rGyud sde kun btus; a fountain of esoteric and tantric know-
ledge. The text part gives an extensive analysis and a history of the collection by the head of the “Sa skya” school, an explanation of the system 
of the “rGyud sde kun btus” and a complete list of the Deities, as can be identified in every individual Mandala, together with the relevant basic 
texts in Sanskrit and rGyud sde kun btus text for every individual study. Sl. stained and dam. cover. The bindings with pictures and text in very 
good quality. (total 2)  € 800 - € 1600

1319  [Ornithology] Edouard Traviès. Buffon- Les oiseaux les plus remarquables par leurs formes et leuirs couleurs. Scènes variées de leurs moeurs 
et de leurs habitudes. Textes de Buffon. Introduction de Jean-Jacques Brochier. Duculot, Paris, 1990. 4to., artificial leather, gilt-stamped title on 
spine and front cover and polychrome medallion, marbled endpapers, edges gilt, ribbon marker. The first 500 copies numbered; This is no. 208. 
Marbled cardboard protective cover. Beautiful facsimile edition in very good condition.  € 70 - € 140

1320  [Ornithology] The John James Audubon Portfolio- A selection of the original drawings and watercolors used in the making of Birds Of Ame-
rica, accompanied by a choice of Audubon’s writings. Edited with an introduction by Ben Forkner. Edition de la Main Fleurie, Pascal Jeanjean, 
Braine-le-Comte, Belgique, 2004. Folio, green cloth box with gilt-stamped title on spine. 2 vols. in a box with 244 separate folded pages on 
Main Fleurie paper with text and 48 full-page colour images. Edition of 2500. This is no. 430. Fine copy.  € 50 - € 100

1321  [Topography] Liber Chronicarum- Hartmann Schedel. Facsimile edition of the Latin 
edition of the Buch der Chroniken und Geschichten, from 1493, A. Koberger, Nürnberg. 
Quantum Verlag, Ostfildern [1994]. Folio, half cloth with parchment sides, gilt-stamped 
title on spine and front cover. Integral reprint. Fine copy.  € 60 - € 120

1322  [Vulcanism] Campi Phlegraei- Integral facsimile of Campi Phlegraei. 2 vols. in one bin-
ding. Observations on the vulcanos of the two Sicilies as they have been communicated 
to the Royal Society of London by Sir William Hamilton (.. ) a new and accurate map is 
annexex, with 54 plates by Mr. Peter Fabris. Supplement to the Campi Pglegraei being an 
account of the great eruption of Mount Vesuvius in the month of August 1779, Naples, 
1776-1779. Large folio, half leather with marbled sides, gilt-stamped title on spine. Text 
in English and French. Beautiful facsimile with 1 map and a total of 59 colour prints. (No 
publisher, year or place). [Presumably: Milano, Leonardo Editore, 1990].  € 100 - € 200

1323  The Book of the Dead- Facsimile of the Papyrus of Ani in the British Museum. Printed 
by the order of the trustees, sold at the British Museum and by Longmans & Co., London, 
1890. Large folio, rebound, half leather, marbled cardboard sides, gilt-stamped title 
on spine, [19] p. and 37 double-page images with photo-lithographies by W. Griggs, 
London. With errata-leaf on endpaper and stamp of the Trustees of the Brits Museum on 
title page. The scroll with the manuscript of the “Papyrus of Ani” was bought by Sir E.A. 
Wallis Budge in 1888 for the collection of the British Museum; the scroll was cut in 37 
pieces and thusly shipped from Egypt to England. Two years later (1890) this first edition 
with the first translation of this old script appeared. In good condition.  € 200 - € 400

1324  Splendor Solis- Facsimile of Manuscript 78 D 3, Kupferstichkabinett der Staatlichen 
Museen zu Berlin. Facsimile and commentary binding. Coron Exclusif, Wissen Media 
Verlag, Guetersloh, Muenchen, 2005. In box, red velvet, 45x33x9 cm., front with gold 
sun on metal, script in leather binding, sides with gilt-stamped ornaments, 36 leafs with 
text and colour images, 4 tipped-in colour images. Edition of 998, this is no. 253. The 
commentary binding, in red cloth, 128 p., by Ursula Goetz, Michael Roth, Joachim Telle 
et al. In near perfect state.  € 200 - € 400

1325  Le Bréviaire de Philippe Le Bon.- Bréviaire parisien du XVe siècle. Etude du Texte et 
des Miniatures. (2 vols. in a box). Paris / Bruxelles / New York , Rousseau / Weckesser / 
Stechert, 1919 = 1929. Box, half leather, gilt-stamped title on spine, blue cloth on hard 
cardboard sides. 2 vols. in hard paper cover, title in red on spine and cover, large 4to., 
(39x29 cm.), text part, 262 p., loose in cover, part with prints, (8) p., 20 colour prints and 
102 b/w prints, sm. tear in paper cover around the images. Edition of 900, this is no. 80. 
One of the most important illustrated handwritings from the Royal Library in Brussels. 
The illustrators of this handwriting were identified by Winkler as Jan Tavernier van Oudenaarde and Willem Vrelant van Brugge.  € 70 - € 140

1326  [Nova Zembla] (Waerachtighe beschryvinghe van drie seylagien,- ter werelt noyt soo vreemt ghehoort (...) Gedaen door Gerrit de Veer 
van Amstelredam. Amsterdam, 1598). Series of 9 etched prints, each ca. 14 x 21 cm. and a letterpress Dutch text in 3-6 lines above the print, 
mounted. Some minimal defects in the margins. One print hidden underneath another in one frame. Beautiful series iconic illustrations, 
published only two years after the famous adventure of Willem Barentsz in 1596. The prints show the fight against polar bears, the building of 
the Behouden Huys, sloop expeditions and a map of the north coast of “Lappia”. The book by Gerrit de Veer is very rare.  € 150 - € 300

1327  Ando (Utagawa) Hiroshige (The 53 stagings of the Tōkaidō)- Facsimile edition of the series of 55 prints with the stagings and the starting 
point and terminus of the Tōkaidō, the most important road between Edo and Kyoto. Place and year unknown (ca. 1930?), except the 
reproductions of the 55 prints an overview map of the stagings, table of contents (4 p.) portrait of Hiroshige after Kunisada, opposite each 
print a photographic reproduction with the situation at the time of publishing with text in English (above) and text in Japanese (besides) the 
picture, in the back 41 pages Japanese text with several illustrations, bound as blockbook in original gilt-lettered decorated cloth, oblong 4to. 
Beginning and end dampstained, endpapers and first/last leafs folded, binding stained.  € 400 - € 800

1328  Globe- Height 57 cm. Diameter ca. 30 cm. Twisted wooden base. Brass protractor. Edition Ludw. Jul. Heymann Berlin, circa 1885. Sphere: dent 
at America, else sl. damaged.  € 150 - € 250
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1329  [Facsimile] Beschryvinghe van Alle de Neder-Landen anders-
ins ghenoemt Neder-Duytslandt - Luigi Guicciardini, facsimile 
ed. Netherlands, Amsterdam, 1968 after the edition of Willem 
Jansz. in 1612. 396, 928) p. in gilt-stamped artificial leather + 
Merian, Bugund Niederlande 1659, Topographia Germaniae, 
Bärenreiter, 1964. Good copy with dust jacket in cassette - and 1 
other facs. edition. (total 3)  € 60 - € 100

1330  [Facsimile] Oud en Nieuw Oost-Indien- vervattende een 
Naauwkeurige en Uitvoerige Verhandeling van Nederlands 
Mogentheyd in die Gewesten (...) by François Valentijn. Franeker, 
Van Wijnen, 2002-2004, 5 vols. in 8 bindings, richly illustrated 
with (folding) maps, images, illustrations, original uniform 
artificial leather, small folio (facsimile of the edition Dordrect/
Amsterdan, 1724-1726). With: R.R.F. Habiboe, Tot verheffing van 
mijn natie. het leven en werk van François Valentijn (1666-1727). 
(ibid, same, 2004) (total 9).  € 150 - € 300

1331  [Facsimile] The Chronicles of the East India Company trading 
to China 1635-1834- By Hosea Ballou Morse. Folkestone, Global 
Oriental, 2007, 5 vols., original uniform cloth, 4to. (facsimile of 
the Oxford edition, 1926).  € 70 - € 120

1332  [Facsimile] Les Très Belles Heures de Jean de France, Duc de 
Berry- Par Fierens-Gevaert. Brussel, Oeuvre Nationale pour la 
Reproduction de Manuscrits a Miniatures de Belgique, 1924, 66, 
(3) p., 23 facsimile colour plates and 14 “Planches Documentai-
res”, bound in contemporary blind-stamped leather with 2 clasps 
in 15th century style by CH. de Samblanx, original cover and incl. prospectus in binding, in cover box, 
4to. Facsimile edition of the original late 14th century manuscript, printed in 710 numbered and 
signed by president Jacques Willems copies, our copy is one of 207 copies printed by name and of 
those one of 165 copies in the name of the Membres de la Société des Bibliophiles et Iconophiles de 
Belgique, it is copy number 77 in the name of Maurice de Smet de Nayer, who had the book bound 
magnificently in old style.  € 200 - € 400

1334  [Map chart] Nieuwe etappe-kaart van het Koningrijk der Nederlanden- op de Schaal van 
1/200,000. Vervaardigd op het Topographisch Bureau van het Departement van Oorlog. (Den Haag, 
Doorman, 1848), lithographed map chart with border colouring, pasted in 24 sections on 6 pieces 
folding cloth, total size ca. 170 x 142 cm., in sliding box, 36.5 x 28 cm. (= size of one section). Cloth 
brittle/in some places torn along folds, the map itself sl. browned along folds. Portfolio has small part 
of spine missing. Rare, detailed map chart, whose publisher is mentioned by Picarta; on our copy, 
however, no address of Doorman can be found. Nice detail is that it lists the number of inhabitants in 
each municipality.  € 70 - € 140

1335  [Erasmus] Eloge de la folie. ΜΩΡΙΑΣ ΕΓΚΩΜΙΟΝ. STULTICIAE LAUS- Paris, Union Latine d’Editions, 1967, Edition du Bibliophile, 
Lausanne. 1. Facsimile of the Latin edition of 1515 by Froben, illustrated by Holbein and kept in Basel, Paris, Maurice Robert, 1967, artificial 
leather binding. 2. Presentation of the French translation by Jacques and Anne-Marie Yvon with original woodcuts by Jean Chieze, Paris, Union 
Latine d’edition, 1967, 4to., black gilt-stamped leather, ill. 180 p. and 3. Study by Dr. Hanspeter Landolt concerning the Basel edition and the 
Holbein illustrations. This facsimile edition appeared on the occassion of the Erasmus birth year commemmoration, 500 years ago. 2 vols. and 
brochure in brown cassette with red velvet lining and red satin ribbons.  € 80 - € 160

1336  [Facsimile] David Roberts R.A. Sketches in Egypt and Nubia- With historical decriptions by William Brockedon F.R.S. Lithographed by Louis 
Haghe. Aalsmeer, Pulchri Press, n.d. (1982), 367, (1) p., with many images, original gilt half leather, edges gilt, large folio. Facsimile of the 
original edition, Londen, F.G. Moon, 1842-1849, published in 1000 numbered copies.  € 70 - € 90

1337  [Facsimile] David Roberts R.A. Sketches in the Holy Land- With historical decriptions by 
the rev. G. Croly. Lithographed by Louis Haghe. Aalsmeer, Pulchri Press, n.d. (ca. 1985), 383, 
(1) p., with many plates, original gilt half leather, edges gilt, large folio. Facsimile of the 
original edition, London, F.G. Moon, 1842, published in edition of 1000 numbered copies. 
 € 70 - € 90

1338  Rubber Stamp Portfolio. Lot with 5 (of 13) “rubber stamp” prints- New York, Parasol 
Press, 1976, 5 prints each sized 20 x 20 cm., in original envelopes. All printed in 1000 copies 
and distributed by The Museum of Modern Art, New York. Contains: Myron Stout, “Untitled”; 
Don Nice, “Bear with predella”; Sylvia Mangold, “Six inches four ways”; Joe Zucker, “The 
relocation of property by natural forces”; Barry le Va, “Installation floor plan for any space 
surrounded by four walls”.  € 70 - € 140

1339  Atlas van het Koninkrijk der Nederlanden en de Overzeesche Bezittingen, ... 1841- 
verdeeld in arrondissementen en regterlijke kantons ingevolge besluit van Z.M. den Koning 
der Nederlanden made, engraved, and published by F. Desterbecq, The Hague. Folio, modern 
binding, half-leather with marbled sides, ill. frontispiece, overview map and 13 engraved 
maps, 2 of which folding, coloured margin, coats of arms fully hand-coloured, map of 
Gelderland with taped part and map of Limburg with loose (to be taped) part, as published. 
Complete and rare.  € 350 - € 700

1340  [Medicine] Andreae Vesalii Bruxellensis [Andreas Vesalius]- Scholae medicorum Pataui-
nae professoris, de Humani corporis fabrica libri septem. Basiliae. Anastatic print of the first 
edition from 1543 by Culture et Civilisation, Bruxelles, 1964. Folio, artificial leather, 659 p. + 
index. Numbered copy: 554. Combined with portfolio containing over 50 original lithos by 
Burggraaff and Boterdael et al. [ca. 1830] and several copper engravings relating to the foot. 
The facsimile in near perfect condition; the portfolio sold w.a.f. (total 2)  € 70 - € 120

1341  [Reprint] A Dictionary of Books relating to America,- From its discovery to the present 
time, Joseph Sabin, Volume I. (and) II. Martino Fine Books, Mansfield Centre, C.T. [1998]. 2 
vols., oblong, 4to., hard cloth, text in 4 columns, reprint of the microprint edition. 
Circulation 200. (total 2)  € 70 - € 120

1342  The John James Audubon Portfolio- A selection of the Original drawings and 
watercolors used in the making of Birds of America. Accompanied by a choice 
of Audubon’s writings. Ed. with introduction by Ben Forkner. Edition de la Main 
Fleurie, 2004. Loose-leaf portfolio in green cloth box. No. 450/2500. Good copy. 
 € 65 - € 130

1343  School-atlas van alle deelen der aarde- in 24 kaarten. 5th ed., Rotterdam, 
Otto Petri. Opgedragen aan zijne excellentie den heere Graaf J. van den Bosch. 
Ca. 1860 + Der neuesten Erdkunde. Gezichnet und gravirt von L. Holle,in 
Wolfenbüttel. No. 2. Europa, ca. 1850. 128 x 126 cm. In orig. folder. On cloth. 
Sl. dampstained in several places along folding edges - and 1 other. (total 3) 
 € 80 - € 150

1344  Dordrecht zoals het vroeger was - 30 (of a total of 40) Dordrecht city panora-
mas, drawn by C.F. Bendorp, from the brochure Dordrecht zoals het vroeger was, 
Dordrecht: F. Böger, 1872. Lithography, each 22.5 x 16 cm. (total 30)  € 150 - € 250

1345  [Cartography] Atlas van kaarten en aanzichten van de VOC en WIC, 
genoemd Vingboons-Atlas- in het Algemeen Rijksarchief te ‘s-Gravenhage. 
Verzameling van Pas-Kaarten, dienende tot de vaart naar Oost- en Westindien. 
Commissioned by uitgeverij Fibula-Van Dishoeck in Haarlem, this Vingboons 
Atlas was lithographed and printed in 1981 in an edition of 1000 numbered 
copies. Folio, artificial leather, gilt-stamped spine and front cover, 107 coloured 
maps and views. The accompanying text and register in flyer back cover by J. van 
Bracht. Binding design by Frits Stoepman. This is number 516.  € 100 - € 200
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1346  [Facsimile] Die Bibel von Moutier - Grandval- British Museum ADD.MS. 10546 - Bern Verein 
Schweizerischer Lithographiebesitzer 1971. The Moutier-Grandval Bible is a Carolingian Picture-
manuscript, 840, Monastery St. Martin, Tours and was kept in the monastery Moutier-Grandval 
near Bern until 1836. Afterwards in possession of The British Library in London. Large folio 
(58x42 cm.). Deluxe edition in wooden cloth-covered cassette, spine with leather and gilt-
stamped title. Red leather, gilt-stamped title on spine, front and back cover with gilt-stamped 
embroidery and in the middle a cross, front cover with red, green and gold stamp, back cover 
only gilt-stamped, endpapers with red velvet 207, 1, 4 p. with 42 coloured facsimile leafs, Ingre-
paper, no. 50 (L) of 1020 copies. With texts by Johannes Duft, Bonifatius Fisher, Albert Bruckner, 
Ellen J. Beer, Alfred A. Schmid, Eva Irblich and Hermann J. Frede.  € 200 - € 400

1347  J. Habert Dys. Algues et Poissons.- Paris, H. Laurens, n.d. (ca. 1890), series of 8 double-paged 
chromolithographic images with gold highlights, each 26 x 18 cm., cord-bound in original prin-
ted cover, small 4to size. Spine damaged, else good. Fine images with skilled use of gold-print 
technique. Rare work.  € 120 - € 240

1348  [Erotic Indian miniatures] Lot with 36 gouaches- 19th/20th century, 6 x 6 to 16.5 x 12 and 
18 x 9 cm. Large collection original gouaches in good 
condition, including series of 4, 5, 7 and 8 gouaches 
and a highly decorative series of 3 with fully detailed 
background.  € 300 - € 600

1349  Clip album- with 5 original drawings and ca. 50 steel 
engravings, England, ca. 1830, nicely bound in full red 
morocco with blind-stamped and gilt sides, gilt spine 
titled “Scraps”, all cuts plated, 4to. Inserted in wrong 
direction (binding upside down when viewed); else with 
minimal defects. An original owner and friends made 
humorous notes on an endpaper near a piece of fabric originally pasted as a sort of relic in the album, but is now missing (names R. Greenhow, 
Elizabeth Hutchinson, Smith Pyne, Francis March and illegible, dated 1829) . Contains besides the steel engravings (various subjects) drawings 
in mixed technique of ships on a river with buildings in the background (both ca. 12 x 17 cm., 1x signed...) and 2 drawings in mixed technique 
of hounds, signed “A. East” (both 7.5 x 11.5 cm.).  € 300 - € 600

1350  [Chinese export gouaches] Album with 24 pasted gouaches- on “pith” paper, all ca. 11 x 7.5 and 10 x 6 cm., the album of red half morocco 
with richly plated spine and plated front cover, all cuts plated, oblong folio. Cardboard carriers and gouaches sl. foxed and the front cover has 
some worn spots. Nice album of these gouaches with their characteristic bright colours. Contains an interesting series of 7 opium-shoving men 
and women, several scenes probably related to the production of silk, and a series of 12 richly dressed men, women and children.  € 350 - € 700

1351  ”Album à C. d’Espierres”- Album with pasted heraldic title in pen signed C. d’Espierres ‘86” and with 24 pasted drawings in various techniques 
and sizes and with many different subjects, mostly signed and dated ‘86 to ‘89, original cloth, oblong folio. Also contains 4 reproductions after 
Jules Breton. Drawings of landscapes, buildings, flowers, poultry and dogs.  € 200 - € 400

1352  Album with 36 pasted drawings- various techniques and sizes, mostly either signed or with contemporary descriptipon, several dated 
1832, contemporary gilt and blind-stamped full leather in Oriental style, all cuts gilt, oblong 4to. Sides loose (spine strip) missing. Interesting 
album, includes: a drawing signed “Victorine de Steenhault” (mother with child, black chalk), three pretty pen drawings with grey and brown 
wash of a puppet show, a beggar and two boys, all three attributed to P. Monti, a rider on horseback in black chalk attributed to E. Der Bueren 
and a drawing in black chalk of a house signed “Edward de Bueren 1832”, a watercolour of a farm titled “Septuagine” and signed “A.J. Duncan 
Fecit 1832”, and drawings attributed to E. de Crombruyghe, A. Goethals, Leon Compans, E. Huyttens, Verboechoven, M. de Liennander and C. 
d’Hane, Also several drawings with Oriental subjects and several fruit prints.  € 400 - € 800

1353  ”Clovis ou la France Chrestienne”- Title in pen and grey wash, followed by a series of 24 pasted, numbered and “N.C.F.” monogrammed, 
etched plates, ca. 1700, bound in half sheep leather, 8vo. Also contains several contemporary drawings in pencil on the reverse sides of the 
print leafs. The drawn title is an exact copy of the frontispiece of the original French edition of the book by Jean Desmarets de Saint-Sorlin 
(Paris, 1666), an edition without illustrations. How the title and engravings are related we have not been able to discover. Following Nagler, 
the monogram N.C.F. can belong to Nicolas Chapron (1st half 17th century) or Nicolas Chevalier (working in Paris, early 18th century). Of the 
latter, proof engravings for goldsmiths are known. Considering the decorations above and below the engraved scenes in our series, it appears 
he is the engraver.  € 100 - € 200  

1400-1552 Old Books - Topography  

1400  China. Toestand en vooruitzichten van dat rijk;�- -inzonderheid ten aanzien der evangelie-
verspreiding; met narigten omtrent de oudheid, uitgestrektheid, bevolking, benevens de 
letterkunde en godsdienst der Chinezen. By W.H. Medhurst (...). Uit het Engelsch vertaald door 
Adr. van Deinse (...). Rotterdam, Van der Meer & Verbruggen, 1839, 2 vols, XX,303; IX,(1),302,(2) 
p., hand-coloured lithographical frontispiece in volume 1, 10 wood-engraved illustrations on 
5 plates, both parts with (identical) wood-engraved title ills., 1 folding table, contemporary 
cardboard (vol. 1)/ original lithographed cardboard. Both volumes with loosening boards and 
some wear on the outside, but clean and complete on the inside. Very rare translation of “China, 
its state and prospects, with especial reference to the spread of the gospel” (Londen, 1838). 
Part 1 contains chapters on the people, the civilisation, government and laws, language and 
religion of China and it handles the Roman-Catholic and Protestant missions to Canton. Volume 
2 contains chapters on the missions to Malakka and Batavia, report of travels, encounters and 
operations in several Chinese provinces and concludes with a chapter on needs for the Chinese 
Mission. The pages 299 and following of the second volume contain very interesting lists of books 
printed in Canton, Malacca , Batavia, Penang and Singapore , mostly mentioning the amount 
of printed copies. Medhurst was an educated book printer and printed books on his own lithographic printing press in Batavia, including his 
English - Japanese dictionary (1830) .  € 350 - € 700

1401  Voyage par le Cap de Bonne-Espérance a Batavia, a Bantam et au Bengale,- -en 1768, 69, 70 et 71, par J.S. Stavorinus; chef d’escadre 
de la République Batave; avec des Observations sur la Navigation et le Commerce de ces Contrées, ainsi que sur le Caractère, les Moeurs et la 
Religion des Peuples qui les habitent. Traduit du Hollandois par H.J. Jansen. Orné de trois cartes. Paris, H.J. Jansen, 1798, VIII,434,(1) p., with 
folding engraved map of Batavia, and folding engraved maps of a large part of the Ganges and Kaap de Goede Hoop, in (later) simple paper 
binding. Good and complete, uncut copy. P. 225-228 skipped as always. French translation of the Second Dutch edition (1797-1798) of the 
travels of Johan Splinter Stavorinus (1739-1788) , first published in Leiden in 1793 under the title “ Reize of Zeeland at the Cape of Good Hope 
to Batavia, Bantam -1771 ... “ . Until page 157, the journey is a personal description( departure from Zeeland. P. 159-271 is on trading in Java , 
p 273-382 . on the Bengals , the last part of the book is on Kaap de Goede Hoop.  € 350 - € 700

1402  Voyage autour du monde par. M. Jacques Arago.- Brussel, Société Typographique Belge, Ad. Wahlen et Compagnie, 1840, (4),570 p., 
lithographed portrait and 61 plates, contemporary half-leather with gilded backing, large 8vo. First 110 p . plates and slightly waterstained 
in bottom margin. The entire book block slightly tanned/some foxing. Upper hinge broken on the inside. Nevertheless a good copy of a scarce 
edition. The popular account of Freycinet ‘s travels around the world with the ship Uranie, described by the ship-artist Arago, with attention 
to the customs of the natives. The trip went through the Canary Islands , Rio de Janeiro , Ile de France and Bourbon, Timor , Indonesia, the 
Mariana and Caroline Islands , Hawaii, Australia and the Malouinen . The illustrations are done by Arago as well and are mainly drawings of 
natives .  € 150 - € 300

1403  [Suriname]. (Colonisation of Suriname by Europeans, by A. Halberstadt).- (Leiden, the author, 1871), (2),130,(2)p., with 96 (of 99) 
illustrations after P.J. Benoit on 48 (of 49) lithogr. plates, original sides with new cloth spine, folio. Preface should count 16 pages, this copy 
only contains the French title. Plate 11 (with illustrations 20-22) missing, plates foxed in places. Sold with all faults. The wonderful plates 
were originally made for Benoit’s “Voyage à Surinam” (Brussels, 1839). Contains splendid panoramas of Braamspunt, the forts Leiden and 
Amsterdam, plantation Jagtlust, Paramaribo, etc. and various plates of plants, native people, and of course slaves.  € 250 - € 500

1404  [Suriname] Kaart van Suriname (Map of Suriname)- naar de opmetingen van J.F.A. Cateau van Rosevelt en J.F.A.E. van Lansberge, 
aangevuld tot 1898 met die van - en geteekend door W.L. Loth. Amsterdam, J.H. de Bussy, 1899, chromolithogr. map, 96 x 105 cm., in 24 parts 
pasted on linen, in original sliding case. Beautiful, detailed wall map with inset map of the West Indies. Copy of editor J.H. de Bussy, with his ex 
libris on the sliding case.  € 200 - € 400

1405  [Suriname]. Suriname studie-syndicaat. Rapport der studie-commissie- naar aanleiding van haar bezoek aan Suriname. Rotterdam, Gebr. 
Tuinzing, z.d. (1919), (6),215,(2) p., with 42 photographic illustrations on 21 plates, simple cloth binding, large 4to. Text pages foxed (plates 
unharmed), esp. towards the end, where last page is loose. The study-committee consisted of J.S.C. Kasteleijn, B.J. Kluvers and E. Snellen. 
Study w.r.t. land and people, agriculture, forestry, mining, the workers’ dilemma and measures to improve the situation in Suriname. With: 
Beknopte geschiedenis der Kolonie Suriname, voor de meer georderde jeugd, by M.L.E. Vlier. Amsterdam, H. de Hoogh, 1863, 218 p., original 
printed cardboard (ex library copy, back casing missing). And with: Volksplanting. Door M.F. Abbenhuis. Paramaribo, Eben Haezer, 1943, 
238,(17) p., original cover by Boekbinderij weeshuis Boniface, Paramaribo.  € 70 - € 140
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1406  A narrative of the Expedition to Holland- in the autumn of the year 1799, illustrated with 
a map of North Holland and seven views of the principal places occupied by the British forces. 
E. Walsh, M.D. London, G.G. and J. Robinson, 1800. 4to., New half-cloth binding with marbled 
casings, Map of North Holland including West Friesland, title, (2),164 pp., incl. 7 panoramas 
(by Heath in copper-engraving) of: Den Helder, Oude Sluis, Schagen, Bergen, Alkmaar, 
Egmont aan Zee and Egmont op den Hoef. Map with inset map of Alkmaar top right. Failed 
attempt to conquer the Batavian Republic and restore the governance (Stadhoudersschap) to 
the House of Orange; 3 proclamations in back for the Dutch people by Lieutenant-General Sir 
Ralph Abercrombie, Willem, Prince of Orange and Willem Frederik, heir apparent to the Prince 
of Orange. Good copy. Rare.  € 350 - € 700

1407  Hollands Arcadia of de vermaarde Rivier den Amstel- Vertonende alle deszelfs 
lustplaatzen, herenhuizen en dorpen; Zig uitstrekkende van Amsterdam af door Ouderkerk, 
Abcoude, Baembrug tot Loendersloot (..), l’Arcadie Hollandoise (..) by Abraham Rademaker, 
Amsterdam, Leonardus Schenk, 1730. Folio, new half-cloth binding, marbled casings, title 
with vignette: panorama of, Amsterdam from the river Amstel and 100 numbered engravings 
on 50 leaves, drawn and engraved by Abraham Rademaker, [18] pp., followed by 100 
copper-engravings, two per page, of estates, gardens, inns, factories and panoramas of cities 
and villages, one text page with a small tear. Copper-engravings in very good condition. 
 € 600 - € 1200

1408  [Cartography] De VII Vereenigde Nederlandsche Provinciën,- naar de nieuwste meetingen 
naauwkeurig getekend en in koper gebragt door Christiaan Sepp en Zoon, Amsterdam, J.C. 
Sepp, 1773. Sm. folio. New half-cloth, marbled casings,title double-paged in copper-engra-
ving, 37 leaves with 66 + A-G maps. Very rare in this form.  € 2200 - € 3000

1409  [Cartography] [Wall map] Nieuwe Etappe-Kaart- van het Koninkrijk der Nederlanden op 
de schaal van 1 : 200.000. Vervaardigd op het Topografisch bureau van het Departement van 
Oorlog. 1848. New half-cloth marbled cardboard wrapper. Inside, 6 leaves with 6 sections 
each on linen in litho with frame colouring. Folded open, the map measures 172 x 146 cm. In 
very good condition. Rare.  € 600 - € 900

1410  [Around Haarlem] Plaisante Plaetsen hier, - meught ghy aenschouwen radt. Liefhebbers 
die geen tyt en hebt om veer te reijsen, Ghelehen buyten de ghenoechlijke Stadt, Haerlem of 
daer omtrent, koopt sonder lag te peijse. Claes Jansz. Visscher, Amsterdam, [1611]. Oblong sm 
8to., new binding, half-cloth, marbled cartonnized cover, restored, with 6 out of 12 leaves in 
copper-engraving. Remaining are: title page with allegorical depiction of diligence and time 
and above-mentioned rhyme (nr.1), the overview page with the names of the following ‘landtschapiens’ and Vierbake t’Sandtvoordt (nr.2), 
Paters Herbergh (nr.4), Potjes Herbergh (nr.5), Plaijsante Plaets ae(n)de duy ka(n)t (nr.10) and Blekerye ae(n)de duyne gelegen (nr.11). Very 
rare.  € 200 - € 400

1411  Beschryvinge van ‘sGravenhage,- behelsende desselfs eerste opkomste, stichtinge en vermakelyke situatie, het Graven-Hof aldaar gebouwt, 
met alle verdere publyke en partikuliere gebouwen daar in sijnde en desselfs voorname grachten, pleinen, straaten, wandelingen en buyten-
wegen (...) door Gysbert de Cretser. Waar achter bygevoegt is de Zeestraat op Scheveninge, door de Heer van Zuylichem, Amsterdam, Johannes 
Ratelband, [1729]. Sm. 4to., half-leather, frontispiece by Jan Luyken, (12),145,(7),104,(7),60 pp., incl. 1 repeatedly folded panorama of The 
Hauge and 8 further copper-engravings, 3 of which folding. Added in the back “Zee-straet van ‘s Gravenhage op Schevening” with a frontis-
piece by J. Lamsvelt after a miniaturized drawing by Romeyn de Hooghe. Binding shows signs of use, overall in good condition.  € 500 - € 1000

1412  [Leiden] Athenae Batavae.- Sive de urbe Leidensi & Academia, virisque claris; qui utramque ingenio suo, atque scriptis illustrarunt. Libro 
duo. Lugduni Batavorum, Andream Cloucquiu et Elsevirios. 1625. Sm. 4to., vellum, allegorical frontispiece, (42),351 pp., incl. 3 maps, 6 
double-paged engravings, var. in-text engr. and countless full-page portraits, spine with small tears, annot. in hw on final endpaper. Rare. 
 € 600 - € 1200

1413  L’Histoire des Indes Orientales et Occidentales- du R.P. Iean Pierre Maf-
fe’e de la Compagnie de Iesus, traduite de Latin en François par M.M.D.P. [= 
Michel de Pure]. Paris, R. de Ninville, 1665, 2 parts in one vol., (32),353,(1); 
(2),292,(24 index)(2 privilege) p., woodcut capitals and ornaments, 
contemporary leather with gilt, ribbed spine, 4to. With old, hand-written 
owner’s mark “Ex Libris Collegii S. Eligii Parisiorum Cleric. Regular S. Pauli 
Barnabitar(um)” and their stamp on (damaged) title page and library 
stamp cut from leaf A. Binding rubbed. Popular standard work w.r.t. jesuits 
in regions conquered by Portugal, by Giovanni Pietro Maffei (1553-1603); 
the first (Latin) edition appeared in 1588 with the title Historiarum 
Indicarum libri XVI. Contains important descriptions of Japan, Brazil, China, 
etc.  € 250 - € 500

1414  [Cook] Vie du Capitaine Cook, Traduite de l’Anglois du Docteur 
[Andrew] Kippis- (by J.H. Castera). Paris, Rue des Poitevins, Hôtel de Thou, 
1789, XXXII,546(2) p., with two EXTRA engr. portraits of James Cook (1x 
bound, 1x inserted loose), contemporary marbled gilt calfskin, 4to. Good 
copy with minimal worming in blank margin, binding rubbed on spine and 
edges and corners of casings. The 4to edition, which appeared in the same 
year and from the same editor as the (apparently more current) 8vo edition 
in two volumes, which does mention the translator on the title page. 
 € 200 - € 400

1415  [India] Naauwkeurige Berigten Nopens de Grondvesting des 
Christendoms- onder de Heidenen op de Kust van Choromandel en 
Malabaar, door de Deensche Missionarissen op Tranquebar; behelzende 
ook Veel aanmerkelyke Byzonderheden aangaande het Land, den Aart, 
Godsdienst, Gewoontens, Kunsten en Wetenschappen der Malabaaren: uit 
het Hoogduitsch Vertaalt (...). Eerste deel, met eene uitvoerige Historische 
Voorrede, Opzigtelyk tot het geheele Werk door Hendrik Velse (...) 
Midsgaders een Loffelyk Opstel van de Engelsche Societeit (...). Den Haag, 
By Daniel van Lunenburg en Mattheus Gaillard, 1739(-1768), 2 parts in one 
vol., (246),XXXIII-LXXII,40,224 p., with engr. title vignette and dedication, 
folding engr. map of the coastline of Malabar and Koromandel, engr. 
portrait of Bartholomaeus Ziegenbalg and 1 large folding letter print “Ma-
labaarschen Almanach”, modern rexine binding. Text block waterstained 
throughout in blank bottom margin. This copy is missing the Privilege (4p. 
by J.G.V. Boetzelaar), apart from that similar to Google’s digitized Royal Library copy (map bound in a different place). This Dutch translation 
did not extend beyond the 5th Sequel. Very rare translation of: “Der köninglichen Dänischen Missionarien aus Ost-Indien eingesandte ausfür-
liche Berichten, von dem Werk Ihres ampts unter den Heyden” (ca. 1710-?), which, according to the Karlsruher Virtueller Katalog, saw many 
more Sequels.  € 200 - € 400

1416  Souvenir des Pyrenees - Eug. Ciceri, Libraire Lafontine, Luchon, ca. 1870. Folio (30,5 x 42,5 cm) , oblong brown cloth, gilt title and ornaments. 
8 pp. text, map, and 11 engravings some of which double- or quadruple-paged + vol 2, 12 pp. with a double-p. colour litho by Bagneres de 
Bigorre and 12, mostly double-paged, engravings by Ciceri. Slightly foxed, fair copy.  € 125 - € 250

1417  [Zeeland] Walcherse Arkadia- Waar in op een zoetvoerigen trant, onder zedige lief-kozeryen en stichtelyke bespiegelingen, oorspronck, 
Heerlijkheden, ambachten, vliedbergen, dijken, stroomen (...) en hedendaagse vermaaklijkheden van Walcheren (in 2 delen) door Mattheus 
Gargon, Leyden, Samuel Luchtmans en Zoon, 1746. 2 vols., sm. 8vo., leather, title on spine in red and black with gilt-stamping, marbled page 
edges, sides of casings with gilt-stamped embroidery, 2x ill. frontispicee, 2x title in red and black (16),318,(14); (12),369,(26) pp., incl. all 
maps and other illustrations in copper-engraving. Remains of owner’s stamp on endpaper, stamp on title. Fine print of the 3rd edition (2 in 
total).  € 200 - € 400
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1418  [Cartography] Album voor de Aardrijkskunde. P.J. Mendel.- Atlas van het Koninkrijk der 
Nederlanden en de Overzeesche Bezittingen. Serie Noord-Nederland. H. Reding, ‘s Gravenhage. A.P. 
Langenhuyzen. 1841. Oblong 4to., half-leather, gilt-stamped title on spine, ill. frontispiece with 
coloured map of the Kingdom of the Netherlands, incl. 13 coloured maps (2 of which folding) and 13 
leaves with 4 illustrations each of city buildings, etc. Maps in good condition, plates often foxed and 
waterstained.  € 300 - € 600

1419  Aardrijksbeschrijving der Stad Haarlem- P.J. Prinsen, Directeur Rijkskweekschool Haarlem; onder 
toezigt van den schrijver nagezien en vermeerderd met eene beschrijving van Haarlems omstreken, 
J. Spaan, Haarlem, De Erven Loosjes, 1848. 4th print. Sm. 8vo., sewed, title on blue wrapper, title 
page, 50,(1) pp., with map of Haarlem in the back, folded, in litho by T. Hooiberg te Leijden. Rare. 
 € 60 - € 120

1420  Beschrijving der Stad Haarlem,- voor jonge lieden, door Cornelis de Koning, L.D.Z., Leyden, D. du 
Mortier en Zoon, 1809. Sm. 8vo., half-cloth, gilt-stamped title on spine, title, XVI,243 pp., This is an 
excerpt from: Tafereel der Stad Haarlem en derzelver Geschiedenis by the same author and adapted 
for young readers. Rare.  € 60 - € 120

1421  Kronyck van Alckmaar met zyn dorpen.- Ende de voornaamste geschiedenissen desselfs, van 
‘t beginsel der bouwinge der voorsz. Stadt Alckmaar tot den jaren 1658. Waar by gevoegd is P.J. 
Schagen, Alckmaar-Beleg en ‘t Octroy van de Scher-Meer (...) 2e druk, vermeerderd met 21 gezigten 
zo om als binnen Alckmaar na ‘t leven getekent door Abraham Rademaker, Amsterdam, Steeve van 
Esveldt, Alkmaar, Jacob Maagh, 1743. Sm. 4to., vellum with blindtooling, 
title in hw on spine, title with vignette of Alckmaer, (6),190,(16) pp., incl. 
the 21 engravings by Abraham Rademaker, map of the siege of Alkmaar and 
‘Caerte van de Schermeer’, ex-libris, ann. in pencil, stamp on title and last 
leaf. Good copy.  € 350 - € 700

1422  [Suriname] Schaduwbeelden uit Suriname.- Door Anna. Nieuw uitgave. 
Dordrecht, C. Morks JZn., 1862, VIII,102,(1) p., with hand-coloured lithogr. 
frontispiece, original (? ) half-cloth. Slightly foxed in places and with 
worming (binding too), annotation and stamp on endpaper. Rare collection 
of poetry from a time “waarin de Slavernij een vraagpunt is geworden” (in 
which slavery has become an issue) (foreword), the first edition of which 
appeared in 1858. Author is Anna Adriana Everdina Henriette Steens Zijnen-
Ampt (1832-1885) . Met 3 andere over Suriname (2 kinderboeken) en slavernij.  € 50 - € 100

1423  [United States] Missien van den Orégon- en reizen naar de rotsbergen en de bronnen der Colombia, der Athabasca en Sascatshawin in 1845-
46. Pater P.J. de Smet S.J., uit het Fransch door een kloosterling van Latrappe. Gent, Wwe Vander Schelden, 1849. 8vo., New leather binding 
and endpapers, title with ill. vignette, XV,423 pp., incl.: map Orégon, map Bronnen der Colombia, map Bronnen der rivier Tete-Plate and 14 
lithos. First Dutch edition; American and French editions appeared a year earlier; plates foxed, overall good.  € 80 - € 160

1424  [Suriname] Holländisch-Guyana. Erlebnisse und Erfahrungen- während eines 43 jährigen Aufenthalts in der Kolonie Surinam von A. 
Kappler. Stuttgart, Commissions-Verlag von W. Kohlhammer, 1881, IX,(3),495 p., with woodcut frontispiece panorama of Albina and folding 
lithogr. map, modern cloth with original front cover pasted on (light foxing in places). Met: Kappler. Nederlandsch-Guyana. Vertaald door F.L. 
Postel. Winterswijk, G.J. Albrecht, 1883, (4),301 p., oorspronkelijk gedrukt omslag (kleine defecten aan randen). The original first German 
edition with the first Dutch edition, both editions (very) rare. http://bukubooks.wordpress.com/2011/08/31/kappler-2/: “August Kappler 
(Mannheim 1815 – Stuttgart 1887) was één van de vele Duitse gelukszoekers die in Suriname terecht kwamen. Kappler bracht in totaal 43 
jaar van zijn leven door in Suriname. In 1836 arriveerde hij als huursoldaat in Suriname. Hij werd gestationeerd op verschillende wachtposten 
in de kolonie. Dat stelde hem in staat veel van het land te zien en te bestuderen. Zo bezocht hij regelmatig plantages en keek met belangstel-
ling naar de gewoonten en rituelen van de slavenbevolking (...). Kappler is bij uitstek dé chroniqueur van het 19e eeuwse Suriname. Hij schreef 
maar liefst vier boeken over zijn ‘geliefde Suriname’. Dat deed hij niet met de afstandelijke blik van een toevallige passant maar als een scherp 
waarnemer wiens ziel en zaligheid diep in de binnenlanden van Suriname lag. In 1879 vertrok Kappler naar Duitsland. Hij overleed aan de ge-
volgen van een hersenbloeding en werd op 10 oktober 1887 in Stuttgart begraven. Onder deze titel [Holländisch-Guyana] verscheen in 1881 
Kapplers derde boek. Zes jaar eerder publiceerde hij Over kolonisatie met Europeanen in Suriname (1875). In Holländisch Guiana beschrijft 
Kappler, na zijn terugkeer in Duitsland, over zijn ervaringen tijdens zijn verblijf in Suriname. Van dit boek verscheen in 1883 een Nederlandse 
vertaling onder de titel Nederlandsch-Guyana. Beide werken zijn moeilijk vindbaar.”  € 200 - € 400

1425  [India] Reize in eenen palanquin;�- of lotgevallen en merkwaardige 
aanteekeningen op eene reize langs de kusten Orixa en Choromandel. 
Amsterdam, G.J.A. Beijerinck, 1827 (vol. 1)/ 1808 (vol 2), second/first edi-
tion, 2 vols., X,260; VIII,514,(2) p., with 2 (identical) engraved title pages, 
3 folding engraved panoramas and 4 hand-coloured engraved costume 
plates, all by R. Vinkeles after J. Haafner, original printed cardboard (vol 
1)/ contemporary cardboard with original letter print title label on spine 
(vol. 2). Binding of vol. 1 shows some wear. Vol. 2 in first edition, uncut. 
 € 100 - € 200

1426  [Panama] Le Canal de Panama. - L’itshme Américain. Explorations; 
comparaison des tracés étudiés. Négociations; état des travaux. Par Lucien 
N.B. Wyse. Paris, Hachette & Cie., 1886, (6),399,(4) p., with woodcut 
frontispiece portrait of the author, 2 large folding tinted lithogr. maps and 
90 in-text woodcut illustrations, 4to. A miraculously well-preserved, unopened and uncut copy. With: Le 
rapt de Panama. L’abandon du Canal aux États-Unis. Protestations de M. Lucien N.B. Wyse et plaidoiries 
de Me. George Guillaumin. Toulon, Imprimerie Régionale Romain Liautaud, 1904, 100,(1) p., original 
wrapping, 4to. Lucien Napoléon Bonaparte Wyse (1844-1909), descendant of princess Letitia Bonaparte 
and Sir Thomas Wyse, was a sailor and explorer in central America, together with Armand Reclus. 
Received a concession on the channel in 1876 until 1889, when Ferdinand de Lesseps’ attempts had to 
stop due to financial problems. In this important work, Lucien Wyse describes the various plans which 
existed to enable the channel at the time.  € 100 - € 200

1427  De Historie van de deerlijke destructie- ende ondergangk der stad Jerusalem. Door den Keyser 
Vespasiaan met veele en verscheide geschiedenissen der Joden. Deventer, Jan de Lange. [ca 1780]. Sm. 
4to., new half-vellum, with title in hw on spine, title with ill. vignette, 22 pp., loosening from binding, 
endpaper with small tear. Historical printing used for the text and 3 woodcuts with embroidery, making 
the book look older. Jan de Lange also often used historical printing for his folk plates and even 16th-cy 
woodcuts. Good copy.  € 100 - € 200

1428  The Nile tributaries of Abyssinia.- and the sword hunters of the Hamran Arabs. Sir Samuel W. Baker, 
London, Macmillan and Co., 1867. 8vo., blue cloth binding with title on spine and ill. front casing with 
gilt-stamped embroidery, ill. frontispiece with 2 portraits, XXII,(1),596 pp., partially uncut, 2 maps 
in colour litho and 23 engravings, original editor’s cloth with chocolate-coloured endpapers, signs 
of use, and somewhat loose in binding. First edition. Standard work w.r.t. sources of the Nile. Good. 
 € 200 - € 400

1429  Reis langs den Rhijn [5 parts in 2 vols.] van Maintz- tot Dusseldorp ... Opperpaltz ... Opper-Italien, 
Zwitserland ... Parijs, Belgische Republiek, en het zuidelijk gedeelte van het Bataafsch Gemeenebest. 
Haarlem, Francois Bohn. 1793-1798. 8vo., half-cloth, uniformly bound, title, (4),181,(4),244;(6),184,
(2),300,(2),124,(16) pp., with 2 maps, folding by H. Klockhoff, 3 folding engravings and 4 full-paged 
engravings with 2 illustrations each, binding rubbed, internally very good, one folding engraving and 
one map missing. (2 in total)  € 120 - € 240

1430  [Suriname] Beschryving van Guiana, of de WildeZuid-America, Kust in - XII,(4),520; (2),521-
962,(15) p., Both volumes with waterstained margin throughout entire text block (vol. 1 top margin, 
vol. 2 outside margin); in vol. 2 pagination 737-738 is skipped as usual. Despite the water damage a fair, fully complete copy.  € 700 - € 1400
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1431  [Suriname] Narrative, of a five years’ expedition, against the Revolted Negroes of Surinam- in 
Guiana, on the Wild Coast of South America; from the year 1772, to 1777 (...). Second edition correc-
ted. Londen, J. Johnson & Th. Payne, 1806, 2 vols., XVIII,423,(5); IV,419,(5) p., with 2 engraved titles, 
1 stipple print frontispiece and 80 (stipple print) engr. plates, 2 of which folding maps (Guyana and 
Suriname) and 1 aquatint profile of Paramaribo, contemporary uniform half-leather with gilt spine, 
marbled casings and endpapers, 4to. Both vols. with some foxing in places, some repaired small tears 
or restored missing parts in the margin (especially in the first part) and with renewed clasps. Plate 
LXXX bound into vol. 2 as frontispiece, apart from that all plates completely according to binder’s indi-
ces. A good copy from the library of Samuel B. Woodward, with his ex-libris on the inside of the front 
casings. Very important, detailed and wonderfully illustrated after Stedman’s own drawings, a classic 
in the field of Suriname and Guyana, the first edition of which appeared in 1796. Two prints exist of the 
second edition: 1806 and 1813. Extensive info on Stedman 
and his publications: http://nl.wikipedia.org/wiki/John_
Gabri%C3%ABl_Stedman en (Engels) http://en.wikipedia.
org/wiki/John_Gabriel_Stedman  € 1500 - € 3000

1432  [Suriname] Reize naar Surinamen, en door de binnenste 
gedeelten van Guiana;�- door den Capitain John Gabriël 
Stedman. Naar het Engelsch. Amsterdam, J. Allart, 1799-
1800, 4 vols. with 42 engraved plates, incl. folding maps of 
Guyana, Suriname and a part of French Guiana, and a folding 
engraved profile of Paramaribo, contemporary, almost but 
not quite uniform half-leather, spines richly gilt with 2 
contrasting title labels, casings marbled with tree motif. Vol. 
4 has a damaged leaf T4 (p.295-296) and a repaired tear in 
the map; 3rd vol. without French title, but is the only one 
with a “Bericht voor den binder”. Overall a finely bound, good 
copy (with all plates according to the binder’s index of Google’s digitized copy), from the library of Nic. 
A. van der Leeuw, with his ex-libris by Dick van Luijn in all vols.. First Dutch edition of: Narrative of a 
five years’ expedition, against the revolted negroes of Surinam, in Guiana, on the wild coast of South 
America, from the year 1772 to 1777 (London, 1796). About the author and his publications: http://
nl.wikipedia.org/wiki/John_Gabriël_Stedman  € 600 - € 1200

1433  [Gelderland] XIV. Boeken van de Geldersse Geschiedenissen.- Van ‘t begin af vervolghd tot aen de 
afzweeringh des Konincx van Spanien; waer van ‘t eerste deel verhandeld de land-beschrijvingh. Joh. 
Isacus Pontanus (...) veranderd, verbeterd door Arend van Slichtenhorst, Arnhem, Jacob van Biesen, 
1654. Sm. folio, leather, gilt-stamped title on spine, ill. frontispiece, (12),116,(4),596,(24) pp., binding 
with minor damage and wear, ex-libris, stamp and sticker, worming in front, overview map missing. 
Apart from that complete, with 20 copper engravings of cities, fortifications and regional maps. Good. 
 € 700 - € 1400

1434  China. - Historisch. romantisch, malerisch. Carlsruhe, Kunst-Verlag, [1843]. Large 8vo., cloth, spine, 
front and back casing in green and gilt-stamping, endpapers marbled ivory, title with vignette, 
Kin-shan am Yang-tschi-Kiang by Rudolph. Incl. 35 finely engraved steel engravings after drawings 
by Thomas Allom who was inspired by Chinese drawings from the collection of Sir George Thomas 
Staunton and carried out by (amongst other) Lang, Thuemling, Hoffmeister and Rudolph; endpapers 
rubbed, var. pages rough, steel-engravings in good condition and behind tissue paper.  € 100 - € 200

1435  [Geography] Dissertationes de admirandis mundi cataractis- Supra & subterraneis, earumque 
principio, elementorum circulatione, ubi eadem occasione Aestus Maris reflui vera ac genuina 
causa asseritur, nec non terrestri ac primigenio Paradiso lotus situsque verus in Palaestina resti-
tuitur, in tabula chorographicaostenditur, & contra Utopios, Indianos, Mesopotamios, aliosque 
asseritur. Johanne Herbinio [Johannes Herbinius], Amstelodami, Janssonio-Waesbergios, 1678. 
Sm. 4to., 18th-cy vellum, title in hw on spine, emblematic frontispiece, title with vignette, 
(12),267,(17) pp., 24 copper-engravings, mostly in-text, several folding and one pasted, as 
edited. Second emended and extended edition, see dedication in front, number stamp and 
exposition label from the Bandes Gewerbe Ausstellung in Gotha (1898), signature in hw on title 
page, ann. in hw about the engravings on the final endpaper, as well as an owner’s stamp. This 
study describes research into rivers, cascades, currents and tides, in a bizarre mix with hydraulics, 
theology, folklore and the occult, based on the work of Anastasius Kircher. One of the illustrations 
is a folding map of Paradise with its rivers and situated in Palestine. Very interesting and rare. 
 € 900 - € 1800

1436  [Scheveningen] Souvenir de Scheveningue.- Dessiné d’après nature. H.W. Last, La Haye, 
[1856]. Large 8vo., new binding, half-cloth, original wrapper 
bound in, 12 pp., 15 tinted lithographs by H.W. Last, carried out 
by L. Spanier. Lithos foxed as is common, most outside the plate 
image. Rare.  € 100 - € 200

1437  [China] An historical account of the Ambassy to the Emperor of 
China.- Undertaken by order of the King of Great Britain, including 
the manners and customs of the inhabitats (...) Abridged princi-
pally from the papers of Earl Macartney as compiled by Sir George 
Staunton Bart. London, John Stockdale, 1797. 8vo., half-leather, ill. 
frontispiece, title with vignette of a Western merchant in front of 
the gateway to China by Burney and Dadley, XV,475,(3) pp., spine 
with repair, endpapers renewed, title browned. Incl. 33 illustrations 
on 25 plates, incl. front., vignette and the 2 folding maps. Good 
copy.  € 200 - € 400

1438  [Shipwreck] Narrative of the Shipwreck of the Sophia- On the 30th of May, 1819 on the Western Coast of Africa and of the captivity of a 
part of the crew in the desert of Sahara. Charles Cochelet, ancient paymaster-general in Catalonia, and one of the sufferers. London, printed 
for Sir Richard Phillips and Co., 1822. 8to., modern half-cloth, a plate of theSophia by W. Read before the title, (1),118 pp., 5 further plates also 
by W. Read in aquatint and a map of a part of Africa containing the route Cordelet [=Cochelet] took. The map in steel-engraving by Chevalier 
Lapie, 1821. One plate is missing.  € 70 - € 140

1439  Nieuwe Reisverhalen. Compleet in 24 delen.- Een tijdschrift, bevattende eene keur uit de nieuwste, met bijzondere goedkeuring vereerde, 
meest belangrijke en onderhoudende reisbeschrijvingen, voor lezers van allerlei aard, uit onderscheidene talen bijééngebragt. With plates. 
First issue [to 24th issue]. Amsterdam, Wed. G.A. Diederichs en Zoon [and De Gebroeders Diederichs], 1820 - 1826. 8vo., 24 vols., cartonnized 
and uniform in editor’s bindins with title on spine and front casing and contents on back casing. Complete. Every vol. with very finely engraved 
plate by W.H. Hoogkamer of various far-flung places. Cartonnzied bindings with wear, as is common. Waterstained in places. The travel reports 
are translations from, e.g., English: “Reis uit het Engelse Leger door Indië en Egypte, naar Engeland gedaan in de jaren 1817 en 1818” by Lt. 
Col. Fitzclarence, Adj. of the G.G. of the East Indies, Marquis Hastings or: “Overzigt der jongste Keizerlijke Russische ontdekkingsreis naar de 
Zuidpool door den Hoogleeraar Simonoff”, transl. from Russian, etc. Every vol. has at least 3 longer reports, letters with travel reports and, in 
the later vols., a feature called: “Verscheidenheden met betrekking tot de jongste kennis van landen en volken.” Rare in its completeness. The 
R.L. in The Hague owns 22 out of 24 vols..  € 800 - € 1200

1440  [Cartography] Nieuwe Atlas van de Provincie Friesland,- bevattende kaarten van de Dertig Grietenijen of Gemeenten, met de daarin 
gelegene Elf Steden en haar grondgebied, alsmede van de Eilanden Ameland en Schiermonnikoog. Leeuwarden, W. Eekhoff, 1849-1859. 
Large folio, half-leather, alphabetical index before title, title with pasted vignette by D. Veelwaard, 3 pp. and incl. 32 engraved maps in frame 
colouring, double-paged, several of which folding. Map 28 torn in middle foldline but complete, var. maps repaired by pasting, foxed and 
waterstained. Eekhoff publish the Nieuwe Atlas van Friesland in 1849 in a circulation of 286 copies. Ten years before, the Gedeputeerde Staten 
van Friesland had commissioned a new map of the province. The maps were constructed using trigonometry by J.W. Witteveen, engraved by D. 
and H. Veelwaard and lettered by L. Schweickhardt. Sold with all faults.  € 500 - € 1000
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1441  [80-Years’ war] Korte historische aantekeningen, wegens het voorgevallene in de .. - Spaansche 
belegering der Stad Haarlem, in de jaaren 1572 en 1573 en verder vervolgt tot daar gemelde stad weder 
onder de gehoorzaamheid der Staaten van Holland en den Prinms van Oranje is gekomen, Haarlem, 
Johannes Marshoorn, and Petrus van Assendelft, 1739. Bound together with: Kort verhaal van de 
belegering van Alkmaar ... 1573, Haarlem, Marshoorn, Assendelft, 1739 and: Korte beschryvinge van de 
strenge belegeringe en wonderbaarlyke verlossinge der Stad Leiden, Haarlem, Marshoorn, Assendelft, 
1739. 12mo., half-leather, renewed endpapers, 3x title with vignette, (40),243,(1),(28),130,(16),192 
pp., map siege of Haarlem, folding and map siege of Alkmaar, folding. Binding renewed using original 
material. 2 engravings missing. Fair copy.  € 80 - € 160

1442  Batavische Out-heeden, met de verhandeling over de drie uytloopen van den Rhyn,- Door P. 
Cluverius, 2e druk, vermeerdert met eene inleydinge tot de Batavische Outheeden, eene Sciographie 
van ‘t Out Batavie, en eenige Landtkaarten, Jakob Love, Amsterdam, Joannes Oosterwyk, 1719 [2 vols.]. 
12mo., leather, spine with red, black and gilt-stamping, frontispiece by Jacobus Schynvoet, title with 
printer’s vignette, 110,(26),307,(20),(1); (14),319,(15) pp., incl. 7 folding maps and 3 plates, 2x ex-libris, 
worming front 2nd vol. Good. (2 in total)  € 150 - € 300

1443  [The Netherlands] Description & representation de toutes les Victoires- Tant par eau que par terre, 
lesquelles Dieu a octroiees Aux Nobles, Hauts & Puissants Seigneurs, Messeign(eu)rs Les Etats des 
Provices Unies du Pais-bas, souz la Conduite & Gouvernement de son Excellence, le Prince Maurice de 
Nassau. Leyden, Jean Jeanszoon Orlers, & Henry de Haestens, 1612. Sm. folio, modern leather binding, 
spine with title and floral ornaments in gilt-stamping, edges of front and back casing with gilt-stamped 
ornaments, new endpapers, frontispiece with title and richly engraved embroider by Jacques de Gheyn 
II., verso the coat of arms of Prince Maurits with emblematic motto underneath “Tandem fit surculus 
arbor” and a portrait of Maurits by J. Matham, (2),284 pp., incl. the map: Belgiae Inferioris, the map of 
Brabant by Floris Baltesers and 41 engravings, one of which folding. Var. engravings 
professionally restored, page with coat of arms of Prince Maurits reinforced with 
Japanese paper, waterstains througout the book. First edition. Fine binding. 
 € 800 - € 1600

1444  [Cartography] Atlas Maior- Atlas Maior. This is the IVth vol. of the large XII-vol. 
Blaeu atlas incl. the IXth and Xth vol. of Europe. Belgique Royale, que est le IX livre de 
lÉurope (en) Belgique confederee qui est le X. livre de l.Europe. French edition. 1667. 
Incl. 2 title pages and 63 maps, all in antique and full colouring and with alph. index 
of all maps in back. The Atlas Maior is the last version of the Blaeu atlases, published 
between 1662 and 1672 (the year of the great fire in the Blaeu printing press behind 
the Nieuwe Kerk in Amsterdam). The French edition in 12 vols., the Latin in 11 vols., the German in 10 
vols, and the Spanish and Dutch editions in 9 vols. Blaeu’s intention had been to publish a full atlas 
with land maps, sea maps and sky maps; the fire ruined this. Large Folio in original editor’s binding 
with overlapping gilt-stamped vellum on spine, casings with embroidery and floral ornaments, also 
gilt-stamped, gilt page edges. 193,VII,106 pp. and Index. Title page: Belgique Royale qui est le IX Livre 
de l’Europe. 1. Pays-Bas 2. Duché de Brabant 3. Louvain 4. Bruxelles 5. Anvers 6. Santflite 7. Duché de 
Limbourg 8. Duché de Lutzenbourg 9. Comté de Flandre 10. Gand 11. Chastelenie de Gand 12. Chaste-
lenie d’Aldenarde 13. Evesché de Bruges 14. Le Franconat 15. Evesché d’Ypre 16. Chastelenie d’Ypre 17. 
Chastelenie de Courtray 18. Flandre Teutonique 19. Chastelenie de Cassele. 20. Chastelenie de Furne 21. 
Chastelenie de Bergue 22. La Flandre Imperiale 23. Bornhem Baronie 24. Comté dÁlost 25. Les Quatre 
Ambachts 26. Wasie 27. Domaine de Laleve 28. La Flandre Gallicane 29. Artois 30. Hainault. 31. Namur 
32. Malines 33. Roermonde 34. Fossé de S. Marie 35. Cambray. Title page: Belgique Confederée qui est 
le X. Livre de l, Europe. 36. La Belgique Confederée 37. Duché de Gueldre 38. Tetrarchie de Nimegue 39. 
Comté de Zutphen 40. Velavie 41. Batavie 42. Comté d’Hollande 43. La Hollande Australe 44. Delflande 
45. Rhinlande 46. West-Frise 47. La Zipe 48. Le Beemster 49. Scher-Meer 50. Purmer 51. Het Koegras 52. Bergue 53. Comté de Zelande 54. 
Walachrie 55. Zelande Orient. 56. Zelande Beoosterscheld 57. Domaine d’Utrecht 58. La Frise Occ. 59. Transisalanie 60. Domaine de Groningue 
61. La Drente 62. Bois-Le-Duc 63. Bergue sur Zoom. Var. leaves browned and/or foxed, some maps with extra fold, one map with small hole 
outside map image. Binding ribbons mostly present. Maps mostly in wonderful colorite.  € 14000 - € 20000

1445  Het ontroerde Nederlandt,- Door de wapenen des Konings van 
Vrankryk, dat is een waarachtigh verhaal van den Fransen, Engelsen, 
Keulsen, en Munstersen Oorlogh tegen de Vereenigde Nederlanden, met 
desselfs binnelandtse beroerten. [Van Donselaer], Amsterdam, Marcus 
Willemsz Doornik, [two vols.],1674, 1676 and Johannes van Someren, 
Abraham Wolfgangh and Hendrik and Dirk Boom, [third vol.],1678. Sm. 
4to., 3 vols., vellum, uniformly bound, 3x frontispiece. VoI. (4),528,(22) 
pp. with 15 portraits, coat of armas and map of the 17 Provinces and 6 
folding copper engravings incl. the siege of Groningen by R. de Hooghe, 
bound with: Binnenlandtse borgerlyke beroerten in Hollandt en Zeelandt. 
Amsterdam. M. Doornick. 1676, frontispiece with portraits of Joan and 
Cornelis de Wit by H. Cause and 2 folding copper-engravings. Vol II. 
(4),822,(10) pp. and 19 folding engravings incl. the siege of Maastricht 
and the 3 sea battles. Vol III. Tweejaerige Geschiedenissen voorgevallen 
in de jaeren 1674 en 1675 door [V.T.V.= Geeraert Brandt Jr.] konnende 
dienen tot een vervolg van ‘t Ontroerde Nederlandt van de jaeren 1672 
en 1673. (4),816,(16) pp., incl. 8 portraits in copper-engraving. Bindings 
with signs of use, titles in hw on spine, ann. in ink on e.g. endpaper, vol. 3 
loose in binding, var. engr. with light damage. This is the most elaborate 
edition of this work. (3 in total)  € 900 - € 1500

1446  Voyage pittoresque en Hollande et en Belgique- Par M. Edmond 
Texier, illustrations de mm. Rouargue Freres, Paris, Morizot, 1857. 4to., 
richly illustrated cloth binding, title on spine and front casing in blue, 
green, red and gilt-stamping, gilt page edges, title with vignette, stamp 
on endpaper. Incl.countless fine steel-engravings (one of which loose) of 
the most important Belgian and Dutch cities. De-luxe copy in wonderful 
binding. Added: a second copy, half-leather, incl. all plates in the normal 
edition. (2 in total)  € 100 - € 200
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1447  [Book binding] La Hollande a vol d’oiseau- Henry Havard. Eaux-
fortes et fusains par Maxime Lalanne, troisieme edition, Paris, 
G. Decaux, A. Quantin, 1882. 4to., master binding, half-leather, 
gilt-stamped title on spine and line-ornaments in green, orange 
and gilt-stamping, casings with line-embroidery in gilt-stamping, 
marbled endpapers, incl. all steel-engravinngs both in-text and 
outside of the most important Dutch cities, foxed throughout the 
book. Added: a second copy, half-leather, 2nd ed. 1881, somewhat 
loose in binding. Incl. all plates. (2 in total)  € 300 - € 600

1448  [Cartography] Le voyageur en Hollande- Contenant: 1. Des 
renseignements précis, fondés sur l’expérience, des différentes 
manieres de voyager dans ce Royaume, avec les calculations 
des frais de voyage. 2. Un tableau de 288 distances (...) suivi de 
quatorze routes. 3. Une esquisse exacte du Royaume (..) Orné d’un 
Atlas de 19 cartes. Amsterdam, L.A.C. Hesse (..) [1807]. 12mo., 
green half-leather, spine with gilt-stamped title and ornaments, 
bound with original paper wrapper with title etc., 117 pp. and incl. 19 maps; small 
waterstains at beginning and end, overall good. Very rare.  € 300 - € 600

1449  Brieven over Texel en de naby-gelegen eilanden;�- Uit de Aantekeningen van 
wylen den Heere Pieter van Cuyck, In leven Kunst-Schilder in’s Graavenhaage, te 
saamgesteld door J. G. van Oldenbarnevelt, genaamt Tullingh, Oud-Fiscaal van 
de Generaliteit. Delft, M. Roelofswaert, 1789. [together in one binding with] 
Beschryving van eenige Oudheden, gevonden in een Tumulus, of Begraafplaats, op 
het Eiland Texel, in November 1777, Amsterdam, Yntema en Tieboel, 1780. Sm. 8vo., 
modern half-cloth, VIII,(1),125,(1),27 pp., incl. 2 engravings and a profile in the first 
vol.; a folding panorama of the Sommeltjes hill near the village by De Waal on Texel 
and 5 folding plates of archaeological finds by De Waal, stamp on title, good copy. 
 € 100 - € 200

1450  [Leiden] Oudheden en Gestichten van Rhynland, en wel voornamentlijk van 
de stad Leiden- Of Beschryving van de Kerken, Kloosters en Godshuizen, die van 
tyd tot tyd zo te Leiden als in Rhynland zyn gesticht (...) Uyt het Latijn vertaald, 
door H.V.H.[Hugo Franciscus van Heussen], Leiden, Christiaan Vermey, 1719. 8vo., 
parchment, gilt-stamped and green title on spine, (52),708,(18),(1) pp., complete 
with 5 folding copper engravings (with stains), notes in hw. on p. 583, pasted, spine 
sl. torn, else good. Hugo van Heussen was a priest and historian who made great 
contributions to the Dutch (ecclesiastic) historiography.  € 80 - € 200

1451  [Friesland] Oudheden en Gestichten van Vriesland, Tusschen ‘t Vlie en de 
Lawers (2 vols.)- Behelzende de Oudheden, Opkomsten en benaamingen der 
Steden, Dorpen en andere plaatzen van Vriesland (...) Uyt het Latijn vertaald door 
H.V.R.[Hugo Franciscus van Heussen], Leiden, Christiaan Vermey, 1723. 8vo., 2 vols., parchment, gilt-stamped and green title on spine, 
(12),532,(38),(1) and (2),568,55),(1) pp., complete with a folding copper engraving in the first volume, various notes in hw., stain on title 
page of the second volume, as well as some pages browned by time, else good. Hugo Franciscus van Heussen was a priest and historian; he 
used several pseudonyms. (total 2)  € 80 - € 200

1452  [Dordrecht] ‘T Begin van Hollant in Dordrecht- Mitsgaders der eerster Stede beschryvinge, regeringe, ende regeerders; als oock de ge-
denckwaerdighste geschiedenissen aldaer gevallen. Joh. van Beverwyck. Dordrecht, Jasper Gorissz, 1640. Small 4to., parchment blind-stam-
ped binding, title in hw on spine, title p. with woodcut depicting the city of Dordrecht in the background. (6),360 pp., vignette with image city 
of Dordrecht on p. 1. and in the text various coats of arms of important Hollandish families and various municipal arms of Hollandish cities. Ex 
libris J.W. Six. Complete and in excellent condition. Johan van Beverwijck, descendant of a famous Dordrecht regent family, was a physician, 
had a broad general interest and wrote not only this first Dordrecht city history, but also a health study for a general audience, poems etc.; his 
medical works were very popular and were reprinted many times in the course of the 17th century, and were often provided with verses by 
Cats and engravings.  € 250 - € 500

1453  [Grave] Memoriaal of beschryving van de Stad Grave, en den Lande van Cuyk- 
Der selver tydelyke Heeren, hunne regeringe, wedervaaren, rechten, privilegien, 
costumen en usantien. Diderik Paringet. Uytgegeven en vermeerdert door Mr. Paul 
van Alen. Utrecht, Hermanus en Johannes Besseling, 1752. Small 4to., parchment, 
title in hw on spine, engraved frontispiece by Albertus Besseling with view of Grave 
and 8 small portraits of the Princes of Orange, connected with a hand-coloured 
whorl, title page in red and black; 2 vols. in one binding,(20),428,(24),XVII; 429-976 
pp., 2 hand-coloured capitals, 3 hand-coloured print ornaments and a folding table. 
Various pp. browned by time. In excellent condition. Mr. Paul van Alen was a lawyer 
in Grave; he provided for the publication of the manuscript by Diderik Paringet. Rare. 
 € 300 - € 600

1454  [Tirion] Hedendaagsche Historie, of Tegenwoordige Staat van alle Volkeren. 
Vol. X- Behelzende eene beschryving van den Tegenwoordigen Staat der Oosten-
ryksche, Fransche en Pruissische Nederlanden. [Jan Wagenaar], Amsterdam, Isaak 
Tirion, 1738. 8vo., half leather, gilt-stamped and red title on spine, ill. frontispiece 
with map of the Netherlands and the provincial arms, (10),562,(12) pp., spine torn, 
endpapers with brown stains. The book contains 4 maps, 1 portrait, 3 views and 7 
plans; most folding. In good condition.  € 150 - € 300

1455  [Tirion] Hedendaagsche Historie, of Tegenwoordige Staat van alle Volkeren. 
Vol. XII- Vervolgende de beschryving der Vereenigde Nederrlanden; en vervattende 
byzonderlyk die der Generaliteits Landen, Staats Brabant, Staats Land van Over-
maaze, Staats Vlaanderen en Staats Opper-Gelderland met den staat der bezetting in 
de Barriers-Plaatsen. Amsterdam, Isaak Tirion, 1740. 8vo., half leather, gilt-stamped 
and red title on spine, ill. frontispiece with allegorical scene and view of Maastricht 
in the background by J.C. Philips, (8),508,(20) pp., spine torn, endpapers with brown 
stains. The book contains 3 maps, 1 print, 3 views and 5 plans, all folding. In good 
condition.  € 150 - € 300

1456  [Goes] Historie van de satisfactie waar mede de Stad Goes en het eiland van 
Zuid-Beveland ..- zich begeeven hebben onder het stadhouderschap van Prins 
Willem van Orange, in het jaar 1577, [Laurens Pieter van de Spiegel], Goes, Jacobus 
Huysman, 1777. 8vo., leather, gilt-stamped title on spine, sides with illustrated 
gilt-stamped embroideries, marbled endpapers, title page in red and black and 
hand-coloured vignette with municipal arms of Goes, XXIV,414,(2)pp., spine 
scratched, else in excellent condition. L.P. van de Spiegel was grand pensionary of 
Zeeland.  € 100 - € 200

1457  [Utrecht] Beschryving der Stad Utrecht- behelzende derzelver opkomst en 
voornaamste lotgevallen. Mitsgaders de opvolging der Bisschoppen tot het einde der 
twaalfde eeuwe. Mr. Valentyn Jan Blondeel, Utrecht, Hermanus Besseling, 1757. 8vo., half leather, ill. frontispiece incl. the municipal arms of 
Utrecht and the arms of the Utrecht parishes, title in red and black, LII,396,(2) pp., 2 folding maps, 1 folding print of the St. Maartenskerk with 
a movable part which indicates the changing state of construction as a result of the storm of 1672 and 1 folding print of the St. Martinuskerk. 
Notes on endpaper in hw., spine heavily scratched, inside good. This book is an edited and strongly improved version of a manuscript by an 
unknown author (see: Van Der Aa).  € 80 - € 200

1458  Lud. Smids, M.D. Schatkamer der Nederlandsse Oudheden- of Woordenboek behelsende Nederlands Steden en Dorpen, Kastelen, Sloten 
en Heeren Huysen, Oude Volkeren (...) vercierd met LX verbeeldingen (..) door Roeland Rochman, Amsterdam, Pieter de Coup, 1711. 8vo., 
half cloth, rebound using original materials (spine), first edition, ill. frontispiece by J. Schynvoet, title in red and black with printer’s vignette, 
(14),402,(30) pp. Complete with 60 copper engravings by Jacobus Schijnvoet after the famous castle drawings by Roeland Roghman. Ludolf 
Smids was a physician, poet and author of medical and historical works.  € 200 - € 400
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1459  [Rotterdam] Geschiedkundige beschrijving der stad Rotterdam- en 
beknopt overzicht van het Hoogheemraadschap van Schieland. First 
volume. G van Reyn. Rotterdam, Wed. van der Meer & Verbruggen, 1832. 
Large 8vo., cardboard hardcover, sides with ornamental embroideries, front 
cover with title, spine with title, title page with ill. allegorical vignette, 
XVIII,405,132,(3) pp., complete with 18 lithographic prints, most folding and 
one folding map (42 x 50 cm.) of Rotterdam in litho by Voorn Boers & Co. 
(the second volume only appeared in 1869); spine scratched, various brown 
stains; the prints and the map in excellent condition.  € 200 - € 400

1460  [Enkhuizen] Handtvesten. Privilegien, Willekeuren Ende Ordonnantien 
der Stadt Enchuysen- Daer noch by gevoeght zijn de Handtvesten en 
Privilegien der steden Alckmaer, Hoorn en Medemblick, mitsgaders andre 
West-Friesche en Drechterlandsche Voorrechten. Enchuysen, Egbert van den 
Hoof, 1667. Small folio, parchment, blind-stamped sides, 3 title pages, 2 of 
which with large printer’s vignette, (6),400,(16),98,69,(8) pp., endpapers 
renewed, various pages browned, good copy.  € 100 - € 200

1461  [Rotterdam] Extract uyt de Generale Keure en Ordonnantie der stad 
Rotterdam- Houdende Ordonnantie op de Erf-Scheydinge en Servituyten, 
Rotterdam, Pieter van Waasberge, 1719. Bound with Ordonnantie en 
reglement rakende de pligt en salaries van de reedetrekkers, Ordonnantie op 
de gebouwen, Ordonnantie op het maken en onderhouden van de straten en 
kaeyen. Small 4to., parchment, 4 title pages with printer’s mark in woodcut, 
(38),(6),(8),(8),(2),(4) and a number of blank pages, some of which with 
notes and drawings from 1723 (by an architect?) relating to building in 
Rotterdam. Parchment with small stains, cut short, first endpaper torn; else 
good.  € 100 - € 200

1462  [Tirion] Hedendaagsche Historie, of Tegenwoordige Staat van alle Vol-
keren. VI. vol.- Eerst in ‘t Engelsch beschreven door Th. Salmon. Nu vertaald 
en merkelyk vermeerderd door M. van Goch. Behelzende den Tegenwoordi-
gen Staat van het Europisch Turkyen, en van de Grieksche Kerk. Alsmede van 
het Koningryk Polen, en ‘t Groot-Hertogdom van Litthauwen. Amsterdam, 
Isaak Tirion, 1734. 8vo., leather, gilt-stamped and red title on spine, ill. 
frontispiece, (6),316,326,(14) pp., 10 ills. most folding incl. 2 maps, a view of 
Konstantinopol and a plan of Danzig. The number of maps and prints of the 
various volumes of the “Tegenwoordige Staat” is not always uniform; spine 
scratched, else good.  € 150 - € 300

1463  [Elzevier] Vallesiae et Alpium descriptio- Iosiae Simleri [Josias Simler], 
Lugduni Batavorum, ex off. Elzeviriana, 1633. 16mo., parchment, gilt-stam-
ped and red title on spine, ill. frontispiece by C.Cl. Duysend, (10),377,(7) pp., 
ex. library copy Airedale College, notes hw. on endpaper, corner frontispiece 
torn; else good. Reprint of the account of Valais (Wallis) in Switzerland by 
Josias Simler, Zurich, 1574.  € 70 - € 120

1464  [Elzevier] Rhetia ubi eius verus situs- Politia, bella, foedera, et alia 
memorabilia accuratissime describuntur, F. Sprecheri [Fortunat Sprecher von 
Bernegg], Lugd. Batavorum, ex officina Elzeviriana, 1633. 16mo, overlapping parchment, gilt-stamped and red title on spine, ill. frontispiece, 
424,(7) pp., ex. library copy Airedale College, notes hw. on endpaper, good copy.  € 70 - € 120

1465  [Elzevier] Svecia sive de Suecorum ...- Regis Dominiis et opibus. Commentarius politicus, [Henricus Soterus, Andreas Bureus], Lugd. Batav. ex 
officina Elzeviriana, (2nd ed.), 1633. 16mo, overlapping parchment, gilt-stamped and red title on spine, ill. frontispiece, (4),306 pp., ex. library 
copy Airedale College, notes hw. on endpaper, good copy.  € 70 - € 120

1466  [Elzevier] Respublica Bohemiae- a M. Paulo Stranskii [Pavel Stransky] 
descripta, Lugd. Batavorum, ex officina Elzeviriana, 1634. 16mo, overlap-
ping parchment, gilt-stamped and red title on spine, ill. frontispiece, 
(6),507,(13) pp., ex library copy Airedale College, notes hw. on endpaper, 
loose in binding, endpaper with corner torn off, first pp. sl. waters-
tained, else good. In this work Stransky argues for the independence of 
Bohemia; he was later exiled for his membership of the Utraquist church. 
 € 60 - € 120

1467  [Hinduism] The mythology of the Hindus- with notices of various 
mountain and island tribes, inhabiting the two peninsulas of India and the neighbouring islands; and 
an appendix, comprising the minor avatars, and the mythological and religious terms, &c. &c. of the 
Hindus. With plates illustrative of the principal Hindu deities, &c. By Charles Coleman. London, Parbury, 
Allen, and Co., 1832, XVIII,401,(1 blank),(2) p., with 39 lithographic plates (incl. frontispiece), 20th 
century half leather in antique style, 4to. Paper of inferior quality and very brittle, with consequent 
defects. Still a good copy of the rare first edition of an early standard in this field.  € 120 - € 250

1468  [Roman antiquity] Antiquitatum Romanarum corpus absolutissimum- cum notis (..) Thomae 
Dempsteri J.C. (..) Editio postremi, ab innumerabilibus erroribus repurgata, Johannis Rosini [Johann 
Roszfeld], Trajecti ad Rhenum, Guilielmum vande Water, 1701. 4to, parchment, with blind stamp on 
spine and sides, engraved allegorical frontispiece, (12),956,(30) pp., complete with large folding map of 
Rome by J. Torenvliet and P. Philip and 7 engravings. Sm. tear in endpaper and note in hw. A treatise on 
Roman law with commentaries by Paulus Manutius and Andreas Schott et al.  € 100 - € 200

1469  Flavii Iosephi hoogberoemde Joodsche Historien- ende boecken noch Egesippus vande ellendighe 
verstoringe der stadt Ierusalem. Van nieus met schoone figuren verciert ende met nootwendige antei-
keningen en sumarien verryckt. [Flavius Josephus], Amsterdam, Theunis 
Jacobsz, 1636. Small folio, leather, gilt-stamped and red title on spine, 
ill. title, (2),338ff=676 pp., register,77ff=154 pp., register. Binding worn, 
pasted title, ex libris in hs. behind title, fol 1. Egelippi pasted and inkblot, 
waterstains. Complete with countless wood engravings in the text, good 
copy.  € 150 - € 300

1470  [Leo Belgicus] Famiani Stradae Romani- E Societate Jesu. De Bello 
Belgico Decas Prima. Ab excessu Caroli V. Imp. usque ad initia praefectura 
Alexandri Farnesii Parmae (...) editio postrema ad exemplar editionis 
Romanae Castigata. Lugd. Bat., Jacobi Marci, 1645. Combined with: 
Famiani Stradae Romani E Societate Jesu. De Bello Belgico Decas Secundo 
(...) usque ad annum 1590, Romae, Heredes Francisci Corbelletti, 1648. 2 
vols.; 12mo., overlapping parchment, emblem. frontispiece, (4),520 pp. 
+ index, complete with the map: Novus XVII Inferioris Germaniae Provin-
ciarum (18 x 13 cm.) in the shape of a lion and 5 portraits in copper engraving and: 12mo., overl. parchment, frontispiece LEOBELGICUS (12 x 7 
cm.), title with vignette, (8),642 pp. + index and complete with 10 portraits in copper engraving. The first volume from a Leiden edition from 
1645 and the second volume from a Roman edition from 1648. Both complete with the lions which are usually missing; here in two different 
sizes and representations. Rare. (total 2)  € 650 - € 1300

1471  [Macedonia] Histoire de Philippe, Roi de Macedoine, (2 vols.)- et pere d’Alexandre le Grand, M. Olivier, Paris, De Bure l’aine, 1740. 12 mo., 
leather, gilt-stamped title on spine, sides with gilt-stamped embroidery, CXXII,(2),280;447,(12) pp., 2 vols., endpapers browned, note in hw., 
waterstains in vol. 2, else good. The year in vol. two is a printing error and lists MDCCLX (1760) instead of MDCCXL (1740). (total 2)  € 70 - € 120

1472  [England, Ireland] Annales rerum Anglicarum, et Hibernicarum regnante Elizabetha- ad annum salutis 1589, Guilielmo Cambdeno 
[William Camden], Frankfurt a. M., Ioannis Bringeri, 1616. 8vo., overlapping parchment, title on spine in hw., title page with printer’s mark, 
(10),523,(25) pp., stain on title page., large stain on p. 15., else good. William Camden was an officer, cartographer and historian.  € 70 - € 120
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1473  [Great Britain] Historia rerum Britannicarum- ut et mult. Gallicarum, Belgicarum, & Germanica-
rum, tam politicarum. quam ecclesiasticarum, ab anno 1572, ad annum 1628, Roberto Johnstono 
[Robert Johnston], Scoto-Britanno, Amstelaedami, Joannis Ravensteynii, 1655. Small folio, blind-
stamped parchment, gilt-stamped and brown title on spine, title page with printer’s vignette (Elias 
and the raven), (2),737,(22) pp., This is the first edition of the complete text; important for the early 
history of Schotland. Johnston was a historian and lawyer. His manuscript was first fully printed 
after his death; some of the 22 volumes had appeared earlier in English in Edinburgh.  € 150 - € 300

1474  De Graaven van Holland- In jaardichten beschreven door Pieter Langendyk, (2 vols. in one 
binding), Haarlem, J. Bosch, 1745. Small 4to., half leather, title on spine, frontispiece by Jelgersma 
and Spilman, title in red and black with printer’s vignette by J. Wandelaar, (2),8,XX,(48),205,224.
(1) pp., complete with 32 portraits in copper engraving, note in hw. on endpaper, title page 2nd vol. 
damaged, else in excellent condition. Pieter Langendyk was primarily known as a poet 
but also wrote a history of the city of Haarlem.  € 100 - € 200

1475  Nederlandsche Historie- Behelsende de Staat van de Nederlandsche Kerk voor de 
Hervorming (...) tot de tyden toe van Carel de V., M. Zuerus van Boxhorn. Hier is by ge-
voegt Den Nederlandschen Sulpitius van Jacobus Baselius, of de historie van de Chris-
telyke Godsdienst in Nederland ingestelt, bedorven en gesuivert, vermeerdert met een 
voorreden door Melchior Leydekker, 2nd ed., Amsterdam, Johannes Rotterdam, 1739. 
12mo., parchment, title in hw. on spine, title in red and black, (46),320,(15),393,(13) 
pp., 2 vols. in one binding, complete with 12 copper engravings, 4 of which folding, by 
Jan Luyken, title p. with stamps, else good.  € 80 - € 150

1476  [Roman Law] C. Julii Caesaris quae extant- Interpretatione et notis Illustravit Joan-
nes Goduinus jussu Christianissimi Regis in usum Serenissimi Delphini, Lutetiae Parisiorum, Petri le 
Petit, 1678. Small 4to., leather, gilt-stamped title on spine, ill. frontispiece, (14),490 pp. and index; 
spine and sides heavily scratched, notes on endpaper, stamp on title page, inside good.  € 50 - € 100

1477  Histoire des Provinces Unies des Pais-Bas (4 vols. in 2 bindings)- Le Clerc, Depuis la naissance de 
la republique justqu’a la Paix d’Utrecht & le traite de la Barriere conclu en 1715 avec les principales 
medailles et leur explication, Amsterdam, Z. Chatelain, 1737-28 and 1728-36. Folio, leather, 
gilt-stamped and black title on spine, 3 frontispieces by B. Picart, Schellinkx and Blooteling, 4 title 
pages in red and black, (16),342;(4),419,(20);(2),473;(4),208 pp.; the first and fourth volume (with 
the medals) in second edition, the second and third volume in first edition. Complete with a map of 
the United Netherlands and 103 plates with copper-engraved medals. 4 volumes in two bindings, 
spines and bindings sl. damaged, marbled endpapers, sloppy, inside in excellent condition. (total 2) 
 € 300 - € 600

1478  Histori der Nederlandsche Vorsten, (3 vols.)- Uit de Huizen van Beijere, Borgonje, en Oostenryk, 
welke sedert de regering van Albert, Graaf van Holland tot den dood van Keizer Karel den Vyfden 
het hooggezag aldaar gevoerd hebben (...) Frans van 
Mieris, ‘s Graavenhaage, Pieter de Hondt, 1732-33-35. 
Folio, 3 vols. on large paper, half leather, gilt-stamped 
title on spine, frontispiece by B. Picart, 3 title pages in red 
and black with printer’s vignette, portrait of the author 
by J. Houbraken, (26),466,107;(4),484,(52);446,(58) pp., 
rebound, 3x ex libris, vol. 3 with holes in final 100 pp. and 
wormhole in title page. Complete with all medals. Fine 
copy. (total 3)  € 300 - € 600

1479  Historien der Nederlanden en hare naburen Oorlogen- 
tot het jaar 1612, Emanuel van Meteren, Amsterdam, Jan 
Jacob Schipper, 1663. Small folio, leather, gilt-stamped 
and red title on spine, ill. frontispiece, (8),629 ff,(22), 
binding dam., wormholes in first 20 pp., outside type 
page, complete with all portraits.  € 150 - € 300

1480  [Elzevier] Defensio Regia pro Carolo I- Ad serenis-
simum Magnae Britanniae Regem Carolum II. Filium natu 
majorem, Heredem & successorem legitimum, [Claude de 
Saumaise],[Leiden, Elzevier], Sumptibus regiis, 1649. 16mo., 
overlapping parchment, title on spine in hw. Published 
anonymously, written by Claude de Saumaise and probably 
sponsored by Charles II. This work defends the absolute 
monarchy and condemns the parliamentary government 
in England. Previously, Saumaise had completely different 
thoughts about this (nothing new under the sun). Fairly good 
copy.  € 60 - € 120

1481  [Elzevier] Histoire des plus illustres favoris anciens et 
modernes- Recueillie par feu Monsieur P.D.P. [Pierre du Puy] 
avec un journal de ce qui s’est passe a la mort du Mareschal 
D’Ancre, Leiden, Jean Elsevier, 1661. 16mo., leather, gilt-stam-
ped and black title on spine, the sides with line-embroidery, 
marbled endpapers, gilt edges, ex libris, hole p. 110 with minimal loss of text, towards the end top 
is cut short up to type page, fine binding and good copy.  € 80 - € 160

1482  Handvesten, Octroyen, Privilegien en Regten aan de stede Vlaardingen- (...) vergunt of 
bevestigt (..) of verkregen: Mistgaders oude Keuren en andere egte stukken daartoe betrekkelyk, 
benevens eene naspeuring en aanwyzing van de waare gelegenheid, of legging, oudheid, aanzien 
en ongevallen derzelver stede (...) ‘s Graavenhaage, Johannes Gaillard, 1772. Folio, leather, spine 
with title, sides with ornamental embroideries, marbled endpapers, title in red and black with prin-
ter’s vignette, (4),486,CLII pp., complete with 1 plan, 1 portrait and 9 views of Vlaardingen, these by 
Cornelis Pronk and J.C. Philips; spine heavily worn and torn, name in ink on endpaper. The drawings 
by Cornelis Pronk, executed by J.C. Philips are highly detailed; inside exquisite copy.  € 700 - € 1400

1483  [Hook and Cod Wars] Rotterdamse Heldendaden- Onder de stadvoogdy van den jongen Heer 
Frans van Brederode, genaamt Jonker Fransen Oorlog: (...) Kornelis van Alkemade, Rotterdam, 
Philippus Losel, 1724. Small 8vo., blind-stamped parchment, title in hw on spine, ill. frontispiece by 
F. Bleiswyck, (32),387 pp., folding map of Rotterdam. Good copy. The Jonker Frans War took place 
between 1488 and 1490 and was the last resurgence of the Hook and Cod Wars. A Hook minority 
pushed through to Rotterdam early November 1488, from where they attempted to win cities and villages for the Hook cause. This group was 
led by Frans van Brederode (hence the epynomous war), a nobleman and descendant from an illustrious noble family.  € 70 - € 120

1484  [Flushing] Het regt van syne Hoogheyd den Heere Prince van Orange en Nassau, &c.- Tot het Marquisaat van Veere en Vlissingen, 
bewezen met authenticque stukken (...) In verscheyde stellingen aangaande het voorschreven Marckgraafschap werd aangetoond. Franeker, 
Willem Coulon, 1733. 8vo., leather, gilt-stamped title on spine, title in red and black, (4),CXIV,(2),432 pp., good copy; combined with: Vlissings 
Eeuw-Vreugde op den twee-hondertsten geboortedag harer vryheid, j.j. Brahe, Vlissingen, Thomas Corbelyn, 1773. Complete with 10 copper 
engravings; waterstains. (total 2)  € 80 - € 150

1485  [Flushing] Inhuldiging van zijne doorluchtige Hoogheid Willem Karel Hendrik Friso- Prins van Oranje en Nassau (...) Erf-Heer van 
Vlissingen op den Vden Junij MDCCLI, Dan. Theod. Huet, Amsterdam, Isaak Tirion, 1753. Folio, half leather, 3 vols. in one binding, frontispiece 
by Schouman and Folkema, 3 title pages in red and black with 2x printer’s vignette of Isaak Tirion and 1x printer’s vignette of Gilissen and 
De Winter, Middelburg. (18),73,(8),52,(4),80 pp., 30 plates, some which folding; binding dam., sticker on front cover, ex libris and stamp on 
endpaper, portrait of Friso missing.  € 150 - € 300

1486  [Amsterdam] Wagenaar’s beschryving van Amsterdam- gevolgd in eene geregelde aanwyzing van de sieraaden der publieke gebouwen 
dier stad, Amsterdam, J.B. Elwe, 1790. 8vo., half leather, 220 pp., complete with a folding map of Amsterdam, binding shows signs of use. 
Good. Combined with Amsterdamsche Jaarboeken, in 3 vols. by Jacobus Kok, J.B. Elwe, Amsterdam, 1781 with a frontispiece, a plan, 14 copper 
engravings of churches, towers, city hall and a plan of the Battle of Dogger Bank; these complete but incorrectly bound. (total 4)  € 160 - € 300
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1487  Het Leven en Bedryf van den wytberoemden 
en grooten Staatkundigen Julius Mazaryn- 
Cardinaal en Eerste Bedienaar van Staat. Behel-
sende deszelfs schrandere maximen, behendige 
kuyperyen, doorslepen beleyd en handelingen 
(...) after a French and Italian manuscript, 
2 vols. in one binding, Leyden, Boudewyn 
vander AA, 1699. 12mo., parchment title in hw 
on spine, ill. frontispiece, title with printer’s 
vignette, (4),358,(22),262 pp., complete with 
14 copper engravings by Caspar Luyken. Fine 
copy. Jules Raymond Cardinal Mazarin was a 
French Cardinal of Italian descent. He was a 
lawyer, served in the Pontifical army, was used 
by Cardinal Richelieu first as an agent, and after his ordination he 
was appointed apostolic nuncio in Paris, named by Richelieu as his 
successor and appointed thusly; mostly known as politician in the 
court of Louis XIV.  € 120 - € 250

1488  [Elzevier] Memoires de Monsieur De Montresor- Diverses pieces 
durant le Ministere du Cardinal de Richelieu, Leyde, Jean Sambix le 
Jeune, 1665 en deux tomes. 16mo., 2 vols., rebound and uniform 
bound in blind-stamped parchment with marbled endpapers, both 
title pages with printer’s vignette,(4),431;(8),385 pp., vol. 1 sl. 
waterstained, vol. two stained and inkblot on front cover. Montresor 
was a political opponent of Cardinal Richelieu. (total 2)  € 70 - € 120

1489  [Tiel] Auctoris incerti chronicon Tielense- sive majoris chronici 
pars ultima et maxime notabilis in qua (...) quibus accedunt nonnulla medii seculi sequensis ipsam praecipue civitatem Tielam attinentia (..) 
ex archetypo primus edidit adnotationesque addidit Joh. Did. van Leeuwen, Trajecti ad Rhenum, B. Wild & J. Altheer, 1789. 8vo., leather, gilt-
stamped title on spine, gilt-stamped embroidery on sides, marbled endpapers, gilt-edged, XXVII,616 pp., good copy.  € 80 - € 160

1490  [Amsterdam] Naamwyzer, waar in vertoond worden de naamen en woonplaatsen- van haar Ed. Gr. Achtb. de Heeren Regeerders der stad 
Amstelredam, dezes jaars 1787 als mede van eenige bedienden der zelve. Amsterdam, Petrus Schouten. [1786]. 16mo., parchment cover, title 
with printer’s vignette, 64,(84),(24) PP., with an almanach for the year 1787 in the back, by Meindert van Dam, in red and black. Fine copy. 
 € 50 - € 100

1491  [Amsterdam] Naamwyzer, waar in vertoond worden de naamen en woonplaatsen - van haar Ed. Gr. Achtb. de Heeren Regeerders der 
stad Amstelredam, dezes jaars 1790 (en 1793) als mede van eenige bedienden der zelve. Amsterdam, Petrus Schouten. [1789], [1792]. Bound 
with: Collegie Admiraliteit, Amsterdam, Schouten en Ottens, 1790, Naamlijst Professoren en Doctoren, Amsterdam, Pieter Mortier, 1794, 
Naamlijst Apothekers, Amsterdam, Schouten en Ottens, 1809. 16mo., new binding, half leather with marbled sides, 64,(4),64,(4),28,14,12 pp., 
5x title page with printer’s vignette. Excellent copy.  € 50 - € 100

1492  [Utrecht] Historie ofte beschryving van het Utrechtsche Bisdom- Behelzende de Oudheden, Kerkelijke en Geestelijke Gebouwen (...) in III. 
delen. I. Van de Oudheden en gestichten der Stad Utrecht, II. Van de Oudheden en gestichten van Amersfoort, Vianen, Montfoort, Oudewater, 
Woerden, Gooiland, Kuilenburg, Gorkum, Heusden, Tiel, Bommel, Asperen, Leerdam, Heukelom (enz.) III. Van de Oudheden en gestichten van 
de Bommelerwaert, de Veluwe, de Betuwe, Heusden, Rhenen, Wageningen, Aarnhem, Huissen (enz.), Uyt het Latijn vertaald door H.V.R.[Hugo 
Franciscus van Heussen], Utrecht, Hermanus Besseling, 1744. 8vo., leather, 3 vols., gilt-stamped and red title on spine, (18),760,(26);784,(3
6);459=499,(18) pp., complete with 4 copper engravings (2 portraits and 2 churches), 1st endpaper dam., waterstains in 3rd vol., else good. 
(total 3)  € 80 - € 200

1493  Amsterdam in zyne opkomst, aanwas, geschiedenissen- voorregten, koophandel, gebouwen, kerkenstaat, schoolen, schutterye, gilden en 
regeeringe. Jan Wagenaar, Amsterdam, Yntema en Tieboel, 1760-1767. Small folio, half leather, marbled sides, 3 vols., gilt-stamped and red 
title on spine and gilt-stamped Dutch lion, ill. frontispiece by Corn. Ploos van Amstel and Reinier Vinkeles, title in red and black with printer’s 
vignette, 3 vols., (10),XXIV,743,552,565, pp., complete with all prints and maps in copper engraving incl. the “Commelin” engravings. Binding 
worn, else excellent. (total 3)  € 600 - € 1200

1494  Beschryvinge van Amsterdam, desselfs eerste oorspronk uyt den Huyse der Heeren van Amstel en Aemstellant- met een verhaal van 
haar leven en dappere krijgsdaden; Amsterdams kleyne besinselen, oudheyt, bemuring en verscheyde vergrootingen (...) vermeerdert door 
Casparus Commelin, Amsterdam, Wolfgang, Waasberge, Boom, van Someren, Goethals, 1693. Small folio, leather, 2 vols., gilt-stamped and 
red title on spine, frontispiece by Tideman and van Gouwen, title in red and black with printer’s vignette, (14),528 and continuing to 1223,(40) 
pp., 52 prints and plans in copper engraving, by Jan Luyken and J. Mulder et al. and countless text engravings. Bindings worn, else good. 
 € 800 - € 1600

1495  [French-Dutch War] Der verunruhigte Holländische Löw- Der völlige Verlauf aller merckwürdigen Begebenheiten so in diesem annoch 
wehrendem Holländischem Krieg (...) Aus glaubwürdigen und mehrentheils Original - Acten Documenten und Relationen in Holländischer 
Sprache zusammen getragen [von Johannes Grybius] mit denen vornehmsten Städten in Kupffer gezieret Und nunmehro den Liebhabern zu 
Gefallen ins Hochteutsche übersetzt Durch Amadeum von Fridleben Freiburgens. [d.i. Johann Christoph Beer]. Nürnberg: Johann Hoffmann, 
1673. 12mo., half parchment, emblem. frontispiece, folding, (10),306 pp., complete with 20 copper engravings. Number and name on 
endpaper, various stamps. Independent volume of this book that was printed in 4 volumes (12 chapter) the next year by the same publisher, 
rare.  € 250 - € 500

1496  Geschiedenissen der Vereenigde Nederlanden- Sedert den aanvang van die Republyk tot op den Vrede van Utrecht in ‘t jaar 1713 en het 
Tractaat van Barriere in ‘t jaar 1715 gesloten (...) in drie deelen in folio, Jean Le Clerc, Amsterdam, Zacharias Chatelain, 1730. Small folio, half 
leather, 3x frontispiece by various engravers, 3x title in red and black with vignette, (22),396,706,723 pp. + byvoegzel (supplement) + blad-
wyzer (bookmark), complete with 109 engravings of portraits, sieges, sea battles etc. The bindings worn, insides good; the print in powerful 
impressions.  € 800 - € 1200

1497  Het leeven, wakkere bedryven en dappere oorlogs-daden van Karel den Vyfde- Hertog van Lotharingen en Bar, &c. In zyn leven Algemein 
Gezaghebber der Keyzerlyken Krygsmagten in Hongaryen en Duytsland, &c., Amsterdam, Nicolaas ten Hoorn, 1703; bound with Levens Bedryf 
der Doorlugtige Vorst Francois Eugenius, Prins van Savoyen en Algemeen Veldheer van het Keizerlyke leger in Italien. 12mo., parchment, 2x ill. 
frontispiece, 2x title page and 2x portrait before the title, (6),384,((4),(6),314,(7) pp., good copy.  € 70 - € 120

1498  Begin, voortgang ende eind der vrye ende der gewaande erf-gravelike bedieninge in Holland- in Holland ende West-Vriesland. [Johan-
nes Uytenhage de Mist and Pieter de la Court], Amsterdam, J. Rieuwertsz, 1683. 12mo., parchment, title with vignette, (64),486,(2) pp., notes. 
in hw. on endpaper, ex libris. Published anonymously. Uytenhage and De La Court were anti-royalist authors and friends of Johan de Wit. The 
book serves as historical evidence for a free and tolerant Holland without royal governments.  € 50 - € 100

1499  [Greek antiquity] Vetus Graecia Illustrata- Studio & Opera Ubbonis Emmii Frisii, Historiarum & Graecae linguae Proffesoris in Academia 
Groningana (...) in tomos tres. Lugduni Batavorum, Bonaventurae & Abrahami Elzevir, 1626. Sm. 8vo., parchment, title with vignette, 
(22),193,(20),536,(30) pp., binding loosening, worn, errata leafs with strikethroughs in ink, else good. Only the first of 2 volumes. Ubbo 
Emmius was, inter alia, the first Rector Magnificus of the University of Groningen, Greek and history Professor and mostly known for his Rerum 
Frisicarum Historia.  € 50 - € 100

1500  Medalische Historie der Republyk van Holland- In ‘t Fransch beschreven door den Heer Bizot en uit die taal in ‘t Nederduitsch gebracht 
(...), Amsterdam, Pieter Mortier, 1690. Sm. 4to., parchment, ill. frontispiece, title with coat of arms of Amsterdam, (4),[36],364,[40],(16) pp., 
complete with countless medals in and outside the text, 2 por-
traits and 15 engravings of tombs which are part of the appendix 
“Nederlands Helden-Tooneel” in the back. Sloppy but complete 
copy.  € 100 - € 200

1501  Historien der Nederlanden en hare naburen Oorlogen- tot het 
jaar 1612 door Emanuel van Meteren, Amsterdam, Jan Jacobsz 
Schipper, 1663. Folio, leather binding renewed using the original 
material, sides blind-stamped, locks renewed, new endpapers. 
Illustr. allegorical frontispiece with title and year, (10),629ff=1248 
pp. + register; countless portraits in the text, the map of the 
Netherlands probably not included in this edition, waterstains 
mostly in front, else good copy with a professionally restored 
binding.  € 200 - € 400
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1502  Histoire de la Guerre des Bataves et des Romains- 
d’après César; Corneille Tacite &c.,avec des planches d’Otto 
Vaenius, gravées par A. Tempesta, redigée par le Marquis 
de St. Simon et acc. de plans et de cartes nouvelles. Marc 
Michel Rey, Amsterdam, 1770. Large folio, half cloth 
cardboard binding, XXXIV,(1),76 pp., 5 folding maps, 4 of 
which coloured, 1 folding table and 36 full-page prints, 
sloppy binding, various pages loose. Maps and prints in 
very good condition.  € 250 - € 500

1503  Afbeeldingen van de wijd-vermaarde koopstad 
Amsterdam- benevens des zelfs voornaamste gebouwen 
en gezigten. Alle naar het leeven getekend. Receuil des 
edifices les plus considerables et des plus belles vues de la 
fameuse ville d’Amsterdam [ca. 1783]. Folio, modern calf 
leather, red and gilt-stamped title on spine, embroidery 
and coat of arms of Amsterdam on front cover, gilt-stamped, double-page title, the register of 
the plates on 4 double pages, a city plan of Amsterdam on double page and 100 finely engraved 
double-page prints. On thick paper and with wide margins. The explanatory text for the prints in 
Dutch and French. In stained and worn cloth box. The prints are good quality.  € 2500 - € 5000

1504  Werelt-boeck. Franck. S.- Spieghel ende beeltenisse des gheheelen Aertbodems (...) in vier 
boecken ( te weten in Asiam, Aphricam, Europam ende Americam) ghestelt ende afghedeylt. En 
oock aller daer inbegrepene Landen, Natien, Provintien en Eylanden (...). sGravenhage. Aelbrecht. 
Heyndrickszoon, 1595. Small folio, parchment, in cloth box, 43x34x5 cm., title on front, title 
with vignette in printer’s type, 134ff= 168 pp. and register, (7) pp., sloppy binding with stains, 
endpapers renewed. This is a later edition of Sebastian Franck’s Weltbuch. One of the most 
important works by this German humanist. The fourth volume is important for the account of the 
travels of Columbus, Cortes and Vespucci. This copy is from the library of B. Büch. 
 € 500 - € 1000

1505  Nederlandsche reizen, tot bevordering van den koophandel- na de meest 
afgelegene gewesten des aardkloots. Doormengd met vreemde Lotgevallen, 
en menigvuldige Gevaaren, die de Nederlandsche reizigers hebben doorstaan. 
Amsterdam/ Harlingen, P. Conradi/ V. van der Plaats, 1784-1787, 14 vols. in 7 bin-
dings, with 63 (of 64) engraved plates: 1 large folding world map, 1 large folding 
map of almost the entire world, 1 large folding bird’s eye view plan of Jaffenapat-
nam and 60 (of 61) mostly folding engraved views and plates, contemporary 
uniform half leather. In vol. 6 the plate of the inhabitants of Guinea is missing, else 
with all plates according to the binder’s indices; all bindings with library stamps 
in the preliminary pages and small label on title of the first-bound volume; apart 
from vol. 1, all volumes more or less waterstained (especially 7-10); paper across 
sides more or less damaged (especially 1-2 and 7-8) and many title shields mis-
sing; vol. 7 has p. 165-168 incorrectly bound in the preliminary pages. Beautiful 
and rare collection of the Dutch VOC travels, richly illustrated with, besides the very 
special world map (California as island) fine views of Achin, Canton, Chau Cheu 
Fu, Great Wall of China, Goa, Malakka, Nanjing, New Mexico, Old Mexico, Beijing, 
Punto Gale, Suratte, Ternate and the islands of St. Helena, Mascarinus, Cocos and 
St. Thomas. Furthermore prints of historical events and meetings, costumes and a 
print depicting whaling in Firando, Japan.  € 1000 - € 2000

1506  Voyages autour du Monde entrepris par Ordre de sa Majesté Brittan-
nique- àctuellement regnante, pour faire des Découvertes dans l’Hémisphère 
Austral. Exécutés successivement par le Chef d’Escadre Byron, les Capitaines 
Wallis, Carteret & Cooke, dans les Vaisseaux le Dauphin, l’Hirondelle & 
l’Endeavour: Redigés par M. Jean Hawkesworth sur les Journeaux tenus par 
les divers Commandans, & d’après les papiers de Mr. Joseph Banks. Traduit 
de l’Anglois. Amsterdam/Rotterdam, E. van harrevelt etc., 1774, 4 vols., 
(6),IV,XVI,(2),XXXII,388; (6),536; (6),394,(1); (2),VIII,367,(1) p., with 52 mostly 
(large) folding engraved maps and plates, contemporary uniform half leather, 
gilt backs and with two contrasting morocco title shields, 4to. Vol. 1 without 
half title, else a very good copy apart from some minimal defects, with all 
plates according to the binder’s index in the first volume. In Paris/Nyon ap-
peared simultaneously a practically identical edition titled confusingly enough 
“Relation des voyages (...) pour faire des découvertes dans l’hémisphère 
méridional”. A copy of that edition digitalized by Google shows that, with the 
exception of title and publishers, it is the very same book. In Lausanne that 
same year another edition with exactly that last litle appeared, but in two 
vols., in 8vo. Our edition is apparently the rarest. The original English edition of 
this richly illustrated travel account appeared 
in 1773 (see: http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/
John_Hawkesworth_(book_editor). Contains 
large maps of New Zealand, New South 
Wales, a large part of the Pacific, the Strait of 
Magellan, the Falkland Islands and the island 
of Otahiti, and multiple beautiful engraved 
scenes in Otahiti and Oulietéa.  € 1500 - € 3000

1507  [Sweden] Histoire de Gustave-Adolphe Roi 
de Suede- Composée sur tout ce qui a paru 
de plus curieux, et sur und grand nombre de 
Manuscrits, & principalement sur ceux de 
Mr. Arkenholtz, par M.D.M*** [= Eléazar de 
Mauvillon] (...). Amsterdam, Z. Chatelain etc., 
1764, (8),X,602 p., with engraved frontispiece 
portrait, 4 engraved maps (3x folding), three 
folding engraved plates of battles and 1 fol-
ding letterpress brigade overview, contemporary half leather, 4to. Sl. (water)
stained, letterpress plate with sm. tear, leather across hinges split, yet still an 
acceptable copy. The first 4o edition (that same year an 8vo edition appeared) 
of this extensive biography of Gustav II Adolph (1594-1632), or Gustav Adolph 
the Great (the Lion of the North), King of Sweden from 1611 to his death in 
1632. He was the son and heir of Charles IX of Zweden and of Christina of 
Holstein-Gottorp and the father of Queen Christina. Contains fine maps of 
Pomerania, Saxony, the Rhine and “Beavierre & aux environs” and plates of the 
battles at Leipzig, Lech and Lützen. The brilliant portrait is engraved by Paulus 
Pontius after a painting by Antony van Dijck.  € 200 - € 400

1508  [France] P. Merulae Cosmographiae partis II, Liber III, de Gallia- Novis ad-
ditamentis praesertim quae Statum regni spectant passim aucta. Amsterdam, 
G. Blaeu, 1636, 467,(1) p., with 25 folding engraved maps and 8 folding 
letterpress tables, contemporary parchment, 12mo. Top endpaper missing 
and several other small defects, but a good copy with all plates according 
to the index on the final page. The France volume from the famous pocket 
edition of the account of European countries by Paullus Merula (1558-1607). 
 € 350 - € 700
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1509  [Germany] Petri Bertii Commentariarum rerum Germanicarum- Liber primus, qui est 
De Germania vetere (...). Liber secundus, qui est De Germania (...). Libert tertius, qui est De 
Urbibus Germaniae. Amsterdam, 1634-1635, 3 vols. in one binding, (4),297,(1); 269,(1); 
326,(2) p., vol. 2 with 17 double-page engraved maps, contemporary cantilever parchment 
with morocco title shield on spine, 12mo. Top endpaper and title page of vol. 1 missing (title 
added in photocopy). Petrus Bertius (1565-1629), Flemish cartographer and historian. The 
first edition of this important work on the history of Germany appeared in 1616, published 
by Janssonius with much more engravings. Our pocket edition has also appeared without 
maps, our copy has all the maps listed in the binder’s index added to the beginning of vol. 1. 
Contains besides maps of German provinces also attractive maps of Denmark, Scandinavia, 
Austria, Hungary and the Netherlands.  € 450 - € 900

1510  [Costumes] La Géographie en Estampes- ou Moeurs et Costumes des différens Peuples de 
la Terre. Paris, Chez Lecerf, graveur (...) et a la Librairie d’Éducation de P.re Blanchard (...)., 
n.d. (ca. 1820), (II,196 p., with engraved frontispiece, title and 27 (of 
28?) costume prints, original printed cardboard, oblong 8vo. Without the 
print depicting the French and English costumes (we could not find out 
whether that print belongs in this edition). Bookblock and some quires 
sl. loose, sl. foxed; plainly rebacked with paper strip; edges sides worn. 
The first edition of this finely illustrated costume book. Later editions 
(for example the third edition of 1825) saw maps of the 4 continents 
being added, something that was only mentioned on the half title. 
 € 100 - € 200

1511  [India] Chasses aux Indes- par. M. Castillon professeur a Sainte Barbe. 
Illustrées de huit superbes gravures a deux teintes par Victor Adam. Paris, 
Librairie d’Education, A. Courcier, n.d. (1861), 46,(1) p., with 8 tinted 
lithos, original colour-lithographic cardboard, oblong 4to. Note on half 
title; apart from some slight wear, inevitable with a fragile binding such as this one, a remarkably well-preserved copy. Spectacular hunting 
scenes in which the hero of the story, Maxime, sends to another world one by one a wild boar and panther, a swan, a buffalo, an elephant, a 
rhinoceros and a tiger, obviously each time with great danger to his own life.  € 250 - € 500

1512  Tableau de l’Univers en général, et de la France en particulier- Où se trouvent la description de chaque pays, leur religion, leur gouverne-
ment, leur commerce, leurs procuctions, leurs monnoies évaluées à celles de France, & les routes qui conduisent aux villes principales. Paris, Le-
clerc, 1768, 4 vols., 18,423(=417); (2),425-822; XIII,(1),477,(3); (2)376(=374) p., with 2 frontispieces, 15 folding engraved maps and 1 other 
folding plate, contemporary uniform polished calf leather. Each volume with library stamp on recto and verso of title and (remains of) label on 
inside front cover; leather on spine ends sl. worn/torn. Rare account of the situation in the various countries of the world in the second half of 
the eighteenth century, no copies in Picarta. Contains maps of Europe, Asia, Africa, North America, South America, France (2x), Italy, Spain, the 
Netherlands, Germany, Poland, Scandinavia, Great Britain and Turkey.  € 300 - € 600

1513  [Italy] Voyage d’un François en Italie: fait dans les années 1765 & 1766- [by Joseph Jérôme Le François De La Lande. Atlas, (Paris, widow 
Desaint, 1769), with folding engraved map of Italy and 1 other double-paged map, 12 double-paged engraved city plans and 1 smaller city 
plan, 5 engraved views (1x double-paged) and 2 plans of buildings, contemporary gilt half leather, 4to. Sl. waterstained in lower margin, strip 
of leather on top of spine missing and cardboard visible on corners. Good copy with unidentified engraved ex libris (monogram DR) on inside 
front cover. Compared to the copy digitalized by Google, our atlas has an additional plate (Paestum) that, according to the caption, should be 
in there. “Un François” = Joseph Jérôme Le François De La Lande (1732-1807). His travel account of Italy appeared in 1769 in 8 duodecimo 
volumes, and was reprinted several times. On Wikipedia, articles can be found on the work (Italian) and on the author (French). Contains fine, 
highly detailed plans, provided with extensive legends, of Turin, Milan, Piacenza, Parma, Modena, Bologna, Florence, Rome, Venice, Brescia, 
Mantua and Genoa, besides a map of the area between Bologna and Ferrara, a double-paged bird’s eye view of the ruins of the Greek temples 
in Paestum and 4 city views in Rome.  € 750 - € 1500

1514  Tegenwoordige Staat der vereenigde Nederlanden. First 
Vol./Second Vol.- vervattende eene algemeene beschryving 
des lands (...)/ vervattende eene beschryving der Generaliteits 
Landen, Staats Brabant, Staats Land van Overmaaze, Staats 
Vlaanderen en Staats Opper-Gelderland (...).Amsterdam, Isaak 
Tirion, 1739-1740, 2 vols., (24),638,(42); (8),608,(20) p., both 
vols. with engraved frontispiece, first vol. with large folding map 
of United Netherlands, 2 folding engraved interiors and 5 por-
traits, second vol. with 3 maps, 5 plans, 3 city profiles and 1 other 
plate (all engraved and [large] folding), contemporary uniform 
calf leather with gilt back. Both vols. leather split on hinges; 
second vol. waterstained at the end. Including, besides the map 
of the Netherlands, maps of Den Bosch and surroundings, Breda 
and the three lands of Overmaaze, profiles on Bergen op Zoom, 
Sluis and Sas van Gent and plans of Den Bosch, Crevecoeur, 
Breda, Graave and Sluis.  € 200 - € 400

1515  Collection de vûës & Monumens des Sept Provinces Unies- en 
300 planches dessinées & gravées par Abraham Rademaker 
d’Amsterdam, & mises au jour par Salomon Gautier. Avec leur 
description en Hollandois, en Anglois, & en François. Amsterdam, 
Willem Barents, 1725, (8) pages introduction and 150 (of 300) 
engraved views with letterpress text in 3 languages, contempo-
rary leather sides with later gilt half leather spine, 4to. Only the 
first half of the plates; contents sl. foxed, sides loose. Sold w.a.f. 
 € 200 - € 400

1516  [Belgium] Plans et journaux des sieges de la dernière guerre 
de Flandres- rassemblés par deux capitaines etrangers au 
service de France [Funck & D’Illens]. Strasbourg, Melchior Paus-
chinger, 1750, (8),113,(1) p., with folding engraved overview 
map of Flanders and 24 folding plans of besieged cities, woodcut ornaments at beginning and end of each Journal, contemporary marbled 
leather with gilt back, 4to. Several plans protruding with outer margins from bookblock and there raffled and discoloured by dust (1 plan 
with small tear); sl. browned; old note on endpaper; leather withered and scratched and with wormholes in top cover. Good copy. The siege of 
Flemish cities during the War of the Austrian Succession, with the text in the form of a Journal (varying from 2 to 10 pages) about the siege of 
each city, followed by the city plan, in chronological order: first Menin in May 1744 and last Maastricht in April 1748. Some of the other cities 
are of course Brussels and Antwerp and Bergen op Zoom, Oudenaarde and Ostend.  € 350 - € 700

1517  [Germany wallchart] Atlas Topographique et Militaire- qui comprend le Royaume de Boheme, les Marquisats de Moravie, et de Lusace, 
le Duché de Silésie, la Haute et Basse Saxe, les frontieres du Haut Rhin et de Westphalie, et les cartes générales de ces Etats, et du Théatre 
de la Guerre presente en Allemagne. Paris, R.J. Julien, 1758, fully engraved and the (sub)maps with border staining, contemporary blue 
marbled cardboard sides, 4to. Some submaps torn along middle fold, cardboard binding scratched along edges. Good copy. Extremely detailed 
complete wallchart of the Holy Roman Empire during the Seven Years’ War or Third Silesian War (1756-1763). This war is considered the 
continuation of the War of the Austrian Succession. It was in fact a world war between Prussia, Great Britain and Hannover (the Allies) on one 
side, and the Russian Empire, Austria, Sweden, Saxony and France on the other. The atlas appears in different configurations. Our copy consists 
of a plain title, double-paged title cartouche, double-paged explanation of symbols/scale (to be split when set up as wallchart), overview 
map, 42 double-paged submaps and 6 single-paged submaps. Fully assembled, the map would be circa 200 x 225 cm. in size. Followed by 
another double-paged overview map of the Atlas Géographique [sic] et Militaire, a smaller double-paged map of the Théatre de la Guerre, a 
double-paged map of the siege of Chotzemitz and finally a double-paged overview map of Saxony and surrounding territories.  € 800 - € 1600

1518  [Brabant] Brabandts recht dat is generale Costumen - vanden lande ende Hertoghdomme van Brabandt midtsgaders van het Hertoghdom 
van Limborgh stede ende lande van Mechelen (..) Jan Baptiste Christyn, Antwerpen, Michiel Knobbaert, Prosessie-huys der Societeyt Jesu, In 
S. Peeter, 1682. (12),1420,(64) pp. Folio in 2 vols. With 2 copper-engr. frontispieces and several engravings in the text. Worn along edges and 
corners, sl. foxed, fairly good set. (total 2)  € 150 - € 300

1506
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1519  [Breda] Beschryving der Stadt en Lande van Breda- Behelzende 
de oudheid van het graafschap Stryen (..) mitsgaders de opkomst 
en eerste beginselen der Stadt Breda (..) alsmede een nauwkeurige 
en beknopte beschryving van het Landt van Breda door Thomas 
Ernst van Goor, Den Haag, Jacobus vanden Kieboom, 1744. Sm. 
folio, leather binding with gilt-stamped title, title page in red and 
black, the coat of arms of the client, 1 map, folding, 7 folding plans, 
15 other prints, all copper-engraved and 27 engraved illustrations 
in the text, all by B.F. Immink, some after P. de Swart and 3 
genealogical tables, folding, XXVIII,545,[1] pp. First edition of the 
important history and description of the city of Breda; spine and 
sides scratched, else in very good condition. Manuscripted errata in 
the back.  € 350 - € 600

1520  De Aardbol. Magazijn van hedendaagsche land- en volken-
kunde- Vol. 1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8. Amsterdam, J.H. Laarman, 
1839-1850, 7 vols. in 9 bindings, with (folding) steel-engraved 
maps (incl. a world map and maps of continents), countless wood-
engraved plates and illustrations, contemporary uniform (binding 1 
sl. different) half cloth, 4to. Each volume with library stamp “G.J. de 
Ch.” on endpaper; sl. browned as usual and minimal other internal 
defects; bindings sl. worn. Vol. 6 (Easten and Northern Europe) 
appeared in 3 bindings, the series appeared up to volume 9, our set 
therefore complete but for two volumes.  € 200 - € 400

1521  Hoorns Vermakelyke Buiten Singels, Plantagiën, Laanen en 
aangenaame Wandelplaatsen- naauwkeurig beschouwd en in 
Dichtmaat beschreeven. Second, Amsterdam, Hermanus de Wit, 
1762. (24),122 pp. With 5 copper engravings (3 of which folding) by C. Pronk. 4to, calf leather with gilt back. Good copy.  € 200 - € 400

1522  [Netherlands] Hugonis Grotii Annales et Historiae de Rebus Belgicis- Amsterdam, J. Blaeu, 1658, (16),812,(32) p., contemporary overlap-
ping parchment, 12mo. A small strip is cut from the blank before the title page, else a very good copy. History of the Netherlands, published 
for the first time in 1612 and afterwards often reissued with improvements and additions. Johannes Blaeu published the work more or less 
simultaneously in no less than three sizes: in folio (1657), 8vo (1658) and also in 12mo (1658).  € 60 - € 120

1523  [Nederlanden] Batavische Arcadia- Waer in: Onder ‘t Loof-werck van Liefkooserye, gehandelt werdt, Van den oorspronck van ‘t Oudt-Bata-
vien, Vryheydt der voorige en volgende Bataviers, Vrye Zee, Zee-vonden, Vinders van verborgen Schatten, verbeurten van goederen, uytpers-
sen der waerheydt door pynigen, onheyl van de lanckwyligheydt der Rechtspleegingen, met de oorsaecken van dien, en de behulpmiddelen 
daer tegen (...). Deze leste Druk met Figuren vermeerdert. En een verduitsching van alle de uytheemsche taelen. Amsterdam, A. Wor en Erve G. 
Onder de Linden, 1729, (24),679,(80) p., with engraved frontispiece, title vignette, 1 allegorical plate with coat of arms of Johan van der Does 
and 5 folding plates, contemporary blind-stamped parchment, small 8vo. Old owner’s mark on half title and sl. browned. Very good copy. The 
author Johan van Heemskerk (1597-1656), lawyer by occupation, published his Batavische Arcadia for the first time in 1637 (without plates). 
Considering the many reprints, the book became very popular. It describes a journey from The Hague to Katwijk, but also large parts of Dutch 
history.  € 70 - € 140

1524  Suriname- De Binnenlanden van het District Nickerie. Lotgevallen en algemeene uitkomsten van eene Expeditie door het westelijke deel 
der Kolonie Suriname in Sept. en Oct. van het jaar 1900. H. van Capelle. Baarn, Hollandia, 1903. 241 pp. 4to, in half leather. With overview 
map, plates and figures. + Geschiedenis van Suriname. J. Wolbers, Amsterdam, H. de Hoogh, 1861. vi, 849, viii pp. New black artificial leather 
binding using orig. spine. (total 2)  € 100 - € 200

1525  [Leiden]- Algemeene rekening wegens de ramp van Leyden, 12 januarij 1807. Ontwikkeld in vier 
en zeventig staten, en voorafgegaan van eene memorie van toelichting, vergezeld van dire en 
twintig bijlagen, W.P. Kluit en C.J. Wenckebach. ‘S Gravenhage, ter Algemeene Lands-drukkerij, 
1833. 290 pp. Large 4to, rebound with new endpapers and using orig. spine and sides. The gun-
powder explosion in Leiden took the lives of 151 people, over 2000 were injured and 220 houses 
became unhabitable or complete destroyed. The explosion was heard in The Hague. King Louis 
Napoleon quickly arrived on the scene and led the rebuilding of the city with a dedication unu-
sual for the time. He spent a significant amount of his own funds, and ordered his physician and 
thousands of soldiers to help. Throughout the country people donated to the cause and a total of 
2 million guilders were collected. The logistics of this operation must have been enormous. This 
report gives an overview of every gifted penny, where it was gifted and where it went. It took 15 
years after the disaster before the reports of all municipalities could be bundled; it took another 
11 years for this edition to come into existence.  € 125 - € 250

1526  [Rhine] Das Rheinbuch/ Landschaft, Geschichte, Sage, Volksleben- Von Wolfgang Müller 
von Königswinter. Brussel, C. Muquardt, (ca. 1855), (2),VI,(2),341,(1),8 p., with 8 hand-coloured 
and tinted lithographic plates highlighted with gum (and sometimes with gold), 17 tinted 
lithographic plates, wood-engraved illustrations in the text, original gilt cloth, 4to. Sl. foxed and 
spine almost loose. Of couse mostly about the German 
Rhineland, but chapter 1 about Switzerland and chapter 
10 about the Netherlands.  € 60 - € 120

1527  [Kazachstan] The Shores of Lake Aral- Major Wood, 
London, Smith, Elder & Co, 1876. xxvii, 352 pp. Small 4to. 
Cloth. With map of West Turkestan and adjoing countries 
inserted in back. 40.5 x 54 cm. Dampstain outside 
bookblock, not visible in book itself. Some pencil notes. 
Else good.  € 70 - € 140

1528  [Friesland] P. Winsemi (...) Historiarum ab excessu Ca-
roli V. Caesaris- Sive Rerum sub Philippo II. per Frisiam 
gestarum, ab Anno M.D.LV. usque ad annum M.D.LXXXI. 
assertae Libertatis. Libri Septem. Leeuwarden, C. Fonta-
nus, 1646, 3 vols. in one binding, (30), 558; 22; (4),56 p., 
with finely engraved title page and engraved portrait of 
the author by I. Suyderhoef, contemporary blind-stamped ribbed parchment, folio. Apart from some insignificant defects, a very good copy, 
with the ex libris of the “Doopsgezinde Gemeente bij het Lam en den Toren” on inside front cover. The first complete edition of this important 
history of Friesland, by the officially appointed provincial historian Pier van Winsum (1586-1644). The first edition appeared in 1629. In our 
- posthumous - edition a “Laudatio Funebris” by Van Winsum was added by Martin Wybenga, with own title page in red and black and dated 
1645. At the end is located the “Oratio” by Van Winsum, published in Franeker in 1641.  € 200 - € 400

1529  Verzameling gegraveerde gezichten- I. Gesichten aan den Rhijnstroom. II. Het Loo en andere Vorstelijke Huijsen. III. Gesichten van ‘s 
Gravenhaghe. IV. Gesichten van Amsteldam. Amsterdam, P. Schenk, n.d. (ca. 1700), 4 vols. in one binding, each with engraved title page, 
preceded by engraved dedication and register, in total 71 engraved views, contemporary half parchment, oblong 4to. Compiled/completed 
copy: the dedication, the index, the title page from vol. 1 and part of the views have a smaller page size (therefore originating from other 
copies) and are set on pages of the same size as most of the prints. Else with some small defects (e.g. stains in inside margin). Contains: Pars 
Prima. Conspectus amoenissimi, in Germaniâ,ad Rhenum (19 views, incl. Mentz, Oberwesel, Boppart, Koblenz, Lintz and Bon); Pars Secunda. 
Loani, ut et villarum Regis Gulielmi reliquarum, conspectus selectiores (25 views mostly of Het Loo, but also of Honselaarsdijk, the Huis te 
Rijswijk, Sorgvliet and Sint Annaland); Pars Tertia. Hagae Comitis conspectus iucundissimi (10 views, incl. Koekamp, Spui, Binnenhof, Doelen, 
Voorhout and Scheveningen); Pars Quarta. Amstelaedami, conspectus magnifici et augusti (17 views, incl. the IJ, the Singel, the Voorburgwal, 
the Keizersgracht, the Herengracht, the Binnenamstel and the Achtergracht).  € 900 - € 1800

1530  Medalische Historie der Republyk van Holland- In ‘t Fransch beschreven door den Heer Bizot en uit die taal in ‘t Nederduitsch gebracht (...), 
Amsterdam, Pieter Mortier, 1690. Sm. 4to., blind-stamped parchment, title in hw. on spine, ill. frontispiece, title with coat of arms of Amster-
dam, (4),[36],364,[40],(16) pp., complete with countless medals in and outside the text, 2 portraits and 15 engravings of tombs which are 
part of the appendix “Nederlands Helden-Tooneel” in the back. Parchment binding with stain and sl. loose on sides. Good copy.  € 400 - € 600

1516
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1531  [North Holland] Atlas van Noord-Holland in veertien 
Kaarten- door P.H. Witkamp. Uitgegeven door de Gewes-
telijke Vereeniging Noord-Holland van het Nederlandsch 
Onderwijzers-Genootschap. Amsterdam, C.L. Brinkman, (1861), 
with 13 engraved maps with border staining and an engraved 
map of Amsterdam all by D. Veelwaard after P.H. Witkamp, 
original colour-lithographic cover, oblong 4to. The fragile cover 
of this rare atlas is damaged with loss of text on the back and 
several careful restorations have been made.  € 50 - € 100

1532  Het leven van Willem de I- Prins van Oranje, Graef van Nas-
sau, Stadhouder en Capitein Generael van Holland, Zeeland, 
Utrecht, en Vriesland, enz. enz. Geschreven door **** . Leyden, 
Samuel Luchtmans, Middelburg, Leendert Bakker, 1732. 3 vols., 
8vo., uniform binding, title on spine in hw., 3x title in red and 
black, LXXX,614 pp. + register and portrait Willem I. by F. van 
Bleyswyk, CIV,663 pp. + register and portrait of Ferdinand of 
Toledo, Duke of Alba, 780 pp. + register and illustration in copper engraving of the attack on 
Willem I by B. G. The three portraits all before the title. The third volume with waterstains in the 
back, back cover third volume stained. Fine and complete set. (total 3)  € 70 - € 120

1533  Deductie ofte Declaratie van de Staten van Hollandt ende West-Vrieslandt- Behelsende een 
waerachtich ende grondich bericht van de fondamenten der regieringe vande vrije Vereenichde 
Nederlanden (...) Ingestelt ende dienende tot justificatie van ‘t verleenen van seeckere Acte van 
Seclusie, raeckende ‘t employ vanden heere Prince van Oraigne. + Resolutien, Acten, Stucken, 
ende Munimenten, dienende tot beter verstant, vande bovenstaende Deductie. ‘sGravenhage, 
Wed. ende Erfgenamen van wylen Hillebrandt Jacobsz van Wouw, 1654. Sm. 4to., later marbled 
paper cover, title with vignette, (1),78,120 pp. Knuttel 7545. The text is attributed to Johan de 
Witt. The Acte van Seclusie was a secret annex to the “Treaty of Westminster” which meant the 
end of the First Anglo-Dutch War. The Acte excluded the House of Orange from the stadholde-
rate. The Deductie is the defense of the Acte. The paper with small defects. Text browned but 
good and complete.  € 70 - € 120

1534  [South America] Beschrijving der Nieuwe Staten van Amerika- Voorafgegaan door een algemeen overzigt der nieuwste en belangrijkste 
aardrijkskundige nasporingen. Naar het Hoogduitsch van J.G. Sommer. In twee deelen. [2 vols. in 1 binding]. Amsterdam, Ten Brink & De Vries, 
1828. 8vo., half leather, black and gilt-stamped title on spine. (3),360; (1),298 pp., with 3 steel engravings by H.W. Hoogkamer. Binding worn, 
endpapers browned, text complete, engravings in good condition.  € 70 - € 140

1535  Twaalf gezigten op de Voornaamste gebouwen en beplantingen der stad Leeuwarden- in den tegenwoordigen tijd. Naar de natuur 
geteekend door Iz. Reynders, met eene korte beschrijving voorzien door W. Eekhoff. Leeuwarden, W. Eekhoff, 1849. 48 pp. 4to, oblong, half 
cloth. With 12 copper engravings. Paper sides worn, else good.  € 80 - € 150

1536  Hedendaagsche historie, of Tegenwoordige staat van Frankryk vol. I and II- Isaak Tirion, Amsterdam, 1756-57. (6), 670, 8; (10), 642,(30) 
pp. 4to in half leather. Good set, complete, with all maps and prints. Vol. 1 with 3 folding maps, portrait Louis XV and copper engraving 
Koninglyk Paleis in Versailles. Vol. 2 with 2 folding maps, copper engraving St. Germain and Laye and 4 folding prints with round city plans. 
(total 2)  € 150 - € 300

1537  [Friesland manuscript] Resolutien de anno 1659 - Copia Resolutien de anno 1668- voor de Here Gerhardus Adius (7x)/ Egbert van Baerdt 
(3x), 10 vols. in 2 bindings, 1659-1668 (from 1663 with registers), ca. 1100 pages, contemporary uniform parchment with ribbons, folio (small 
defects). Mostly contains handwritten copies of resolutions by the Staten van Friesland for Mr. Gerhardus Adius (1627-1676), monitor for 
the Provinciale Rekenkamer and for the Generaliteitskamer and councillor in the court of Friesland. Vries, O. et al., De heeren van den raede. 
Biografieën en groepsportret van de raadsheren van het hof van Friesland, 1499-1811 (Hilversum 1999) 309. Several copies (1665-1667 
period) for Egbert Hobbes van Baerdt (1627-1673), grietman (mayor) of Haskerland and State deputy and later of Generale Staten (NNBW). 
 € 100 - € 200

1538  [Friesland manuscript] Register der Resolutien- van conside-
ratie, genomen bij de Ed. Mog. Heeren Staten van Frielslant te 
samen gestelt na de ordre van het A:B:C. Handwritten index in 
alphabetical order, ca. 500 pages (incl. blank pages for additions) 
bound in 20th century half leather with morocco title shield 
“Register der Resolutien Staten van Friesland 1586-1689”, large 
folio. Different from what is mentioned on the spine, this work 
includes notes from years up to 1699. An interesing register with 
resolutions in all possible areas (of collecting), in which many 
names are mentioned, written in a well-readable, fine hand, 
prepared ca. 1700. The index begins with the term “Academie”, fol-
lowed by several resolutien, such as “De Academie tot Franeqúer 
sal deselve vrijheyt genieten, als aen die van Leyden gegeven 
is, den 20 april 1586”. Another example [on AB books], under B: 
“Boecken. Placcaet tot redres vande A,B,C, en andere leerboecken, den 5 Martij 1670.” The 
East India Company is given a lot of attention. The final contributions concern te “Vrouwe 
hertoginnen van Zimmeren”. Register der Resolutien genoomen bij de Ed. Mog. Heeren 
Staaten van Friesland van den Jaare 1713 tot 1750 (...) opgestelt na de ordre van ‘t A.B.C. 
Handwritten index in alphabetical order, ca. 500 pages, uniform binding with the former, 
lage folio. Very exclusively finished register, written in a beautiful, calligraphic hand 
with very wide white margins, like the earlier register with contributions in all possible 
areas. An example: “Boeckverkopers.. Geinterdiceert kan de boekverkopers om soodanig 
quaad aardig geschrifts tegens Mr. Fargis te drukken oft ut te geeven, als door Mr. Soye na 
Hollant zoude zijn gesonden om aldaar gedrukt te worden den 27 Febr. 1728.” “Veilgeld” 
sees a reference to “Lastgelden”, which includes a short restriction on payment. There is 
a published edition of the Friese resolutien by J. Alexandre de Chalmot (ca. 1730-1801): 
Register der resolutien en placaaten van hun edel mogenden de heeren staaten van 
Friesland : beginnende met het jaar 1570 en eindigende met 1780 ingesloten: volgens 
ordre van het alphabet (Kampen, 1784-1785).  € 300 - € 600

1539  [Friesland manuscript] Register der Resolutien- der Ed: Mog: Heeren staten van 
Frieslant genomen, beginnende met den jare 1583 en eindigende Ao. 1712, ‘t samen 
gestelt na de ordre van ‘t A.B.C. Handwritten index, paginated per letter with a total of ca. 
1400 pages with many thousands of resolutions, contemporary uniform pink sheep lea-
ther with gilt-stamped title on spine, folio. With: Register der Resolutien (...) beginnende met den Jare 1712 tot den jaare 1744 (...) opgestelt 
volgens de ordre van ‘t A:B:C: Handwritten index, ca. 400 pages (incl. index on the index at the end), uniform bound with the former and of the 
same size (pagination mostly cut off during binding). Contrary to what the titles suggest, both indices include resolutions from later dates, in 
the first to ca. 1770 and in the second to ca. 1800. The registers were in all probability initially compiled around 1712 and around 1745, kept 
up to the later dates mentioned. The many thousands of resolutions included concern all possible areas (of collecting); with the letters O and S 
taking up a conspicuous amount of space: 140 pages, three times as much as most other letters. This is partially caused by included resolutions 
concerning octrooien (patents), the Oost-Indische Compagnie (East India Company) and Soldijen (salaries), Specien (spices) and Stadhouders 
(governors). Compare for our registers: J.A. de Chalmot (ca. 1730-1801), Register der resolutien en placaaten van hun edel mogenden de 
heeren staaten van Friesland: beginnende met het jaar 1570 en eindigende met 1780 ingesloten : volgens ordre van het alphabet (Kampen 
1784-1785). Perhaps Chalmot used our registers for this publication, but we have not been able to verify this (there exists no E-book of 
Chalmot’s work).  € 500 - € 1000

1540  [Netherlands manuscript] Acten, memorien, en resolutien- Resolutien van de Hoog. Mogende Heeren Staten Generael der Vereenigde 
Nederlanden, genomen in (...) 1751/1752. Handwritten daily meeting documents, total ca. 1600 pages, 2 years in 4 semi-annual vols., 
contemporary uniform marbled cardboard (spines covered with tape). Interesting and important manuscript, with the minutes of almost 
daily meetings (an incredible frequency) of directors. Several names of those present: De Heer van Isselmuden, Verschoor, Van Heeckeren 
tot Brandsenborg, Vlaardingerwoud, Mogge van Renesse, Hertoge van Feringa, Lynden en Cantes, Van Utenhove tot Bottestein, Pieck van 
Soelen, ‘d’Ablaing van Giessenburg, Van Eck tot Nergena, Abbekerk Crap, Van Aylva, Alstorphius, Bentinck, Karsseboom, raadpensionaris Stein, 
Reepmaker, Van Haersolte.  € 150 - € 300

1531

1646

1535

1538



160 161

1541  Histoire de Russie et des principales nations- de l’Empire Russe 
par Pierre-Charles Levesque, quatrieme édition, [8 vols.] revue et 
augmentée d’une Vie inédite de Catherine II. (...) par Mm. Malte-Brun 
et Depping. Paris, Fournier, Ferra, 1812. 8 vols., 8vo., half leather, 
uniform binding, gilt-stamped title on spine, stamp on half title. This 
4th edition is a text edition only, without the plates (as published), 
though it does have the map of Russia in the back of vol. 8. Complete 
and good.  € 80 - € 160

1542  Carte Nouvelle du Duché de Brabant et partie de la Hollande- 
Dressée sur les Meilleurs Cartes Levées dans dans les Pays (...) par 
(...) G. Dheulland, n.d. (1747), engraved overview map flanked by 
title and index and 24 submaps, all folding and with contemporary 
border colouring, bound with contemporary speckled calf leather with 
ribbed gilt back, 25.5 x 10.5 cm. Leather sl. affected by ink corrosion from the speckles. Very good copy from the library of Baron de Jessé-Levas 
(Dijon), with his ex libris with motto “Lucem Amare Amore Lucere” on inside front cover.  € 300 - € 600

1543  [Russia] La religion ancienne et moderne- des Moscovites. Enrichie des figures. Cologne [=Amsterdam], Pierre Marteau. 1698. 12mo., 
leather, gilt-stamped title on spine, frontispiece and 5 (of 6) illustrations by Bernard Picard in copper engraving, (2), 154 pp., first French 
edition, translation of Universa religio ruthenica sive moscovitica from 1660 by Schleusing. Notes in pencil on front endpaper. Interesting and 
rare.  € 120 - € 250

1544  [Russia] Histoire de Moscovie- Contenant L’Abregé chronologique des Czars ou Empereurs, qui y ont regné jusqu’a present. Et la relation de 
ce que Pierre Alexeowitz a present regnant, a fait de plus remarquable dans ses Etats. [2 vols.] A Amsterdam, Fristch & Bomh, 1719. 2 vols., 
12mo., uniform binding, leather, red and gilt-stamped title on spine, marbled endpapers, frontispiece with portrait of Pierre Alexeowitz by 
H.S. Thomassin, (6),83,72-338,(12) pp. with a large folding map by Herman Moll and Jean Perry, with rep., notes endpaper, worn binding, else 
good.  € 100 - € 200

1545  [Russia]- Empériale, Envoyé par L’Empereur Leopold Au Czar Alexis Mihalowics Grand Duc de Moscovie. [Augustin Mayer, Freiherr von Mayer-
berg]. Leide. Friderik Harring 1688. 12mo., paper cover, protected with Japanese paper, back missing, title with vignette, 381 pp., waterstained 
in front. First edition of the French translation of the Latin original from 1668. The author was a German diplomat in the court of Tzar Alexei 
Michaelovitch. Mayerberg’s account of his experiences contains much useful information about the Russian customs and manners in the 17th 
century. Rare. Combined with: Histoire ou anecdotes sur la Revolution de Russie; en l’ annee 1762. Paris. Desenne. 1797 and: Neue Anekdoten 
von Peter dem Grossen durch Johan Golikow, Riga und Leipzig, W.C.A. Mueller, 1802 and: Peter de Groote en Karel de Groote met elkanderen 
vergeleeken. A.I.L. von Wackerbarth, Amsterdam, Holtrop, 1793. (total 4)  € 100 - € 200

1546  [Ophemert archive]- “Contra-doopboek ten vervolge van een op de secretarie dezer gemeente berustende, hetwelk eindigt met Willemijntje 
(...) geboren den 17 Mei en gedoopt den 2 Junij 1811. De hierin gedane aanvulling (...) heeft plaats gehad inde maand September des jaars 
1835 [signed:] W. Willemsen.” Manuscript, ca. 260 pages, beginning with a baptism on 2 June 1811 and finishing with a baptism on 4 Septem-
ber 1910, black cloth, folio. With: “Notulen van de Bestuurs- en Algemeene Verg. der Vereeniging voor In en uitwendige Zending, te Ophemert 
en Zennewijnen.” Manuscript, ca. 220 pages, with minutes dated 25 August 1864 to 12 November 1953, bound in 19th century half leather, 
small 4to (top hinge broken). And with 7 similar manuscripts concerning Ophemert (and Zennewijnen), including “Register der Lidmaten van 
de Nederlandsche Hervormde Gemeente te Ophemert en Zennewijnen (1878-1939); “Afschriften van Brieven” (1936-1952); minutes of the 
meetings of the Coöperatieve Boerenleenbank in Ophemert (1915-1929) and “Gemeente Ophemert. Secretarie-register houdende aanteeke-
ning van de uitgaven gedaan op de verschillende posten der gemeentebegrooting over het dienstjaar 1918”. (total 9)  € 900 - € 1800

1547  [Freiburg manuscript] - de la Ville & République et Canton de Frybourg. Manuscript in well-readable hand, ca. 170, 184,27 (“prologue, ordon-
nances van de burgemeester),(6),(26 index) double-sided pages, contemporary marbled cardboard with paper title shield and date 1780 on 
the spine. Paper damaged on spine and corners of covers. With owner’s inscription with the name “M. Richard avocat a Fribourg”, dated 1780 
on inside front cover.  € 200 - € 400

1548  [Deventer] Gerhardi Dumbar, Reipublicae Daventriensi ab actis- Analectica, seu vetera aliquot scripta inedita, 
ab ipso publici juris facta [complete in 3 vols.]. Daventriae, apud Johannem van Wyk, 1719-1721 and 1722. 3 vols., 
sm. 8vo., uniform binding, half leather, gilt-stamped and green title on spine, 3x title with different vignettes, 
(10),440,(1); (12),487 and (4),635,(1) pp. The first volume concerns the sources of the Devotia Moderna of Geert 
Groote and his successors and (most curiously) the rhyme chronicle by Klaas Kolyn, which was revealed as a 
counterfeit only later on. The second volume concerns the Overijssel chronicles and in the third volume is included, 
for example, a reissue of a rare Deventer work on the Eighty Years’ War. Interesting compilation of sources, books and 
facts concerning Deventer in the broadest sense. (total 3)  € 150 - € 250

1549  [Law] [Harderwijk edition] D. Frederici a Sande I.C.- Ducatus Gelriae, & Comitatus Zutphaniae quondam consiliarii 
X fiscii patroni Commentarius in Gelriae & Zutphaniae consuetudines feudales cum coll. iurium & consuetudinum, 
quae in Geldriae vicinis ditionibus obtinent, Hardervoci, apud Viduam Thomae Henrice, impensis, Iohannis Iansonii, 
1625. Sm. 8vo., overlapping parchment, title on spine in hw., title with vignette, (10),513,(4) pp., stamp, name 
on title, title browned, else very good. Rare Harderwijk first edition. Commentaries on the Landrecht of Gelre and 
Zutphen compared with the bordering (Overijssel) territories. Latin, but with Dutch passages in the text.  € 80 - € 150

1550  [Utrecht] Album- De stad Utrecht. bevattende afbeeldingen harer voornaamste Gebouwen en Gezigtspunten met 
historische bijschriften door Dr. WAP., Utrecht, J.G. Broese, 1859-1860. 25 lithographies each with a quire of text 
between 4 and 10 p. Cloth binding. Sl. worn along bottom and top spine, else good.  € 100 - € 200

1551  [Berlin] Panorama der Berliner Gewerbe-Ausstellung 1896- No place, Verlag von Oscar 
Michaelis, (1896) (printed by S. Schollaender, Breslau), colour-lithographic diorama interior 
(“peepshow”) consisting of 6 sections of 15.3 x 12 cm., connected with thin paper segments, the 
whole extendible like an accordion up to ca. 39 cm., as published in the original colour-lithograp-
hic box sleeve, 15.5 x 12.3 x 0.7 cm. Several connections are sl. torn and the box sleeve is split on 
the right side (easy to repair). A very good copy of this fragile diorama interior. Very fine and rare 
souvenir of the World’s Fair in Berlin (see: http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Great_Industrial_Expo-
sition_of_Berlin), the box with a bird’s eye view-perspective on the front and on the back a map, 
the interior with a frontal view of the most important buildings on the side. Compare Christies 
Sale 1601 (2005), The World’s fair Collection of Alfred Heller, lot 88 (yielded 2400$).  € 600 - € 1200

1552  Les Six Voyages de Jean Baptiste Tavernier- (..) Qu’il a fait en Turquei, en perse, et aux indes. 
Seconde partie, Paris, mdccxii. (8), 616 pp. 8vo, leather binding. With 27 tables and figures + 
Tome III, Recueil de plusieurs relations et traitez singuliers & curieux de J. B. Tavernier. In 5 vols.
(4), 562, (4) pp. With 3 folding prints. Both in battered binding - added: Wild Scenes of a Hunters 
Life. New York & Auburn, Miller, Orton & Milligan, 1855. 467 pp. In restored cloth binding with 
renewed endpapers. (total 3)  € 75 - € 125  

1600-1646 Various  

1600  [Communism] De resultaten der Russische Revolutie- door M. Yvon, vertaald door E. Jacobs, De Nieuwe Kern, Amsterdam, 1938. Combined 
with: Their morals and ours, Leon Trotsky, Pionee Publishers, New York, 1942; De economische vraagstukken van het socialisme in de Sowjet-
Unie, J. Stalin, Pegasus, Amsterdam, 1952 and 17 others, including some in French: Sur la Route de l’Insurrection (en) L’Etat de la Révolution 
(both by) N. Lenine, 1924 and 1925, in German: Die Diktatur des Proletariats und das Rätesystem, Karl Diehl, Jena, 1924 and in Dutch: School 
en Kind in Sowjet-Rusland, J.C. Ceton, Amsterdam, 1921 and Het Communisme. VII. Het Imperialisme, de Wereldoorlog en de Sociaal-Demo-
cratie, H. Gorter, Amsterdam, 1920. (total 20)  € 70 - € 120

1601  [Russian Fairytales] Russische Volksmärchen - Übersetzt und eingeleitet von August von Lowis of Menar (4x), Eugen Diederichs, Jena, 
1921 2x, 1927, 1955 and combined with: Kaukasische Märchen, 1920 2x and 1922, Lettisch-Litauische Märchen, 1924, Märchen aus Siberien, 
1940, Russische Märchen von Wilhelm Goldschmidt, Leipzig, Wilhelm Friedrich Verlag, 1883 and Russische Volkssprookjes bijeenverzameld 
door A.N. Afanasiev, naar de derde Russische uitgave van A.E. Groezinskiej, vertaald door J. Brandt, S.L. van Looy, Amsterdam. 1904. (total 11) 
 € 50 - € 100

1602  Le Bibliophile Russe.- Revue illustrée des amateurs de livres et des gravures. S. Petersbourg. Magazine (in Russian) for devotees of books and 
engravings. The magazine appeared 8 times a year. Year 1911 with four out of eight issues, Year 1912 with six out of eight issues. Year 1913 
complete. 4to. 8 bindings, non-uniform binding with countless illustrations. Combined with: Pierre le Grand dans la Litterature Étrangère. 
Bibliothèque Imperiale St. Petersbourg, 1872 and D.N. Owsianko-Kulikowski Istoria russkoj inteligencji, 1–2 (in one binding), Moskwa, 1907. 
(total 10)  € 60 - € 120

1347

1542

1550
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1603  [Religion and singing] Het Evangelische Visnet- Bevattende sommige veranderde Liedjes uit het zelve, andere uit de Evangelische Triumph-
Wagen, Zingende Zwaan en anderen (...) Vermeerdert met eenige Liedekens gemaakt op de H. Misse, Patroon Feesten en andere voorvallen, 
waarop voor dezen geen Liedjes in ‘t Visnet stonden. Utrecht, G. Banning, 1809. 16mo., parchment cover, string-bound, title with vignette, 
312 p., signs of use, complete and good. Combined with: Messis Copiosa, dat is Overvloedige Oogst der Geestelyke Gezangen (..) verdeelt in 6 
deeltjes, O.A.M.D.G., Amsteldam, T. Crajenschot, 1761. 12mo., leather, ill. frontispiece, title with vignette, 292 p. with bookmark and register, 
binding dam., inside complete and good. Two rarely seen songbooks for use in the Roman Catholic Church. (total 2)  € 50 - € 100

1604  Lot with ca. 60 magazine issues,- mostly 1965-1975. Varied lot, contains for example Nieuwmarkt daily/weekly (1975, 13 issues); De 
Paniekzaaer. No. 2-4 (1971-1972); Aloha no. 1, 2 and 21 (1969-1971); Kaleidoscope (Milwaukee, 1969, 3 single issues); Moksha, psychedelic 
bulletin No. 1, 5, 10 and 11 (Amsterdam 1968-1969, published by Hans Geluk with illustrations by Rik Lina) and Witte Krant (3 issues). 
 € 75 - € 150

1605  Lot with 60 publications concerning Provo, Maagdenhuisbezetting and De Kabouters, - mostly 1966-1975, various sizes. Contains for 
example Slotrapport van de commissie van onderzoek Amsterdam. Onderzoek naar de achtergronden van de ordeverstoringen te Amsterdam 
September 1965 / September 1966 (Den Haag, 1967); Drie Noodsignalen. Een erg vlugschrift over de bezetting van het Maagdenhuis. Dr. E. 
Tellegen (Amsterdam, 1969); Zwartboek maagdenhuis [door Raymond Hulkenberg](Amsterdam, 1969); Maagdenhuisbezetting. Een persana-
lyse (Amsterdam, 1969); Provo. Kanttekeningen bij een deelverschijnsel (Amsterda,, 1967); Van Provo naar oranje vrijstraat; Nijmegen, 1970); 
H. Schoondergang. ...en toen kwamen de kabouters. Van jeugdbeweging tot bewogen jeugd (Leiden, 1971); C. Tasman. Louter Kabouter. 
Kroniek van een beweging 1969-1974 (Amsterdam, 1996) and includes many issues of the Provo and Kabouterkrant magazines.  € 75 - € 150

1606  [Middle East] The History of Afghanistan- Author unkn., 1277 (Arabic calendar, 1898 European calendar). 232 p. Bound in red half leather. 
Illustrated with 24 steel engravings of etnic population. Text very likely written in Old-Uzbek.  € 75 - € 150

1607  Van Gelder Zonen Amsterdam - Sample Book A & B- Vereenigde Koninklijke Papierfabrieken der firma van Gelder Zonen, Amsterdam. 274; 
264 p. Ca. 1920. Oblong albums with all different kinds of paper available. (total 2)  € 100 - € 200

1608  [Book bindings] - Folio folder in parchment with drawn peacock feathers, with calfskin spine. Side light brown inside. 52 x 39 cm. Unsigned. 
Ca. 1915. The side is torn along edges, ribbons missing, else good. Nice art deco folder finished on two sides.  € 350 - € 700

1609  [Students] Lot with 20 publications in brochures and books concerning hazing- Mostly 19th and early 20th century, including Brief aan 
den Student B, over het Groenwezen en den Studenten-Senaat, in druk, 1839. Groenloopen [J.J.M. de Groot], Amsterdam. [1904]. De onver-
dedigbaarheid en ontoelaatbaarheid van het Groenloopen, J.W. Wichterink, Hilversum, 1910. Bedenkingen tegen het Groenwezen aan de 
Utrechtsche Hoogeschool uitgegeven van wege het gezelschap Sappho, Utrecht H.W. van Heijningen, 1848. De Groentijd te Delft, J.H. Telders, 
Delft, J. Waltman Jr. 1904. Open brief aan hen die de Universiteit voor het eerst bezoeken, Leiden, S.C. van Doesburgh, 1879. etc. Interesting 
collection of writings pro and con hazing. (total 20)  € 80 - € 160

1610  [Cartography] Oud-Nederlandsche Kaartmakers- In betrekking met Plantijn. Jan Denucé, [2 vols.], Antwerpen, de Nederlandsche Boek-
handel and ‘s Gravenhage, Martinus Nijhoff, 1912-1913. 2 vols., 8vo., uniform binding, half cloth, 298 and 362 p., complete with illustrations, 
waterstains vol. I., else good.  € 50 - € 100

1611  Enzyklopädie der Entdecker und Erforscher der Erde.- Dietmar Henze, Akademische Druck u. Verlagsanstalt Graz-Austria, 1978-2004. 5 
vols., 4to., uniform binding, artificial leather, gilt-stamped and black title on spine, 767, 728, 802, 753 and 586 p., complete, good. (total 5) 
 € 50 - € 100

1612  [Book binding] Joseph Lefebure en zijn werk- Jef Van De Venne. Antwerpen. Jaak Mössly, 1895. 4to., leather, gilt-stamped and red title on 
spine, front cover with gilt-stamped title and angel with trumpet in relief, marbled endpapers, 138 p. with 25 images and plans. No. 18 of 25 
on Van Gelder paper. Spine and binding with small defects, else good.  € 70 - € 120

1613  [Mini-booklet] Bijbeltje als snuisterij (60x40x20 mm.)- Black leather ribbed binding with silver-coloured metal clasps and reinforced cor-
ners; on short side 2 metal plates with attachment for matching chain to serve as necklace. Marbled endpapers and reduced and copied title 
page of a Dordrecht Bible from 1785 and over 300 blank pages, gilt-edged. New. Leather back cover sl. dam. To be used as diary or notebook. 
 € 50 - € 70

1614  [Crime] Berigt omtrent het leven, het karakter- en de laatste godsdienst-aandoe-
ningen der beruchte vergiftigster Hester Rebekka Nepping, met hare medepligtigen ter 
doodstraffe veroordeeld, om de moord van hare bijwoneresse, en van haren echtgenoot: 
tot leering en waarschuwing zamengesteld door W. Broes, die (...) haar vele weken in de 
gevangenis bezocht had. Den Haag, Johannes Allart, 1812. 8vo., blue paper cover, (2),79 
p., various notes in text and on a separate sheet inserted at p. 14-15 with additional 
information concerning the poisoning. An additional sheet 7-8 with changed text is 
included separately. The cover sl. dam. and waterstains throughout the book. In issue 6 of 
Ons Amsterdam: June 2012 in an article by Anja Krabben, the execution of Hester Rebekka 
Nepping on the Nieuwmarkt is repeated. It was the first and only time the guillotine was 
used in Amsterdam.  € 80 - € 160

1615  [Crime] Verhaal van den giftmoord door Pieter Sakes Weijnma- aan zijne vrouw ge-
pleegd en van zijne teregtstelling. Met eenige belangrijke bijlagen. J. van Leeuwen, Leeuwarden, 
G.T.N. Suringar, 1837. (1) 8vo., rebound, half cloth, title in black on front cover, new endpapers, 
VIII,59,XX. p., incl. appendices A-E., number and signature stamp on front cover. The author Van 
Leeuwen was clerk of the court in Leeuwarden. Weijnma was born in Rien (Hennaarderadeel) in 
1811. He became a shepherd and farmhand. In June 1836 he married Hiltje Rimmerts Zijlstra and 
on 14 December 1836 she died suddenly; according to the autopsy by the physician of Jorwerd, 
Peerdemans Bogtstra, by poisoning. On 7 July 1837 Weijnma was executed for double murder. 
Appendix E. shows in various tables the number of convicts in Friesland from 1813 to 1822, the 
nature of the crimes and the punishments. (2) 8vo., half cloth, marbled sides, blue endpapers, 
(2),208,(4) p., browned paper, stained from p. 187. With facsimile of a letter from Van Dijk to 
ds. de Groot dated 2-10-1846. Thoden van Velzen was preacher in Leeuwarden and conducted 
several conversations with Van Dijk in prison. In the book the author writes extensively about Van 
Dijk’s behaviour and his conversations with him in prison. (total 2)  € 80 - € 150

1616  Erotica - magazines- Beautiful Britons, 1959 2 nos. + Span, 1957-58, 4 nos. + U.S. Glamour 
“Featuring American Photography. Designed especially for the British photographer studying the 
technique of other countries”, London, ca. 1957. 4 nos. - and 4 others. (total 14)  € 50 - € 90

1617  Scrap and poetry albums- Lot with 2 scrap albums, late 19th century, and 4 poetry albums from 
the ‘20s-’30s. Sometimes somewhat loose, worn along edges. (total 6)  € 60 - € 100

1620  40 issues Edinstvo, 1917- Forty issues of the Social Democratic daily from Petrograd, 1917, 
shortly before the end of the revolution. In good condition. (total 40)  € 200 - € 400

1621  [Crime] Regtsgeding van J.C. van Stenis, schuldig verklaard aan vergiftiging.- Den Haag, 
J. Belinfante, 1843, (4),167 p., contemporary cloth with gilt-lettered spine (small label on 
front cover). Inserted separately: “Handteekening van Matthis Heemskerk” [followed by pasted 
signature]. Double-sided, handwritten sheet, ca. 1855, 19 x 12 cm., with the story about this 
criminal from moneyed descent, arrested in 1855. And with: Akte van beschuldiging in zake 
Maria Catharina van Swanenburg, huisvrouw van Johannes van der Linden. No place, publisher or 
year (Gerechtshof Den Haag, 1885), 36,(2) p., bound in modern half cloth with title on front cover (“Maria Catharina Swanenborg (Goeie Mie))”, 
folio (some leafs restored). The rare original indictment against De Leidse Gifmengster, charged with “vergiftiging, driemaal gepleegd” (p. 36). 
For this famous case, see: http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Maria_Swanenburg.  € 70 - € 140

1622  [Urk] Les costumes hollandais. Urk- Amsterdam, N.J. Boon, (ca. 1905), with 12 coloured photo engravings, original decorated cover, 23.5 x 
16.5 cm. String of binding is lost and cover sl. torn on spine. The pictures are incorrectly numbered in pencil to 13, with 10 skipped (complete 
with 12 pictures). Attractive and rare costume album from a series published by N.J. Boon which also featured Marken, Volendam, Zeeland and 
Friesland.  € 50 - € 100

1604

1606

1608
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1623  [Book binding by Gustav Moessner] Paul 
Adam. Lebenserinnerungen- eines alten 
Kunstbuchbinders. Stuttgart, Max Hettler, 
1951, 169,(2) p., with portrait of the author, 
bound in full blind-stamped and gilded 
leather, gilt-lettered title on front cover and 
(short) on spine, cuts gilded and “chased”, 
with original cover in binding, 4to. In the back 
of the book, the following note is typed on a 
pasted sheet: “Gustav Moessner Weilheim/
Teck Kirchheimstr. 70.Fester Rücken, Oasen-
ziege. Kein ziselierter Schnittm lediglich mit 
dem Vergoldewerkzeug abgedruckt und mit 
Wasser matt ge macht. 1952. [in pen:] Buch 
durch Brand in Ludwigsburg verdorben. 
Stempel Entwurf Moessner.” A book about 
a famous bookbinder, bound by a famous 
bookbinder. Moessner is also author of 
various standards in this area. With 1 other 
fine bookbinding, large 4to in cardboard 
cover box, considering the contents (empty cashbook) probably the masterpiece of an aspiring bookbinder.  € 80 - € 160

1624  Penny prints- Zonderlinge belevenissen van de heer Jodocus Azijnman, Aangeboden door Herkens Schaepman, Zwolle, ca. 1955. First to 
fourth adventure (starting with Jodocus Azijnman en de Sinterklaasverrassing”) + Épinal Album Prentenboek, Emagerie Pellerin, ca. 1930, 
each with 16 penny prints - and 5 others. (total 11)  € 60 - € 100

1625  Industrieel Nederland- Vol. I-III, G.A.A. Just de la Paisières, Haarlem, J.A. Boom, 1921. (6), 429; (8), 386; (6), 470 p. Deluxe numbered set. 4to. 
in red cloth with fine gilt spine and binding decoration. (total 3)  € 150 - € 300

1626  [Special copies] Arnhem. Zeven eeuwen stad- Officieel gedenkboekuitgegeven in opdracht van het Arnhemsch Genootschap van 
Oudheidkunde met medewerking van het Herdenkingscomité. Arnhem, Hijman, Stenfert Kroese en van der Zande, 1933, 238 p., with folding 
images and illustrations in text, original gilt-lettered parchment, top edge gilt, 4to. Exceptional deluxe copy in parchment, printed for J.G.A. 
van Hogerlinden (p. 238), the second chairman of the Arnhemsch Genootschap van Oudheidkunde. With: the same work, also a deluxe copy 
in full parchment, printed for W.Th.G. Zimmermann,mayor of Rheden, with his signature on endpaper (sl. inferior copy). And with 3 others 
concerning Arnhem. (total 5).  € 50 - € 100

1627  [Dordrecht] Directory for Dordrecht 1879- Dordrecht, J. Giltaij en Zoon, (1878), VII,(1),120,183,(1),(64 advertisement) p., with double-page 
lithographed city plan and folding lithographed plan of the district Dordrecht, original gilt-lettered cloth. Excellent copy of a very rare publica-
tion, no copies in Picarta! The advertisements are printed on green paper. With: 2 similar directories for Dordrecht (1893-1894 and 1894-1895, 
also very rare). (total 3).  € 70 - € 140

1628  [The Hague and surroundings] Adresboekje voor de stad ‘s Gravenhage- Negende Jaargang. 1860-1861. Den Haag, H.C. Susan, 1860, 
(4),150 p., contemporary half cloth. With several pasted and loose newspaper clippings (one concerning a later edition of the directory), because of 
this occassionally browned (incl. title page). Very rare directory with a nice origin: on endpaper the contemporary note: “Lange Houtstraat. Wel Edel 
Geboren Heer Carel Jan Gijsbert Baron van Hardenbroeck van ‘s Heerenberg en Bergambacht Kamerheer des Konings”. This original owner has added 
some improvements and additions in pen in the book; for his own entry (p. 48), for example, he struck through the address Voorhout 24 and made 
it Houtstraat. With: 6 later similar, including Officieel Adresboek van Voorburg (1922-1923) and 4 (telephone) directories of Wassenaar. (total 7). 
 € 70 - € 140

1630  [Book science] Gesamtkatalog der Wiegendrucke- Herausgegeben von der Kommission für den Gesamtkatalog der Wiegendrucke Band 
I-VII, Leipzig, 1925-1938. Bound in gilt-stamped blue cloth. Good set. (Total 7)  € 150 - € 300

1631  [Rotterdam] J.W. van Leenhoff’s Adresboek 1859- (Rotterdam), Handelsdrukkerij J.W. van Leenhoff, 
(1858), 82,462 p., contemporary cloth. Stained/foxed copy with occassional small defects, cloth on 
hinges split. The title page could also be the original front cover, the final name mentioned on page 462 
is Zwanevelt, so almost certainly complete. Exceptionally rare, early directory of which we could not find 
any other copy; not even in Picarta! The book is printed in small type and contains an enormous amount of 
information. The first 43 pages contain addresses and names of government institutions, schools, societies 
etc., followed by a kind of Yellow Pages with the most important professions, companies etc. (to p. 82). 
After that the List of names follows the city’s neighbourhoods (to p. 247) and the book concludes with a 
name list in alphabetic order (p.248-462).  € 100 - € 200

1632  [Book binding] A Sentimental Journey through France and Italy- Laurence Sterne. Illustrations by 
Maurice Leloir. London, George Routledge and Sons, 1885. xvi, 210 p. 4to. Copy F.E. Meulman Amsterdam. 
In blue leather binding with ribbed spine and gilt binding decoration. Marbled endpapers. In the centre of 
the front cover gilt imprint ex libris F.E. Meulman Amsterdam.  € 100 - € 200

1633  Nieuw adresboek van de stad Utrecht 1878- (No place, publisher or year), (1877), (4),286,(2) p., modern half cloth. An unknown (but 
substantial) number of pages in the list of most important professions is missing at the end; else strips are cut from some pages. Sold w.a.f. 
Exceptionally rare directory, no copies in Picarta! Picarta does include (only one copy) the predecessor of our Nieuw Adresboek: het Adresboek 
van de Stad Utrecht 1866 by R. Dufour, who may be the compiler of our edition too. With: Almanak voor de Provincie Noord-Brabant, including 
the Adresboek der Stad ‘s Hertogenbosch voor 1885-1886. Den Bosch, J. Klaassens, 1885, 205,54,(1) (advertisement) p., original printed sides 
with cloth spine, cuts with promotional texts, small 8vo (used copy with notes, markings). Very rare. This is the copy of the Headmaster F.A.L. 
Bruystens, with his signature and stamp on unused endpaper. And with 2 similar including Almanak met Adresboek van het Arrondissement 
Roermond 1872 (very rare).  € 70 - € 140

1634  [Medical]Tabellarisch overzigt over alle gevallen van Schijndoode drenkelingen, gestikten-- -en gehangenen, bekroond door De 
maatschappij tot redding van drenkelingen, opgerigt in den jare 1767 te Amsterdam. Sedert hare stichting tot en met den jare 1833. Uit 
authentieke stukken opgemaakt en met opmerkingen voorzien door J.A. Kool. P. Ellerman, 1834. 2 vols., paper binding + subsequent volumes 
up to 1843, 1853 - and 1861. Anecdotes elaborated in tables such as “14 mei 1788, Haalem, B. Houtenbeek, 5 jaar oud. Schijndood. Behandeld 
door J.E. Staal, S. Vrijer en E. Rijbroek. Luchtinblazing in den anus; wrijving met brandewijn; tabaksklisteer; het slikvermogen keerde terug; 
met gaf het water met zout; er volgde braking; verwarming; er ontstond koorts en stuiptrekkingen; (..) Afloop gunstig. Belooning Ieder eene 
Z.M. en f6,-” (total 5)  € 150 - € 300

1635  [Socialism] Zondagsblad van het Volk- 6 July 1902 to 30 December 1906. 1st to 5th year of this socialist Sunday magazine in 5 brown cloth 
bindings. Eds. Pieter Jelles Troelstra and P.L. Tak, frontpage illustrations Albert Hahn. (total 5)  € 125 - € 250

1636  Adresboek van Leveranciers van Hôtel-, Café en Restaurantbenoodigdheden. 1913- Met Adreslijst van Hotels, Café s en Restaurants in 
Nederland. Amsterdam, Drukkerij Bos, (1912), 345 p., with many illustrated advertisements, original gilt cloth. With: Hoteladresboek voor 
Nederland en Kolonien jaargan 1931. Amsterdam, Uitgeversbureau De Atlas, (1930), 364 p., with maps of the provinces and many illustrated 
advertisements, original gilt cloth, 4to (binding soiled and inside hinges vulnerable). And with: G.L.K.N. 1938 Adresboek van Nederlandsche 
en Ned. Oost-Indische en Belgische Odd-Fellows zoomede een opgave van binnenlandsche orde-instellingen en buitenlandse loges. V.L. en W. 
(Alleen ten dienste van leden der I.O.O.F.). Zonder plaats, Groot-Loge van het Koninkrijk der Nederlanden, (1937), XX, 283,(2) p., original (sl. 
stained) cover, small 8vo. And 2 others (total 5).  € 70 - € 140

1637  [Directories] Lot with ca. 35 directories,- various places and publishers, 1895-ca. 1970, various bindings and sizes. Including several 
telephone directories. Directories of Almelo (1936-1937), Brummen (1956), Groningen (1927, 1943 (poor condition), 1950-1951, 1964 and 
1968), Heemstede en Bennebroek (1929-1930 and 1954), Hilversum (1895, 1896, 1900), Middelburg (1928, 1932 and 1933), Nijmegen en 
Omliggende Gemeenten (1918-1919), Oosterbeek (1961), Utrecht (1893-1894, 1916-1917 and 1937), Vlaardingen en Vlaardinger-Ambacht 
(1923), Wageningen (1937), Winterwijk (1964), Zeist, De Bilt en Bilhoven (1934 and 1939) and Zutphen (1930).  € 200 - € 400

1638  SIGNATUR Zeit - Schrift - Bild. 9 issues from this series- A one-off project with painters producing poetry and poets producing paintings. 
No. 2 Bele Bachem, 7. Christoph Meckel. 8. Claude Simon. 9. Klaus Fussmann. 10. Bernard Schultze. 11. Wolfgang Hildesheimer. 13.Gerhard 
Altenbourg. 15. Jiang Baolin and 16. Sarah Kirsch. Verlag Theo Rommerskirchen, 1985-1992. Printed in a limited edition of 990 copies, this is 
no. 975. All issues are individually signed by the artist; paper covers in plastic holder (ca. 30x30 cm.)  € 150 - € 300

1639  [Fruit] Der Obstbau in Wort und Bild- mit besonderere Berücksichtigung der im rheinhessischen Obstsortiment empfohlenen Obstsorten. 
Herausgegeben vom landwirtschaftlichen Verein für die Provinz Rheinhessen. Wiesbaden, R. Bechtold & Comp, (1907), 142 p., with 52 
chromolithographic pictures (including 3 a-numbers), original gilt-lettered and decorated cloth, 4to (exceptionally good copy).  € 200 - € 400

1616

1625

1632
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1640  Robert Baden-Powell. Original signed letter in pen, - to “Mr. E. Dudley”, concerning the illness of the latter’s son, officer with the South 
African Constabulary [S.A.C.], dated “Johannesburg October 21st 1902”, on paper with S.A.C. letterhead, only written on recto, 26.5 x 20.3 cm. 
In the letter Baden-Powell explains that, according to the medical staff, the son of the recipient was showings signs of illness before he joined 
the S.A.C. (a kind of colonial police), and that these signs do not stem from the nature of his work there. Although according to the doctors the 
son cannot do the work anymore, he can lead a normal life as a civillian. Baden-Powell apologizes for not being able to do anything for the 
son.  € 150 - € 300

1641  [In medieval style] Actes et Prières pour la Communion- No place, publisher or year (ca. 1890), frontispiece, title and 28 pages of text on 
artificial parchment, with various nicely hand-coloured borders, sometimes highlighted with gold or silver, with three empty borders at the 
end for notes (“Souvenirs de Famille”), bound in black morocco, inside sides with gilt borders and silk endpapers, all edges gilt. Top hinge 
broken on outside and on top a piece of leather from the spine is missing. Else very good. Richly hand-illuminated publication of which we 
have not been able to find any other copy. The frontispiece and 1 text page signed “Petit. Sc.”.  € 100 - € 200

1642  Kleederdragt van verschillende volkeren in afbeeldingen- Gouda, G.B. van Goor, ca. 1780. 16 p. 8vo. Hand-coloured copper engravings 
with rhyming text below. Illustrations of Indians in Florida, Chinese, Russians, and an Arab. 8vo. In later marbled paper binding in cassette. 
 € 100 - € 200

1643  Reference ephemera- Collecting Printed Ephemera. John Lewis, Studio Vista, London 1976. 1160 p. Bound with dust jacket + An Encyclope-
dia of Ephemera. Maurice Rickards, The British Library, London, 200. x, 402 p. Bound with dust jacket - and 12 others. (total 14)  € 80 - € 150

1644  [Shipping] Geschiedenis van het Nederlandsche Zeewezen- Mr. J.C. de Jonge, 6 vols. 8 uniform bindings, large 8vo. Half leather with 
hardcover sides, gilt-stamped title on spine, total ca. 4000 p. Complete set with various maps and prints. (total 8)  € 100 - € 200

1645  Abdrücke eines Vollständigen Kartenspieles- - auf Silverplatten gestochen von Georg heinrich Bleich. Dr. Carl Förster, München, 1881. with 
36 in miniature (4.4 x 3.4 cm.) maps engraved on page, foreword, dedicated to Mr. Friedrich, Grafen von Rothenburg. In string-bound half 
cloth folder. Paper bottom tab of folder missing, else complete and in good condition. *Rare.  € 100 - € 200

1646  [Egypt] Aegypten in Bild und Wort dargestellt- von unseren ersten Künstlern, beschrieben von Georg Ebers. Zweite, unveränderte Auflage. 
Stuttgart/Leipzig, E. Hallberger, (1878-1879), 2 vols., (8),(VI),(2), 387; (12),432 p., very richly illustrated with countless wood-engraved pic-
tures and 2 coloured maps, original half morocco with both sides and spine richly gildt in relief and with blue inlaid beads, front covers signed 
“C. Hasert Stuttgart”, all edges gilt, in original cardboard cover boxes (repaired) folio. Some small defects, but a good copy from the library of 
Th. Kusters, with ex libris on inside front cover.  € 100 - € 200 
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De Burcht, Henri Polaklaan 9, in Amsterdam. 
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